State of California

BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
2011-12

FINAL CHANGE BOOK

LIST OF CHANGES

TO THE

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET

(Reflecting Changes Included in Chapter 33,
Statutes of 2011)

Prepared by
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE



Additional copies of this document are available from the Bill Room,
State Capitol, Sacramento, California 95814. Price: $4.00.



FINAL CHANGE BOOK

Contents

Page
Summary of the 2011-12 Budget Totals ..........ceeeevvveiviiiiiineeeeeeenns ii
General Budget SUmMmary ............ooevvviviiiiiieeeeeeriiiiiiciee e eeeeeeeeeneens iv
Balanced Budget Calculation under Proposition 58........................ \
General Budget Summary Changes (General Fund) ....................... vi
General Budget Summary Changes (Special Funds)....................... viii
Summary of Proposed Expenditures for the 2011-12 Fiscal Year.... ix
Detail of Changes........uueeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e e XXXV

2011-12 Final Change Book:
Appropriations and Control Sections................evvveeeereeeerrreennnnnn. 1-580



000°LEELES e

000°TLS THFTS 000°011°875°S$ 000°85S°18CTH$ 000°S1T°6TT1$
000°T€E08 000%SL7r6 000°L8LT00°1 000°6¥8°ST 000T88CL—
000°0¥2°19¢°T$ 000°9S€°€09°7$ 000°TLL'6LTES 000'99€¢°€1TT$ 000'61T°01I$
0007TES9IPI 898 000°€08°090°¢8S$ 000°0L0°T6F¥$ 000°8€T°920°818  000°S6Y'EPS09$ ~~ "
000700°SS¥°T$ 000°T¥9°LSLTS 000TF0°€65$ 000958°€99$— 000°6SY'8T8 1§
- 000°€ET°0LI— 000°19T°LY 1= - 000TL8TT~
000°€EE VLS~ 000°971°SSS'I$= 000°1¥0°0ST$ 000°L§9°SS$~ 000°0€S 6FL T§—
000°€89°TTE~ 000700°€LS 000TS€E€91 000996°0S— 000°819°097 T
000°0S€'8¥T 000°0S1°8C1°T~ 00068998 0001697~ 000°8¥1°01TT—
000°$98°0CT'89$  000°T80'98LY8S$ 000°06T°88E+$ 000°S68°180°818  000°L68°SIET9S ~~ " "
000°LEE6TS T 000°026°T8Y'€ 00029T°06¥ 000°661°809— 000°L§8°009°¢
000°8TS169°69%  000°T91°€0E 18$ 000°820°868°€$ 000760°069°81$  000°0VO'SILGSS ~~ " "
86L°009°689°8$ 20T°607°618°6€$ 000Tr6°1TLS 000°0€T619°€1$  TOT'LET8LY'STS ~ 7
86LTEI'LS 86L°699°0ST$~ 000019°6$~ 000 T¥C¥1$~ 86LVI89Tes~
000¥2C1°C- 000°810°01- 000001 000669~ 000926~
86L°976°C$ 10S°9€8°059$~ €0L'89% T8~ 000965°79$~ 86L1LL'G8SS~
86L116°¢ 86L°6L6TOL— 000001°L~ 00006C°TS— 86L68S -
000°595— LOTEYITS L6T1E9Y 00090€°01—= 000°818°LS
000°8LL'889°8$ €0L'€9T°087°07$ €0L°015°97LS 000°818°889°€1$  000°S€6'790°9T$
000°01€9 €0L'881°011 L6T' 1706~ 000°L¥ESS 000°¢88'65E
000°897°789°8$ 000°SLO0LO0FS$ 000TSST1€LS 000°TLY'E€9°ELS  000°TS0'SOLSTS
spun.J o « Spun,j puog spun,j pun.j
D42pas] 128png JZIRZIEN p122dg [D12UID)

s[e10], jooq duey)

(sxeq[op s[oym uy)

................................... JaLLINGNS SV 13DdNd

...................... TVSOdO¥d S IONIHAOD AISIAHY

......................................... SYALIAT AONVNII
................................... 4LLINGNS SV 1d3Ddnd

AVILNO TVLIdVD

............... HONVLSISSY TvO0T ‘STVLOL AASIATY
.................................. SAONVHD ‘STVLOL LAN

YONYHAOD A4 SHOLIA

......................... SHONVHD HAILVISIOAT TVLOL
........................... SHONVHD JALLVISIOHT Y4HLO

SYHLLIATHONVNIA OL SHONVHD HAILLVISIOAT

...................... TVSOdOdd S JONIIAOD AISIATE

SYALLAT AONVNIA

ii

HONVLSISSV TVO0T

............... SNOLLVIAdO AIVLS ‘STVLOL AdSIATY
.................................. SHONVHD ‘STVLOL LAN

YONYHAOD A4 SHOLIA
SHONVHD HAILLVISIOAT TVLOL

........................... SHONVHO JALLVISIOHT Y4HLO

SYHLIATHONVNIA OL SHONVHO HALLVISIDAT
.......... TVSOdOdd SAONITAOD AISIAHY

......................................... SYALLAT dONVNIA

JaLLINGNS SV 13D5dNd
SNOILVYHdO dIVLS

STVLOL La3OdNd <I-T10¢ HHL 40 AYVININAS



‘1d5dNE SCAONIFAOD dHL 40 XIANAddY dHL NI AAdNTONI AINSVHIL HIVLS dHL NI NOLLVOIJISSVIO dNNA 40 NOILLAIIOSHd, dHL NI dALSTT 4V SANNA DIAIDAdS dHL

‘1LID5dNEd SAONIFIAOD
HHL NI AHAVIdSIA STVLOL FINLIANTHdXH TIVIHFAO NI NMOHS NHd9 ATTVNOILIAVIL HAVH HOIHM SANNA ANOY NOILVOITIO TVIINTD 4V SANNA ANOF dd.LOITdS =

86L19ETSI6LS  TOT'STOILY'6TIS  000799°6S€'6$  000°TOY08IFES  TOT'6S89E6'G8S =~ 77" JIDNVHD SV SWVIDOUd ANOH ANV LIDAN4d TVLOL
86L'STITHYTS  TOT'EL6'SOI'TS 000°€TE0SY' 1S 000°TLY'L99S~ TOTTEICTE TS rr e SHONVHD ‘STVLIOL LAN
000¥2C1°C- 000°1$¥°L9T—~ 000199°9€— 000669~ 000°86L°€T— T JONIIAOD Ad SHOLHA
T0T'8S0° LIS~ 10$°879°L9T°T$~ L6T°996°661$ 000061°1T1$~ 86LVTY OPE TS SHONVHD HAILLVISIOAT TVLOL
0TEY8 1v— 86L7E6°881— 000°€0%°601 000°€¥T¥01— 86LYO0POI— T SHONVHO JALLVISIOHT Y4HLO
000°S8L°LYT €0L'EIL'8LOT- L6T'€95°06 000°L¥6'91—= 000°0€€TSI T SYALLATHONVNIA OL SHONVHD JALLVISIOAT
00077S'SSE6LS  €OLPTOTIOTEIS  €OL'SSE96E6S  00078SOETES  000°T0°LOE']YS 7 7 7w wrrrrrrrrrerereees TVSOdOdd SAONITAOD AISIAHY
000°80€°S19°C €0LTLOTYY'Y €0L'L00°L8Y'1 000°06T°6€5~ 000°6SEE€69°E T SYALLATHONVNIA

0009€T0PL'9LS  000°TS60LELTI$  000°ISE'606°LS  000PLS'LYSVES  000°'LTL'EI9 PSS JaLLINGNS SV 13D5dNd

145dn9 Tv1OoL
000°0€€v$ 000°69S°L61°T$ - 000959°80€°1$ 000°L8OTIT§=  rrrrrrrrrr ey QEIISSVIONN ‘STV.LOL AdSIATY
000°0L9$~ 00006L961$~ - 000°L8TT$~ 000°€0S POIG—  rrrr e SHONVHD ‘STVLOL LAN
000°0€€v$ 000°69S°L61°1$ - 000959°80€°1$ 000°L8OTIT§=  rrrrrrrrrrr e TVSOdO¥d SIONIYHAOD AISIATY
000°0L9~ 000°06L961— - 000°L8TT— 000°€0S 761~ SYALLAT HONVNIA
000°000°S$ 000°6SE¥6€E°T$ - 000°€¥6'01€°T$ 000°91F°€8§ T JaLLINGNS SV 135dNd

JAIISSYIONN

000668 17€°T$  000'7P1°66£SS 000TS99PI'v$  000°8LT'9TTTS 00071T9Tg s AV1LNO TVLIdYD ‘STVLOL AdSIATY
000°T7€61$~ 000°88LS6LS$ 000°188°998$ 000°T16°CIS$ 000600 F8$— T SHONVHD ‘STVLOL LAN
- 000°00€°L8~ 000°00€°L8~ - - T JONITAOD A9 SHOLIA
0007TL9°66$~ 000999°19$~ 000909°L¥$— 000°LE6T$= 000°€TI TI$= "o SHONVHD HALLVISIOAT TVLOL

000°TL9'66~ 000°656'85— 000°67891— 000°L86— 000°€TITI—  cororrr SHONVHO HALLVISIOHT Y4HLO
- 000°L0LT= 000°LSL= 000°056°T—= - T SYHLLATHONVNIA OL SHONVHD HALLVISIDAT

111



T81°6L$

657°16$

spung
043P

LLY'6T1$

P68°SE1$

sIgL,
aumjipuadxsy
128png

09€°6$

S61°€1$

spung
puog
JZIRZIEN

198png §,I0UIDA0D) A UI PAIOJ[JAI SIUNOWE PUN,] [LISUSD) Y} 0) SAFURYD JO [IL)dP 10] ‘TIA pue 1A saFed ‘seSuey) Areunung 195png [eI2UID) 39S
‘suoneridordde Sumunuod Jo sadue[eq paloquunoudun I0j Surpunj sapnoup b

- 453 e U
-  SERRRRR LR LR L L LR L P PP PP PP PP PPPPPPPPPPPIOR
Ut £rs
_ QLIS e
STLPYS DEIETS e
081¢ LEEC] e
269°96% 0ST°L8%
L6 1E 9ch'88
bL9°98 90714~
_ 91618~
51908 QUG = e
vL9'9$ 90T 1$- o
61T'1¢ 08%'16 o
€68°LES PLT06$
YT1'8T 18L'6
69L°6% Ehece—
S Spun,j qpung

p122dg D12U20)

(suorIA up)

AIVINIAAS LEDANG TVIINTD

‘1A 93ed 99s ‘[1RI9p 104
‘1A oFed 99s ‘[reIop I0g q
108png s JOUIAOD dY) UL PAIJ[JAI S

" QATISOY 9[qe[IeAY 10T,
..................... NQ\SQ.UUA\ :Q.-NMN.~N.~&Q‘NMA &N%ﬁxm
SOUUIDLIDIUY) IUIOUOIT 10f SaALaSY/pun,] [p192dS
......... $aoupAquinous Jo uouvpmbry 40f 21252y
:S201952Y
........................................ ouepeq pung

....................................... 5 mwhﬁ—uﬂ—uﬂogxm
" Q[qB[IBAY S22IN0SAY [BIOL,

Trorrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrret et SIQJSURI) pUuR SANUIAIY
ro&—aﬂhwo\ﬂhoim

cr=lnoe

Tt QAIISAY Q[QR[IBAY [BIOL

" JUN02IY UOUDIIGDIS 10Spng
SOUUIDLIDIUY) DIUOUOIT A0f Sa0LaSY/pun,] [p102dS
T SooupIquINOUT Jo uoyppmbi 10f aa1asay
:S201252Y
** - Qoueleq pung

*+ sammypuadxg
** J[qB[IBAY $30IN0SIY [BIOL

Tertereessseessesien s GIIGURT) PUR SANUIADY

e 108png $,J0UIIA0D) 20Uls sjuaumsnlpe 1eak Jotig

Terrereneessessense e 9oURTRQ JBAK JOLI]
11-010¢



EIET$ Pduepeg pung

LE6'S8$ (8s *do1g) VSg 01 Jajsue], pue saanypuadxy [e10],
- e SAYH JO JUSWAINIY PUB JAIISIY 10] S 0 SIaJsuel], [eI0],
L£6°G8S SEYH JO JuawaImay I0J yYSg 01 1oJsue) a10Joq sarmipuadxy [ejo],
0ST°L8% (8s *doag) siajsued], ySq 310J9g SIAIN0SAY [BI0],
951889 QAIASIY VS 0} JJsuel) 210Joq SIQJSURI], PUR SONUIAYY
907 1$- dueERg JeIX J0LIJ
(4511114

(SUOIIIAl U sTefioq)
8S NOILLISOdOdd ¥HANN NOLLVINDTVD LADdANd AAINVIVI
LOV LHADANd TVNIA



€1ET$
L£6°68S
Y-
¥61-
[49 Mo
£€69°¢

Y19°78$

0ST'L8S

951'88$
ore 1=
969°68$
90T 1$-
IS1°T
LSE'ES-

cr-ioe

90 18-
08t°16$
0

4\

69
5%

80T°T6$
PLT06$

18L16$
L8S
76176$
LOS S~
9¢8
£rees-

[1-010

HONVIVE ANNA

0049 HONVHD ‘SHINLIANAdXH dLSnrayv
JOUIDA0D) AQ S0
.............................................. .:mow:@LU Y0
SIN2T 20UBUL 0) SASUYD) ATR[SIST
* S1M27 2oueul] Jo Juaunredag
yoog a3uey)
......... 193png § JOUIA0D) 1o
‘SHINLIANAdXH

HTAVIIVAY SHOYNOSHY TVLIOL

SYHASNVYEL ANV SHONTAHY d4.LSNIav
suonoy 103png 1od SONUIAY SNOUR[[IISIA PUE SIQJSUBI], PUB UOISIAQY Sutidg
sjuaunsnipy
......... 193png s, JOUIAAOD) 1O
‘SYHASNVIL ANV SHONTATY

............... HONVIVE 4VHA ¥0Idd d4.LsNav

...... 1o8png $,JoUIdA0D) d0uls sjuaunsnlpe ek 1oL
......... 103png § JOUIA0D) 1]

HONVIVE dVHA J0Idd

(SUOI[IA uy)
pun [eisudn)

SHONVHD AAVINIAAS LADANG TVIANTD

vi



1949

£rs
0LL

=

§S6
0LL8

cr-ioe

9/6'1-

9.6 -
0LL

ST

Vi
0LL8

[1-010

201253 2]qQD]IDAY [DIOL

v

JUn022Y uouv2IIqIS 128pNg

..... SOUUIDLI2IUY) 10U 10f pun,] [p192dS
$20upAquInouz Jo uouvpmbry 4o0f 201252y
:S24.1952Y paisnlpy

SOUUIDLI2IUY) 10U 10f pun,] [p122dS
..... $20upAqUINOUT Jo uouvpmbry 40f 204352y
spuaunsnipy

SAUUIDLI2IUL) 210U 10f pun,] [p122dS

.......... saounaquinouz Jo uoyvpmbiy 1of aa1asay

:1a8png S,410UI2A00) 4d]
8204252y

(SUOI[IA uy)
puny [eisudn)

panuiuo)—SHONVHI AAVINIANS LHOANd TVIANTD



urr
#09°1-

9£0°9$

LYY
081°7¢$
N.l
Y0l-
LI-
0vs—

88 rES

76988
8L6'1€$
TLO'T-

0S0°€E$

vL9°9$
00T°1-
YLS'LS
cr-ioe

#£9°9 SIUUIDLIDIUL) DNUOUOIT L0 241957y
:S241952Y paisnlpy

00T~ SIUUIDLIDIUL) JNUOUOIT LOf 241957y
1521952y 0] SaSUDY?)

£/8'/¢ SOUUIDLIDIUY) INUOUOIT 10f d01ISDY
:J28png s,.401L12400) 42
:$244259Y
vL9°9$ HONVIVE ANNA
61T'1¢$ SHINLIANAdXT A4LSNIaVv
- I0UIA0D) AQ SQ0JoA
06 L “*safury)) 10410

1IN 20UBUL 0) SaSurYD) ATR[SISYT

€19

...... s10197T 9ouruLy Jo Juaunedaq
yoog a3uey)
9150€$ e 108png $ J0WA0D) 194
‘SHINLIANAdXT
£68°LES HTAVTIVAV SHOINOSHY TVIOL
IS SYAISNVL ANV SANNTATY AHLSNIAY
L6t suonoy 1o3png 10d SANUGAIY SNOSUB[[ROSIJA PUE SIQJSUBL], PUE UOISIAY Suridg
sjuaunsnipy
[TOIQTE s 108png $,10WI0A0D) 10d
SSYAISNVIL ANV SHANTATE
GOL'6S T HONVIVE YVAA JOIdd dd1Lsnrayvy
- 103png s,10UIDAOD) OUIS SJUAUISNPY
GOLIGS s 103png $,10U19A00) 1od
HONVIVE YVAA JOTdd
110102 D VAL HO

(SUOI[IA uy)
spuny [erads

SHONVHD AAVINIAAS LADANG TVIANTD

V111



9LL'9 PIEYOTY LYT'LETT L90°L96°T
- 89S°L¥T - 89S°L¥T
- LOEFYT - A
- 19T°¢ - 19z e
suor
- (417 - ®1y e
9LL'9 $95°TS6°¢C LYT'LETT LressiL'r o
- 9TI'Sey 9zI'SEY T
SLTT 7€9°656°C €TL86S T 606‘'09¢'T
10Sy 908°LSS 86£€0T Qoppes e
- 126°0¢€ - 1z6'0ss 0 e
- SG8'YL - RSk
- 990°96T — 990'9sz e
- 9IL9F] - 9IL9F1
- 0S€601 - oss60r 0 e
spun,f oL spun,] puog spun,j pun,y
D13pa.] P2122]2§ w102dg jEEls)

(spuesnoyJ, uy)
AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404
SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS

" [eroIpny “s[eio],

**SUONNQLIUO)) WAISAS JUAWRINY ,STpn[ ‘S[eIo],

....................... QOUBISISSY [220]
....................... m—.—O—HN\—Qmo Ouﬁum
INQIIUOYD) WAISAS JUOWAINAY Sa3pnf (6£0
....................... m=0~uﬁ‘~®mo Ouﬁum
QOUBWLIOJI] [BIOIPN[ UO UOISSIWUWOD) (870
...................... youerg [eroIpny ‘s[ejog,

......................... \ANMH:O MﬁHMQNU
....................... SOUBISISSY 2907
....................... mﬂo—uﬁhogo QHNHW
youeIg [BIIPNf 0S0
feroIpng
............................. U\/MHNM@MMD\H Aw—ﬂuOH

....................... suonerad( 9yl
neaing [osuno)) ANR[SISOT 0910
........................... amye[sISoT ‘s[eloL,

-+ suoneradQ 9relg
A[quIassy
....................... m_‘_o_um‘_uao AeIg
qreuas
ame[sI3a 0010
QADR[SIST
QATINOJXF pUE ‘TRIOIpN[ ‘OATJR[SISO]



S80°1 969901 €79°1 €15°8¢ 0TS9L

- 61— - - 61—

S80°1 058901 €79°1 €15°8¢ YIL9L

PEO e TLSTLY - 09T°6€T TIeeet

- €88t - €88 -

€0 Ve 689°L9% - LLEYET TIEeeT

— mmOJ - - mmoJ

661°911°1 Y1T08% €LST01 61091 9l

8TI'¥80°1 eVSLIE €L5T01 £60°6€ LLS'SLI

80L°L66 TETT9T 000°001 Ly1°SE ¢80°LT1

0T¥'98 1168 €LST or6°E 6L'8Y

or1°0€ S6T°C - - S6TC

0008 - - - -

or1e S6TT - - S6T°C

- 619°0C - - 619°0C

1€6°1 029°8TI - 976 VTl ¥69°€

1€6°1 ¥09°TTI - ¥09°TTI -

- 9109 - TTET ¥69°¢

- LET'TT - - LET'TT

spun,f oL spun,] puog spun,j pun,y

D13pa.] P2122]2§ w102dg jEEls)

AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404

(spuesnoyJ, uy)

............................... I9[[onuoy) 9jel1s .wﬁmuo,.-._
................................ Q0UeB)SISSY/ [BO0]
................................ mﬁOﬁﬁuOQo AeIg

I9[[onuo) AeIS 0r80
........................ sonsny Jo jueuniedo( ‘sreio],

** QOURISISSY [BO0]
-+ suoneradQ el
donsnf jo juaunredaq (780
................................ suonerad( 911
JOUIAOD) JUBUAINAIT Y} JO IO 0SL0
SAJIJO [RUONINITISUO)/QATINIAXE
............................. JOUIOAOD)/PATINIXE “STEIO,

*Kouady JuowaSeury AouaSiowy BIUIOfIe)) ‘S[eIo],

................................ QoURISISSY 1907

................................ m:o—uﬂhomo Du@um
Koua3y juowageury AouaSiowy BIUIONRD (0690

.............. [oIeasay 2 Sutuur[d Jo dJQ ‘S[BI0],

................................ 8%,;5583

................................ m:o—uﬁhogo Quwum
oIeasay 29 uruueld Jo WO 0S90

................................ mﬁo~uﬁ.~®mo Oumwum

[e13UaD) 1030adsuy 9y} JO WO 7SSO
............... Kouady A3ojouyoq], vruiojife)) ‘speiog,

** QOURISISSY [BO0]

-+ suoneradQ relg
Koualdy A3ojouyoq], eIuIojire) 70SO

................................ mH—OﬂuﬁHQQo Ouﬁum

PO s 0UILA0D (00S0
JOUIOAOD)/QATINIAXF

SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS



- LLY'SET LLY'SET - -

- 000°$€T 000°$€T - -

- LLY LLy - -

- 0TTS1 - 0TTS1 -

- 000°1 - 000°1 -

- oce - oce -

- eI’ - PEL'S -

- 9€1 - 9€1 -

- 8667 - 8667 -

- 862 - 86T -

- 9LT'T - LT’ -

- PSLT - PSLT -

- 1Ly - - 1Ly
- 00 - - 00y
€L9°18 SLYTL - SS5°1p 0TI'IE
26699 -

1891 SL9TL - S5 1Y 0TIIE
£y POTYYE - L9879 L6E°6LT
- 99L°T1 - 99L°T1 -

- seo'Lee - sT0'LTe -

- LEO'LS - LEO'LS -

- 886°691 - 886°691 -

....... b:oﬁ:< Suroueur,] sonIIoOR,] YESH ‘S[eI0L,

* QOUBJSISSY [BOO]
** suoneradQ el

b:o::;\ w:_ocﬁ:m sanIIoe] YeSH LL60

* YINY UL] SUBI], POOUBAPY 2 ASIoUF I[V ‘S[eI0L,
................................ QOUBJSISSY [BO0]
................................ m:0~uﬁh®mo OHﬁHm

)Ny UL SUBI], PROUBAPY 29 ASIOUF IV 160
............ SAMIWIWOD) UOHBIO[[V JIPAL) XB[, ‘S[BIOL,

................................ Q0Ue)SISSY/ [B007]
................................ mﬁ0~uﬁ.~®mo Owﬁwm
AAPIWO] UONEBIO[[Y INPAID XL, 3960
................................ mEOﬁﬁHOQO 9Jel1S
wwo)) KIOSIAPY SUIOUBUL] JW[A( [BLISOPUL 960
................................ m:ﬁumuﬁhomo Quwum
QONIUWOY) UONEIO[[Y NWITIGRd 6560
................................ mﬁo~uﬁ.~®mo Oumwum
UoISSTwo)) KIOSIAPY JUWISIAU] 2 192 9560
* suoneradQ eI
JIaInseal], AelS 0560
................................ mEOﬁﬁHOQo 9Je1S
QADRNIU] SUNDLISIPIY SUSZNTD [[60
............................ Quﬁum nwo \AH@HQ.\—UQW .wﬁﬁHOr—L

................................ QOUBISISSY [BI0]
................................ suoneradQ AeIg
QIe)S JO AI8)a109S
Ae1g Jo AIejR1es 0680
* suoneredQ AeIg
uonezifenby jo preog d1vIS (0980
................................ suoneradQ AeIg
UOISSIWWOY) [0U0D) SUI[qUBD $S8()
..................... doueansu Jo jusunieda( ‘s[eio],

................................ SouRISISSY [2907]
................................ suonerad( 911
douensuy jo Juauniede@ GH80



- €61°L6S - 1€0°0C 9I°LLS
- 870°1 - - 8T0°1
10S°S 00T91 - - 00T91
- 991°1 - 991°1 -
- IPL°LTT - IPL'LTT -
- L0889 - L0889 -
- $97°8C - 69°L €L5°0T
- €6L - - €6L
- 9TI'ser - 9TI'SEY -
906911°1 LE9'006°E 000°s€€ 0€5°€€8°1 LOT'TEL'T
6Vl 681°161°C €L9Y 8ETOLL 8LT6IV'T
SPE09T'1 756°6TS°9 €L9°6€€ 768°8€0°€ S8EISIE
- el - - el
— NBN.MM - - NhNnmﬁ
0LE'LET 1€T10S°T 001°LET 8T9°LE9 €0$°929
STI0T - - - -
000°0C - - - -
SCl - - - -

spun,f oL spun,] puog spun,j pun,y

D13pa.] P2122]2§ w102dg jEEls)

(spuesnoyJ, uy)
AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404

................................ suoneradQ eI
pIeog XeJ, osiyouel (O¢L]
................................ m:o—uﬂhomo Du@um
uorssruwo)) sursnoy 2 juowkordwy e GOL|
................................ mﬁo~u.ﬁh®mo Ouﬁum
Sursnoy 2 yuowkojdwy 1req jo juawnaedaq O0LI
................................ m:0~uﬁh®mo OHNHm
ISINbIY g "V ‘UoISSIwo)) A19Jes O1sS 691
-+ suonjerad(Q oreIg
sneaIng ‘sIejjy Jownsuo)) jo yjuounredod 1]
................................ m:o—uﬂhomo Quwum
spIeoq ‘sirejyy Iownsuo)) Jo juountedoq Q1771
................................ mﬁﬁuﬁuﬁh@mo Ouﬂwum
I0JUa)) 0UADS (OTT
................................ mﬁnuﬂuﬁHQQo Ouﬁﬁm
K99G ‘SOJIAIRS Jownsuo)) pue Ael§ 00|
SOOTATOS JOWNSUO)) PUE Jel§
.......................................... \A.—Nﬁuﬂ.—o Mﬁwﬁﬁw.—wu
- * QOUB)SISSY [BI0]
- suoneradQ 211§
**T QATINOAXE PUE ‘[eIOIpN{ ‘OANE[SISYT ‘STVLOL

$1S0D) PANQLISI(] APIMIILIS ‘S[RI0],

X11

................................ suoneradQ Aelg
H[-Spuog UonesiqQ [e10UdD) 9660
$1S00) PAINQIISI] APIMALIS
1 SQOIJO [BUONMIISUOD)/PANINIAXY “S[BIOL,

AjIoyIny 9oUBUL] [00YDS ‘S[BI0],
................................ QOUBISISSY [2907]
................................ m:O—uﬂhQQo Duﬁum
Auoyny soueur [00YdS 6860

SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS



- 996°LY - 996°LY -

- 16y - 1S6'% -
PrS 681 960°C8 848°LY 65¥°ST 68L°8
6€6°LLT ¥S6°LYy STeTH - 629°S
S09°T1 wive €TSS 6S¥°ST 091°¢
- LYT'LY - LYT'LY -

- Te8°ee - TE8°EE -

- 620°1 - 620°1 -
9¢°1 9LYS - T9LYS -

- 000°¢ - 000°¢ -
9¢°1 LTS - 9L1S -
€T8°LT €86 - 889°1 S6T'e
- 494 494 - -
S65°TE £89°08 - £89°98 -
IvE°L LTO'S6T'1 PSLYI 8+0°959 STTHT9
9€6°6€ T91°L8€'T 90T°0T 1€L°ThL STTYT9
- L66°T - - L66°T
SEvPe 1SE611 - 1SE°611 -
S65°T¢E £89°98 - £89°98 -
or8‘1 899°C¢ - 899°C¢ -

- 129°¢T1 90T°0T £h6°L6 wLy'S
- 494 494 - -

- 691°811 YSLYI £¥6°L6 wy's

-+ suoneradQ arelg
eIsy [eay Jo juaunredoq 0zEg
................................ suoneradQ eI
s1osteiddy ojeIsg By JO IO 0I€T
quawdoaae Amunurwo)) 29 Sursnoy Jo 1de( ‘speiog,
................................ SOURISISSY 907
................................ suonerad(Q eI
juowdofeasd Ayrunwwio)) 29 Suisnoy Jo 1doq 0+¢e
- -+ suoneradQ arelg
suonerodio)) jo yusunredaq 081¢
................................ mﬁoﬁm‘—omo BT
suonmusuy [eroueur jo yjuounredoq (0S¢
................................ m:0~uﬁh®mo Ouﬁwm
pieog speaddy [onuo) aferaaag o1oyody 0ZI1C
" fonuo)) a8eroAaq JI[oyoo[y Jo jueuniedo( ‘s[eio],

*" QOUBISISSY [BO07]
-+ suoneradQ areIg
[onuo)) ageIaAag d1j0Yod[Y Jo Juaunredsaq 001¢
................................ suoneradQ oeI§
K99g ‘Sursnoy 2y uoneyodsuel] ‘ssauisng (0¢OT
Suisnoy pue ssouisng
Sursnoy 2y uoneyodsuel], ‘ssouisng
.......................................... \%Nﬁuzo ﬁ.ﬁu:mﬁu
........................................ UBISISSY [2907]
........................................ mEOMHﬂHOQO Ouﬁum

.................. SQJIAIQG JAWNSUOD) Puk LIS ‘STV.LOL

................................ mEOﬁﬁHOQO QeI

pIeog [ouuosIog AelS 088
"pe swre[) judwuIdA0D/uonesuadwo)) wWidIA ‘s[elo],

................................ QOUBISISSY [207]
................................ suoneradQ AeIg

pg swre) juswuIdAon /uonesuadwo) wndIp L8]
............. SOOIAIRS [eIoUaD) Jo Juaunteda( ‘s[elo],

.................................. %Nﬁu:o —NH—QNU
................................ suonerad( 911
SQJIAIOS TeIouan) jo juauntedoq (9.1

X111



— O@ﬁ.N _ O@ﬁnN L deeseseserercect sttt renananans mEOUﬁHOQo Ouwum
SIQUOISSIWWO)) JO[IJ JO pIeog (0,97
$95°99 £79°88 £79°88 - - e Auoyny [rey paads-ySiy ‘S[eIoL
§95°99 I70°TL 170°TL - — s KepnQ ende)
- 78591 78591 - - -+ suoneradQ oyeIg
Kuoyny [rey paeds-ysSiH $99¢
£€9°66C° 0v9°L6Y'8 £90°€ES Yy 191°188°¢ oIp'eg e uonepodsuely, jo jueunteda( ‘s[eIoL,
000°S - - 918~ 9Ip'eg T payIsse[ou)
69¥°12TT £0S°CT0y 9ST'¥9¢€°¢ LYE'8S9 - e KepnQ ende)
868°8LE" €88°CIE ] 989°610°1 L61°€6T - T UBISISSY [BO0] ‘S[RIOL,
000°€9 000°CI - 000°C1 - weiSold Suruuelq uoneyuodsuely,
L8Y'6Y L8E°LIT LSY*96 0€6°0L - e weisoid uonelodsuel], SSeN
117°99C°1 LYSOET'T 6CT°€T6 81€°L0T - e uresdoid uonerodsuely, Kemysiy
— @#@FN _ @.VQ»N L diesesesesesascesasananan EN&MO&Q mOﬁSNGOhO<
QOUBISISSY [BI0] Z
99T'769 ¥STTIIE 1zTorl £€0°€10°¢ - T suoneradQ aerg =
uoneyodsuel], jo jusunredoq (997
— hwmn@Nw OOO.OOW B%W»@Nm L deeieseserercest ettt renananans @Uﬁmummmmaﬂ MNOO‘A
QOUBISISSY JISUBL], AJBIS (0F9T
- L00°8T 198°6T 1T - UOoISSIwo)) uonelodsuel], BILIOJI[R)) ‘S[BI0],
- 000°6T 000°SC - - e QUBISISSY [8007]
— N\OO.M ﬁow OVﬁ»N L deeseseserercect sttt renananens mEOUﬁHOQo Ouwum
uoIssIuwo)) uoneyodsuel], eruioye) 009
uoneyodsuel],
¥€9°CTT 890°8T¢ 8¥8°'LY 9€1°89¢C 2 {0r4 S SuIsnoy pue ssouisng ‘s[eiog,
momnm NONh—m _ NON»—W PP m:O_umhomo eI
a1e)) yeay paSeurpy Jo juounredoq 00T
spun,J o spun,J puog spun.J pun,j
1049pa g JZIRZIEN p122dg jEEls)

(spuesnoyJ, uy)

AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404
SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS



- 6£0°S - 6€0°S -

- 6€8Y - 6€8Y -

- 00¢ - 00¢ -

50°6 SLT9S $98°CS 01¥'e -

- 000°1C 000°1¢ - -

7506 SLT'SE S98°1¢ 01¥°¢ -

000°S - - 91¥'¢8— 91¥°¢8
7€0°88T°T 6660617 L61°9€P'E 208 ¥SL -
0€8°¢65°1 YTr'81TT 110°L8S°T ¥8L°STY 629°S
£19°0T8 T0ETEV'L L8T°TLI 69S°SYL9 IrSEIS
LLY'LOL'Y STLOVSEl S6£°S61°S 6€LTHO'8 165209
- 009'78T°1 - 60S°LLL 160°L0S
- 009%8T°1 - 60S°LLL 160°L0S
V8 v8YY LSO'8TTTL LYS'LY1°S ¥60°L669 91+°¢8
(45 43 LY6°€T6 - LY6°€T6 -

- LSEYT - LSEYT -

€8 065°668 - 065668 -
96781 SE9°LSS'T - CE9LSS'T -

- 860°CL - 860°CL -
96C°81 LES'S8L'T - LES'S8L'] -
L1S96 8¢y - 8¢y -
£66°9¢ - - - -
vTs'6S 8¢y - 8¢y -

................. SweI301d $22In0sAY [e1dadg ‘sreio],

* QOUR)ISISSY [BI0]

-+ suonjerad( 9IS
swei3old sooInosay [eroads O11¢

.......... S90INOSAY [eImeN Y} JO AIe)o10ag ‘s[ejog,

................................ QoUBISISSY [2907]
................................ suoneradQ eIg
S20IN0SAY [eINJEN Ay} JO AI8I0I0dS (00
S90IN0SAY [eInjeN
..... payIsse[oun)
KepnQ (ende)
Q0UR)SISSY/ [BO0]
* suoneradQ AeIg
.......... Sursnoy 2 uonejodsuely, ‘ssaursng ‘STVLOL

.................... S1S0D) PANQINSI(T APIMIILIS ‘S[BIOT,

** suoneradQ are1s
H21g-Spuog uonesiqQ [e1RuaD) (0£8T
150D PANQINSI(T APIMIAJLIS
................................... ﬁOﬁﬁﬁﬁHOﬁHWﬁﬁ\ﬂH rmﬁ.ﬁuo.uﬁ

............... SO[OIYIA JOIOIA JO Juaunreda(y ‘s[elor,

.................................. %Nﬁﬁo —NH_QNQ
................................ suoneradQ AeIg
SQ[OIYA 10JOJA Jo yuauntedod OpLT
...... [oneg AemySiy erutogie) 2y jo 3do( ‘selol,
.................................. %Nﬁﬂo —NH_QNQ
................................ suoneradQ AeIg
[oned AemySry eruiojie)) 2yl jo idoq 0zLT
...................... \Qo.wmw J1jjel], JO PO ,mﬁﬁuo,.—k
................................ SOUBISISSY [B907]
................................ suoneradQ AeIg
Kyoyes ougel], Jo DO 00LT

XV



- L96YT - S90°S1 2066

8SS°€T TECSTL 6LEE €LE°G9 085°959

- 66£C 66£°C - -

856°€T £€6°TCL 086 €LES9 085959

€9 LIOLSEL - LIOLSE] -

- 1L5°6T - 1L5°6C -

€9 Oy LSET - PP LSET -

€0S°C 92198 09L°TE LIL'8Y 665t

- 9826 9876 - -

€0ST 078°9¢ YLY'E LIL'8Y 665y

- 00S°T - 00S°1 -

Y6S°LS 89T €TE - 89T°€Te -

- 0ST'1 - 0ST'1 -

P6S°LS 810°CTE - 810°TCE -

- T96°L9 09% TrTe 080°s¢

SIT01 8I°L 1v9°1 8Y€°S €61

000°01 91€T 6Tl L86 -

SlIc 998t [483 19€y €61

spun,j o spun,y puog spun,j pung

1049pa g JZIREIENS p122dg P42U20)

AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404

(spuesnoyJ, uy)

................................ suoneradQ AeIg
UOISSIWIO)) Spue Aqel§ (09S¢
" 'uond3j01 211 % Ansa104 Jo uawneda( ‘s[eloL
................................ SoUBISISSY [2907]
................................ suonerodQ AeIg
uoNd9j0IJ AL 2 ANsaio] jo juouniedoq (OpSg
......... K19A009Y pue SuI[oA9Y $22IN0SAY ‘S[BIOL,

1t QOURISISSY [BD07]

-+ suoneradQ vl
K19A000Y pue SuI[OAd9Y $9IN0SAY (0SE

................. uoneAIIsSu0)) jo juauniedaq ‘sielor,

................................ SourISISSY [2907]
................................ suonerad( 911§
uoneAIasuo)) jo juswredoq O84€
-+ suoneradQ evlg
wWeIS0Id JUSUSIAU] SOIINO0SAY d[qeMAUY (LEE
“WWO)) JWA(J/UOIIBAIISUOD) 30IN0SNY ASIaug ‘S[eio],

................................ SouRISISSY 2907
................................ suoneradQ 911
WD) JWA(J/UOTBAIISUOD) 0IN0SAY ASI0Ug (9¢€
................................ mEO—uﬂw\—Qmo Ouﬁuw
sd100) UONBAIISUOD) BILIOJIRD) (bEE
KdouBAIOSUOD) Q0UR], ‘S[EIO],

.................................. \Aﬁﬁzo MQH_QNU
................................ mﬂo_umhoﬂo AeIg

KoueAIosuo)) a0ye], 7€

SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS

XV1



— hoo.v - - N.OO».V
- P€ST S9T'CT 69¢ -
- SLS'T SLS'T - -
- 656 069 69¢C -
91L°9C GGL€68 090°50S 6CL°69C 996811
81¢°T 96 1L 1LTeY £69°8C -
970°81 8CTE0SH 6£6°CTl 68€°9C -
TLE'L €O 1LE 0S8°LE LY9Y1T 996811
- L69 - - L69
LET'9 wr'yl 660°CI €LET -
0009 0L8Y 000°'% 0L8 -
LET 209°6 660°8 €0S°1 -
6SS°C L9G°TT - 69L°T 86L°01
- 1829 - 1829 -
6SS°C 970°CI - 8Tl 86L°01
11Tyl OvL'T - VLT -
evr'y OvLT - OvL'T -
89L°6 - -
000°S€ 611°9C €79°1C 96y -
000°S€ £99°1C LOE6T 96€°C -
oSty 91¢€C ov1°e -
OvETL 0$9°09¢ 650°6 0v°L8IT 68179
— 0LET - 0LET -
- L16°T - Ivel 9LS
OvETL £9€°96T 6S0°6 169°€8T €19°¢€9

"+ suoneradQ el
wwo)) juawdo[aaa( 29 uoneAIssuo)) Aeqg IS 078E
...... KOUBAIISUO)) SUTBIUNOJA] BOTUOJA] BJURS “S[RIO],

.................................. \Amﬂuﬁ.—o —ﬁHMQmU

................................ m=0~uﬁh®mo Ouﬁum
ASUBAIISUOD) SUIBIUNOJA] BOIUOJA BIUBS ()]8E

.......... uoneaIddy 29 syIed jo jueunreda( ‘sreioL

.................................. \Aﬁﬂuzo —ﬁHMQNU
................................ QOURISISSY 1907
................................ m:o—uﬂhomo Duﬁum
uoneaIddy 2 syIed jo wounredoq 06LE
................................ mﬁoﬁ.&‘—omo aeg
UOISSTWIWO)) 95BIIIOH UBOLIOWY 9ANEN (8LE
................... KOUBAIOSUO)) [BISBO)) AJRIS ‘S[RI0],

.................................. LepnQ enden

................................ mﬁoﬁmuomo oumum
KouBAIOSUO)) [RISBOD) QIS ()9LE

......................... UOISSTWWO)) [BISLOD) nwﬁmuo,.ﬁ

................................ Q0URISISSY [BO0]

................................ mﬁﬁuﬂuﬁhvgo Ouﬁum
UOISSTUILIO)) [BISBOD) ()TLE

+ sAemIorep 2 Suneoq jo juounreda( ‘sieog,

................................ QOURISISSY 8007

................................ m—hO—uN\—Qmo Oumum
skemidrepy 29 Suneoq jo yuaunredod ()89¢

................. pIeog UONEBAIISUOD) JIP[IA ‘S[EIOL

** KepnQ rende)

- suoneradQ arelg

pIeog uoneAIasuod JIPIIM 0¥9¢
................. awren) % yst jo Juaunreda( ‘s[eIox,

.................................. %.mﬁso #ﬁﬁ&ﬁo
................................ OURISISSY [BD0]
................................ mEOEﬁHOQO Ae1s

wen) 2 ystj jo yueuntedoq 009¢

XVI11



8L7°08C 616°€TE’S LLT°000°T 69€°LLET ELEOYE']
616C LOS€ET ¥60°L 669 YIL'S
- £7L°9€6 - - €VL°9€6
- £96 - S91 86L
SOv'81 88Y'SSY LS9TYE YTLYT LOT'86
- $8666 $86°66 - -
- 799°5€1 799°5€1 - -
SOv'81 I78°61C 010°L01 YTLY1 L0186
- 99t SIS 6v1y -
- 344 wl 10€ -
- 8 8 - -
- 19¢ 09 10€ -
- 0ce - 0ce -
- 0v6 - 0r6 -
- 89¢ 0ce 8¢ -
- 9¢9 LET 66¢ -
- 8¢r'8 101°8 LEE -
- Sov'L SOv'L - -
- €60°1 969 LEE -
spun,j o spun, puog spui,j pung
1049pa g Pa1a)ag p12dg D210

(spuesnoyJ, uy)
AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404

.............................. $00IN0SY [BINIEN ‘STV.LOL

................................ suonerad( 911§
[rouno) diyspremalg eI S88¢

................................ m:O—uﬂhomo Duﬁum
Sy [eINJEN-SpUOy UONESI[qQ [BIAUAD) 78]E

................................ mﬁﬁuﬁaﬁhomo Ouﬁum
KourArasuo)) v)[a umbeor ueg-ojusweIoeS G/ 8¢
............. S90IN0SY 191BAN JO Juaunreda( ‘steIoL,

.................................. \A.—Nﬁuﬁ—o ~.—NHMQ.—NU
................................ SOURISISSY 8907
................................ suoneradQ AaeIg
S0IN0SAY 1A\ JO Juauntedod (98¢
................................ m—.—O;N‘—QQO QHNum
KOUBAIOSUOD) BPEAIN BIIOIS GG]E
** AOUBAIOSUO)D) SUIBIUNOJA AQ[[BA B[[QYOROD) ‘S[BIO],

** KepnQ rende)
* suoneradQ el
\S:@Cum:ou SUTRIUNOAl AS[[BA B[[QYOBOD) (S]E
................................ mﬁos.ﬂhvao Ouﬁum
KOUBAISSUOD) IATY 039U(] ULS GH]E
................................ suonerad( 911§
UOISSIWIWO)) UONI3J01d B[P 0F8€
................................ suoneradQ 911§
KoueAIdSUOD) S[[TH UIMPIRY GE8E
................................ m_.ho;ﬂw\—unmo Duﬁuw
KoueAasuo)) 1oAY umbeor ues (€8¢

"KIASUOD) SWIA/IOATY V] JoMOT/[OLIqeD) UBS ‘S[BIO],

.................................. \AQUSO MQH_QNU
................................ mﬂo_umhoﬂo AeIg

KIASUOD) SUIA/IOATY V' JOMOTJ/[QTIQED) UBS G7]E

SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS

XVviii



LIEL - - - -
0S8°T 18€°1¢ - LEL'LT r9°e
— mm@J - - mmoJ
00076 £79°0C1 16€°8L ST -
LOV901 €TS'LYE'L 19906 1¥9°L00°1 1¢T 61
LOY*00T 108°69%°1 7S0°69¢ £68°610°1 958°0
- S68°Y - - S68‘Y
1484 866°SI - 8ILEL 08T°C
Pr81e 09T°€ST - 695°0¢T 169°CC
. €91 - - €91
000t SLI— - SLI- -
Yr8°LT 008°1S1 - YrLOET 950°1¢C
626°L1 C8STLS 1,998 ¥8L°99% 0c1'6l
000°06 16£°68 16€°8L 000°TT -
626°LS v61°€8Y 08T°'8 ¥8LSSY ocr6l
T8TT YrS6L - YrS6L -

- 91¢'1T - 91¢°1T -
78T 8TCT'8S - 8TT'8S -
0S0°91 880°0€9 18€°T8T LOL'LYE -

- 111°01 - 1101 -
0S0°91 LL6'619 18€°28¢ 96S°LEE -
888°I IEv'el - 1LS°T1 098°1
81€°CS 0€TTIT ¥S6°9L1 9LT'SE -
691°TT £€5°8L9 98T°C19 1L9°69 9LS
16¥°50T 9ST°EEr'y LE6OIT TT9LTT LOLSY6'T

++ suoneradQ AwIg
saniiqesiq [eiuawdo[aad-[rouno) AaeIS 001
suoneradQ AeIg

K998 ‘Aouafy seoraleg uewny 2 YeoH 070

SIOIAISS UBWINY PUe Y)[eoH

.......................................... \mmﬁﬂ—o MMHMQMU
........................................ QOURISISSY 907
........................................ suoneradQ 2e1g
...................... 10199101 [PIUSWUONIAUS *STVLOL

................................ mﬁﬁuﬁuﬁhomo Ouﬁum
[eIUSWUOIIAU-SpuOg UonesIqQ [BIOUdD) 966E

................................ m:0~u.ﬁwh®mo Owﬁwm
JUQWISSASSY pIezeH I[BOH [IUSWUONAUY (86E

***r[onuo)) sadurISqNS J1X0], Jo Jueunieda( ‘s[elo],

.................................. \Amﬁu.:o —.ﬂuﬂgmu
................................ QOUBISISSY [2207]
................................ mEO—uﬂw\—Qmo Ouﬁum
[onuo)) sedueIsqng d1x0, Jo Jjusunredoq (96¢
....... pIeog [0UOD) SIIINOSAY IABAN AIBIS ‘S[RIO],

Xix

" QOUB)SISSY [BO0]

+ suoneradQ el
pIeOg [0IUOD) SADINOSAY IAJBA 8IS Ob6E

......... uone[n3ay opronsed jo juauniedo(q ‘syeiog,

................................ QOURISISSY 907

................................ m:o—uﬂhomo Duﬁum
uone[n3ay opronse{ jo Juaunredoq 0cee

......................... pIROg $90INOSY ATV “S[EIOL.

................................ QoURISISSY 907
................................ mcoﬁmhoao eI
preog se0InosAY MY 006€
................................ mﬁﬁuﬁuﬁhomo Ouﬁum
U0109)0I [EIUSWIUOIAUF JOJ AIBJI09S GE]E
U0199)01 [BIUSWIUOIAUT
.......................................... %NEBO —NH_QNQ
- * QOUBISISSY [BI0T
- suoneredQ 21§




86698162 998°0L6°S1 SITTEOL 169°8¢6°V1

¥TS016°8C LEELTYST 198°620°1 9LV LO6LY1

6TY 19L°8CT LST1ELST 678°620°1 8TE10L Y1

S60°67 1 08196 [43 87196

YLY'9LT 6TSErl vSET SLI‘IYI

- LO1°LYS LOI°LYS -

- Y09°TrS Y09°ThS -

- €65y €65V -

£90°79¢C L8S €T 17984 €EYTT

Yerore €LY 1TT 000 ELY'LIT

629°1C PITST ¥S1°01 096

9¢s¢ - - -

6L1°EST 616°9¢ YLEY SPSTE

0STSH1 ¥89°T¢ oIy 8¢6°8T

6T6°L SETY 8CC LOOY

8111 1248 0LEY6 YL

000°T 9S1°L 9SI°L -

81v 88T'LS vITLY YL

8IST 981°01 9Tr'e 09L9

0L 868°C 00¢ 866°C

v18°1 8TEY 9TI'E 20Tl

spun,j o spun,y puog spun,j pung

1049pa g JZIREIENS p122dg P42U20)

AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404

(spuesnoyJ, uy)

" SOJTAIAS 2Ie)) YI[edy Jo juouneda(T ‘S[elo],
........................ 2oUBISISSY [2007 ‘S[BIOL

................. weISo1q OULISISSY [BIIPIIA
" YIH [eIy ATewilid % SAS PIIA S USIP[IYD
QOUBISISSY [BO0]
-+ suoneradQ vl
SOIIAIRS Q18D YI[eoH Jo juewnedoq (97
........... UOISSTWIWIO)) SIA[IWE,] 29 UIP[IYD) ‘S[BI0],

................................ QoURISISSY 1907
................................ m:ﬁumuﬁhoao Qumum
UOISSTUILIOY) Sal[itie] 79 USIPIIYD 0Ty
sweadold Sni(q 2 [0Yodly Jo yusunteda ‘s[eiol,
................................ SoURISISSY 1907
................................ suoneradQ eI
sweIgold Sniq 2 [0Yod[y Jo juaunredaq 00zd
................................ m—.—o;N\—ng Duﬁum
SuIdy uo uorsstwo) ()84
......................... wcﬁw< %o Hﬁ@EuHﬁQDQ nw:tho,H\

** QOURISISSY [BI0]

-+ suoneradQ el
Suidy jo yuounredaq OL1

“JuawdoaAa( 2p Suruueld YI[BIH 9PIMAIRIS ‘S[RIO],

................................ QOURISISSY 1007

................................ mEO—uﬂw\—Qmo Ouﬁuw
yuowdoaAa(T 29 Sutuueld YI[ESH PIMAIRIS Ot

o AJIoyIny SOOIAIRS [BOIPIJAl AouaSiowy ‘S[elo],

................................ QOURISISSY 907
................................ m:O—uﬂhvmo Duﬁum
KjoyIny S$adIAIOS [BIIPIIN Aduddiowy 071+

SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS

XX



L9Y06¥ 8LSITE - - 8LSITE
T6ESLE T9L°0LT - - T9L°0LT
SLO'STT 918°0S - - 918°0S
SOy - - - -
879°0S¢ 65T°9¢ - 9LT'T €80°6S
9€L°ST - - - -
T68VEE 65T°9¢ - 9LI‘l €80°6S
TSL'6ST - - - -
TYL'YET - - - -

010°sT - - - -

- 6CS°S - 6CS°S -

80T9 9L6'LY8T - 9€TYES'T OvLE€IET
- 0EY - - w0EY
16909 €SETHS'T - LOS1TS'T 9¥8°0C
LIS°E 12€°10€°1 - 6TLTI 765°88T°1
66L7S 786'ST9T - 91y 918°179°C
- 819°01 - - 819°01
S16°1S £65°€6TT - £6v°¢ 001°06C°C
¥88°C TLLTTE - €L9 860°1C¢
LSETIT'L LY1°96€ - LTSLO1 029°88¢
€96°0S1°1 1SL°16€ - 9r8°501 S06°S8¢C
P6E 11 96¢Y - 189°1 SILT

- SLI'T - - SLI'T
LOE'696°1 86L°880°1 65¥°S91 8LI°L69 191°92¢
SLT'869°1 178°CeL 91°6S1 €C1°8¢eY 9TS'8€1
TE0'ILT LS6'TSE L6T9 ST0°6ST SE9°L8

** 8901A19§ 1oddng priyD jo jusunreda( ‘siejog,

................................ SoURISISSY 290
................................ m—z—o«umhoao Qumum
$901A19S 10oddng pry) jo juounredoq GG
................................ mEO~HNHQQ0 QHNHm
[rouno)) Surary juspuadopuy a3eIS (OLIS
................ uoneIIqeyay jo jueunteda( ‘spelo,

*** QOUR)SISSY [BO0]

-+ suoneradQ g
uoneNIqeydy jo judunredaq 0916

uawdofead( 29 sed1AIeS Ajrunwwo)) jo jdo(q ‘sreior,

................................ QOUBISISSY [220]
................................ mﬂO—uN\—QQo Dumum
juowrdo[eAd(d 2 s9d1AIRS Ajunwiwo)) Jo 1doq 0oLy
- - suoneradQ AeIS
wwo) AJQUOY Pue ISIAQ SIAS YI[H [BIUSIN 09SH
................ ey [eIURIN Jo Judunedo( ‘srelol,

.................................. \Aﬁﬁuﬁ—o MﬁHMQNU
................................ SoURISISSY 2907
................................ m=0mumhoao Qumum
qIedy [eIuoN Jo Juaunredo Ottt
..... $201A10S Tejuawdo[ead( jo jueunteda( ‘s[elor,

.................................. \Aﬁﬂazo MNH#QNO
................................ UBISISSY [2907]
................................ mﬁ0~uﬁ.~®&o UHNHW
$901A19S [eyudwdofoaa( Jo jusunaedsq 00cH
**** pIBOE] QOURINSU] [BOIPIN ST PISeUBIA ‘S[RIO],

* QOUBJSISSY [BOO]
** suoneradQ el
pIeog 2ourINSUJ [BIIPAA JSIY PaSeury 08TH
................................ suoneradQ 911
UOISSIWUIWIO)) 9JURISISSY [BIIPIIA BIUIOJI[RD) (LTH
................ yieay o1qng jo jusuneda( ‘sielof,

................................ OURISISSY [8007]
................................ mEOEﬁHOQO Ae1s

WeaH o1qnd jo Jusunredad 9Ty

XX1



- €65°C - - €65°C

- 8LC - - 8LC

- €0Vl - - €ov'l

- 8L - - 8L

- Ges - - Ge8

898°L 99L°T6Y'6 - L69°C 690°061°6

- 0T6'Y1 - - 0671

TE6'P0S 6¢ YrST8yve 91681 LLS 6TV E] S08°€68°0C

P10 19%'1 010°9LST L6T9 8LESEY SEEPELT

916°$96°0 VLY E€LO'LE 657691 SS6198°¢l 090°€+0°€T

- €1T0L - - €I1zoL

- 00€°89- - 001°65S°S 00¥%°'LT9'S—

- 9ILTITY - 9ILTITY -

¥97°866°9 1788658 - 7$8°0¢ L96°L9S8

90€°619°9 9IL'LIY'8 - S69°1 120°99t°8

6LY'69S SII19¢ - - SII'19¢

88L'LIT'T TS¥'999 - L16 SES°699

- 6€€°0VT’1 - - 6£€0rT 1

9€8°TY6 8LLILY - - 8LLILY

- S81°TSLT - - S8ITSLT

1SE°CIL 095°€0L - 8LL T8LTOL

T68°€TT'E L8TTLOT - - L8TTLOT

8S6°8LE SO1°1€1 - 651°6C 96101

spun,j o spun,y puog spun,j pung

1049pa g JZIREIENS p122dg P42U20)

AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404

(spuesnoyJ, uy)

............ Q01sN[ WoIj SANISN,] Jo wnjay

.................. SIQUOSTIJ Jo uonejrodsuely,

................... suonerad(Q o[oIed SIUAANS

** suresdoi1d 1opuagjQ 29 suoneradQ oruoAn(

............. AjIoyIny SpIepuelS suonodIIo))
Q0UBJSISSY [BO0]

-+ suoneradQ vl

uoneIIqeyay pue suondalo) ¢res
UONBIIqRYSY PUB SUOTIALIO))

.......................................... \Aﬁﬁu:o MNH#QNU

........................................ SoURISISSY [2907]

........................................ WGOMHNHQQO Quﬁum

................... SO0IAIOS UBWNH PUE UI[EH ‘STV.LOL

................................ m—.—O—HN\—Qmo Ouﬁum
SHPH-spuog uonesIqQ [B1RUID 90T
................................ QOURISISSY 1907
110T JUQWUSI[EaY [E00T-218IS 9616
................................ QOUBISISSY [BO0]
JuUoWUSIRY [BO0T-A1RIS SHIS
" *"$QITAIRG [e100S Jo Juountedo( ‘sfelo],

........................ QOUBISISSY [BOOT] “S[EIO],

.............................. mENHMOLm h@—v—uo
*** SUISULOT UL SIOTAIAS I[NPY 29 UIP[IYD

* s309l014 uonEWOoINy pue Urupy Ajuno))
© dSS/ASS
.......... sjuowAed 0UR)SISSY JOYIO
..................................... SHOM[ED
QOURISISSY [B007]
................................ m—.ho;ﬂhuao Duﬁum
SOOTAIOS Tero0§ Jo juounredo (081S

SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS

XX11



L61°TE Y6y TL - - Y6vTL
¥S9°'LS9T 80S V0T L - 17009 LYY PE'L
181°20T°C 1,9°991 - - 129°991
0S0°¢YS 9S1'8Tr'1 - - 9S1°8Tr'1
- PP SI9°LI - - PP 8I9°LI
65S9°L8 S08v€9 - - S08‘v€9
S9S611 6vS9€1 ¥€9°T VLT 691°1€1
- (0124 - - ovy

- 1L6°8 - - 1L6°8
¥TTTe 19L°6S€ - ¥69°1C L90'vEE
SL6'S6 TT8081°6 - L69°C STI'8LY'6
661811 PSS'SY86 - 16€1C €91°1T8°6
- €91°9L - - €91°9L
LO1°88 LOT1°88— - - LOT°88~
T60°0€ 867°LS86 - 16€1C LOT'EE8°6
- 1L6°8 - - 1L6°8
¥TTTe 19L°6S€ - ¥69°1C L90'¥EE
- 006°€€ - - 006°€€

- 8L5°88 - SI9— €61°68

- EVL'E - - EVLE

- LyY'€6 - - Ly¥'€6

- Sor'61 - Sor'6l -

¥TTTe - - - -

- 8T - 8T -

- 9v6°'88 - - 9t6°88

- 169°61 - - 1S9°61

............................. Juowssassy [rdng
sweI3old [ed11039Ie)
TruontnaN prd
............... yuowrdoaAd( pryD
* Kjuno) pue jowsiq—siuawuontoddy
........................... uonRONPH NPV
Q0URISISSY 80T
................................ mco_um‘—oao BT
uoneonpy jo juaunreda(y
uoneonpy jo jueunredoq 0119
................................ mﬁo_umhwao BN
pIeoq JUSWISOAU] dIRYSIE[OYOS G509
uonesnpy 71 niyp 3
uoneonpyg
KepnQ rende)
QOUBISISSY [BO0]
* suoneradQ deIg
................ UOLR)IIqRYY PUB SUONOALIOD ‘STVIOL

-+ suoneradQ 9relg
ADA-spuog uoNESIqQ [BIROUID 9665

................................ mﬁoﬁaﬁhomo Ouﬁum
UJBIDILOUL-UIpUN UONBISIWW] [BIPA] (066S
............... UONEII[IqRYY PUB SUONIALIO)) ‘S[BI0],

.................................. %Nﬁﬁo Mﬁﬁ&ﬁo
........................ OURISISSY [BO0] 'mﬁﬁuo,ﬁ

...................... spunj Mﬁ_ﬁ_ﬁ.ﬂl 601 9V
....... QOUBWLIONIAJ SUONOLIO)) AJNUNWIWO))

....................... punj Anuaay S[IuANf
.............. JueID 320[g IOPULHO [MJPNOA
................... pun,j Surures], SUONIALIO))
........................ JURID) 201SN[ A[IUAANY
........ JUNOJOY UONI0I pue K1ajes [8d0]
- sweiford paseqg Ajunuwo)) Jnpy
** sagrey) Ajuno)

XXiii



€8 ¥96°11 166°1 gcl 8¥8'6 e suoneradQ 2elg
$259[[0D) ANuUNWIWo)) JO SIOUISAOD) JO pIeog (.89
$339[10D Aunwiwo)-uoneonpy IYSIH

991°126'9 €8L°59L'SE 926'6LE T 6LLES 8LOTOEPE e uonEINpg 71 Myl N ‘S[EI0L
_ Nmﬂ.vhmnN _ _ Nm.vh.vﬁm,N ................................ mﬁoﬁﬁuomo Awg
Z1-3-spuog uone3Iqo [B1oUSD 96£9
- TE0°9p - 178°61 I6l'oc BuIfenuapaI) 19YoraL, UO UOISSIWIWOD) ‘S[EIOL
- 161°9C = = 16192 " o0UBISISSY [2007]
- 178°61 - 178°61 - “* suopeIadQ Ams
Surenuepar) I9Yoea], U0 UOISSIUILIO)D) ()9€9
- L9E'SLET L9E'SLET - = 2oUBSISSY [2007]
wesSo1d Pry sAnI[Ide [00YdS 0SE9
- 9€8701— - - [ ) QOURISISSY [BO0]
so5o[[0) Ajunwwo)) J0J $3S0)) JUSWAINY SOC9
_ P _ _ GOI'OTET  rreereteeerieesseie, SOUEISISSY [£907]
SuONNQLIUO)) WAISAS JUAWAINIY SIYILAL, )0E9
_ BOMJ _ _ POMJ ................................ mﬁOﬁﬁu@&O Aeg
S1IY 9y} J0J [00Y0S Jowwng ¢Gz9
- €11 - - IEUT suone1adQ ayers
[oued sppaddy upny uoneonpg z19
SLL6I 607°T€ ST6'1 IS1°1 €E1°6C ** AreIqry aje)s ‘s[eioL,
SlcT] Q101 - e 90gC L e, SOUBISISSY [£907]
LST'L 16L°G1 ST6'T 665 LOTET e suone1adQ ayers
Arw1qry A11S 0719
161069 zIS 1TL0s v€9°T L8L'T9 160°959°0€ e uoneonpy jo Jusunieda ‘s[EIeL,
9Z8°15L'9 £96'785°0€ - 170°09 TT6'7TS0E 2ouesISSY 2007 ‘S[EIOL,
- SSE08 - - gsc'og SweIS01q [e907] PIILPURN-2IRIS
$80'67C'T 8TS'6LI'E - - STSGLI'E e uoneonpg [e10ads
spun,y o] spun,y puog spun, punyg
D19pa.] P2193]28 0122dg D210

(spuesnoyJ, uy)

AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404
SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS

XX1V



9SL 6€9'VETY 79T°96¢ 850°8 61€0e8c T §959[[0) ANUNWIWO)-UoNEINPY 1OYSIH ‘S[EIOL

— omw.NO—, — — ommrmo— ................................ Oocﬁum—mm< —NQO‘H
DD-PH IH-S1S0D) JUSWaINRY 8£89
— ﬂONaOWN —_ — ﬁON»OWN ................................ mEOﬂu.ﬂHQQo OHNHm
DD-PH IH-spuog uonesiqQ [eI9UaD /89
9GL 709°188°¢ 797°96¢€ 850°8 T8T'LLY'E "$989[[0D) ANunuwwo)) Jo SIOUISA0D) JO preoq ‘S[EI0],
- 1LTY6E 1LTY6E - = e KepnQ ende)
€L9 h@m.mh.—u.m _ MMQ.P .Vm.—uhh@?.m ........................ OURISISSY [807] 'mﬁﬁuO,H.
- 0€0°C - - 0€0°C uoneONpPy [BOIUYIY], 19318))

- 1756 - - 1756 $1S00) [B90] PAIBPUERIA RIS
€L9 - - - - * wre1301d UONedYNIa)) AIe)) SWOH/[BUOSId]
- LOL— - - LOL— e yoeqAeq ueo (DD uoydwo)
- 0LS - - oLs e JYSISIOAQ) [BOST] 10LISI 80T
- 8LECI - - QLECT e uoddng weigorg Sursiy
- 0S€'e - - osee ojreq xg[, areap[iy) snduwe)
- 869 - - 869 UONB[NONIY PUB UONBINPH JOJSUBI],
— @N@.NN — _ @N@»NN ...................... :_OEQO~O>®Q SIWOU0H
- woL'E - - oL e $5900NG JUSPMIS 10] pun,g
- 06T°S1 - - 062°S1 *S9IIAIOS AT0[OUYDIQ], 29 SUOHEIIUNWIWOIA[J],
- yISe - - YIS o wea3old SINOH 201JO Anoe, swiif-ed
- L06'VT - - L06VT - uonesuadwo)) AJnoe,] Wiy -1eq
- 06y - - 06t *QoueInsuy yI[edy A)noe dwi-Jed
- L9L - - L9L * OHHA/ANSIDAL( JJeIS pue Ajnoe
- 8¢ - - 81¢ T 9)'UAS drwepedy 10 uoddng
— mw~.@? — _ MWTQW ................................. uoneMOLIRA
- $ST°S - - peT's e sweigo1d Suruel], JuaIey 1910
- $69°9C - - 699 i WLIOJOY 2IBJ[oM
— MNNnQO — _ mNNnQO ............................ SJULpMS PI[qeSIT
- S09°€L - - S09°‘€L gV + weasoig Ayrunoddo papudixy
- IYL9S - - wLos UopensUIpy ply [eloueul juspmg
- LE0'0T - - LEO0T T Tu9pnmg SIS dlsed 10 $S900NG JUSpmg
- T9L'ELOE - €E6°L 678°590°¢ *+s989[10D Ayunwwo)) 103 syuswuontoddy

QOUBISISSY [BO0]

XXV



EETELY'TI €81°906°9% 90L'0€TT SL6YTI I uoneonpy ‘STVLOL

117155 19L°606°9 81SvSH 8ET°€E Sor'8TE9 1O pue NSO *DN-UOHEINPH IYSIH ‘S[eIOL

- LL6T6Y - - LL6'T6Y " suoneiadQ g

PH IH-Spuog UonesiqQ 219U 966L

6£0°ST 198°20%'1 - - 198°70v°'L UOISSIWWOD) PL JUSPMIS “S[eI0L,
9LL'YT 619°T6€'T - - 619°T6E'T T 2OUBISISSY [0
MON N.anoﬁ _ _ NVN»Oﬁ ................................ mﬁoﬁauoﬁo oumum

UOISSILIWOD) PIY JUSPMIS 0861

601°100°T €0I°TLIT 0£8°6¢ - €LTIpr' o ANSIoATU) 9JvIS BIWIONTED S[EIOL,
- 0£8°67 0£8°67 - - £epnQ Tende)
OA:JOOJ MBNn:l.N _ _ thn::.N ................................ mﬁoﬁauomo RIS

Ays1oatun) AJeIS BILIOHED 0199
_ mm@,@ _ _ mmmho ................................ mﬁoﬁﬁuomo Oumam

Me Ay} Jo 989[[0D sSunsey (0099

- €L1'ITE €L1'IeTe - - QUIOIPIIN PANTINUIZY 10F AMNSU] ‘S[LICL,
- £68'90¢ £68'90¢ - - " Q0URISISSY 2007
- 0zTEHT 0zEY1 - - - "+ suonesadg g

QUIDIPIIA] FAIIRISUATY J0J AMINSU] SHH9

12r'9Ts's TIL0TST SIS€01 8€T°€E 6S0'vLET T PILIOJED) JO ANSIAATUN ‘S[EIOL,
- S16°€01 S16°€01 - S £epnQ rended
HNV,ONan h@ﬁ.hOﬁnN _ wmﬁnmm @moh.vhm,N ................................ mﬁoﬁﬁuomo BRI

BILIOJ[ED) JO ANSIOAIUN OPH9

9°8 - - - - UOISSIWIWOY) UOTBINPH AIRpu0dasisod ‘S[eiof,
S61°8 - - - R QOUR)SISSY [BOO]
Lt _ _ _ L deeieseserercect st ecrernananans mﬁoﬁﬁuomo BRI

UOISSIWIWO)) UOeINpy AIepuodasisod (079

19O pue NS *D-UOHEINPH JYSIH
spun,y mof spun,y puog spun,y pun,J
042pa,] P2102]2§ p12dg [p12UIL)

(spuesnoyJ, uy)
AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404
SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS

XXV1



- 1868 - - 186°8

- £TT9 - - €29
9LT'1 £68°C - 1€8°C 90°1
001 SLOT - SLOT -

9LT'T 8181 - 9SL 90°1

- L¥9°01 - - L¥9°01
- €51°6S - €51°6S -

- 9z8°0C - 928°0¢ -

- LTE8E - LTE8E -
9TT°ELL'8T - - - -
7€6'5€6 960°L¥L - YSE9LE TrLOLE
870°60L°61 960°LY7L - ¥SE9LE TL'OLE
S6LSE 9L0'81€ - S9TEIE 118y

- S68°Y - - S68‘Y
¥00°€ - - - -
6vC°0L9°61 19L°€Ty - STL'TY 9€0°19¢
9TT°ELL'8T - - - -
€€1°L68 19L°€Th - STLT9 9€0°19¢
- 79¢ - 9¢ -

- 919°LTS 919°LTS - -
886'L8L9 L88'E6V'8E 0TTT89°1 9589 IPL°ErL'9¢E
SP1°689°'y 089'788°L 0L8°0C 679 19€°L08°L

................................ suoneradQ oeIs
uoneNSIUIWpPY [uuosiod Jo uauntedod (8€8

................................ suoneradQ AaeIg
preog suone[y juswkordwyg o1qnd 0Z€S
.................................. [19UN0)) SUV ‘S[RI0L.

*** QOUR)SISSY [BO0]
+ suoneradQ AwIg
[rounod sy 098
................................ mco_um‘—oao BT
Iopusje( d1qnd Aels 0rI8
‘wwo)) Sururel], 2 spIepue)S IOdLJQ 08 ‘S[eI0],

T QOURISISSY B0
-+ suonerdQ vl
wwo)) Sururelr], 2 SpIepuLlS 10O 2083d 0718
UONENSIUTWPY [2IUdD)
JUSWIUISAOD) [BIQUAD)
........................................ 2OUBISISSY 090
........................................ mcomﬂﬁhomo Uuﬁum

........... juowdo[oAa(] 90IOJYIOA pPue I0qeT ‘STV.IOL

................................ mﬁ0~uﬁ.~®&o OHNHW
suone[ay [ewmsnpuy jo jusuntedoq 0S¢/
................................ suoneradQ 911
pIeog suone[ay JoqeT [eIM[NOUSY 00¢L
................................ m:o—uﬂhuao Duﬁum
PIBOY JUSWISIAUL IOPMIOM 0TI L
..... juounredo(q Juowdojoae yuswkordwy ‘spelog,

................................ QoURISISSY 907
................................ mcoﬁmhoao eI
juountedo juswdoroad( Juswkodwyg (00T L
................................ mﬁﬁuﬁuﬁhomo Ouﬁum
K938 quowrdo[oAa 20I0JI0M 29 10qeT (0Z0L
Juowdo[oAd( 22I0JI0A pue J0qe
.......................................... %NEBO —NH_QNQ
- * QOUBISISSY [BI0T
- suoneredQ 21§

XX Vil



_ ONw.w~ _ vﬁmnoﬁ @Oth ................................ mﬁoﬁﬁuomo EIAIN
VD J0J wa)sAS uonewIojuy [eroueur (888

- TSITe SIC 06L LY11T - suoneradQ elg
doueur jo juounredoq (988

_ @monﬂﬁ _ _ @moﬂﬂﬁ ................................ mEO_uﬁhoao AeIg
SIpNy 2Jel§ Jo neaing G688

_ c9z _ _ COT e mzo_um‘—oao AeIg
USWIOA JO SNJE)S QYY) UO UOISSTIIO)) ()788

_ ¥Str _ _ PCh e mﬁOﬁﬁu@&O EIAIN
$5900Y AJ[IqESI] UO UOISSIWOD) VD 06L8

- Y06 - - yo6 T suonesadQ arerg
UOISSIWWO)) JOAOOH [N SHIBIA UOIIA 08L8

S61't LIY'SOE’T - L9Y'SOE’] - e suoneradQ 2Je1g
uorsstuwos santn d1qnd 0998

- 16v°C - - 16v°C *++ suoneted( apelg
YLO61 JO IOV WIOJY [ednrjod 098

_ mh@.h _ _ mhmhh ................................ mﬁOE.ﬂu@&O EIAIN
UOISSIWWOY) $a91deld [ednIod It (798
L8T°LOT 0€6'8TT 8LI‘T 609°LY1 eyros o 2IMMOLISY 29 Poo] jo Judunreda(y ‘syelo],

- 0L6'8€ - SIv'6T S QJUBISISSY [BO07]

L8T°LOT 096°681 8LI‘T Y61°8II 88C°0L e suoneradQ aerg
AIMMOLIZY 29 Pooy Jo juounredoq (LS8

- 9ILTI - 9ILTT - ' *++ suonered( aelg
pleog Suroey 9SIOH (5SS

- 659°€ - 659°¢ - Trrmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmnn e suoneradQ 2elg
s1ourwexy onoeidoIy) jo preog (0SS

_ ¥l _ _ P e m:O_umhomo AeIg
uorssTwo)) uonesuadwo)) SUZNI) GYEY]

spun,J o spun,J puog spun.J pun,j
D13pa.] JZIRZIEN p122dg jEEls)

(spuesnoyJ, uy)

AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404
SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS

XXViil



- 10L - - 10L

- 990°1SS - 66€°8— S9t°65S
- 799'vEY - - 799'7EY
- 799'vEY - - 799'v¢d
- I - - 1

- 199°vEr - - 199'v¢d
168°6CC L19¥80°C 966°1 8IL'EI9] €06°89%
- 868°LT - - 868°LT
610'7€ 610'7€— - - 610'vE—
818°C 90L°STT €09 €EV'T 0L9°TTT
LYS'T S61°C (3354 PLO'T 889

- ¥Tse - 26 009°C
LTy L86°61C OL1 Sey 78€°61C
96 LL SIv'Sh - €TL 7697
_ 09 - - 09
96€°LL SCESH - €CL €9 P
- 0SS°T - - 0SS‘1

- ¥8TCS - £20°¢ 1961
- 7€8°0S - £20°¢ 608‘LY
- Sl - - 1S Al

................................ QoURISISSY 1907
S[eLL], 9PIOTWOY I0J Senuno)) o) judwked 006
................................ QOUBISISSY [220]
Suroueul,] JUSWUIIAOD [B0T 0]T6
SUOTIUAAQNS JUSWIUIOAOL) [00]
....................................... JOIOY Xu, S[EIOL.

........................ 2OUBISISSY [BIOT ‘S[RIOL,

................. oommm Eomo 10J suonuaaqng
.......... Joroy xe], A1adold SIoUMOdWOH
QOURISISSY [800]
JoIRY XBL 0016
Jorey xel,
......................... UONRNSIUIWPY [BIUAL) ‘S[BIO],

................................ mﬁO—uﬂw\—Qmo Ouﬁum
JAOD) UID)-Spuog UONESIqQ [BIAUAD) 8668

................................ mﬁﬁuﬂu.ﬂhvgo Ouﬁum
SuISNOY SuBIAJOA 0] WAL 19 [BIOPa] [S68
.............. SITRJJY SUBIDIA JoO juaunteda( ‘stelo,

.................................. \A.—Nﬂuﬁ—o MﬁHMQNU
................................ SOURISISSY 1907
................................ mEOMHmHOQo Qumum
SITBJJY SUBIOJA JO juountedoq
SITRJJY SUBISA Jo jusuntedod <668
......................... Juounreda Arejqin ‘syeioL,

* QOUBJSISSY [BOO]

*+ suoneradQ eI
Juounredaq AN O0v68

................................ suoneradQ AeIg

M SATEISIUIWPY JO FO 0168
............. SIJBPUBTA] 9JBIS UO UOISSIWWO)) ‘S[BIO0],

................................ SouRISISSY [2907]
................................ suonerad( 911
SQJEPUBIA] 9J€]S UO UOISSTWIWO)) G888

XX1X



- I - - I
_ 0LT'SE - - 0LT'SE
108°89 PIS'SEET 000°LE 809°LEL'T 906°09S
108°89 LyL'E8LT 000°LE LOOOYLT orL
- 70T - 70T -
- 08¥°L8S - 08°L8S -
- 8LYTT - 8L YTT -
- ¥TE06€ - ¥TE06€ -
- 086'8€S - 086'8€S -
- ovL - - ovL
€L1°T - - - -
LOT - - - -
17199 - - - -
08¢ - - - -
- 00+'C - 00%'C -
- 000°LE 000°LE - -
spun,j o spun, puog spui,j pung
012pa,] Pa1a)ag p12dg D210

(spuesnoyJ, uy)
AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404

................................ mﬁO~uﬁH®Qo Ouﬁum
SpUOE PRYILE-IASSY 0IRQOL, PAdUBYUT Z[96
* suonerad( deIg
S%m [eIOISWWOD) 29 SPUOg OO IIAIAS 192 0096
OIAIRS 192
................ SUOTIUQAQNS JUSWIUIDAOL) [0 ‘STRIOL,

............................. SONUGARY PaIBYS ‘S[EIOL,

................................ QoURISISSY 907
dia so1sy TewIayl03n Jjo juswuonioddy
................................ QOUBISISSY [BI07]
AMH21S/K1D290D) [on] AJA JO Juawuonoddy
................................ QOUBISISSY [8007]
1S £1D/pY 0D XL [ong AN Jo juowuonioddy
** QOUBISISSY [B007]
s1oans A1) X, [ong AN Jo Juswuonioddy
................................ QOURISISSY 1907
spy Auno) X, [ong AN Jo juewuonioddy
................................ QOUBISISSY [BI0]
SONUAY PuUe[apL], Jo Judwuonioddy
................................ QOUBISISSY [B007]
S[IUY 9sea] [seod pdd jo juswuonioddy
................................ SOURISISSY 2907
pue] Surzein) s1doy pey Jo yuswuontoddy
................................ SOURISISSY 907
SAISY 152104 $1doy poy jo juowuonioddy
** QOURISISSY [BO0]
spu pud prd $1doy pey jo juswuonioddy
................................ QOUBISISSY [8007]
$09,] 9suadI T AMH-HO Jo juowruonioddy
................................ SOURISISSY 2907

SONUAIAJY Pareys (0G¢6

SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS

XXX



- TIr8Ie §95°59 LY8'TST
106'$T1 920'19L 867°901- ¥TS'L98
106'8T1 OrP1L5— 61691~ 125 7Ts-
0,9~ €05 761~ - £0S 761~
125'621 126~ 059'8S 12565~
- 910'9LE~ 695°S01- LYY0LT-
- PE8'LOP— L8 80L'897—
- €80°LES - £80°LES
- 159°'6C1- 8LS'8L~ €LO'TS—
- 168191~ - 168°191-
- 000°s€ 0001 000°0C

- 434 - 434

- 00y sere SLI'T

- L81GIST - L8ISIST
- 650'65L'T 880°90%'1 16'TS€E
- 100°T1 100°T 000°01

- 00L'LOE - 00L'LOE
- L80°S0'T L80°SO'T -

- TLOTOET TLOTOET -

_ S10°€T S10°€1 -

................................ m:o—uﬂhomo Du@um
uonesuadwo)) sokojdwy 10} uoneuaWSNY (086
uonesuadwo)) sokojdwy 10§ uonejuaWSNY
......................... sormipuadxyg op1majels ‘s[eiof,

** syjuounaedo(g SNOLIBA ‘S[e10],

..................................... paTjIsse[oun
................................ QOURISISSY 907
................................ mcoﬁmhomo BT
syuounpredo( SnOLIRA 1066
................................ mﬁoﬁmuomo Aeg
(erey 01) dxg UMWpPY [E10ULD) PIMABIS 0066
................................ mﬁoﬁﬁuomo BTN
JuewAed pun [e1oueD) SYHAd 8686
-+ suonjerad( 9reIg
siueunsnipy a1ey (09°¢ UONNAS /686
................................ 20UBISISSY [290
UOTIRI[IOU0IY 86 uonisodold apimalels 686
................................ mﬁoﬁmuuao BT
SUONBIUAWISNY SAIOUITISWH/SIAOUSUNUOD) (786
................................ mﬁoﬁﬁuomo Awg
pg swre) juowuroson/uonesuadwo) WNIIA (0,96
................................ suoneradQ oeIs
JUSWIOSBURA] [qBAISIY SJUNOIIY IPIMAIRIS GG96
-+ suoneradQ 9relg
sjuR)INUUY 10 S)joudq [eruad 2 WEIH 0596
sarrpuadxy opImalers
.................................... 901AI0G 199 ‘STRIOL.

-+ suoneradQ ol
JAOD) [BIDPS,] Y} 0) SJUAWARJ I1SAIAU] G796

................................ suoneradQ 911§
sueo Areje3png pue JuswAIeURIA YseD (796
“ranIuwo)) Juroueur] AI9A0IY JTWOU0H ‘S[RI0],

..................................... patjIsse[oun
................................ suonerad( 911
JonTwwio)) JuroueuL] AI9A0J3Y JTWOU0IT {196

XXX1



0€Ey €05 V61— - - €0S V61—
¥09°8¥0°C 868°668°C 12V°0L0T 886'618 6876
$¥6°99T°S9 STY'LLY ¢V 66€7SET £95°080°¢ €Y Tr0'6€
STL'006°C SOV vy TE SITT9y 090°8LL 0T 0€1°€0T°1T
¥09°0CT 1L STT'9TY'8L SE0°L88E 119°8L9'%1 6L5°090°09
0€Ey 69S°L61°1 - 959°80€°1 L8O'TTI—
668 17€°C Pr1°66€°S 4K 1d % 8LT9TC'L ¥1T9C
TESOPI'89 £08°090°¢8 0LO'T67'Y 8€T920°81 S6v'ErS 09
109°689°8 607°618°6¢ To'ITL 0€T619°¢1 LET'SLY'ST
T9€T81°6L ST69LY 6T 799°65€°6 07°081°v¢E 658°9€6°S8
0L9— 69S°L61°1 - TLO'TOE T €0S V61—
LYS'T S61°C cey YLO'T 889
TLY'861 169°€TLT 000°LE 125881 OLT'¥E8
YrT'8TT ¥09°6THT €9S°1 YEYTOT'1 LO9'SET'T
€6S°LTY 650°€S€9 966°8€ 101°8€S* Y T96°SLLT
- 920°61L— - 00S°ST— 9T5°€69—
- ILy— - - 1Ly—
- 0STTL— - 00S°ST— 0SL9Y—
- Y1EYTs— - - Y1EYTS—
- 166°1C1— - - 166 1C1—
- €6L°70€— - SIEL8— 8LY'SIT—
- S0T'1TS— - 088°CS1— STE89¢—
spun,j o spun, puog spui,j pung
012pa,] JZIREIENS p12dg D210

(spuesnoyJ, uy)

AVHA TVOSIA ¢I-TI0C HH.L 404

‘T payIsse[oun)
KepnQ rende)
* QOUBJSISSY [BO0]
........................................ mEOﬁ—N‘uOQo Uuﬁum
......................................... s[e10], 10V 198png
............................................. poTISse[oUn
.......................................... \%N—HBO —NH—QNQ
........................................ QUBISISSY [2907]
........................................ mEOMMNHOQo Quﬁum
....................................................... 1101

............................................. payisseoun
.......................................... \Amﬁzo Mmﬂgmo
........................................ 0UBISISSY [BO0]
ot mGOﬁﬁLDQO 9Je1s

**JUAWUIDAOD) [BIAUAD) ‘STV.LOL

............................... mMETrmm opImarelg nmﬁmuo,.ﬁ

................................ mEOﬁﬁHOQO BIAIN
QOIAIOS 1GO(] ANUAANY ST 9966
-+ suoneradQ vl
weISoId JUoWaINay AJeWIANY $S66
-+ suoneradQ el
[elIojed SYHd S€66
................................ mﬁoﬁﬁuomo Aeg
Spun,{ [BIOPa,] WOIJ S)PII) pun, [eIUD) O]66
sSuIARS OpIMaILIS
- uonesuadwo)) 99kodwy J1oJ uoneuAWINY ‘s[ejo],

................................ m:O—uﬂhvmo Duﬁum
uonesuadwo)) soLojdwyg 103 uononpay 1086

SHINLIANAIXH d4S0d0Odd 40 AAVINIANNS

XXXI11



S6T°8ST
0LLTES
10S°99Ly
995°L88°S

000°S€
L18°9¥0T
SLETT
T61701°T

0LEY61°T
S86'767°01
89T ILI
£79°098°C1
8LS €01
TLO'SI9E
789°996°S
YEC'88T6
Y67°88C°1
9L8'¥0€
12€°0LY'ST
TS0'8€9°1
EVLTOL'ST

1€2°6L0C
£80°785°C
LTY1¥C
17L'868%
000°1
88676
00€'81
888°CLS

Y1¥201
81€°020°9
9LE'ETS
8€1°9€69
791°0C
TLO'SI9E

YETYE'E
Y67°88C°1
9L8°€0¢

SST'LOE'S
Y6L°LTOT
617°L76°8

STL91
¥SST68°1
CESe8s—
YrL'STO1
91¥°¢8

¥89°996°C
001°0S9°S

8L¥'809°61
T0'80v—
9€¥°00T°61

* KepnQ rende)
QOUBISISSY [BO0]
suoneradQ vl
-+ suoneudoiddy 10O
............................................. patisse[oun
........................................ SOUBISISSY [0907]
........................................ WCOMH.—NHQQO Ou.—mum
............................. mco~wﬁﬁhao\~ga< ﬁ.ﬁﬁﬁuﬁu:uﬁwwﬁoo
............................................. patisse[oun
.......................................... \Aﬁﬁu:o MNH#QNU
........................................ 2OURISISSY [0907]
e suoneradQ eI
*+ suonerdoiddy A1omye)g

XXX1i1






DETAIL OF CHANGES

The changes listed in the following pages are to the 2011-12 Governor’s
Budget as submitted on January 10, 2011, to the California State Legislature. The
changes are referenced to (1) the item number or control section of the
Budget Act, (2) the corresponding object of expenditure of the Governor’s
Budget, and (3) the corresponding program(s) affected by the changes. Some
changes are to expenditures authorized in control sections or in statutes outside
the Budget Act. These expenditure changes are assigned an item number and
identified as ““Non-Budget Act” preceding the item number.

Item numbers carry a fund designation as follows:

General Fund

Special funds
Nongovernmental costs funds
Selected bond funds

Federal funds
Reimbursements

Where dollar changes do not affect the amount of the appropriation, the
“Dollar Change in Appropriation” column has a “0.”

Where items were reduced or eliminated by the Governor after legislative
changes, the legislative changes are shown with strike-out type to reflect the
Governor’s vetoes, and the net change after the Governor’s action is shown
below the strike-out type.

The footnote used in this publication is as follows:

* Department of Finance Letters.

TT®EZ0Q

XXXV






- 1 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR hk

State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Allocation of $200 million reduction

The Legislature adopted the Judicial
Branch’s proposed allocation of the
$200 miTlion unallocated reduction
included in the Governor’s Budget.

Unallocated Reduction

Supreme Court

Courts of Appeal

Judicial Council

Judicial Branch Facility Program
Habeas Corpus Resource Center

ISSUE 102:
Budget Bill Language for Court
Appointed Counsel

Legislature denied without prejudice
the Governor’s Budget proposal to
include Budget Bill Language that would
allow the Judical Branch to submit a
deficiency request to address shortfalls
in the Courts of Appeal Court Appointed
Counsel Program.

Fededdkdhhhhhhh kR kR hk

0250-001-3037 11 11 S Judicial Branch
* ek State Operations

ISSUE 101:
One-time Reduction to Facility
Modification Expenditures

One-Time Reduction to Facility
Modification Expenditures to offset
trial court reductions.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Judicial Branch Facility Program

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-21,427,000

-21,427,000

-21,427,000
-2,093,000
-10,361,000
-7,932,000

-100,000
-941,000

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

-10,000,000



- 2 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

0250 001- 3138 11 11 S Judicial Branch
e s de s de e dededededede s de s de ok State Operations -10,000,000

ISSUE 101:
One-Time Reduction to Facility -10,000,000
Modification Expenditures

One-Time Reduction to Facility

Modification Expenditures to offset

trial court reductions.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -10,000,000
Judicial Branch Facility Program -10,000,000

S e e oo ¥ e e e v e e v v e Yo e e o

0250 011-3138 11 11 S Judicial Branch
o de % State Operations ( 90,000,000)

ISSUE 101:
Loan to the General Fund ( 90,000,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan from the Immediate and Critical

Needs Account to the General Fund. Add

BBL to specify that the loan shall be

repaid with interest and that repayment

is made to ensure that there is no fee

increase or reduction to services as a

result of loan. ( 90,000,000)

EE R I R SR RN Y

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

0250 012-3138 11 11 S Judicial Branch
el dede e de s de s dededede e ded de ok State Operations (  310,275,000)

ISSUE 101:
Transfer to the General Fund related ( 310,275,000)
to Construction project pause

Transfer to the General Fund related to
Construction Project Pause. ( 310,275,000)

S e e oo ¥ e e e v e e v v e Yo e e o

0250 101-0001 11 11 G Judicial Branch
s el dededdededede st dede i Local Assistance -1,211,000

ISSUE 101:
Allocation of $200 million reduction -1,211,000



- 3 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Legislature adopted the Judicial
Branch’s proposed allocation of the
$200 miTlion unallocated reduction
included in the Governor’s Budget.

Grants and Subventions

Support for Operation of Trial Courts
California Collaborative and Drug
Court Projects

Equal Access Fund Program

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

0250-101-0932 11 11 S Judicial Branch
Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhhk Local Assistance

ISSUE 102:
Allocation of $200 million reduction

The Legislature adopted the Judicial
Branch’s proposed allocation of the
$200 miTlion unallocated reduction
included in the Governor’s Budget.

Unallocated Reduction

Support for Operation of Trial Courts
Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA)
Program

Model Self-Help Program

Equal Access Fund Program

Family Law Information Centers

Civil Case Coordination

Unallocated Reduction

ISSUE 103:
One-Time Augmentation to Offset Trial
Court Reductions

One-Time augmentation to offset
reduction to Trial Courts, consisting
of various fund transfers and
redirections. Legislature also adopted
Budget Bill language that specifies

the amounts to be transferred from
special funds, and various reductions
and carryovers.

Support for Operation of Trial Courts

ISSUE 104:
BBL: Prevent Court Closures

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,211,000

-423,000
-79,000

-709,000

72,235,000

22,638,000

22,638,000

-176,719,000
-151,000

-65,000
-374,000
-24,000

-29,000
200,000,000

170,000,000

170,000,000

170,000,000



- 4 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Legislature adopted Budget Bill
Language that specifies the intent of
the Legislature that offsets any trial
court reserves be used to prevent court
closures.

ISSUE 105:
BBL: CCMS Project Redirection

Legislature adopted Budget Bill

Language to require the Judicial Branch
to use $10 million of planned
expenditures for the CCMS project to be
redirected to offset reductions in trial
court operations.

ISSUE 106:
Technical Scheduling Adjustment for
Court Security

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Technical scheduling adjustment to
reflect the correct program schedule
amounts for court security.

Support for Operation of Trial Courts
Trial Court Security

ISSUE 107:
Court Costs due to Revocation Hearings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment reflects the estimated
costs that will occur within the courts
as a result of moving parole revocation
hearings from the Board of Parole
hearings to the Judical Branch.

Support for Operation of Trial Courts
Trial Court Security

ISSUE 108:
Court Security Inflation Growth

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Funding to provide inflation growth to
court security for 2011-12.

Trial Court Security

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

R

44,963,000
-44,963,000

18,882,000

®o%k % ok ok

AL{TBH4000
18,882,000

17,782,000
1,100,000

10,715,000

10,715,000

10,715,000



- 5 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 300:
Reduction to Trial Courts

Reduction to Trial Courts and add Budget
Bi11l language to authorize the Director
of Finance to augment this item by

$150 million.

Support for Operation of Trial Courts

ISSUE 301:
Budget Bill language authorizing
transfer from Special Funds

Add Budget Bill Tanguage authorizing
transfer from Special Funds.

* ek

0250-102-0556 11 11 S Judicial Branch
Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhhk Local Assistance

ISSUE 101:
Transfer from the Judicial
Administration Modernization Fund

Reduce planned expenditures from the
Judicial Administration Efficiency and
Modernization Fund so that funding is
made available to offset Trial Court
Reductions. See Issue 101 in Item
0250-111-0556.

* e dede

0250-111-0001 11 11 G Judicial Branch
Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk Local Assistance

ISSUE 101:
Court Costs due to Revocation Hearings

FINANCE LETTER

This adjustment reflects the estimated
costs that will occur within the courts
as a result of moving parole revocation
hearings from the Board of Parole
Hearings to the Judical Branch.

LEGISEATIVE-CHANGE
The-tegistature-adepted-budget-biti
}language-requiring-the-Judieial-Braneh

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

-150,000,000

-150,000,000

-150,000,000

-20,000,000

-20,000,000

-20,000,000

-97,765,000

18,882,000

®o%k % ok ok

AL{TBH4000
18,882,000



- 6 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

0250-111-0001 11 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

to-repert-to-the-Legistature-by
January-2012-en-the-pesition
elassifications-that-have-been-used-for-
parele-revecation-hearings;-the-pareie
reveeation-hearings-werklead;-and-any
Rew-space-that-was-required-te
administer-these-hearings~

The-tegistature-alse-adepted-budget-bi1}
}language-to-speeify-that-these-funds
will-enly-be-used-for-parele-reveeation
hearings-and-any-unspent-funds-weutd
revert-baek-te-the-General-Fund=

ISSUE 102:
Allocation of $200 million reduction

The Legislature adopted the Judicial
Branch’s proposed allocation of the
$200 miTlion unallocated reduction
included in the Governor’s Budget.
See issue 102 in Item 0250-101-0932.

ISSUE 108:
Court Security Inflation Growth

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Funding to provide inflation growth to
court security for 2011-12.

ISSUE 300:
Reduction to Trial Courts

Reduction to trial courts and add
Budget Bill language authorizing the
Director of Finance to augment by up to
$150 miTlion.

Fekdedededhdededehdddedhddd

0250-111-0159 11 11 S Judicial Branch

Fededededededededede TNt deddhd Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 300:

Authorize transfer to Trial Court

Trust Fund

Authorize transfer to Trial Court Trust
Fund.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
22,638,000
22,638,000
10,715,000
*
*
10,715,000 *
*
-150,000,000
-150,000,000
( 1,000)
( 1,000)

1,000)



- 7 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Local Assistance

ISSUE 101:
Transfer from the Judicial
Adminstration Modernization Fund

For transfer by the Controller from the
Judicial Administration Efficiency and
Modernization Fund to the Trial Court
Trust Fund. See Issue 101 in Item
0250-102-0556.

ISSUE 300:
Add Tlanguage to authorize transfer
to Trial Court Trust Fund

Add language to authorize transfer to
Trial Court Trust Fund.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

0250-111-3037 11 11 S Judicial Branch
Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR hk Local Assistance

ISSUE 102:
Transfer from SCFCF to the Trial Court
Trust Fund

Authority for the transfer of fund
balances to the Trial Court Trust Fund
on a one-time basis.

The actual amount is to be determined by
the Judicial Council.

See Issue 103 in Item 0250-101-0932.

ISSUE 300:
Add Tlanguage to authorize transfer
to Trial Court Trust Fund

Add language to authorize transfer to
Trial Court Trust Fund.

* ool

0250-111-3138 11 11 S Judicial Branch
Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk Local Assistance

ISSUE 101:
Transfer from the Immediate and Critical
Needs Account to Trial Court Trust Fund

(

(

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

( 20,000,000)

( 20,000,000)
20,000,000)

( 0)

( 10,000,000)

( 10,000,000)
10,000,000)

( 0)

( 10,000,000)

( 10,000,000)



- 8 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

0250 111- 3138 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Authority for the transfer of fund
balances to the Trial Court Trust Fund
on a one-time basis.

The actual amount is to be determined by
the Judicial Council. ( 10,000,000)

See Issue 103 in Item 0250-101-0932.

ISSUE 300:
Add Tlanguage to authorize transfer ( 0)
to Trial Court Trust Fund

Add language to authorize transfer to
Trial Court Trust Fund.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0250 301-0660 10 11 N Judicial Branch
ek de s de s e dedededede e Capital Outlay 602,468,000

ISSUE 304:
Reappropriation, New Madera Courthouse, 88,248,000
Madera County

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase budget year authority to 88,248,000
reflect the reappropriation of the

following project phase:

(2) 91.20.001-Madera County: New Madera

Courthouse-Construction

®o%k % ko

91.20.001 Madera County: New Madera Courthouse--C 88,248,000
ISSUE 310:
Reappropriation, New Hollister 33,508,000

Courthouse, San Benito County

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase budget year authority to 33,508,000
reflect the reappropriation of the

following project phase:

(4)91.35.001-San Benito County:

New Hollister Courthouse-Construction

®o%k % % ok ok

91.35.001 San Benito County: New Hollister 33,508,000
Courthouse--Construction
ISSUE 311:
Reappropriation, New San Andreas 40,429,000

Courthouse, Calaveras County

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase budget year authority to 40,429,000 *



- 9 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0250-301-0660 10 11 N
reflect the reappropriation of the *
following project phase: *
(1) 91.05.001-Calaveras County: *
New San Andreas Courthouse-Construction *
91.05.001 Calaveras County: New San Andreas 40,429,000
Courthouse--Construction
ISSUE 312:
Reappropriation, New Riverside 54,546,000

Mid-County Courthouse-Construction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase budget year authority to 54,546,000
reflect the reappropriation of the

following project phase:

(3) 91.33.001-Riverside County: New

Riverside Mid-County Courthouse-

EE R

Construction
91.33.001 Riverside County: New Riverside Mid- 54,546,000
County Courthouse--Construction
ISSUE 313:
Reappropriation, New San Bernardino 304,682,000

Courthouse, San Bernardino County

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase budget year authority to 304,682,000
reflect the reappropriation of the

following project phase:

(5) 91.36.001-San Bernardino County:

New San Bernardino County-Construction

®o%k % ok ok

91.36.001 San Bernardino County: New San 304,682,000
Bernardino Courthouse--Construction
ISSUE 314:
Reappropriation, New Porterville 81,055,000

Courthouse, Tulare County

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase budget year authority to 81,055,000
reflect the reappropriation of the

following project phase:

(8) 91.54.001-Tulare County: New

Porterville Courthouse-Construction

®o%k % ok ok

91.54.001 Tulare County: New Porterville 81,055,000
Courthouse--Construction



- 10 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0250-301-3037 09 11 S Judicial Branch
Fededededed kSN h N ht Cap1 ta1 Out'l ay 13’186’000
ISSUE 306:
Reappropriation, New Stockton 13,186,000

Courthouse, San Joaquin County

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase budget year authority to 13,186,000
reflect the reappropriation of the

following project phase:

(11) 91.39.001-San Joaquin County: New

Stockton Courthouse-Working drawings

®o%k % ok ok

91.39.001 San Joaquin County: New Stockton 13,186,000
Courthouse--W/D

#*NON-BUDGET ACT##*
0250-301-3138 10 11 S Judicial Branch

T T 2 Capital Outlay 1,393,000
ISSUE 305:
Reappropriation, Renovation of the 1,393,000

Fairfield 01d Solano Courthouse

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase budget year authority to 1,393,000
reflect the reappropriation of the

following project phase:

(2) 91.48.001-Solano County: Renovation

to the Fairfield 01d Solano

Courthouse-Working drawings

EE R

91.48.001 Solano County: Renovation to Fairfield 1,393,000
01d Solano Courthouse--W/D

s

0250-490

e dede

11 11 Judicial Branch

dededededed e d ke A ek Capital Outlay 0
ISSUE 307:
Reappropriation, Capital Outlay, 0

Judicial Branch

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Reappropriation, Judicial Branch.

The balance of the appropriations
provided in the following citations are
reappropriated for the purposes, and
subject to the Timitations unless
otherwise specified, provided for in the

EE R



- 11 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

appropriations.

0660-PubTic Buildings Construction
Fund

(1) Item 0250-301-0660, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)

(1) 91.05.001-Calaveras County: New
San Andreas Courthouse-
Construction

(2) 91.20.001-Madera County: New
Madera Courthouse-Construction

(3) 91.33.001-Riverside County: New
Riverside Mid-County Courthouse-
Construction

(4) 91.35.001-San Benito County: New
Hollister Courthouse-Construction

(5) 91.36.001-San Bernardino County:
New San Bernardino Courthouse-
Construction

(6) 91.39.001-San Joaquin County: New
Stockton Courthouse-Construction

(7) 91.48.001-Solano County:
Renovation to Fairfield 01d Solano
Courthouse-Construction

(8) 91.54.001-Tulare County: New
Porterville Courthouse-
Construction

3037-State Court Facilities Construction

Fund

(2) Item 0250-301-3037, Budget Act of

2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as

revised by Ch.1, 2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.),

as reappropriated by Item 0250-490,

Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats.

2010)

(11) 91.39.001-San Joaquin County:

New Stockton Courthouse-
Working drawings

3138-Immediate and Critical Needs

Account, State Court Facilities

Construction Fund

(3) Item 0250-301-3138, Budget Act of

2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)

(2) 91.48.001-Solano County:

Renovation to the Fairfield O1d
SoTlano Courthouse- Working
drawings

B R R T R R R S R R S R R R I R R N

wwsnnsNEW TTEM# %
0250-491 11 11 Judicial Branch
* ek Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 308:
Reappropriation, Judicial Branch 0
Various Projects



- 12 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

SNEW TTEM # s
0250-491 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Reappropriation, Capital Outlay,
Judicial Branch.
Notwithstanding any other provision
of Taw, funds appropriated in the
following citations shall be available
for encumbrance and expenditure until
June 30, 2013:
0660-PubTic Buildings Construction Fund
(1) Item 0250-301-0660, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)
(6) 91.39.001-San Joaquin County:
New Stockton Courthouse-Construction
(7) 91.48.001-Solano County:
Renovation to Fairfield 01d Solano
Courthouse-Construction

B N R R ST ST SRR Y

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0250-520-8059 11 11 S Judicial Branch
deddeddd R R Rk R Rk State Operations -1,161,000

ISSUE 101:
Community Corrections Performance -1,161,000
Incentive Fund Admin Costs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment is to update the

administrative costs for the Community

Corrections Performance Incentive

Program. -1,161,000

®o%k % ok ok

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0250-612-0001 11 11 G Judicial Branch
Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk Local Assistance 860,000,000

ISSUE 100:
Remove RDA offset 860,000,000

RDA offset 860,000,000
##NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*

0250-613-0001 11 11 G Judicial Branch
* o de % Local Assistance -41,000,000

ISSUE 101:
General Fund Offset from excess -41,000,000
property taxes

General Fund offset from excess property



- 13 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
0250-613-0001 11 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

taxes.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0250-698-0932 11 11 S Judicial Branch
deddeddd R R Rk R Rk Local Assistance

ISSUE 101:
Court Costs due to Revocation Hearings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Expenditure Transfer Less Funding Record

ISSUE 102:
Allocation of $200 million reduction

Legislature adopted the Judicial
Branch’s proposed allocation of the
$200 miTlion unallocated reduction
included in the Governor’s Budget.
See issue 102 in Item 0250-101-0932.

ISSUE 108:
Court Security Inflation Growth

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Expenditure Transfer Less Funding Record

ISSUE 300:
Reduction to Trial Courts

Expenditure Transfer Less Funding Record

0502-001-9730 11 11 N California Technology Agency
dedededekdedededokh State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Independent Information Technology
Project Oversight

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add nine positions to provide
independent information technology
project oversight

Authorized Positions:

Data Processing Manager II 9.0

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-41,000,000

97,765,000
-18,882,000

2

FAL{TBALO00
-18,882,000

-22,638,000

-22,638,000

-10,715,000

-10,715,000

150,000,000

150,000,000

966,000

719,000



14

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

0502 001- 9730 11 11 N

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Salary Savings
Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

California Technology Agency
ISSUE 101:
Independent Information Technology

Project Oversight

The Legislature rejected the

Administration’s proposal to add nine

positions to provide independent

information technology project oversight

Authorized Positions:

Data Processing Manager II
Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

California Technology Agency

S sl e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

0510 001-0001 11 11 G State & Consumer Services, Secy
State Operations

e e

ISSUE 001:
Veto of Jan 10 Governor’s Budget:
Office of Privacy Protection

Base Veto
Reduction to the Office of Privacy

Protection to align ongoing expenditures

with available resources.
Authorized Positions:

Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Support

Payable from 0510-001-9740

0510 001- 9740 11 11 N State & Consumer Services, Secy
State Operations

S e e oo v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

ISSUE 001:
Veto of Jan 10 Governor’s Budget:
Office of Privacy Protection

o ©
w1 O

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-36,000
247,000
36,000

966,000

-719,000
36,000
-247,000
-36,000

-966,000

-286,000
17,000
-91,000
-70,000

-430,000

185,000

-966,000

-245,000

-245,000

-185,000

-185,000



ITEM NO.

- 15 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

For transfer to

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
0510-501-0001 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 001:

0510-001-0001 -185,000

G State & Consumer Services, Secy
State Operations 245,000

Veto of Jan 10 Governor’s Budget: 245,000
Office of Privacy Protection

Less Amount Shown Agency Totals 430,000

Support

430,000

Payable from 0510-501-9740 -185,000

##NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*
0510-501-9740 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhhk

ISSUE 001:

N State & Consumer Services, Secy
State Operations 185,000

Veto of Jan 10 Governor’s Budget: 185,000
Office of Privacy Protection

For transfer to

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

0520-001-0001 11 11

hekdkkkkkkkkhkhhk

ISSUE 102:
Small Business Loan
Fund Shift

For transfer to

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

0520-001-0044 11 11

e dede

ISSUE 101:
Small Business Loan
Staffing

0510-501-0001 185,000

G Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
State Operations -48,000

Guarantee Program -48,000

0520-001-0044 -48,000

S Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
State Operations 0

Guarantee Program 0

The Senate rejected the Associate
Governmental Programs Analyst Position
for the Small Business Loan Guarantee

Program.

Authorized Positions:



- 16 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
AGPA -1.0 -58,000
Salary Savings 0.1 2,000
Staff Benefits -24,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -7,000
Infrastructure Finance and Economic -87,000
Development Program
Payable from 0520-001-0890 87,000
ISSUE 102:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 0
Fund Shift
Senate shifted 50 percent of support
for Small Business Loan Guarantee
Program from General Fund to federal
funds.
Payable from 0520-001-0001 48,000
Payable from 0520-001-0890 -48,000
ISSUE 120:
Conform Federal SBLGP Funding to 0
Federal Fundings Schedule
FINANCE LETTER *
Reduce federal funding to reflect that *
funding was received in current year and *
fund shift $150,000 from federal funds *
to Small Business Expansion Fund to *
reflect that federal funding for the *
Small Business Jobs Act of 2010 has been *
transferred to the Small Business *
Expansion Fund. *
Operating Expenses and Equipment -84,250,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Conform Finance letter to include
changes made by subcommittee at 4/13/11
hearing.
Infrastructure Finance and Economic -84,250,000
Development Program
Payable from 0520-001-0890 84,361,000
Payable from 0520-001-0918 -111,000
ISSUE 121:
Outreach for Jobs Tax Credit 0

FINANCE LETTER *



- 17 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
0520 001 0044 11 11 S
Outreach to the business commmunity *
on the Jobs Tax Credit *
Proposed New Positions: *
Staff Services Analyst (Limited Term) 1.0 67,000 *
Salary Savings -0.1 -3,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 215,000 *
FINANCE LETTER DENIED
OQutreach to the business commmunity
on the Jobs Tax Credit
Proposed New Positions:
Staff Services Analyst (Limited Term) -1.0 -67,000
Salary Savings 0.1 3,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -215,000
0520 001-0890 11 11 F Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
e g el el el ol State Operations -84,400,000
ISSUE 101:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program -87,000
Staffing
For transfer to 0520-001-0044 -87,000
ISSUE 102:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 48,000
Fund Shift
For transfer to 0520-001-0044 48,000
ISSUE 120:
Conform Federal SBLGP Funding to -84,361,000
Federal Fundings Schedule
For transfer to 0520-001-0044 -84,361,000
0520 001 0918 11 11 N Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
s el dededededede st dede g State Operations 111,000
ISSUE 120:
Conform Federal SBLGP Funding to 111,000

Federal Fundings Schedule

For transfer to 0520-001-0044 111,000



- 18 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

0520 011- 0001 11 11 G Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
At g el el el ol State Operations -862,000

ISSUE 100:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program -862,000
Fund Shift

Senate shifted 50 percent of support for
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program
from General Fund to federal funds.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -862,000

ISSUE 103:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 0
Trust Fund Augmentation Language

Adopt Budget Bill Language to authorize
Finance to augment Small Business Loan
Guarantee Program trust fund by up to
$20 million if the maximum 5:1 Teverage
for the trust fund is exceeded.

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

0520 011-0890 11 11 F Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
o State Operations 27,823,000

ISSUE 100:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 862,000
Fund Shift

Senate shifted 50 percent of support for
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program
from General Fund to federal funds

Operating Expenses and Equipment 862,000

ISSUE 120:
Transfer Second Increment of Small 26,961,000
Business Jobs Act of 2010

FINANCE LETTER

Transfer second increment of Small

Business Jobs Act of 2010 Grant to

Small Business Expansion Fund 27,823,000

-

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Conform Finance Tetter to include -862,000
changes made by subcommittee at 4/13/11

hearing.



- 19 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0520-501-0044 11 11 S Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt State Operations 0

ISSUE 101:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 0
Staffing

Less amount shown in agency totals 87,000

Infrastructure Finance and Economic 87,000
Development Program

Payable from 0520-503-0890 -87,000

ISSUE 102:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 0
Fund Shift

Less amount shown in agency totals

Payable from 0520-502-0001 -48,000
Payable from 0520-503-0890 48,000

ISSUE 120:
Conform Federal SBLGP Funding to 0
Federal Funding Schedule

FINANCE LETTER *
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals 84,250,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Conform Finance letter to include
program changes previously made by
subcommittee.

Infrastructure Finance and Economic 84,250,000
Development Program

Payable from 0520-503-0890 -84,361,000
Payable from 0520-501-0918 111,000

ISSUE 121:
Outreach for Jobs Tax Credit 0

FINANCE LETTER *
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals -279,000 *

FINANCE LETTER DENIED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals 279,000



ITEM NO.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
0520-501-0918 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 120:

Conform Federal SBLGP Funding to

Federal Funding Schedule

For transfer to

##NON-BUDGET ACT**
0520-502-0001 11 11

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

ISSUE 102:
Small Business Loan
Fund Shift

For transfer to

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0520 503-0890 11 11

e e e e ¥ o e Ve v e Yo S v e o

ISSUE 101:
Small Business Loan
Staffing

For transfer to
ISSUE 102:
Small Business Loan
Fund Shift

For transfer to

ISSUE 120:

Conform Federal SBLGP Funding to

Federal Funding Schedule

For transfer to

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0520 511-0890 11 11

e e

ISSUE 100:
Small Business Loan
Fund Shift

Less Amount Shown Agency Totals

- 20 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
N Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
State Operations -111,000
-111,000
0520-501-0044 -111,000
G Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
State Operations 48,000
Guarantee Program 48,000
0520-501-0044 48,000
F Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
State Operations 84,400,000
Guarantee Program 87,000
0520-501-0044 87,000
Guarantee Program -48,000
0520-501-0044 -48,000
84,361,000
0520-501-0044 84,361,000
F Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
State Operations -27,823,000
Guarantee Program -862,000
-862,000



- 21 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0520-511-0890 11 11 F
ISSUE 120:
Transfer Second Increment of Small -26,961,000
Business Jobs Act of 2010

FINANCE LETTER *

Less Amount Shown Agency Totals -27,823,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Conform Finance Tetter to include 862,000
program changes previously made by

subcommittee.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0520 512-0001 11 11 G Business Transportation & Housing, Secy
s el dededededede sl dede g State Operations 862,000

ISSUE 100:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 862,000
Fund Shift

Less amount shown in agency totals 862,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0520 598-0918 11 11 N Business Transportation & Housing, Secy

o State Operations -26,961,000
ISSUE 100:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 862,000
Fund Shift
The LegisTature moved 50 percent of 862,000

funds for the financial development
corporations to federal funds.

Less funding provided by the General 862,000
Fund

ISSUE 120:
Transfer Second Increment of Small -27,823,000
Business Jobs Act of 2010

FINANCE LETTER *
Less funding provided by Federal Funds -27,823,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Conform Finance letter to include
program changes previously made by
subcommittee.

Less funding provided by the Federal -27,823,000
Trust Fund



- 22 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0520-599-0918 11 11 N Business Transportation & Housing, Secy

Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt State Operations
ISSUE 100:

Small Business Loan Guarantee Program
Fund Shift

The LegisTature moved 50 percent of
funds for the financial development
corporations to federal funds.

Less funding provided by the General
Fund

ISSUE 120:
Transfer Second Increment of Small
Business Jobs Act of 2010

FINANCE LETTER
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals 27

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Conform Finance letter to include
program changes previously made by
subcommittee.

Less funding provided by the Federal 27
Trust Fund

* T

0530-001-0001 11 11 G Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
T T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 302:
Tech4Impact Grant Award

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase reimbursement authority by
$65,000 for a grant from the Public
Health Institute Center for Technology
and Aging. The total grant award is
$100,000 of which $35,000 is being spent
in 2010-11.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Secretary of California Health &
Human Services

Payable from 0530-501-0995

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

2

-862,000

-862,000

2

,823,000

,823,000

65,000

65,000

-65,000

6,961,000

-862,000

7,823,000

2

2

3



- 23 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 501:
Extend Staffing for Federal Aging and 0
Disability Resource Connection Grant

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Extend an existing Tlimited-term Staff
Services Manager I position by 15 months
through September 30, 2012. The Health
and Human Services Agency position is
currently set to expire on July 1, 2011.
The position, which was administratively
established in January 2011, would
continue to support the federal Aging
and Disability Resource Connection
(ADRC) Options Counseling Grant. The
departemnt is not requesting any
increase in spending authority since the
grant funding was already approved. This
position is federally funded with no
state matching requirement.

Proposed New Positions:
Staff Services Mgr I
Salary Savings -

Sk ks Sk SF % SR b b % SF S E b SF % % % b

o R
= o

ISSUE 503:
Adjustment of Federal Grant for Aging 0
and Disability Services

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to increase federal funding
authority by $246,000 in 2011-12 for the
purpose of fully expending available
federal grants which strengthen the
Aging and Disability Resource Connection
(ADRC) services. This action would
incorporate recently awarded second year
funding of the ADRC Evidence Based Care
Transitions grant ($206,000) and
roll-over unexpended 2010-11 grant funds
($40,000) into 2011-12.

R R I R R T

Operating Expenses and Equipment 246,000

Secretary of California Health & 246,000
Human Services

Payable from 0530-001-0890 -246,000



- 24 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations 246,000

ISSUE 503:
Adjustment of Federal Grant for Aging 246,000
and Disability Services

For transfer to 0530-001-0001 246,000

* ool

0530-001-9732 11 11 N Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
e ded e S e S e e State Operations 1,068,000

ISSUE 006:
CWS/CMS Web Project -2,091,000

The Governor’s Budget included
$2,091,000 for 4.0 positions to support
the CWS/CMS Web Project. The
Legislature denied without prejudice
the proposed positions and funding.

Proposed New Positions:

Staff Info Sys Analyst -4, -277,000
Salary Savings 14,000
Staff Benefits -93,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,735,000

o A
w o

Office of Systems Integration -2,091,000

ISSUE 285:
Legislature Revises Budget Bill 0
Language-Office of Systems Integration

Legislature revised proposed Budget Bill
Language by adding additional Tanguage
which reads:

“Any such increases shall occur no
sooner than 30 days after notification
in writing of the necessity therefor to
the chairpersons of the fiscal
committees of each house of the
Legislature and Chairperson of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee, or not
sooner than whatever lesser time the
chairperson of the joint committee, or
his or her designee, may in each
instance determine.”



- 25 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 514:
Update Case Management Information and 12,514,000
Payrolling System II (CMIPS II) Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The CMIPS II project has a decrease in
funding in 2010-11 and an increase in
funding for 2011-12 due to an 18 month
schedule extension primarily from
2009-10 legislative changes and
implementation of AB 1612 (Chapter 725,
Statutes of 2010), which resulted in
significant IHSS program modifications.

T T

Operating Expenses and Equipment 12,514,000
Office of Systems Integration 12,514,000

ISSUE 515:
Reduce Child Welfare Services/Case -3,229,000
Management System (CWS/CMS) M&0O

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

One-time reduction in Office of Systems
Integration expenditure authority for
the Maintenance and Operation cost of
the Child Welfare Services/Case
Management System due to Tower
negotiated rates with the prime vendor
(IBM). Additional one-time decreases
for the outyears of the contract will be
submitted through the annual budget
process.

O R S

Operating Expenses and Equipment -3,229,000
Office of Systems Integration -3,229,000

ISSUE 603:
Suspend the Child Welfare Services Web -6,126,000
Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Suspend the development of the Child
Welfare Services Web Project.

(X-ref Item 5180-001-0001, Issue 603 and
5180-151-0001, Issue 603.)

EE R I R R RN Y

Operating Expenses and Equipment -6,126,000

Office of Systems Integration -6,126,000



ITEM NO.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

- 26

State Operations

ISSUE 002:
Health Information Exchange Program
Support

The Governor’s Budget included $99,000
for 1.0 position to support the Health
Information Exchange Program. The
Legislature denied without prejudice
the proposed position and funding.

Proposed New Positions:

Assoc Govtl Prog Analyst

Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Office of Health Information Integrity

ISSUE 502:
Health Information Exchange Program
Support

The Governor’s Budget included $99,000
for 1.0 position to support the Health
Information Exchange Program. The
Legislature denied without prejudice
the proposed position and funding, and
then reconsidered Tater & approved.

Proposed New Positions:

Assoc Govtl Prog Analyst

Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Office of Health Information Integrity

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0530-501-0001 11 11 G Health & Human Services Agency, Secy

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

State Operations

ISSUE 302:
Tech4Impact Grant Award

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals

Secretary of California Health &
Human Services

AGENCY AND PURPOSE

o
= o

o
= o

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-58,000

3,000

-20,000
-24,000

-99,000

58,000
-3,000
20,000
24,000

99,000

-65,000

-65,000



ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
0530-501-0001 11 11 G

Payable from 0530-502-0995
ISSUE 503:
Adjustment of Federal Grant for Aging

and Disability Services

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals

Secretary of California Health &
Human Services

Payable from 0530-501-0890

##NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*

0530-501-0890 11 11 F Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
State Operations

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 503:
Adjustment of Federal Grant for Aging
and Disability Services

For transfer to 0530-501-0001

##NON-BUDGET ACT**

0530-501-0995 11 11 R Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
State Operations

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

ISSUE 302:
Tech4Impact Grant Award

For transfer to 0530-001-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*

0530-501-9732 11 11 N Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
* State Operations

e dede

ISSUE 006:
CWS/CMS Web Project

Less Amount Shown Agency Totals
Office of Systems Integration

ISSUE 514:
Update Case Management Information and

Payrolling System II (CMIPS II) Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

65,000

-246,000 *

-246,000

246,000

-246,000

-246,000

-246,000

65,000

65,000

65,000

-1,068,000

2,091,000

2,091,000

2,091,000

-12,514,000



- 28 -

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
0530-501-9732 11 11 N

Less Amount Shown Agency Totals -12,514,000
Office of Systems Integration -12,514,000

ISSUE 515:
Reduce Child Welfare Services/Case
Management System (CWS/CMS) M&0O

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals 3,229,000

Office of Systems Integration 3,229,000

ISSUE 603:
Suspend the Child Welfare Services Web
Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals 6,126,000

Office of Systems Integration 6,126,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0530-502-0995 11 11 R Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 302:
Tech4Impact Grant Award

For transfer to 0530-501-0001 -65,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

0530-517-3163 11 11 S Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 002:
Health Information Exchange Program
Support
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals 99,000
Office of Health Information Integrity 99,000
ISSUE 502:
Health Information Exchange Program
Support
Less Amount Shown in Agency Totals -99,000

Office of Health Information Integrity -99,000

2

3,229,000

2

2

6,126,000

2

2

-65,000

-65,000

99,000

-99,000



- 29 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

0540 001- 0005 11 11 B Natural Resources Agency, Secy
e g o S e o S5 o e o S o S State Operations

ISSUE 100:
Statewide Bond Oversight

For transfer to 0540-001-0140

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

0540 001-0140 11 11 S Natural Resources Agency, Secy
e e 5o e o 56 e o o o o A S e State Operations

ISSUE 100:
Statewide Bond Oversight

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Extend two limited-term positions until
June 30, 2016 to provide statewide
oversight of resources bond programs.

Proposed New Positions:
Staff Services Mgr I
Associate Park & Recr Spec
Authorized Positions
Salary Savings -0.1
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

e
oo

Administration of Natural Resources
Agency

Payable from 0540-001-0005
Payable from 0540-001-6029
Payable from 0540-001-6031

ISSUE 103:
Coastal Impact Assitance Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase federal authority to accept
grant funds for the Coastal Impact
Assistance Program.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Administration of Natural Resources
Agency

Payable from 0540-001-0890

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

123,000

123,000

123,000

74,000
64,000
94,000
-23,000
70,000
32,000

R R R N

311,000

-123,000
-88,000
-100,000

EE R

3,500,000

3,500,000

-3,500,000



- 30 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

0540 001- 0890 11 11 F Natural Resources Agency, Secy

At g el el el ol State Operations 3,500,000

ISSUE 103:

Coastal Impact Assitance Program 3,500,000
For transfer to 0540-001-0140 3,500,000

0540 001 6029 11 11 B Natural Resources Agency, Secy

s el dedededededede s dededede gl State Operations 88,000

ISSUE 100:

Statewide Bond Oversight 88,000
For transfer to 0540-001-0140 88,000

0540 001- 6031 11 11 B Natural Resources Agency, Secy

At g el el gl ol State Operations 100,000

ISSUE 100:

Statewide Bond Oversight 100,000
For transfer to 0540-001-0140 100,000

0540 490 11 11 Natural Resources Agency, Secy

e o 5 e o o5 e o o o o o oS e o Unclassified 0

ISSUE 101:

California River Parkways - 0

Reappropriations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add Item 0540-490 to reappropriate the
following through June 30, 2014:

0005 - Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean
Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection
Bond Fund

(1) Item 0540-101-0005, Budget Act of
2000 (Ch. 52, Stats. 2000) as
reappropriated by Item 0540-490, Budget
Act of 2002 (Ch. 379, Stats. 2002) as
reappropriated by Item 0540-490, Budget
Act of 2007 (Ch. 171 and 172, Stats.

R S



- 31 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

2007)

6015 - River Protection Subaccount

(1) Item 0540-101-6015, Budget Act of
2002 (Ch. 379, Stats. 2002) as
reappropriated by Item 0540-490, Budget
Act of 2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats.
2007)

6029 - California Clean Water, Clean
Air, Safe Neighborhood Parks, and
Coastal Protection Fund

(1) Item 0540-101-6029, Budget Act of
2002 (Ch 379, Stats. 2002) as
reappropriated by Item 0540-490, Budget
Act of 2004 (Ch. 208, Stats. 2004) as
reappropriated by Item 0540-490, Budget
Act of 2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats.
2007)

6031 - Water Security, Clean Drinking
Water, Coastal and Beach Protection Fund
of 2002

(1) Item 0540-101-6031, Budget Act of
2005 (Chs. 38 and 39, Stats. 2005) as
reappropriated by Item 0540-491, Budget
Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats 2009-10 3rd
Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10
4th Ex. Sess.)

(2) Item 0540-101-6031, Budget Act of
2006 (Chs. 47 and 48, Stats. 2006)

(3) Item 0540-101-6031, Budget Act of
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007)

6051 - Safe Drinking Water, Water
Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River
and Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Section 75124 of the Public
Resources Code, as added by Chapter 729
of the Statutes of 2008

(2) Item 0540-101-6051, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008)

(3) Item 0540-101-6051, Budget Act of
2009 (Ch.1, Stats 2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess.,
as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th

Ex. Sess.)

B R R T R R R S R R S R R R I R R N

dededed sk NEW TTEM* ks
0540-495 11 11 Natural Resources Agency, Secy
* ek Unclassified 0

ISSUE 102:
Reversion - San Joaquin River 0
Restoration



- 32 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

SNEW TTEM # s
0540-495 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 0540-495 to revert $7,438,392
from the Safe Drinking Water, Water
Quality and Supply, Flood control, River
and Coastal Protection Fund of 2006,
Item 0540-001-6051, Budget act of 2007
(Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007)

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0540-501-0005 11 11 B Natural Resources Agency, Secy
X T T T ) State Operations

ISSUE 100:
Statewide Bond Oversight

For transfer to 0540-501-0140

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0540-501-0140 11 11 S Natural Resources Agency, Secy
X T T T ) State Operations

ISSUE 100:
Statewide Bond Oversight

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals

Administration of Natural Resources
Agency

Payable from 0540-501-0005
Payable from 0540-501-6029
Payable from 0540-501-6031

ISSUE 103:
Coastal Impact Assitance Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals

Administration of Natural Resources
Agency

Payable from 0540-501-0890

CH
APPR

-123,000

-311,000

-311,000

123,000
88,000
100,000

-3,500,000

-3,500,000

3,500,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

EE R

-123,000

-123,000



- 33 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0540-501-0890 11 11 F Natural Resources Agency, Secy
Fededededed kSN h N ht State Operations _3’500’000

ISSUE 103:
Coastal Impact Assitance Program -3,500,000

For transfer to 0540-501-0140 -3,500,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

0540 501-6029 11 11 B Natural Resources Agency, Secy
s el dedededededede s dededede gl State Operations -88,000

ISSUE 100:
Statewide Bond Oversight -88,000

For transfer to 0540-501-0140 -88,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0540-501-6031 11 11 B Natural Resources Agency, Secy
Fededededed kS h N d Nk h State Operations _100’000

ISSUE 100:
Statewide Bond Oversight -100,000

For transfer to 0540-501-0140 -100,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

0552 001-0001 11 11 G Office of the Inspector General
s et dededededede st dede gl State Operations -4,550,000

ISSUE 001:
Removal of Peace Officer Status -3,400,000
from Specified Positions

The LegisTature eliminated the peace
officer status for specified positions.

Staff Benefits -939,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -2,461,000

Office of the Inspector General -3,400,000
ISSUE 002:
BBL: Justification for Peace Officer 0
Status

The LegisTlature adopted Budget Bill



- 34 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

0552-001-0001 11 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Tanguage to require the OIG to report on
its justification for peace officer
status for some of its employees.

ISSUE 003:

Veto of Governor’s Budget: Special -1,150,000

Reviews, Audits, and Investigations

Veto of $1.150 million to reflect a
reduction to the Office of the Inspector
General’s (0IG) special reviews, audits,
and investigations resources to provide
the minimum amount of resources
necessary to meet the 0IG’s statutory
requirements.

Authorized Positions -8. -560,000
Salary Savings 28,000
Staff Benefits -168,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -450,000

O
»~ O

Office of the Inspector General -1,150,000

ek sk

0555-001-0044 11 11 S Environmental Protection, Secy
R T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 160:
Federal Fund Authority: Education and
the Environment: Teacher Training

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Operating Expenses and Equipment 388,000

Support 388,000
Payable from 0555-001-0890 -388,000

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

0555-001-0890 11 11 F Environmental Protection, Secy
Fekdekddkhhh kR kR hhhd State Operations

ISSUE 160:
Federal Fund Authority: Education and
the Environment: Teacher Training

For transfer to 0555-001-0044 388,000

2

2

388,000

388,000



- 35 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
0555 011- 0028 11 11 S Environmental Protection, Secy
At g el el el ol State Operations ¢ 8,700,000)
ISSUE 150:
General Fund Loan: Unified Program ( 8,700,000)
Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Loan from the Unified Program Account ( 8,700, 000)
to the General Fund.

EE I

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

0555 011-1006 11 11 S Environmental Protection, Secy
edededededededededededeideiddhd State Operations ( 1,300,000)

ISSUE 151:
General Fund Loan: Rural CUPA ( 1,300,000)
Reimbursement Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Loan from the Rural CUPA Reimbursement ( 1,300, 000)
Account to the General Fund.

EE I

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0555-501-0044 11 11 S Environmental Protection, Secy
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt State Operations 0

ISSUE 160:
Federal Fund Authority: Education and 0
the Environment: Teacher Training

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals -388,000 *

Support -388,000

Payable from 0555-501-0890 388,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0555-501-0890 11 11 F Environmental Protection, Secy
R T T 2 State Operations -388,000
ISSUE 160:
Federal Fund Authority: Education and -388,000

the Environment: Teacher Training

For transfer to 0555-501-0044 -388,000



- 36 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

0690-001-0001 11 11 G California Emergency Management Agency
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt State Operations -2,529,000

ISSUE 103:
Cal EMA to Maximize Federal Funds to -1,750,000
Purchase Replacement Fire Engines

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
A one-time reduction of funding for the
purchase of replacement fire engines.

ok ko

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,750,000
Emergency Management Services -1,750,000

ISSUE 104:
ETiminate Golden Guardian and State -779,000
Agency Support for Emergency Training

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce funding for Golden Guardian
Exercise and for the State Agency Direct
Support Program for Emergency Management
Training.

Authorized Positions:

I
N
IS
o
o
o
N N B R

Staff Benefits 21,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 88,000

Senior Emergency Management Coordinator -1.0
Emergency Management Instructor II -1.0 -40,000
Staff Services Analyst -1.0 -27,000
Salary Savings 0.2 6,000
Staff Benefits -37,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -637,000
Administration and Executive Program -53,000
Distributed Administration and Executive 53,000
Emergency Management Services -579,000
Special Programs and Grant Management -200,000

ISSUE 107:

Public Safety Programs 164,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The California Emergency Management *
Agency provides administrative support *
to the High Technology Crime Advisory *
Committee and grant oversight for public *
safety grants. *
Proposed New Positions 1.0 58,000 *
Salary Savings -0.1 -3,000 *



- 37 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
0690 001 0001 11 11 G
Special Programs and Grant Management 164,000
Administration and Executive Program 28,000
Distributed Administration and Executive -28,000
ISSUE 207:
PubTic Safety Programs -164,000
Reduce funding for administrative
support for the High Technology Crime
Advisory Committee.
Proposed New Positions: -1.0 -58,000
Salary Savings 0.1 3,000
Staff Benefits -21,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -88,000
Special Programs and Grant Management -164,000
0690 011- 0425 11 11 S California Emergency Management Agency
At gl ot gl ol State Operations ¢ 11,000,000)
ISSUE 202:
Loan to General Fund ( 11,000,000)
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Loan to General Fund from the *
Victim-Witness Assistance Fund. Add BBL *
to specify that the loan shall be repaid *
with interest and that repayment is made *
to ensure that there is no fee increase *
or reduction to services as a result of *
the Toan. ( 11,000,000) *
0690 011 3034 11 11 S California Emergency Management Agency
o de % State Operations ( 1,000,000)
ISSUE 201:
Loan to General Fund ( 1,000,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan to General Fund from the

Antiterrorism Fund. Add BBL to specify

that the loan shall be repaid with

interest and that repayment is made to

ensure that there is no fee increase or

reduction to services as a result of the

Toan. ( 1,000,000)

EE R R RN SR RN Y



- 38 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fededededed kSN h N ht Loca] ASS‘iStanCe 14’558’000
ISSUE 108:
Public Safety Evidentiary Medical 581,000
Training
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The California Emergency Management *
Agency provides Tocal assistance grant *
funding for Evidentiary Medical Training *
programs. *
Grants and Subventions 581,000 *
Victim Services 581,000
ISSUE 208:
Public Safety Evidentiary Medical -581,000
Training
Reduce funding for Evidentiary Medical
Training programs.
Grants and Subventions -581,000
Victim Services -581,000
ISSUE 209:
Vertical Prosecution Grants 14,558,000
Restore Vertical Prosecution Grants to a
Budget Bill appropriation. Previously
these grants were supported by the
VLF/LSPA.
Grants and Subventions 14,558,000
Public Safety 14,558,000
0690-102-0241 11 11 S California Emergency Management Agency
el deded kS h NN h Nk ht Loca] ASS‘iStanCe 7’000
ISSUE 109:
Local Public Prosecutors and Defenders 7,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
The California Emergency Management
Agency provides grant assistance to



- 39 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

public prosecutors and defenders.
Grants and Subventions 7,000 *

Public Safety 7,000

0690-112-0001 11 11 G California Emergency Management Agency
Fekdkddkhhh Rk kR kRt Local Assistance -20,000,000

ISSUE 102:
Adjustment to the California Disaster -20,000,000
Assistance Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to reflect the
Administration’s intent to perform
detailed evaluations before declaring a
disaster, as well as to align funding
with historical appropriation levels

and with current outstanding obligations
from prior disasters.

E R T R

Grants and Subventions -20,000,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0690-613-0001 11 11 G California Emergency Management Agency
dededededed e d ke A Rk Local Assistance -16,508,000

ISSUE 110:
Victim Services and Public Safety -1,976,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The California Emergency Management
Agency provides grant assistance for
Victim Services and Public Safety
Programs.

EE R

Grants and Subventions -1,976,000

Victim Services -590,000
Public Safety -1,386,000

ISSUE 211:
Revised Public Safety Realignment -14,532,000
CalEMA

Remove Vertical Prosecution Grant from
Public Safety Realignment.

Grants and Subventions -14,532,000



- 40 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
0690-613-0001 11 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Public Safety -14,532,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhh kR kR Rk

0820-001-0001 11 11 G Department of Justice
R T T 2 State Operations -35,750,000

ISSUE 101:
DOJ Legal Services 0

The LegisTature reduced the Governor’s
Budget proposal by decreasing the

Legal Services Revolving Fund by

$7.1 miTlion to make this a cost
neutral proposal. Additionally,
Legislature deleted Provision 4 of this
Item.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -7,069,000
Division of Legal Services -7,069,000
Payable from 0820-001-9731 7,069,000

ISSUE 102:
BBL: Authority for the Redirection of 0
Resources to Maintain CATIC

Legislature adopted Budget Bill Language
to provide the Department of Justice the
ability to redirect resources to
maintain the California Anti-Terrorism
Information Center and require them to
notify the Legislature prior to the
redirection.

ISSUE 107:
CalGang and High Tech Theft and 1,224,000
Apprehension Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Direct appropriation to DOJ’s CalGANG
and High Technology Theft Apprehension
Programs replacing it as a realignment
proposal.

EE R

Program Budget Detail to Follow: 595,000

Division of Legal Services 27,000
Law Enforcement 568,000

Payable from 0820-501-0995 629,000



- 41 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

0820 001- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

ISSUE 300:
Reduce DOJ to reflect elimination of
General Fund support for DLE

Reduce all General Fund support of DLE
with the exception of forensic labs,
armed prohibited persons program, and
special investigations. $36.5 million
of this 1is half year funding that will
grow to $71.5 million in 2012-13.

Unallocated

Division of Legal Services
Law Enforcement

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

0820 001-9731 11 11 N Department of Justice
e oo 5 e o 56 e o o o A S o State Operations

ISSUE 101:
DOJ Legal Services

For transfer to 0820-001-0001

0820 003- 0001 11 11 G Department of Justice
oo e S e o S o o o S o S State Operations

ISSUE 101:
DOJ Lease Revenue - Shift back to
General Fund Support

FINANCE LETTER

Return the lease revenue payments for
the forensic labs to General Fund on a
permanent basis beginning in 2011-12.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Legislature approved a technical
adjument to increase the Tlease revenue
payments.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Base Rental and Fees

Payable from 0820-503-0995

CH

DOLLAR
ANGE IN

APPROPRIATION

-36,

-36,974,000

-27,000
-36,947,000

-7,069,000

4,091,000

1,000
4,092,000

-1,000

974,000

7,069,000

7,069,000

4,091,000

4,091,000

®o%k % ok ok



- 42 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations -4,091,000

ISSUE 101:
DOJ Lease Revenue Shift Back to General -4,091,000
Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Return Tease revenue payments for the
forensic Tlabs to General Fund on a
permanent basis beginning in 2011-12.

®o%k % ok ok

Operating Expenses and Equipment -4,092,000
Base Rental and Fees -4,092,000

Payable from 0820-504-0995 1,000

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations 10,000,000

ISSUE 101:
DNA Identification Fund Shortfall 10,000,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Transfer from the General Fund to the

DNA Identification Fund so the DNA

Identification Fund does not go into

a negative fund balance. See issue #101

in Item 820-598-3086. 10,000,000

Add Budget Bill Language to this Item to
authorize the Department of Finance to
decrease the amount based on revenue
changes to the DNA Identification Fund
and to require the Department of Justice
to complete a zero-based analysis of 1its
DNA and forensic lab budget.

R R R R R R

o e g

0820-011-0017 11 11 S Department of Justice
Fededededed kS h NN h Nk ht State Operati ons ( 24’000’000)

ISSUE 101:
Loan to General Fund ( 24,000,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Loan from Fingerprint Fees Account to *



- 43 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

0820 011- 0017 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

the General Fund. Add BBL to specify
that the loan shall be repaid with
interest and that repayment is made to
ensure that there is no fee increase or
reduction to services as a result of
Toan.

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo S e e o

0820 011-0378 11 11 S Department of Justice
o State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Quest Settlement Transfer

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Transfer to the General Fund from the
False Claims Act Fund resulting from the
Quest Settlement.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

0820-011-0460 11 11 S Department of Justice
T T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Loan to General Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan from Dealers’ Record of Sale
Special Account to General Fund. Add
BBL to specify that the loan shall be
repaid with interest and that repayment
is made to ensure that there is no fee
increase or reduction to services as a
result of Tloan.

0820-011-1008 11 11 S Department of Justice
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Loan to General Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan from Firearms Safety and
Enforcement Special Fund to General
Fund. Add BBL to specify that the loan
shall be repaid with interest and that
repayment is made to ensure that there

(

(

(

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

®o%E % ok ok

24,000,000)

( 20,000,000)

( 20,000,000)

R

20,000,000)

( 11,500,000)

( 11,500,000)

EE R R RN SR RN Y

11,500,000)

( 4,900,000)

( 4,900,000)

®o%k % ok ok



- 44 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

0820 011- 1008 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

is no fee increase or reduction to
services as a result of Toan. ( 4,900,000) *

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

0820 011-3016 11 11 S Department of Justice
o de % State Operations ( 4,000,000)

ISSUE 101:
Loan to General Fund ( 4,000,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan from Missing Person DNA Data Base

Fund to General Fund. Add BBL to

specify that the loan shall be repaid

with interest and that repayment is

made to ensure that there is no fee

increase or reduction to services as a

result of the Toan. ( 4,000,000)

EE R R R SR RN Y

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

0820-011-3088 11 11 S Department of Justice
T T T 2 State Operations ( 2,700,000)

ISSUE 101:
Loan to General Fund ( 2,700,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan from Registry Charitable Trusts

Fund to General Fund. Add BBL to

specify that the loan shall be repaid

with interest and that repayment is made

to ensure that there is no fee increase

or reduction to services as a result of

Toan. ( 2,700,000)

EE R R RN SR RN Y

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0820-501-0995 11 11 R Department of Justice
dedededed e g e e e State Operations -629,000

ISSUE 107:
CalGang and High Tech Theft and -629,000
Apprehension Program

For transfer to 0820-001-0001 -629,000



- 45 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0820-503-0995 11 11 R Department of Justice
dededrde v S e e e e State Operations 1,000

ISSUE 101:
DOJ Lease Revenue - Shift back to 1,000
General Fund Support

For transfer to 0820-003-0001 1,000

#*NON-BUDGET ACT#**
0820-504-0995 11 11 R Department of Justice
PR State Operations -1,000

ISSUE 101:
DOJ Lease Revenue Shift Back to General -1,000
Fund

For transfer to 0820-003-3086 -1,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

0820 598-3086 11 11 S Department of Justice
s et dede e dededede st dede g State Operations -10,000,000

ISSUE 101:
DNA Identification Fund Shortfall -10,000,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Expenditure Transfer Less Funding Record -10,000,000 *

S e e e v e e e v e e e v e Yo S e e o

0840 001-0001 11 11 G State Controller
o State Operations 0

ISSUE 001:
Local Government Oversight Initiatives 0

FINANCE LETTER

SCO requests $2,098,000 reimbursement
authority and 16.4 non-add positions
(15.5 PYs) to prepare annual financial
transactions reports for all local
governments (cities, counties, and
special districts including RDAs & JPAs)
that fail to file an annual report per
Government Code (GC) 12463 (special RDA
requirements are in GC 12463.3 and for
JPAs in GC 53891). In addition, part of
the resources requested will be used to

R R O T R



- 46 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

investigate, per GC 12464, if there is

reason to believe that a filed report is

false, incomplete, or incorrect.

Authorized Positions: 1,024,000
Staff Benefits 452,000
Operating Expense and Equipment

(includes $73k one-time funding) 622,000

EE R

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Modified the request to approve full

funding for all the non-add positions

beginning January 1, 2012 through

2013-14.

The approval includes supplemental

report language requiring the SCO to

report annually on its Tevel of effort

and findings and outcomes related to

increased oversight of Tocal government

finances after one full year of

implementation.

Authorized Positions: -512,000
Staff Benefits -226,000
Operating Expense and Equipment -311,000
(includes $36.5k one-time funding)

Personal Services 737,867
Operating Exp & Equip 311,133

Payable from 0840-501-0995 -1,049,000

ISSUE 002:
Local Government Oversight Initiatives 0

FINANCE LETTER

$1,440,000 General Fund authority and
11.8 positions (11.3 PYs) to address
workToad associated with SCO’s Tlocal
government oversight initiative.

More specifically, the SCO will:
1)increase the number of quality control
reviews of work papers of independent
audits of local governments.

2)post Tocal government financial
reports on the SCO website.

3)publish a dashboard of Tocal govern-
ment information on the SCO website.
4)collect increased penalties for late
or non-reporting of financial reports.
5)collect and report information on
Tocal government compensation.
Authorized Positions:

Supervising Mgmt. Auditor

Senior Management Auditor

87,756
303,336

B R R R S R T S N RN NI ORI R Y

N
co



- 47 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Assoc. Govtl. Prog. Analyst 0.3 17,546 *
Assoc. Management Auditor 1.0 63,096 *
Staff Services Manager (Spec) 1.0 70,836 *
Office Technician (Typing) 1.0 35,700 *
Accounting Analyst 1.0 41,472 *
Assoc. Accounting Analyst 2.5 153,525 *
Temporary Help 95,000 *
Salary Savings -0.5 -37,500 *
Staff Benefits 301,233 *
Operating Expense and Equipment 308,000 *
FINANCE LETTER DENIED
$1,440,000 General Fund authority and
11.8 positions (11.3 PYs) to address
workToad associated with SCO’s Tlocal
government oversight initiative.
More specifically, the SCO will:
1)increase the number of quality control
reviews of work papers of independent
audits of local governments.
2)post Tocal government financial
reports on the SCO website.
3)publish a dashboard of Tocal govern-
ment information on the SCO website.
4)collect increased penalties for late
or non-reporting of financial reports.
5)collect and report information on
Tocal government compensation.
Authorized Positions:
Supervising Mgmt. Auditor -1.0 -87,756
Senior Management Auditor -4.0 -303,336
Assoc. Govtl. Prog. Analyst -0.3 -17,546
Assoc. Management Auditor -1.0 -63,096
Staff Services Manager (Spec) -1.0 -70,836
Office Technician (Typing) -1.0 -35,700
Accounting Analyst -1.0 -41,472
Assoc. Accounting Analyst -2.5 -153,525
Temporary Help -95,000
Salary Savings 0.5 37,500
Staff Benefits -301,233
Operating Expense and Equipment -308,000
ISSUE 003:
Unclaimed Property Holder Compliance 0

FINANCE LETTER

$2,414,000 authority from the Unclaimed
Property Fund and 22.6

positions (21.4 PYs) to address workload
associated with the unclaimed property
holder compliance initiative.

More specifically, the SCO will:

1)audit businesses where there is reason

EE R R RN SR RN Y



- 48

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

0840-001-0001 11 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

to believe that unreported unclaimed
property exists.

2)develop informative and educational
instructions, forms, policies, and com-
pliance information for businesses not
currently under audit.

3)monitor businesses to ensure com-
pliance following an audit where unre-
ported, unclaimed property was found.
Authorized Positions:

Senior Management Auditor

Staff Mgmt. Auditor (Specialist)
Assoc. Mgmt. Auditor

Staff Services Mgmt. Auditor

Supv. Mgmt. Auditor

Staff Services Manager

Assoc. Govtl. Program Analyst

Program Technician II

Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Additional personal services support
Operating Expense and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Approve positions and funding on a
3-year, limited-term basis with
supplemental reporting language that
requires SCO to report to the
Legislature on progress of efforts.

Personal Services
Operating Exp & Equip

Payable from 0840-001-0970

ISSUE 004:
Twenty First Century Project issues

FINANCE LETTER

SCO requests to amend Government Code
to:

1)extend SCO’s statutory authority to

assess funds in order to pay the cost of

the TFC project until 06/30/2014.

2)allow up to 15 professional employees
in the Information Systems Division of
the State Controller’s Office engaged 1in

a minimum of 85% technical or analytical

duties in support of the state’s
personnel and payroll systems to be
included in the definition of “excluded
employee”.

3)reduce SCO’s administrative role in

RFRAROUIO WN
NOROUIO OOOo

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
151,668 =
198,018 =
378,576 =
240,270 =
43,878 *
67,236 *
239,800 =
35,082 =
-68,000 =
526,000 *
78,117 =
523,355 *
1,890,645
523,355
-2,414,000



- 49 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

0840-001-0001 11 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

the U.S. Savings Bond employee purchase
program to just setting up the payroll
deduction. The federal government
program called “TreasuryDirect” already
administers this program.

4) SCO requests Budget Bill Language

to provide an alternative mechanism for
the project to be able to request funds
to address unanticipated costs in the
current year, besides submitting a
revised SPR or using the 9840 process,
up to a 1imit of $5 million, subject to
approval by the Department of Finance.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

1)Approved TBL to extend SCO’s statutory
authority to assess funds in order to
pay the cost of the TFC project until
06/30/2014.

2)Approved modified BBL to provide an
alternative mechanism for the project

to be able to request funds to address
unanticipated costs in the current year,
besides submitting a revised SPR or
using the 9840 process, up to a limit of
$2 million, subject to approval by the
Department of Finance. The committee
specified that Finance and the CTA work
with the LAO to develop Supplemental
Report Tanguage for criteria regarding
funding adjustments for technology
projects.

3)Took no action on the requests for TBL
relating to employee classification and
administration of saving bond purchase
program. The committee advised that
these two matters should be addressed by
the policy committees.

ISSUE 005:
Transportation audits -- indirect cost
allocation plan

FINANCE LETTER

SCO requests to extend 12.6 positions
for two more years and $1,751,000
reimbursement authority to continue
audits of Indirect Cost Allocation
Plans submitted to Caltrans by local
government agencies submitting claims
for payment of expenditures of
federal funds.

Proposed Positions:

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION



- 50 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Senior Management Auditor 2.0 152,000 *
Staff Management Auditor (Specialist) 2.0 132,000 *
Associate Management Auditor 4.0 252,000 *
Staff Services Management Auditor 4.0 192,000 *
Associate Government Program Analyst 0.6 35,000 *
Salary Savings -0.6 -38,000 *
Staff Benefits 319,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 251,000 *
Special Item: Audits Division Overhead 456,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Approved the finance Tetter with the
inclusion of Supplemental Reporting
Language to require the SCO to report to
the Legislature regarding federal audit
requirements prior to the next fiscal
year with a reporting date of March 1,
2012.
Personal Services 1,043,946
Operating Exp & Equip 707,054
Payable from 0840-501-0995 -1,751,000
ISSUE 008:
Increased Postage Expenses 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
SCO requests $217,000 in permanent *
reimbursement authority beginning 1in *
2011-12 for increased postage expense. 217,000 *
Operating Exp & Equip 217,000
Payable from 0840-501-0995 -217,000
0840-001-0970 11 11 N State Controller
el deded kS h NN h Nk ht State Operations 2’414’000
ISSUE 003:
Unclaimed Property Holder Compliance 2,414,000
For transfer to 0840-001-0001 2,414,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0840-501-0995 11 11 R State Controller
el deded kS h NN h Nk ht State Operations 3’017’000



- 51 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
0840-501-0995 11 11 R

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 001:
Local Government Oversight Initiatives

For transfer to 0840-001-0001
ISSUE 005:
Transportation audits -- indirect cost
allocation plan

For transfer to 0840-001-0001

ISSUE 008:
Increased Postage Expenses

For transfer to 0840-001-0001

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

0845-001-0217 11 11 S Department of Insurance
X T T T T State Operations

ISSUE 251:
Federal Health Insurance Reform WorkTload

FINANCE LETTER

Increase funding for existing, but
unfunded, positions in the Department

of Insurance for increased activities
associated with federal health insurance
reform.

Authorized Positions:

Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTature modified the
Administration’s proposal by specifying
that funding be provided on a two-year
Timited-term basis.

Regulation of Insurance Companies and
Insurance Producers

ISSUE 301:
Resources for Health Insurance Premium
Rate Filings - SB 1163

The LegisTature modified the
Administration’s proposal by converting

CH
APPR

1,049,000

1,751,000

217,000

558,000
-28,000
194,000

24,000

748,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

1,049,000

1,751,000

217,000

748,000

748,000

R T S



- 52 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

0845-001-0217 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

1.0 permanent Staff Council Position to
two-year limited-term for resources
necessitated by Senate Bill 1163
(Chapter 661, Statutes of 2010).

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhhk

0845-101-0217 11 11 S Department of Insurance
ok ok Local Assistance

ISSUE 201:
Workers’ Compensation Fraud Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Increase funding to support Workers’
Compensation Fraud Program workload.

Grants and subventions

Fraud Control

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

0855-001-0367 11 11 S Gambling Control Commission
Fekdekdd Rk hh Rk kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 103:
BBL: Special Distribution Fund Grants

The LegisTature added Budget Bill
Language to Item 0855-001-0367 to
authorize the State Controller to
allocate Indian Gaming Special
Distribution Fund grants to a county
that submits an annual report after the
October 1, deadline but prior to

July 1, 2011.

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

0855-001-0567 11 11 S Gambling Control Commission
R T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Gamb1ing Control Licenses

The LegisTature denied the Governor’s
Budget proposal at the request of the
Gamb1ling Control Commission as the
Commission determined that workload
for information technology upgrades

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,646,000

1,646,000

1,646,000

1,646,000

-45,000

-45,000



- 53 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

0855 001- 0567 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

could be absorbed within existing
resources.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
California Gambling Control Commission

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo S e e o

0855 001-3131 11 11 S Gambling Control Commission
o State Operations

ISSUE 102:
Remote Caller Bingo

Legislature denied without prejudice

to give the Legislature more time to see
if additional workload arises that would
justify the request. The Administration
decided not to pursue this request.

Proposed New Positions:

Associate Governmental Program Analyst -
Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

California Gambling Control Commission

0855-011-0567 11 11 S Gambling Control Commission
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Loan to General Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan from Gambling Control Fund to
General Fund. Add BBL to specify that
the Toan shall be repaid with interest
and that repayment is made to ensure
that there is no fee increase or
reduction to services as a result of the
Toan.

0860 001- 0001 11 11 G State Board of Equalization
e e e e e e S S e S5 e State Operations

o R
= o

(

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
-45,000
-45,000
-104,000
-104,000
-53,000
3,000
-24,000
-30,000
-104,000

( 19,000,000)

( 19,000,000)

EE R I R R RN Y

19,000,000)

-3,951,000



- 54 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
ISSUE 002:
Extend the Statewide Compliance and 0
Outreach Program (SCOP)
Establish 147 positions proposed as
two-year limited term in the Governor’s
Budget as permanent positions.
Require SRL providing that BOE report
SCOP annual performance to the
Legislature.
ISSUE 003:
Sales and Use Tax Look-up Table 0
Adopt TBL to provide a Sales and Use Tax
Took-up table on the state personal
income tax form.
ISSUE 006:
Headquarters Building Rent Increase -1,122,000
Delete $2.1 million BOE headquarters
building rent increase associated with
the sale of bonds to refinance the
building.
Operating Expenses and Equipment -2,134,000
Operating Exp & Equip -2,134,000
Payable from 0860-501-0995 568,000
Payable from 0860-001-0004 4,000
Payable from 0860-001-0022 6,000
Payable from 0860-001-0061 174,000
Payable from 0860-001-0070 6,000
Payable from 0860-001-0080 3,000
Payable from 0860-001-0230 46,000
Payable from 0860-001-0320 1,000
Payable from 0860-001-0387 7,000
Payable from 0860-001-0439 28,000
Payable from 0860-001-0465 2,000
Payable from 0860-001-0623 93,000
Payable from 0860-001-0965 14,000
Payable from 0860-001-3015 3,000
Payable from 0860-001-3058 4,000
Payable from 0860-001-3065 53,000
ISSUE 009:
Del1 Computer Settlement -2,829,000

Reduce item by 8 positions and $4.2



- 55 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

0860 001- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

million to deny resources for
administering sales tax refunds to
purchasers of extended warranties sold
by Dell Computers.

Proposed New Positions -8.
Salary Savings
Staff Benefits
Operating Expense and Equipment

O
»~ O

Personal Services
Operating Exp & Equip

Payable from 0860-501-0995

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

0860 001-0004 11 11 S State Board of Equalization
o State Operations

ISSUE 006:
Headquarters Building Rent Increase

For transfer to 0860-001-0001

0860-001-0022 11 11 S State Board of Equalization
T T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 006:
Headquarters Building Rent Increase

For transfer to 0860-001-0001

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

0860 001-0061 11 11 S State Board of Equalization
o State Operations

ISSUE 006:
Headquarters Building Rent Increase

For transfer to 0860-001-0001

0860-001-0070 11 11 S State Board of Equalization
Fekdekddkhhh kR kR Rkt State Operations

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION
-463,000
20,000
-168,000
-3,549,000
-611,000
-3,549,000
1,331,000

-4,000

-4,000
-4,000

-6,000

-6,000
-6,000

-174,000

-174,000
-174,000

-6,000



- 56 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
0860 001 0070 11 11 S
ISSUE 006:
Headquarters Building Rent Increase -6,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -6,000
0860-001-0080 11 11 S State Board of Equalization
PR State Operations -3,000
ISSUE 006:
Headquarters Building Rent Increase -3,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -3,000
0860 001 0230 11 11 S State Board of Equalization
o State Operations -46,000
ISSUE 006:
Headquarters Building Rent Increase -46,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -46,000
0860-001-0320 11 11 S State Board of Equalization
T T T 2 State Operations -1,000
ISSUE 006:
Headquarters Building Rent Increase -1,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -1,000
0860 001 0387 11 11 S State Board of Equalization
o State Operations -7,000
ISSUE 006:
Headquarters Building Rent Increase -7,000

For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -7,000



- 57 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

0860 001- 0439 11 11 S State Board of Equalization

e de s dededededdeoddedediododoo State Operations -28,000

ISSUE 006:

Headquarters Building Rent Increase -28,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -28,000

0860 001 0465 11 11 S State Board of Equalization

s el dedededededede s dededede gl State Operations -2,000

ISSUE 006:

Headquarters Building Rent Increase -2,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -2,000

0860 001- 0623 11 11 S State Board of Equalization

e de s dededededdeoddedediododoo State Operations -93,000

ISSUE 006:

Headquarters Building Rent Increase -93,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -93,000

0860 001 0965 11 11 N State Board of Equalization

s et dededededede st dede gl State Operations -14,000

ISSUE 006:

Headquarters Building Rent Increase -14,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -14,000

0860 001- 3015 11 11 S State Board of Equalization

e g el s e e dede e de e e State Operations -3,000

ISSUE 006:

Headquarters Building Rent Increase -3,000

For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -3,000



- 58 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

0860 001- 3058 11 11 S State Board of Equalization

e g e e s de e dede e de e e State Operations -4,000

ISSUE 006:

Headquarters Building Rent Increase -4,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -4,000

0860 001 3065 11 11 S State Board of Equalization

s el dedededededede s dededede gl State Operations -53,000

ISSUE 006:

Headquarters Building Rent Increase -53,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -53,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

0860-501-0995 11 11 R State Board of Equalization

R T T 2 State Operations -1,899,000

ISSUE 006:

Headquarters Building Rent Increase -568,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -568,000

ISSUE 009:

Del1l Computer Settlement -1,331,000
For transfer to 0860-001-0001 -1,331,000

0890-001-0001 11 11 G Secretary of State

Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt State Operations 0

ISSUE 201:

California Business Connect Project - 0

Phase 1

FINANCE LETTER

Increase Reimbursements by $1.2 million
to fund the first phase of the
California Business Connect Project
(which would update legacy information
systems and automate manual processes
within the Business Programs Division).

EE R



- 50 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

0890-001-0001 11 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Increase reimbursements by $1.2 million
to fund the development of a Request for
Proposal and subsequent Special Project
Report for the California Business
Connect project (which, if approved in
full, would update legacy information
systems and automate manual processes
within the Business Programs Division).

Filings and Registrations

Payable from 0890-501-0995
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0890-501-0995 11 11 R Secretary of State
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt State Operations
ISSUE 201:
California Business Connect Project -

Phase 1

For transfer to 0890-001-0001

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations

ISSUE 251:
Citizens Redistricting Commission:
Resources for Continuing Activities

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide resources to the Citizens
Redistricting Commission for its
redistricting responsibilities, allowing
the Commission to complete the necessary
maps and to perform related support
activities. Add provisional language
that would allow the Commission to
access up to $1.5 million General Fund
for Titigation support activities.

Authorized Positions:

Salary Savings -
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

» oo
o o

0911-001-0001 11 11 G Citizens Redistricting Initiative

CH
APPR

1,160,000

1,160,000

-1,160,000

1,160,000

400,000
-200,000
100,000
100,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

2

2

1,160,000

1,160,000

400,000

400,000



- 60 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations 0

ISSUE 001:
STO Fi$Cal positions 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Proposed New Positions: 380,000
Salary Savings -0. -23,000
Staff Benefits 155,000

o wv
w O

.

Personal Services 512,000
Payable from 0950-501-0995 -512,000

ISSUE 002:
BBL for Payment of Costs Related to 0
Cancelled Bonds

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Request to add provisional Tanguage to
0950-001-0001 to augment the Treasurer’s
budget up to $800,000 to pay for
advertising and rating agency costs
incurred on bond sales that are
subsequently cancelled.

EE R

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0950-501-0995 11 11 R State Treasurer
* o de % State Operations 512,000

ISSUE 001:
STO Fi$Cal positions 512,000

For transfer to 0950-001-0001 512,000

sk e dede

0968-011-0448 11 11 S Tax Credit Allocation Committee
R T T 2 State Operations ( 22,000,000)

ISSUE 100:
Loan to the General Fund ( 22,000,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan from the Occupancy Compliance ( 22,000,000)
Monitoring Account, Tax Credit

Allocation Fee Account to the General

Fund. Add provisional Tlanguage

R



- 61 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
0968 011 0448 11 11 S

requiring the General Fund to repay the *

Toan by June 30, 2014. *
0968 011 0457 11 11 S Tax Credit Allocation Committee

o de % State Operations ( 13,000,000)

ISSUE 100:
Loan to the General Fund ( 13,000,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan from the Tax Credit Allocation ( 13,000,000)
Fee Account to the General Fund. Add

provisional language requiring the

General Fund to repay the Toan by

June 30, 2014.

®o%k % ok ok

0971 001- 0528 11 11 N Alt Energy & Advanced Trans Fin Auth
e e o5 5o e o oo o S State Operations 0

ISSUE 100:
Implementation of California Energy 0
Commission Programs

In February, the proposal to increase
reimbursement authority by $9 million
was denied without prejudice in order

to allow time for the annual CEC’s

AB 118 Investment Plan to be reviewed by
the Legislature.

In May, the committee acted to provide
CAEATFA $48,000 in reimbursements to
cover costs of administration of the

$6 million CAEATFA received in 2010-11.

Proposed New Positions:

Temp Help -6,000
Overtime -6,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment
Consulting: Interdepartmental -2,000
Consulting: External -8,938,000
California Alternative Energy and -8,952,000
Advanced Transpor Financing Authority
Payable from 0971-501-0995 8,952,000
ISSUE 101:
Implementation of California Energy 0

Commission Programs



- 62 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER

The proposal to increase CAEATFA’s
reimbursement authority by $9 million
to assist the CA Energy Commision with
implementation of the CA Ethanol
Producer Incentive Program

was denied without prejudice in order
to allow time for the annual CEC’s

AB 118 Investment Plan to be reviewed by
the Legislature. The plan is due 1in
March.

Temp Help 30,000
Overtime 30,000
Consulting: Interdepartmental 2,000
Consulting: External 8,938,000

B N R R ST ST SRR Y

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

The proposal to increase CAEATFA’s
reimbursement authority by $9 million
to assist the CA Energy Commision with
implementation of the CA Ethanol
Producer Incentive Program

was denied without prejudice in order
to allow time for the annual CEC’s

AB 118 Investment Plan to be reviewed by
the Legislature. The plan is due 1in
March.

Temp Help -30,000
Overtime -30,000
Consulting: Interdepartmental -2,000
Consulting: External -8,938,000

ISSUE 200:
Energy Upgrade California 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CAEATFA requests a one-year $205,000 1in
reimbursements to assist the California
Energy Commission with their efforts to
continue implementation of provisions
of Chapter 470, Statutes of 2009(AB 758)
through a contract with the Local
Government Commission.

Authorized Positions: 58,000
Staff Benefits 23,000

O R

Operating Expenses and Equipment 124,000

California Alternative Energy and 205,000
Advanced Transpor Financing Authority

Payable from 0971-501-0995 -205,000



ITEM NO.

##NON-BUDGET ACT**

63 -

AGENCY AND PURPOSE

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

0971-501-0995 11 11 R Alt Energy & Advanced Trans Fin Auth

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations

ISSUE 100:
Implementation of California Energy
Commission Programs

For transfer to 0971-001-0528

ISSUE 200:
Energy Upgrade California

For transfer to 0971-001-0528

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
1030-501-0001 11 11 G State and Consumer
X T T T ) State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Veto of Jan 10 Governor’s Budget:
Office of Privacy Protection

Amount Shown in Agency Totals
Support
Payable from 1030-501-9740
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
1030-501-9740 11 11 N State and Consumer
L T T T ) State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Veto of Jan 10 Governor’s Budget:
Office of Privacy Protection

For transfer to 1030-501-0001

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhhhk

1100-001-0001 11 11 G Science Center
X T T T ) State Operations

ISSUE 201:
Science Center:
Reduction

Reduce Unallocated

The LegisTature reduced the proposed

-8,747,000

-8,952,000

-8,952,000

205,000

205,000

Services, Secy
-245,000

-245,000

-430,000
-430,000

185,000

Services, Secy
-185,000

-185,000

-185,000

1,150,000

1,150,000

unallocated reduction by $2 million and

increased the funding provided by the



- 64 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Exposition Park Improvement Fund by
$850,000.

Additionally, the Legislature

deleted Provisions 1 and 2 which would
have authorized the Science Center to
charge a general admission fee to offset
the reduction and would have established
reporting requirements.

Unallocated Reduction 2,000,000
Unallocated Reduction 2,000,000
Payable from 1100-001-0267 -850,000

ISSUE 202:
Science Center: Add Budget Bill Language 0

The LegisTlature added provisional
Tanguage to: (1) Timit the Califoria
African American Museum’s share of the
unallocated reduction to no more than
$95,000 and (2) to encourage
consideration of parking fees instead of
a general admisssion fee to generate
revenues for the Exposition Park
Improvement Fund.

ISSUE-203:
Seienee-€enter:-Add-Budget-Bil1-Language 7]

The-tegistature-added-proevisienat
language-to-speeify-that-the-ameunt
apprepriated-+n-Item-1100-001-0001-may
Ret-be-used-to-fund-pesitiens-at-the
Office-of-Exposition-Park-Management--

1100-001-0267 11 11 S Science Center
ok ok s State Operations 850,000

ISSUE 201:
Science Center: Reduce Unallocated 850,000
Reduction

For transfer to 1100-001-0001 850,000



- 65 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

1110-001-0704 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards

Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt State Operations
ISSUE 200:

Board of Accountancy: Peer Review
Program

The LegisTature approved the 1.0 Office
Technician position as a two-year
Timited term position.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhh Rk

1110-001-0770 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
Fekdekdd Rk h Rk kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 303:
Board for Professional Engineers & Land
Surveyors National Exam Admin Costs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increased funding for the additional
fees required by the National Council of
Examiners for Engineering and Surveying
to administer Ticensing exams in
2011-12. This one-time augmentation
will fund the administrative costs for
the Council to administer various
engineering and land surveying exams.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Board for Professional Engineers
and Land Surveyors

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

1110-001-0773 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
i ok State Operations

ISSUE 120:
ETimination of Mental Health Services
Funding and Position

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Elimination of Mental Health Services
Funding and Coordinator position in the
Department of Consumer Affairs’ Board of
Behavioral Sciences.

Authorized Positions:
Staff Services Manager I -1.0

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,124,000

1,124,000

-74,000

1,124,000

1,124,000



- 66 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

1110 001- 0773 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Salary Savings 0.1 3,000 *
Staff Benefits -26,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment -23,000 *

Board of Behavioral Sciences -120,000
Payable from 1110-001-3085 120,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

1110 001-3085 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
s el dedededededede st dede g State Operations -120,000

ISSUE 120:
ETimination of Mental Health Services -120,000
Funding and Position

For transfer to 1110-001-0773 -120,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

1110 011-0069 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
o de % State Operations ( 11,000,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to General Fund from the St. ( 11,000,000)
Brd. of Barbering & Cosmetology Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tlanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 11,000,000)

EE R R RN SR RN Y

1110-011-0108 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
dedededed e g e e e State Operations ( 5,000, 000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to General Fund from the ( 5,000,000)
Acupuncture Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bil11 Tanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 5,000,000)

EE R



- 67 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

1110 011- 0264 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
e s de s de e dededededede s de s de ok State Operations ( 1,500,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to General Fund from the ( 1,500,000)
Osteopathic MD Board-CA Contingent Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bil11 Tanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 1,500,000)

R

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

1110 011-0280 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
o de % State Operations ( 1,500,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 1,500,000)
Physician Assistant Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 1,500,000)

EE R

S e e e ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

1110 011-0376 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
edededededededededededeideiddhd State Operations ( 1,400,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 1,400,000)
Speech-Language Path. & Audio. Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tlanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 1,400,000)

EE R



- 68 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

1110 011- 0704 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
e s de s de e dededededede s de s de ok State Operations ( 1,000,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 1,000,000)
Accountancy Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tlanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 1,000,000)

R

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

1110 011-0758 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
o de % State Operations ( 9,000,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General from the ( 9,000,000)
Conting. Fund of the MD Brd. of Calif.

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 9,000,000)

EE R

S e e e ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

1110 011-0759 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
edededededededededededeideiddhd State Operations ( 1,500,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from ( 1,500,000)
the Physical Therapy Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tlanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 1,500,000)

EE R



- 69 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

1110 011- 0761 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
e s de s de e dededededede s de s de ok State Operations ( 15,000,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 15,000,000)
Brd. of Reg. RN Fund, Prof. & Voc. Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tlanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 15,000,000)

R

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

1110 011-0763 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
o de % State Operations ( 1,000,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 1,000,000)
St. Optometry Fund, Prof. & Voc. Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 1,000,000)

EE R

S e e e ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

1110 011-0770 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
edededededededededededeideiddhd State Operations ( 5,000,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 5,000,000)
Professional Eng. & Land Survey. Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tlanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 5,000,000)

EE R



- 70 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
State Operations ( 3,300,000)

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 3,300,000)
Beh. Sci. Examiners Fund, Prof. & Voc.

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan
to the General Fund, and add budget
bi11 Tlanguage to authorize Toan
repayment with interest and to ensure
the Toan repayment does not adversely
affect the program. ( 3,300,000) “

E R

wwsnsNEW TTEM# %
1110-404 11 11 Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
* ek Unclassified 0

ISSUE 301:
Loan Repayment Deferral: Board of 0
Accountancy Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to delay the loan repayment
of a $10 miT1lion loan from the
Accountancy Fund to the General Fund
notwithstanding Item 1110-011-0704,
Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats.
2010).

EE R R R SR RN Y

* ool

1111-011-0239 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureaus
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt State Operations ( 4,000,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 4,000,000)
Private Security Services Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan
to the General Fund, and add budget
bil11 Tanguage to authorize Toan
repayment with interest and to ensure
the Toan repayment does not adversely #
affect the program. ( 4,000,000) *

O



- 71 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

1111 011- 0305 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureaus
e s de s de e dededededede s de s de ok State Operations ( 3,000,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 3,000,000)
Priv. Postsec. Admin Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bil11 Tanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 3,000,000)

R

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

1111 011-0752 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureaus
o de % State Operations ( 1,500,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 1,500,000)
Bur. of Home Furn.&Therm. Insul. Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 1,500,000)

EE R

S e e e ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

1111 011-0769 11 11 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureaus
el dede s de s de e dededede s de s de o State Operations ( 1,500,000)

ISSUE 300:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 1,500,000)
Private Investigator Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to request approval of a Toan

to the General Fund, and add budget

bi11 Tlanguage to authorize Toan

repayment with interest and to ensure

the Toan repayment does not adversely

affect the program. ( 1,500,000)

EE R



- 72 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt State Operations
ISSUE 001:

Mainframe Replacement for Workload
Growth

Reduce Item by $3 million in 2011-12 to
reflect a three-year installment
purchase of mainframe replacement
components.

Operating Expense and Equipment
Tax Programs

Payable from 1730-001-0044
Payable from 1730-001-0064
Payable from 1730-001-0242

ISSUE 026:
IT Refresh - Enterprise Tape Library

FINANCE LETTER

Shift existing expenditure authority of
$2.3 miTlion from 2010-11 to 2011-12 and
$2.3 miTlion from 2011-12 to 2012-13 to
align funding with the revised project
schedule.

Operating Expense and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Reduce the Motor Vehicle Account

(Item 1730-001-0044) $1,000 and increase
the Court Collection Account by $1,000.

Tax Programs
Payable from 1730-001-0242

ISSUE 027:
Voluntary Contribution Check-Off Funds

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Delete four voluntary contribution funds
and their costs of collection and
administration, while adding four new
funds and costs mandated by recently
enacted Tegislation.

Payable from 1730-001-8022

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
26,063,000
-2,834,000
-3,039,000
-3,039,000
23,000
42,000
140,000
19,000
20,000 *
20,000
-1,000
0
6,000



- 73 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

1730 001- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Payable from 1730-001-8053
Payable from 1730-001-8055
Payable from 1730-001-8056
Payable from 1730-001-8064
Payable from 1730-001-8065
Payable from 1730-001-8066
Payable from 1730-001-8067

ISSUE 029:
Enterprise Data to Revenue Project
Augmentation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Item by $28.9 million and
redirect 52 existing positions to
continue implementation of the EDR
project. This augmentattion will bring
total EDR 2011-12 resources to 123
positions and $42.3 million.

Authorized Positions

Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Operating Expense and Equipment

Tax Programs

S e e e v e e e v e e e v e Yo S e e o

1730 001-0044 11 11 S Franchise Tax Board
o State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Mainframe Replacement for Workload
Growth

For transfer to 1730-001-0001

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

1730-001-0064 11 11 S Franchise Tax Board
R T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Mainframe Replacement for Workload
Growth

For transfer to 1730-001-0001

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

6,000
6,000
6,000
-6,000
-6,000
-6,000
-6,000

28,878,000

2,948,000
-200,000
1,116,000
25,014,000

28,878,000

-23,000

-42,000

R R R N

-23,000

-23,000

-42,000

-42,000



- 74

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Mainframe Replacement for Workload
Growth

For transfer to 1730-001-0001

ISSUE 026:
IT Refresh - Enterprise Tape Library

For transfer to 1730-001-0001

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk State Operations

ISSUE 027:
Voluntary Contribution Check-Off Funds

For transfer to 1730-001-0001

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

1730-001-8053 11 11 N Franchise Tax Board
T T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 027:
Voluntary Contribution Check-Off Funds

For transfer to 1730-001-0001

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk State Operations

ISSUE 027:
Voluntary Contribution Check-Off Funds

For transfer to 1730-001-0001

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
-139,000
-140,000
-140,000
1,000
1,000
-6,000
-6,000
-6,000
-6,000
-6,000
-6,000
-6,000
-6,000

-6,000



- 75 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

1730 001- 8056 11 11 N Franchise Tax Board

e g e e s de e dede e de e e State Operations -6,000

ISSUE 027:

Voluntary Contribution Check-Off Funds -6,000
For transfer to 1730-001-0001 -6,000

1730 001 8064 11 11 N Franchise Tax Board

s el dedededededede s dededede gl State Operations 6,000

ISSUE 027:

Voluntary Contribution Check-Off Funds 6,000
For transfer to 1730-001-0001 6,000

1730 001- 8065 11 11 N Franchise Tax Board

A g e e e e e e e S e State Operations 6,000

ISSUE 027:

Voluntary Contribution Check-Off Funds 6,000
For transfer to 1730-001-0001 6,000

1730 001 8066 11 11 N Franchise Tax Board

s et dededededede st dede gl State Operations 6,000

ISSUE 027:

Voluntary Contribution Check-Off Funds 6,000
For transfer to 1730-001-0001 6,000

1730 001- 8067 11 11 N Franchise Tax Board

g e e e e e e e e State Operations 6,000

ISSUE 027:

Voluntary Contribution Check-Off Funds 6,000

For transfer to 1730-001-0001 6,000



- 76 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

1730-004-0001 11 11 G Franchise Tax Board
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt State Operations ( -600,000)

ISSUE 001:
Veto of Jan 10 Governor’s Budget: ( -600,000)
Franchise Tax Board

Base Veto: Reduction to the Franchise
Tax Board to align ongoing expenditures
with available resources.

Operating Expenses and Equipment ( -600,000)

Fededdk ok hhhhhhh kR Rk

1760-001-0666 11 11 N Department of General Services
R T T 2 State Operations 0

ISSUE 201:
Information Technology Support for Dept. 0
of Fair Employment and Housing

Approved the Governor’s proposal to
transfer Information Technology support
from the Department of Fair Employment
and Housing to the Department of General
Services on a two-year limited term
basis to allow time to determine the
Tlevel of efficiencies achieved by this
transfer.

ISSUE 202:
Add Provisional Language: Inspection 0
Services

FINANCE LETTER *
Add provisional Tanguage to Item
1760-001-0602 to authorize the Director *
of Finance to augment this item for
workload related to inspection services
for the California Health Care Facility
in Stockton.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTature modified the Tanguage to
specify that rates charged to other
departments for goods and services shall
not increase as a result of augmenations
authorized by the Tanguage.



- 77 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations ( 25,000,000)

ISSUE 101:
Loan to the General Fund from the ( 25,000,000)
Motor Vehicle Insurance Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan to the General Fund from the Motor
Vehicle Insurance Account. Add budget
bi11 Tanguage to specify that the Toan
shall be repaid with interest upon
order of Finance and that the loan shall
not interfere with the insurance k
program supported by this fund. ( 25,000,000) “

E I L R

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
1760-301-0768 10 11 B Department of General Services
T T 2 Capital Outlay 5,452,000

ISSUE 302:
Reappropriation, CIW Frontera: Walker 5,452,000
Clinic Structural Retrofit

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase budget year authority to 5,452,000
reflect the reappropriation of the

following project phase:

(1) 50.99.428-Department of Corrections

and Rehabilitation, California

Institution for Women at Frontera,

Corona: Walker Clinic and Infirmary,

Structural Retrofit-Construction

E R R O R

50.99.428 CDCR, CIW Corona: Walker Clinic and 5,452,000
Infirmary, Structural Retrofit--C

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhhhk

1760-490 11 11 Department of General Services

dededededed e d e A Rk Capital Outlay 0
ISSUE 306:

Reappropriation: California Institution 0

for Women, Structural Retrofit

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reappropriation, Department of

General Services. The balance of the
appropriations provided in the following

-



- 78 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

citations are reappropriated for the
purposes and subject to the Timitations
unless otherwise specified, provided

for in the appropriations.

0768-Earthquake Safety and Public
Buildings Rehabilitation Fund of 1990

(1) Item 1760-301-0768, Budget Act of
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007)
(5) 50.99.421-Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation,
California Institution for Women
at Frontera, Corona: Walker
Clinic, Structural Retrofit-
Working drawings
(9) 50.99.427-Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation,
California Institution for Women
at Frontera, Corona: Infirmary,
Structural Retrofit-Working
drawings

(2) Item 1760-301-0768, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)

(1) 50.99.428-Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation,
California Institution for Women
at Frontera, Corona: Walker
Clinic and Infirmary, Structural
Retrofit-Construction

Sk kb F b b sF SF kb R b b % SR S b b b F % b b b % SF b % % b

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

1760-491 11 11 Department of General Services
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 306:
Extension of Liquidation Period: 0B10 0
and Marysville Office Replacement

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Reappropriation, Capital Outlay,
Department of General Services.
Notwithstanding any other provision of
Taw, the period to liquidate
encumbrances of the following citations
is extended to June 30, 2012:

0660-PubTic Buildings Construction Fund
(1) Item 1760-301-0660, Budget Act

of 2002, (Ch. 379, Stats. 2002),
as reappropriated by Item 1760-490,

R R



- 79 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Budget Act of 2003 (Ch. 157, Stats.

2003), and Budget Act of 2005

(Chs. 38 and 39, Stats. 2005), and

Item 1760-491, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch.

712, Stats. 2010)

(3) 50.10.161-0ffice Building 10

Renovation, 721 Capitol Mall
Sacramento-Construction

(2) Item 1760-301-0660, Budget

Act of 2003 (Ch. 157, Stats. 2003),
as reappropriated by Item 1760-490,
Budget Act of 2004 (Ch. 208, Stats.
2004) and Budget Act of 2005

(Chs. 38 and 39, Stats. 2005)

(2) 50.20.515-Marysville Office
Building: Replacement-
Construction

R R I R S T S OB R U RO

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

1900-001-0001 11 11 G Public Employees’ Retirement System
T T T 2 State Operations 0

ISSUE 301:
Pension Study 0

FINANCE LETTER

Public Employees’ Retirement System to
study and identify alternatives for
hybrid pension systems for consideration
of implementation in all public employee
pension systems in the State of
California.

R

Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,500,000

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Public Employees’ Retirement System to
study and identify alternatives for
hybrid pension systems for consideration
of implementation in all public employee
pension systems in the State of
California.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,500,000



- 80 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations

ISSUE 301:
Revised Compensation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase in the defined benefit payment (
due to a revised compensation submitted

by STRS on April 13, 2011.

Benefits Funding (

ISSUE 302:
Revised Compensation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase in the pre-1990 defined benefit (
payment Tevel due to a revised

compensation submitted by STRS on

April 13, 2011.

Benefits Funding (

ISSUE 303:
Revised Compensation

FINANCE LETTER

Increase in the SBMA payment due to a (
revised compensation submitted by STRS

on April 13, 2011

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Technical adjustment to scheduling.

Supplemental Benefit Maintenance (
Account (SBMA)

ISSUE 401:
Reduction in Pre-1990 Benefit Payment

Legislative reduction in pre-1990 (
benefit payment per STRS’ interpretation

of Education Code Section 22955(b)

regarding first of four quarterly

payments starting October 1lst versus

July 1st.

See related items 6300-603-0001,

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

(  -34,103,000)

( 565,000)

565,000)

.

565,000)

( 110,000)

110,000)

ok ko

110,000)

( 700,000)

700,000)

-

700,000)

(  -35,478,000)

-35,478,000)



- 81 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

1920 011 0001 11 11 G

6305-612-0001, and 6878-602-0001.

Benefits Funding ( -35,478,000)
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

2030 501-0044 11 11 S Business,Transportation & Housing, Secy
e o 5 e 56 e o o o o Ao State Operations 0

ISSUE 101:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 0
Staffing

Amount shown in agency totals -87,000

Infrastructure Finance and Economic -87,000
Development Program

Payable from 2030-503-0890 87,000

ISSUE 102:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 0
Fund Shift

Amount shown in agency totals

Payable from 2030-502-0001 48,000
Payable from 2030-503-0890 -48,000

ISSUE 120:
Conform Federal SBLGP Funding to 0
Federal Funding Schedule

FINANCE LETTER *
Amount Shown in Agency Totals -84,250,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Conform Finance letter to include
program changes previously made by
subcommittee.

Infrastructure Finance and Economic -84,250,000
Development Program

Payable from 2030-503-0890 84,361,000
Payable from 2030-501-0918 -111,000

ISSUE 121:
Outreach for Jobs Tax Credit 0

FINANCE LETTER *
Amount Shown in Agency Totals 279,000 *



ITEM NO.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
2030-501-0044 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

AGENCY AND PURPOSE

S

FINANCE LETTER DENIED
Amount Shown in Agency Totals

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-279,000

2030 501-0918 11 11 N Business,Transportation & Housing, Secy

e e

ISSUE 120:

State Operations

Conform Federal SBLGP Funding to
Federal Funding Schedule

For transfer to

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
2030-502-0001 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 102:
Small Business Loan
Fund Shift

For transfer to

##NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*
2030-503-0890 11 11

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

ISSUE 101:
Small Business Loan
Staffing

For transfer to
ISSUE 102:
Small Business Loan
Fund Shift

For transfer to

ISSUE 120:

2030-501-0044

111,000

111,000

111,000

G Business,Transportation & Housing, Secy

State Operations

Guarantee Program

2030-501-0044

-48,000

-48,000

-48,000

F Business,Transportation & Housing, Secy

State Operations

Guarantee Program

2030-501-0044

Guarantee Program

2030-501-0044

Conform Federal SBLGP Funding to
Federal Funding Schedule

For transfer to

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

2030 511-0001 11 11 G Business,Transportation & Housing, Secy

e e e e ¥ o e Ve v e Yo v v e o

2030-501-0044

State Operations

-84,400,000

-87,000

-87,000

48,000

48,000

-84,361,000

-84,361,000

-862,000



- 83 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2030-511-0001 11 11 G
ISSUE 100:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program -862,000
Fund Shift

Amount shown in agency totals -862,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2030-511-0890 11 11 F Business,Transportation & Housing, Secy
dedede st g ek e e State Operations 27,823,000
ISSUE 100:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 862,000
Fund Shift

Amount Shown in Agency Totals 862,000
ISSUE 120:
Transfer Second Increment of Small 26,961,000
Business Jobs Act of 2010

FINANCE LETTER *

Amount Shown in Agency Totals 27,823,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Conform Finance Tetter to include -862,000
program changes previously made by

subcommittee.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2030-598-0918 01 11 N Business,Transportation & Housing, Secy

Fededededed kS h NN h N ht State Operati ons 862’000
ISSUE 100:
Small Business Loan Guarantee Program 862,000
Fund Shift

The LegisTature moved 50 percent of 862,000

funds for the financial development
corporations to federal funds.

Less funding provided by the Federal 862,000
Trust Fund

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2030-598-0918 11 11 N Business,Transportation & Housing, Secy
Fekdekddkhhh kR kR Rkt State Operations -27,823,000

ISSUE 120:
Transfer Second Increment of Small -27,823,000
Business Jobs Act of 2010

FINANCE LETTER *



- 84 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
2030-598-0918 11 11 N

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Amount Shown in Agency Totals

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Conform Finance letter to include
program changes previously made by
subcommittee.

Less funding provided by the Federal
Trust Fund

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-27,823,000 =

-27,823,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Reject Reduction in Community
Development Grant Program State Ops

Reject reduction to the Community
Development Block Grant Program State
Operations.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

See related Issue: 2240-101-0001,
Issue 101

Financial Assistance Program
Payable from 2240-001-0890
ISSUE 102:
Accept Reduction in Community
Development Grant Program State Ops
Approve request to shift funds from
state operations to local assistance in
the Community Development Block Grant
Program.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

See related Issue: 2240-101-0001,
Issue 102

Financial Assistance Program

Payable from 2240-001-0890
ISSHE-163+
Replace-State-Operations-GF-in-Heusing

Peliey-Bevelopment-with-BEGIN-Bond-Funds

Replaee-General-Fund-reduetion-in-the

0
0
160,000
160,000
-160,000
0
-160,000
-160,000
160,000
g



- 8 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

2240-001-0648 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Heusing-Peliey-Pevelopment-Program-with
Building-Equity-and-Grewth-in
Neighberheods-Pregram-{BEGIN)-beond-funds
{reduee-local-assistanee-and-inerease
state-eperations-apprepriation)--Reduee
lecal-assistanee-by-$3-millien-to-fund
heusing-element-review-for-multiple
years+

Operating-Expenses-and-Equipment 1/0008/000
Add-previsienal-tanguages

Of-the-funds-previded-in-Sehedule-€20)
of-this-item;-and-netwithstanding-Health
and-Safety-€Code-Seetion-508665
$1;000;000-is-apprepriated-to-suppert
worklead-related-to-State-Heusing
Element-Law;-whieh-the-Legislature
finds-is-eonsistent-with-Health-and-
Safety-€ode-Seetion-50863+

Sedededededededede vede vede v de v de vk K

2240 001-0890 11 11 F Dept of Housing & Community Development
% o State Operations 0

ISSUE 101:
Reject Reduction in Community 160,000
Development Grant Program State Ops

For transfer to 2240-001-0648 160,000
ISSUE 102:
Accept Reduction in Community -160,000

Development Grant Program State Ops

For transfer to 2240-001-0648 -160,000

Sedededededededede vede v e v de v de v e

2240 101-0001 11 11 G Dept of Housing & Community Development
* * Local Assistance 0

ISSUE 101:
Reject Increase in Community Development 0
Grant Program Local Assistance

Reject increase to the Community
Development Block Grant Program Local
Assistance.

Grants and Subventions -1,114,000



- 8 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

2240 101- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

See related Issue: 2240-001-0648,
Issue 101

Financial Assistance Program -1,114,000
Payable from 2240-101-0890 1,114,000

ISSUE 102:
Accept Increase in Community Development 0
Grant Program Local Assistance

Approve request to shift funds from
state operations to local assistance in
the Community Development Block Grant
Program.

Grants and Subventions 1,114,000

See related Issue: 2240-001-0648,
Issue 102

Financial Assistance Program 1,114,000
Payable from 2240-101-0890 -1,114,000

ISSUE 200:
Neighborhood Stabilization Program 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase local assistance for the
Neighborhood Stabilization Program,
Round 3

®o%k % ok

Grants and Subventions 11,282,000
Financial Assistance Program 11,282,000
Payable from 2240-101-0890 -11,282,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

2240 101-0890 11 11 F Dept of Housing & Community Development
o de % Local Assistance 11,282,000

ISSUE 101:
Reject Increase in Community Development -1,114,000
Grant Program Local Assistance

For transfer to 2240-101-0001 -1,114,000
ISSUE 102:

Accept Increase in Community Development 1,114,000
Grant Program Local Assistance



- 87 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

2240 101 0890 11 11 F
For transfer to 2240-101-0001 1,114,000

ISSUE 200:
Neighborhood Stabilization Program 11,282,000

For transfer to 2240-101-0001 11,282,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo S e e o

2240 101-6038 11 11 B Dept of Housing & Community Development
o de % Local Assistance 17,000,000

ISSUE 100:
Housing Bonds Local Assistance 20,000,000

Local Assistance for the Building Equity
and Growth in Neighborhoods Program

Grants and Subventions 20,000,000

See related Issues: 2240-101-6071, #100
2240-101-9736, #100
2240-401, #100

ISSUE 103:
Replace State Operations GF in Housing -3,000,000
Policy Development with BEGIN Bond Funds

Replace General Fund reduction in the
Housing Policy Development Program with
Building Equity and Growth in
Neighborhoods Program (BEGIN) bond funds
(reduce Tocal assistance and increase
state operations appropriation). Reduce
Tocal assistance by $3 million to fund
housing element review for multiple
years.

Grants and Subventions -3,000,000
ISSUE 203:
Building Equity and Growth in 0
Neighborhoods (BEGIN) Program

FINANCE LETTER
BEGIN Program (Proposition 46)

-

Grants & Subventions 20,000,000

FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD
BEGIN Program (Proposition 46)



- 88 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

2240 101- 6038 11 11 B

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Grants & Subventions -20,000,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

2240 101-6071 11 11 B Dept of Housing & Community Development
o de % Local Assistance 25,000,000

ISSUE 100:
Housing Bonds Local Assistance 25,000,000

Local Assistance for the Housing Urban
-Suburban and Rural Park Program

Grants and Subventions 25,000,000

See related Issues: 2240-101-9736, #100
2240-102-6038, #100
2240-401, #100

ISSUE 203:
Housing Urban-Suburban-and-Rural Parks 0
Program

FINANCE LETTER
Housing Urban-Suburban-and-Rural Parks
(Proposition 1C)

ok ok o

Grants & Subventions 25,000,000
FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD

Housing Urban-Suburban-and-Rural Parks

(Proposition 1C)

Grants & Subventions -25,000,000

2240-101-9736 11 11 N Dept of Housing & Community Development
Local Assistance 18,000,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

ISSUE 100:
Housing Bonds Local Assistance 18,000,000

Local Assistance for the Transit-
Oriented Development Implementation
Program

Grants and Subventions 18,000,000

See related issues: 2240-101-6071, #100



- 89 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

2240-102-6038, #100
2240-401, #100

ISSUE 203:

Transit-Oriented Development Program
FINANCE LETTER
Transit Oriented Development
(Proposition 1C)
Grants & Subventions
FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD
Transit Oriented Development

(Proposition 1C)

Grants & Subventions

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhhk

2240-401 11 11  Dept of Housing & Community Development

g Unclassified

ISSUE 100:
Reject Suspension of Housing Bonds

Delete language to prevent HCD from
making Bond Awards for programs with
continuous appropriation authority.

See Related Issues: 2240-101-6071, #100

2240-101-9736, #100
2240-102-6038, #100

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

2240-402 11 11  Dept of Housing & Community Development

g Unclassified

ISSUE 100:
Housing Rehabilitation Loan Fund
Loan Repayment Extension

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Extend Toan repayment for the existing
$8.2 miTlion Toan authorized by the
Budget Act of 2008, Item 2240-011-0929
(Chs.268 and 269, Stats. 2008)

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
0
18,000,000 *
-18,000,000
0
0
0
0

ok ko



- 90 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

11 11  Dept of Housing & Community Development
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt Unclassified

ISSUE 201:
Extension of Liquidation Period:
BEGIN and Office of Migrant Services

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Extension of liquidation period,
Extend the liquidation period on the
following local assistance
appropriations:

0001 General Fund
SEC. 5, of Chapter 163, Statutes of
2006 until June 30, 2014

6038 Building Equity and Growth in
Neighborhoods (BEGIN) Fund--
Proposition 1C

(1) TItem 2240-102-6038, Budget Act of
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007)
until June 30, 2013

6038 Building Equity and Growth in
Neighborhoods (BEGIN) Fund--
Proposition 46

(1) TItem 2240-101-6038, 2005 Budget
Act (Chs. 38/39, Stats. 2005, as
reappropriated by Chs. 268/269, Stats.
of 2008) until June 30, 2013

(2) Item 2240-101-6038, 2006 Budget
Act (Chs. 47/48, Stats. 2006, as
reappropriated by Chs. 268/269, Stats.
2008) until June 30, 2013

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhhhk

State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Sacramento Headquarters Relocation

FINANCE LETTER

Increase Item by $2.6 million to fund
the relocation of the Department’s
Sacramento headquarters facility.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,612,000

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

B R R R R R S T SO O R R R N T

2,396,000

2,612,000

®o%E % ok ok



- 91 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Approve Finance Letter, and add
provisional language specifying the
Department shall not redirect amounts
provided for the headquarters relocation
to other purposes. The provisional
Tanguage also shall require the
Department to notify the Legislature
within 30 days of the lease terms being
finalized.
Licensing and Education 575,000
Enforcement and Recovery 1,567,000
Subdivisions 470,000
Administration 2,612,000
Distributed Administration -2,612,000
ISSUE 002:
SB 36 Mortgage Loan Originator Licensure -216,000
(SAFE Act)
Reduce Item by two positions and
$216,000 to represent denial of
resources requested for implementation
of the SAFE Act.
Proposed New Positions -2.0 -128,000
Salary Savings 0.1 6,000
Staff Benefits -49,000
Operating Expense and Equipment -45,000
Enforcement and Recovery -216,000
Fededededed kSN h Nk ht State Operations 3’905’000
ISSUE 001:
Federal Grant Funds for Health Care 3,905,000

Reform OQutreach

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 2400-001-0890 to appropriate
$3.9 million in federal grant funds
initially received in 2010-11 for
education and outreach related to
federal health care reform. The funds
were initially appropriated by a
Section 28.00 approved in January 2011.
However, DMHC was unable to expend all
the funds in 2010-11.

R T



- 92 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

2400-001-0890 11 11 F

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Grants and Subventions

Fededdkdhhhhhhh kR kR Rk

2400-001-0933 11 11 S Department of Managed Health Care
o ok State Operations

ISSUE 002:
Consumer Participation Program

Add trailer bill language to extend the
Consumer Participation Program sunset
date to January 1, 2018.

sk

2600-001-0042 11 11 S California Transportation Commission

R T T 2 State Operations
ISSUE 301:

PubTic Private Partnership Contract
Services

For transfer to 2600-001-0046

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

2600-001-0046 11 11 S California Transportation Commission

T T T 2 State Operations
ISSUE 101:

PubTic Private Partnership Contract
Services

FINANCE LETTER

The LegisTature denied the request
without prejudice for funding contract
services related to public private
partnership project review.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTature denied the request and
added provisional Tanguage allowing
Finance to augment the CTC Budget should
public private partnership projects
materialze in the budget year.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
ISSUE 301:

Public Private Partnership Contract
Services

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
3,905,000 =
0
0
-400,000
-400,000
-400,000
0
0
400,000 =
-400,000
0



- 93 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

2600-001-0046 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

The LegisTlature denied the request
without prejudice for funding contract
services related to public private
partnership project review.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Administration of California
Transportation Commission

Payable from 2600-001-0042

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

2660-001-0042 11 11 S Department of Transportation
o ok State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Restore Funding for Air Quality Mandate
Compliance

FINANCE LETTER

Restore funding for air quality mandate
compTliance that the Legislature denied
without prejudice.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTature approved the request but
added Budget Bill Tanguage requiring the
Department of Finance to adjust the jtem
after the completion of Caltrans’ fleet
review being conducted under Executive
Order B-2-11 to be consistent with 1its
findings of which vehicles will be
retired or replaced.

Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay
Support

Highway Transportation--Maintenance
Equipment Service Program Costs
Distributed Equipment Service Program
Costs

ISSUE 002:
Delete Funding Related to Fuel Cost
Increase

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The Legislature approved the
Administration’s original proposal after
it was denied without prejudice.

CH
APPR

-400,000

-400,000

400,000

5

6

63,272,000

853,000

62,419,000
63,272,000
-63,272,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

5,630,000

3,272,000

1,663,000



- 94 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay
Support

Highway Transportation--Local Assistance
Highway Transportation--Program Develop-
ment

Highway Transportation--Legal

Highway Transportation--Operations
Highway Transportation--Maintenance
Transportation Planning

Equipment Service Program Costs
Distributed Equipment Service Program
Costs

ISSUE 004:
Delete Funding for PIDs Program
Zero-Based WorkToad

FINANCE LETTER

Restore funding for project initiation
documents (PIDs) that the Legislature
denied without prejudice.

Proposed New Positions:

Sr Transp Engr A 2.
Transp Engr-Civil D 16.
Salary Savings -0.

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTature approved the proposed
staffing level but shifted funding for
IQA and Tocally-funded PIDs from
reimbursement to State Highway Account.

Transportation Planning
Payable from 2660-501-0995

ISSUE 103:
Extension of Local Assistance
Environmental Review Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Redirect positions, held vacant for the
workforce cap reduction, to continue
federally-required environmental
document reviews for Tocal projects.

Authorized Positions (redirected from
salary savings):

o o o

CH
APPR

1,663,000
433,000

3,000
3,000

3,000
33,000
1,185,000
3,000
1,663,000
-1,663,000

227,000
1,502,000
-87,000
668,000

98,000

2,408,000

1,373,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

3,781,000

R R R IE N T Y

591,000

EE R R RN SR RN Y



- 95 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

2660-001-0042 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Salary Savings

Associate Environmental Planner
Senior Environmental Planner
Senior Transportation Engineer A
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Highway Transportation--Local Assistance

ISSUE 104:
Continuation of Indirect Cost/Incurred
Cost Audit Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Redirect positions, held vacant for the
workforce cap reduction, for a two-year
Timited-term to complete federally
required incurred cost audits and
provide resources to contract with the
State Controller’s Office to complete
indirect cost allocation plan audits for
Tocal entities receiving federal funds.

Authorized Positions (redirected from
salary savings):

Salary Savings

Associate Mgmt Auditor A

Staff Mgmt Auditor

Supervising Mgmt Auditor

Senior Mgmt Auditor

Office Techn-Typing A

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Highway Transportation--Local Assistance
Administration Program Costs
Distributed Administration Program Costs

ISSUE 105:
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
Program Accounting Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Redirect positions, held vacant for the
workforce cap reduction, to perform
accounting functions related to local
ARRA projects.

Authorized Positions (redirected from
salary savings):

Salary Savings

Accounting Administrator

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

397,000

143,000
51,000

591,000

729,000

307,000
1,854,000
2,890,000

2,890,000
-2,890,000

363,000

2,890,000

285,000



- 9% - DOLLAR

Provide resources for Caltrans’ Division
of Engineering Services Tong-term
assignments.

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Associate Accounting Analyst *
Accounting Officer-Spec *
Staff Benefits 163,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 61,000 *
Reduce staff in the Tocal assistance *
program based on updated ARRA-related *
workToad projections. *
Authorized Positions: *
Transp Engr-Civil A -1.0 -60,000 *
Staff Services Analyst -2.0 -75,000 *
Assoc Info Sys -1.0 -63,000 *
Salary Savings 0.2 10,000 *
Staff Benefits -80,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment -34,000 *

Highway Transportation--Local Assistance 285,000
Administration Program Costs 285,000
Distributed Administration Program Costs -285,000

ISSUE 107:

California Household Travel Survey 0

Partnering Reimbursement Authority
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide reimbursement authority for *
Tocal agencies to reimburse Caltrans for *
California Household Travel Survey *
expenses. *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,535,000 *

Highway Transportation--Program Develop- 2,535,000
ment
Payable from 2660-501-0995 -2,535,000

ISSUE 208:

Capital Outlay Support Workload 41,923,000
FINANCE LETTER *
Provide architectural and engineering *
contract resources to address a *
short-term increase in COS workload. *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 45,443,000 *



- 97 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,288,000 *
Add Budget Bill Tanguage to allow the *
Department to increase this item by up *
to $1 miTlion to receive reimbursements *
from the High Speed Rail Authority. *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
The LegisTature approved the proposed
workToad level but addressed the
increase with a combination of state
staff and overtime instead of contract
staff. The Legislature directed the
savings from implementing this
recommendation to preventative highway
maintenance.
Operating Expenses and Equipment 17,666,000
Proposed New Positions:
Transp Surveyor 3.0 210,000
Landscape Associate 1.0 70,000
Transp Engr - Civil 43.0 3,487,000
Sr Trans Engr 2.0 216,000
Staff Services Analyst 1.0 41,000
Assoc Govt Program Analyst 1.0 59,000
Assoc Envirntl Planner 1.0 61,000
Associate Transp Engr 1.0 92,000
Right of Way Agent 3.0 153,000
Assoc Right of Way Agent 2.0 123,000
Transp Engrng Techn 6.0 260,000
Salary Savings -3.0 -239,000
Staff Benefits 2,035,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 558,000
Increase Cash Overtime 4,903,000
Decrease A&E Contracts -40,973,000
The LegisTature adopted the pilot
project to fund 122 contract positions
at the fully-loaded state staff rate,
but rejected the trailer bill Tanguage
associated with the pilot project.
Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay 17,787,000
Support
Highway Transportation--Maintenance 17,666,000
Payable from 2660-501-0995 -3,769,000
Payable from 2660-001-0890 16,998,000
Payable from 2660-004-6072 -3,749,000
Payable from 2660-004-6055 -15,060,000
Payable from 2660-004-6056 -248,000

Payable from 2660-004-6058 12,237,000



- 98 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

2660-001-0042 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Payable from 2660-004-6064

ISSUE 209:
PubTic-Private Partnership Program
Contract Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide reimbursement authority to
receive funding from project sponsors to
contract with financial advisors to
review, analyze, and evaluate projects
for potential public-private partnership
procurement.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay
Support

Administration Program Costs

Distributed Administration Program Costs

Payable from 2660-501-0995

ISSUE 210:
Construction Management System Extension

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amend the multi-year funding plan for
the Construction Management System with
an an overall project extension through
2013-14.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay
Support

ISSUE 211:
Project Initiation Document Program
Zero-Based Workload

FINANCE LETTER

Provide a net of 4 positions to complete
project initiation document (PID)
workToad for STIP and SHOPP projects.
This includes an increase of 78
positions to address increased workload
associated with state-funded projects in
the 10-Year SHOPP and a decrease of 74
positions to reflect the elimination of
reimbursement funding for PID
development and independent quality
workload for workload for locally funded

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

61,000

1,600,000
1,600,000

1,600,000
-1,600,000

-1,600,000

1,040,000

1,040,000

1,040,000

6,654,000



- 99 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

projects on the state highway system. *

Proposed New Positions: *

Sr. Transp Planner 4.0 296,000 *

Salary Savings -0.2 -15,000 *

Staff Benefits 127,000 *

Operating Expenses and Equipment 164,000 *

Add Budget Bill Tanguage to restrict *

Caltrans from doing any IQA or PID work *

on locally-funded state highway projects *

unless it first receives reimbursement, *

and provide Tlanguage to allow Caltrans *

to increase its reimbursement funding *

for PIDs should reimbursements come in. *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTlature approved an augmentation

of 78 positions to complete highway

SHOPP PIDs and 2 positions to complete

high-speed rail workload reimbursed from

Prop 1A bond funds, but rejected the

decrease of 74 positions for locally

funded projects--instead the number of

positions for locally funded projects

was reduced by 24 positions to a new

total of 50 positions, and those 50

positions were funded from the State

Highway Account.

Proposed New Positions:

High-Speed Rail (reimbursed)

Transp Engr - Civil D 2.0 183,000

Salary Savings -0.1 -9,000

Staff Benefits 74,000

Operating Expenses and Equipment 17,000

State Highway Account

Transp Engr - Civil D 40.0 3,666,000

Assoc Gov Pgrm Analyst 1.0 58,000

Assoc Right of Way Agent 1.0 61,000

Assoc Transp Planner 1.0 61,000

Sr Right of Way Agent 1.0 74,000

Sr Transp Plnr 1.0 74,000

Transp Engr - Civil C 5.0 405,000

Assoc Envirntl Plnr 1.0 61,000

Sr Transp Engr A 1.0 108,000

Salary Savings -3.9 -228,000

Staff Benefits 1,861,000

Operating Expenses and Equipment 453,000

The LegisTature rejected the proposed
trailer bill language requiring
reimbursement before Caltrans complete



- 100 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

IQA or PID workload on Tlocally-funded

state highway projects and rejected any

changes in conflict with its previous

action to fund IQA and Tocally funded

PIDs with State Highway Account.

Proposed New Positions:

Sr. Transp Planner -4.0 -296,000

Salary Savings 0.2 15,000

Staff Benefits -127,000

Operating Expenses and Equipment -164,000
Transportation Planning 6,919,000
Payable from 2660-501-0995 -265,000

ISSUE 501:
Delete Funding for Air Quality Mandate -63,272,000
Compliance

The LegisTlature denied this issue

without prejudice.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -63,272,000
Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay -853,000
Support
Highway Transportation--Maintenance -62,419,000
Equipment Service Program Costs -63,272,000
Distributed Equipment Service Program 63,272,000
Costs

ISSUE 502:
Delete Funding Related to Fuel Cost -1,663,000
Increase

The LegisTlature denied this issue

without prejudice.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,663,000
Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay -433,000
Support
Highway Transportation--Local Assistance -3,000
Highway Transportation--Program Develop- -3,000
ment
Highway Transportation--Legal -3,000
Highway Transportation--Operations -33,000
Highway Transportation--Maintenance -1,185,000
Transportation Planning -3,000
Equipment Service Program Costs -1,663,000
Distributed Equipment Service Program 1,663,000

Costs



- 101 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

2660 001- 0042 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

ISSUE 504:
Delete Funding for PIDs Program
Zero-Based WorkToad

The LegisTlature denied this issue
without prejudice.

Proposed New Positions:

Sr Transp Engr A -2.
Transp Engr-Civil D -16.
Salary Savings -0.

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment
Transportation Planning
Payable from 2660-501-0995
ISSUE 511:

Veto of Project Initiation Document
Program Zero-Based Workload

Proposed New Positions -50.

Salary Savings
Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Transportation Planning

2660 001- 0890 11 11 F Department of Transportation
e o S e o S5 o o S o S e o S State Operations

ISSUE 208:
Capital Outlay Support Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

2660 002-3007 11 11 S Department of Transportation
e o 5o e o 5 o o o S S o S e o State Operations

ISSUE 208:
Capital Outlay Support Workload

FINANCE LETTER

Change in COS resources associated with
Traffic Congestion Relief Program
workload.

N O
v1 O

0
0

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

4,874,000

-227,000
-1,502,000
87,000
-668,000
-98,000
-2,408,000

7,282,000

-6,408,000

-4,399,000
220,000
-1,793,000
-436,000

-6,408,000

-16,998,000

-16,998,000

-16,998,000

-3,063,000

-3,063,000

-



- 102 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
2660 002 3007 11 11 S
Operating Expenses and Equipment -2,098,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
The LegisTature approved the proposed
workToad level but addressed the
increase with a combination of state
staff and overtime instead of contract
staff (see Item 2660-001-0042).
Operating Expenses and Equipment -965,000
Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay -3,063,000
Support
2660 004 6055 11 11 B Department of Transportation
o State Operations 15,060,000
ISSUE 208:
Capital Outlay Support Workload 15,060,000
For transfer to 2660-001-0042 15,060,000
2660-004-6056 11 11 B Department of Transportation
T T T 2 State Operations 248,000
ISSUE 208:
Capital Outlay Support Workload 248,000
For transfer to 2660-001-0042 248,000
2660 004 6058 11 11 B Department of Transportation
o State Operations -12,237,000
ISSUE 208:
Capital Outlay Support Workload -12,237,000
For transfer to 2660-001-0042 -12,237,000

2660-004-6064 11 11 B Department of Transportation
Fekdekddkhhh kR kR Rkt State Operations -61,000



- 103 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

2660 004- 6064 11 11 B

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

ISSUE 208:
Capital Outlay Support Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042

2660-004-6072 11 11 B Department of Transportation
E R T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 208:
Capital Outlay Support Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

2660 013-0042 11 11 S Department of Transportation
o State Operations

ISSUE 051:
General Fund Loan from the State Highway
Account

The Legislature loaned $43.7 million
in weight fee revenues to the General
Fund.

S e e e ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

2660 102-0890 11 11 F Department of Transportation
e o 5 e o 56 o o o A S o Local Assistance

ISSUE 103:
Extension of Local Assistance
Environmental Review Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide permanent staff to continue
federally-required environmental
document reviews for Tocal projects.

Grants and Subventions
Highway Transportation
ISSUE 104:
Continuation of Indirect Cost/Incurred

Cost Audit Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Provide staff to complete federally

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-61,000

-61,000

3,749,000

3,749,000

3,749,000

( 43,700,000)

( 43,700,000)

43,700,000)

-3,766,000

-591,000

®o%E % ok ok

-591,000

-591,000

-2,890,000



- 104 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

2660-102-0890 11 11 F

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

required incurred cost audits and
resources to contract with the State
Controller’s Office to complete indirect
cost allocation plan audits for local
entities receiving federal funds. This
includes a swap of state resources for
Tocal federal subvention funds.

Grants and Subventions -2,890,000
Highway Transportation -2,890,000

ISSUE 105:
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
Program Accounting Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide staff to perform accounting
functions related to Tocal ARRA
projects. This includes a swap of state
resources for local federal subvention
funds.

Grants and Subventions -285,000

Highway Transportation -285,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

2660-104-6043 11 11 B Department of Transportation
Fekdekdd Rk h Rk kR kRt Local Assistance

ISSHE-360+
Prep-1A-Funding-Inerease-for-Intereity
Rail-and-Leeal-Fransit

The-tegistature-added-funding-for-Prep
1A-leecal-assistance-and-capital-prejeets
Ret-appreved-in-Geverner’s-Budget-

Grants-and-Subventiens 39/835/000

ISSUE-350+
Prep-1A-Funding-Inerease-for-Intereity
Rail-and-teeal-Fransit

The-tegistature-added-funding-foer-Prep
1A-leecal-assistanee-and-eapital-prejeets
that-were-veteed-by-the-previeus
administration-in-the-2010-11-Budget-

Grants-and-Subventions 197 /826/900

285,000



- 105 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

2660 104- 6055 11 11 B Department of Transportation
e o S e o S o o S o S o S Local Assistance

ISSUE 212:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs

FINANCE LETTER

Increase Proposition 1B capital needs
due to updated program workload
estimates.

Grants and Subventions

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTature approved all Proposition
1B funding and adopted placeholder
Tanguage requiring the Administration to
report on future bond sales.

Highway Transportation--Local Assistance

2660 104- 6056 11 11 B Department of Transportation
e o S e o S o o o o S o S Local Assistance

ISSUE 212:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Proposition 1B capital needs
due to updated program workload
estimates.

Grants and Subventions
Highway Transportation--Local Assistance

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

2660 104-6060 11 11 B Department of Transportation
ek Local Assistance

ISSUE 212:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

19,099,000

19,099,000

®o%k % ok ok

19,099,000

19,099,000

363,709,000

363,709,000

®o%k % ok ok

363,709,000

363,709,000

-35,482,000

-35,482,000

2



- 106 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

2660-104-6060 11 11 B

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Decrease Proposition 1B capital needs
due to updated program workload

estimates.
Grants and Subventions -35
Highway Transportation--Local Assistance -35

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhh Rk

2660-104-6062 11 11 B Department of Transportation
Fekdekdd Rk h Rk kR kRt Local Assistance

ISSUE 212:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Decrease Proposition 1B capital needs
due to updated program workload

estimates.
Grants and Subventions -8
Highway Transportation--Local Assistance -8

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

2660-302-0042 11 11 S Department of Transportation
dedede st g e e e e Capital Outlay

ISSUE 103:
Extension of Local Assistance
Environmental Review Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide permanent staff to continue
federally-required environmental
document reviews for Tocal projects.

20.00.000 Highway Transportation

ISSUE 104:
Continuation of Indirect Cost/Incurred
Cost Audit Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide staff to complete federally
required incurred cost audits and
resources to contract with the State
Controller’s Office to complete indirect
cost allocation plan audits for local
entities receiving federal funds. This
includes a swap of state resources for

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

,482,000 =

,482,000

-8,208,000

-8,208,000

,208,000 =

,208,000

-3,766,000

591,000

-591,000 *

-591,000

-2,890,000



- 107 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

local federal subvention funds. -2,890,000 *
20.00.000 Highway Transportation -2,890,000

ISSUE 105:
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act -285,000
Program Accounting Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide staff to perform accounting

functions related to Tocal ARRA

projects. This includes a swap of state

resources for local federal subvention

funds. -285,000

®o%E % ko

20.00.000 Highway Transportation -285,000

S ek

2660-302-0890 11 11 F Department of Transportation
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt Capital Outlay 3,766,000

ISSUE 103:
Extension of Local Assistance 591,000
Environmental Review Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide permanent staff to continue

federally required environmental

document reviews for Tocal projects. 591,000

R

20.00.000 Highway Transportation 591,000

ISSUE 104:
Continuation of Indirect Cost/Incurred 2,890,000
Cost Audit Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide staff to complete federally

required incurred cost audits and

resources to contract with the State

Controller’s Office to complete indirect

cost allocation plan audits for local

entities receiving federal funds. 2,890,000

EE R

20.00.000 Highway Transportation 2,890,000

ISSUE 105:
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 285,000
(ARRA) Program Accounting Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide staff to perform accounting
functions related to Tocal ARRA



- 108 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

2660-302-0890 11 11 F

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

projects. 285,000

20.00.000 Highway Transportation 285,000

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhhk

2660-304-6043 11 11 B Department of Transportation
ok ok Capital Outlay 0

ISSHE-360+
Prep-1A-Funding-Inerease-for-Intereity [1]
Rail-and-Leeal-Fransit

The-tegistature-added-funding-for
Prepesitien-1A-lecal-assistanee-and
capital-prejeets-net-appreved-in

Geverners-Budget= BYLABB4 DD

ISSUE-350+
Prep-1A-Funding-Inerease-for-Intereity 7]
Rail-and-teeal-Fransit

Legistature-added-funding-for

Prepesition-1A-leeal-assistanee-and
capital-prejects-that-were-vetoed-by-the
previeus-administratien-in-the-2010-11

Budget= 2848124000

Fekdedededhdedede S ddfhdd

2660-304-6055 11 11 B Department of Transportation
e dede dede v de e e de sk de e e e sk e e ok Capital Outlay 574,518,000

ISSUE 212:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs 574,518,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Proposition 1B capital needs

due to updated program workload

estimates. 574,518,000

O

20.00.000 Highway Transportation 574,518,000



- 109 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk Capital Outlay

ISSUE 212:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease Proposition 1B capital needs
due to updated program workload
estimates.

20.00.000 Highway Transportation
30.00.000 Mass Transportation

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

2660-304-6059 11 11 B Department of Transportation
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt Capital Outlay

ISSUE 212:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Proposition 1B capital needs
due to updated program workload
estimates.

30.00.000 Mass Transportation

* ool

2660-304-6064 11 11 B Department of Transportation
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt Capital Outlay

ISSUE 212:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Proposition 1B capital needs
due to updated program workload
estimates.

20.20.000 Highway Transportation

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-171,776,000

-171,776,000

-171,776,000

®o%k % ok ok

-208,549,000
36,773,000

122,855,000

122,855,000

122,855,000

®o%k % ko

122,855,000

47,625,000

47,625,000

47,625,000

®o%E % ok ok

47,625,000



- 110 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk Capital Outlay

ISSUE 212:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Proposition 1B capital needs
due to updated program workload
estimates.

20.00.000 Highway Transportation

wwsnsNEW TTEM# %
2660-490 11 11 Department of Transportation
* ek Capital Outlay

ISSUE 213:
Clean Renewable Energy Bond Extension

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reappropriate the unallocated balance of
Clean Renewable Energy Bond funding
appropriated in the 2008 Budget Act
until June 30, 2012, to allow Caltrans
to complete four photovoltaic projects
worth a total of $1.8 million.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2660-501-0653 97 11 B Department of Transportation
* ek State Operations

ISSUE 208:
Capital Outlay Support Workload

FINANCE LETTER

Change in capital outlay support
resources associated with
Seismic Retrofit Bond projects.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTature approved the proposed
workToad level but addressed the
increase with a combination of state

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

134,

134,

134,794,000

134,794,000

-3,705,000

794,000

794,000

®o%k % ok ok

EE R

522,000

522,000

®o%k % ok ok



- 111 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
2660-501-0653 97 11 B

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

staff and overtime instead of contract
staff. (See Item 2660-001-0042.)

Operating Expenses and Equipment

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2660-501-0890 08 11 F Department of Transportation
E R T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 208:
Capital Outlay Support Workload

FINANCE LETTER
Change in COS resources associated with
ARRA workload.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTature approved the proposed
workToad level but addressed the
increase with a combination of state
staff and overtime instead of contract
staff.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

2660-501-0995 11 11 R Department of Transportation
R T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 004:
Delete Funding for PIDs Program
Zero-Based WorkToad

For transfer to 2660-001-0042
ISSUE 107:
California Household Travel Survey
Partnering Reimbursement Authority

For transfer to 2660-001-0042

ISSUE 208:
Capital Outlay Support Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042
ISSUE 209:

PubTic-Private Partnership Program
Contract Resources

CH
APPR

-817,000

3

3

19,510,000

13,060,000

-1,373,000

2,535,000

3,769,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

2,570,000

2,570,000

ok ko

-486,000

1,373,000

2,535,000

3,769,000

1,600,000



- 112 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
2660-501-0995 11 11 R

For transfer to 2660-001-0042 1,600,000
ISSUE 211:
Project Initiation Document Program 265,000
Zero-Based WorkToad
For transfer to 2660-001-0042 265,000
ISSUE 504:
Delete Funding for PIDs Program -7,282,000

Zero-Based WorkToad

For transfer to 2660-001-0042 -7,282,000

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations 3,901,000

ISSUE 001:
Program Management Oversight 3,000,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The Legislature approved the

Administration’s original proposal after

it was denied without prejudice.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 3,000,000

ok ok o

Program Management and Oversight 3,000,000
Contracts

ISSUE 003:
Public Information and Communications 1,800,000
Services

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The Legislature approved the
Administration’s original proposal after
it was denied without prejudice.

®o%k % ok ok

Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,800,000

Public Information and Communications 1,800,000
Contracts

ISSUE 004:
Financial Plan and Public Private 750,000
Partnership Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The Legislature approved the
Administration’s original proposal after
it was denied without prejudice.

-



- 113 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Operating Expenses and Equipment 750,000 *

Fiscal and Other External Contracts 750,000

ISSUE 007:

Baseline Adjusment 1,136,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The Legislature approved the *
Administration’s original proposal after *
it was denied without prejudice. *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,136,000 *
Administration 1,136,000

ISSUE 201:

IT Services and Baseline Adjustment 781,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide resources to fund increased IT *
costs for the Authority and reinstate *
funding that was inadvertently removed *
from its baseline budget. *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 781,000 *

Administration 781,000

ISSUE 202:

Staff Increase 1,370,000
FINANCE LETTER *

Add new positions for right-of-way, *
fiscal and administrative, contract *
oversight, and public outreach work. *
Proposed New Positions: *
Director of Engineering 1.0 130,236 *
Senior Right-of-Way Agent 2.0 147,636 *
Associate Right-of-Way Agent 2.0 122,820 *
Right-of-Way Agent 2.0 93,312 *
Staff Services Manager I 1.0 67,236 *
Information Officer 1.0 58,464 *
Assistant Information Officer 1.0 48,624 *
Associate Government Program Analyst 3.0 175,464 *
Staff Services Analyst 2.0 97,248 *
Salary Savings -0.7 -47,052 *



- 114 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Technical change.

Administration

ISSUE 204:
Caltrans Agreement

FINANCE LETTER

Provide resources to fund the
interdepartmental agreement with
Caltrans for capital outlay support
oversight workload on the high-speed
rail project. Include provisional
Tanguage to allow the Authority to
request additional funding up to
$1,000,000.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Technical change to move from Program 10
to Program 40.

Fiscal and Other External Contracts

ISSUE 205:
Environmental Outreach and Communication

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase the amount recommended in the
Governor’s Budget to align with the
Authority’s spending plan for the
contractor.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
PubTic Information and Communications
Contracts

ISSHE-360+
cattrain-MOY

The-tegistature-added-funding-for-the
Caltrain-MoU-

Operating-Expenses-and-Equipment

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
339,715 =
136,000 =
297
1,370,000
1,250,000
1,250,000 =
1,250,000
500,000
500,000 *
500,000
g
14100900



- 115 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 301:
Trailer Bill Language - Additional
Reporting

The Legislature added trailer bill
Tanguage requring the Authority to
provide an outreach plan for the
Bakersfield-Los Angeles segment, a
response to the joint statement on the
San Jose-San Francisco segment, and a
response to the LAO report by

October 14, 2011.

ISSUE 302:
Trailer Bill Language - Funding
Contingency

The Legislature added trailer bill
Tanguage making 50 percent of the
Authority’s 2011-12 appropriation
contingent upon the submittal and review
of the business and financing plans due
on October 14, 2011. This would replace
the 25 percent contingency in AB 105.

ISSUE 303:
Budget Bill Language - Environmental
Outreach Efforts

The LegisTature added budget bill
Tanguage requiring the Authority to
increase public outreach in the Central
Valley and report to the Legislature on
the transition from contract staff to
state staff for outreach purposes.

ISSUE 350:
Trailer Bill Language - Exempt Positions

The Legislature added trailer bill
Tanuage for six exempt positions.

ISSUE 351:
Trailer Bill Language - Reporting

The Legislature added trailer bill
Tanguage making funding contingent on
HSRA providing a report on six issues by
February 14 and October 14.

ISSUE 352:
Budget Bill Language - Existing State
Resources

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION



- 116 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

2665-004-6043 11 11 B

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

The LegisTature added budget bill
Tanguage requiring HSRA, DOF, and
Caltrans to jointly report on the Tevel
of existing state resources that can be
used for HSR by May 1.

ISSUE 501:
Program Management Oversight

The LegisTature initially denied this
issue without prejudice for the
authority’s contract for program
management oversight.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Program Management and Oversight
Contracts

ISSUE 503:
PubTic Information and Communications
Services

The LegisTature initially denied this
issue without prejudice for the
authority’s environmental outreach
and communication contract.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

PubTic Information and Communications
Contracts

ISSUE 504:
Financial Plan and Public Private
Partnership Program

The LegisTature initially denied this
issue without prejudice for the
Authority’s financial consultant
contract.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Fiscal and Other External Contracts

ISSUE 507:
Baseline Adjusment

The LegisTature initially denied this
issue without prejudice for an increase
to the Authority’s baseline budget.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-3,000,000

-3,000,000

-3,000,000

-1,800,000

-1,800,000

-1,800,000

-750,000

-750,000

-750,000

-1,136,000



- 117 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,136,000
Administration -1,136,000
2665-304-0890 11 11 F High-Speed Rail Authority
Fedededdehdhd Rl hdhddhd Cap1ta1 Out'l ay 20’194’000
ISSUE 500:
Adjust Funding for High Speed Rail - 20,194,000
Acquisition
FINANCE LETTER *
Increase funding for the acquisition *
phase of the project to reflect *
increased complexity in the *
environmental review process and the *
shifting of funds to the Central Valley *
segments. 20,194,000 =
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Add BBL to 1) prohibit the High Speed
Rail Authority from purchasing non-
urgent rights-of-way (ROW) in 2011, 2)
provide a process to make urgent ROW
acquisitions and 3) require the
environmental review for the Santa Clara
and San Mateo counties portion of the
San Francisco to San Jose segment to
remain substantially within the existing
rail corridor.
20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Acquisition 6,293,000
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Acquisition 6,219,000
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Acquisition 2,527,000
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Acquisition 6,728,000
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Acquisition -1,623,000
20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Acquisition -1,096,000
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Acquisition 1,146,000
ISSUE 600:
High Speed Rail Phase I Segments - 22,469,000
Acquisition
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Reconsider a Governor’s Budget request *
for High Speed Rail that was denied *
without predjudice. 22,469,000 *
20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Acquisition 1,140,000
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Acquisition 3,366,000

20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Acquisition 2,183,000



- 118 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Acquisition 792,000
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Acquisition 10,219,000
20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Acquisition 3,784,000
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Acquisition 985,000
ISSUE 601:
Deny Capital Outlay Projects -22,469,000
Legislature denied the capital outlay
projects. -22,469,000
20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Acquisition -1,140,000
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Acquisition -3,366,000
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Acquisition -2,183,000
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Acquisition -792,000
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Acquisition -10,219,000
20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Acquisition -3,784,000
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Acquisition -985,000
2665-304-6043 11 11 B High-Speed Rail Authority
* o de % Capital Outlay 24,764,000
ISSUE 500:
Adjust Funding for High Speed Rail - 20,197,000
Acquisition
FINANCE LETTER *
Increase funding for the acquisition *
phase of the project to reflect *
increased complexity in the *
environmental review process and the *
shifting of funds to the Central Valley *
segments. 20,197,000 =
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Add BBL to 1) prohibit the High Speed
Rail Authority from purchasing non-
urgent rights-of-way (ROW) in 2011, 2)
provide a process to make urgent ROW
acquisitions and 3) require the
environmental review for the Santa Clara
and San Mateo counties portion of the
San Francisco to San Jose segment to
remain substantially within the existing
rail corridor.
20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Acquisition 6,294,000
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Acquisition 6,218,000
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Acquisition 2,527,000
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Acquisition 6,729,000

20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Acquisition -1,622,000



- 119 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Acquisition
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Acquisition

ISSUE 501:
Add Funding for Projects in Phase II
Corridors

Add funding for the Merced to Sacramento
and Altamont corridors.

20.80.010 Merced to Sacramento--Acquisition
20.90.010 Altamont Pass--Acquisition

ISSUE 600:
High Speed Rail Phase I Segments -
Acquisition

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reconsider a Governor’s Budget request
for High Speed Rail that was denied
without predjudice.

20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Acquisition
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Acquisition
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Acquisition
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Acquisition
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Acquisition
20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Acquisition
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Acquisition

ISSUE 601:
Deny Capital Outlay Projects

Legislature denied the capital outlay
projects.

20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Acquisition
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Acquisition
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Acquisition
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Acquisition
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Acquisition
20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Acquisition
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Acquisition

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

2665-305-0890 11 11 F High-Speed Rail Authority
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt Capital Outlay

ISSUE 500:
Adjust Funding for High Speed Rail -
Design

FINANCE LETTER

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,095,000
1,146,000

4,567,000

4,567,000

2,167,000
2,400,000

22,469,000

.

22,469,000

1,140,000
3,366,000
2,183,000
792,000
10,219,000
3,784,000
985,000

-22,469,000

-22,469,000

-1,140,000
-3,366,000
-2,183,000
-792,000
-10,219,000
-3,784,000
-985,000

-43,301,000

-43,301,000



- 120 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Decrease funding for the design *
phase of the project to reflect *
estimated needs. -43,301,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Add BBL to 1) prohibit the High Speed
Rail Authority from entering into
design-build contracts in 2011, unless
specifically authorized by the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee, and 2)
require design work for the Santa Clara
and San Mateo counties portion of the
San Francisco to San Jose segment to
remain substantially within the existing
rail corridor.
20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Design -901,000
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Design -11,464,000
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Design 2,811,000
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Design -3,254,000
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Design -10,478,000
20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Design -18,912,000
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Design -1,103,000
ISSUE 600:
High Speed Rail Phase I Segments - 67,203,000
Design
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Reconsider a Governor’s Budget request *
for High Speed Rail that was denied *
without predjudice. 67,203,000 *
20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Design 5,055,000
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Design 14,094,000
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Design 4,496,000
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Design 6,150,000
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Design 15,306,000
20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Design 18,912,000
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Design 3,190,000
ISSUE 601:
Deny Capital Outlay Projects -67,203,000
Legislature denied the capital outlay
projects. -67,203,000
20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Design -5,055,000
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Design -14,094,000
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Design -4,496,000
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Design -6,150,000
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Design -15,306,000

20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Design -18,912,000



- 121 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Design

Fededdkdhhhhhhh kR kR Rk

2665-305-6043 11 11 B High-Speed Rail Authority

dedededed g e e e Capital Outlay
ISSUE 500:

Adjust Funding for High Speed Rail -
Design

FINANCE LETTER

Decrease funding for the design
phase of the project to reflect
estimated needs.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Add BBL to 1) prohibit the High Speed
Rail Authority from entering into
design-build contracts in 2011, unless
specifically authorized by the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee, and 2)
require design work for the Santa Clara
and San Mateo counties portion of the
San Francisco to San Jose segment to
remain substantially within the existing
rail corridor.

20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Design
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Design
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Design
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Design
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Design
20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Design
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Design

ISSUE 501:
Add Funding for Projects in Phase II
Corridors

Add funding for the Merced to Sacramento
and Altamont corridors.

20.80.010 Merced to Sacramento--Design
20.90.010 Altamont Pass--Design

ISSUE 600:
High Speed Rail Phase I Segments -
Design

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reconsider a Governor’s Budget request
for High Speed Rail that was denied
without predjudice.

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-3,190,000

-42,395,000

-43,298,000

-43,298,000

-901,000
-11,463,000
2,811,000
-3,253,000
-10,477,000
-18,912,000
-1,103,000

903,000

83,000
820,000

R

903,000

67,203,000

67,203,000

-



- 122 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

2665 305- 6043 11 11 B

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Design
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Design
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Design
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Design
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Design
20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Design
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Design

ISSUE 601:
Deny Capital Outlay Projects

Legislature denied the capital outlay
projects.

20.15.010 San Francisco to San Jose- Design
20.25.010 San Jose to Merced- Design
20.30.010 Merced to Fresno- Design
20.40.010 Fresno to Bakersfield- Design
20.45.010 Bakersfield to Palmdale- Design
20.50.010 Palmdale to Los Angeles- Design
20.60.010 Los Angeles to Anaheim- Design

ek :‘:NEW ITEM:‘:'!::‘:'!::\"!:
2665-401 11 11  High-Speed Rail Authority
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt Unclassified

ISSUE 601:
Requirements for MOUs Identifying Funds
for Construction

Add item to indicate that a memorandum
of understanding for construction
expenditures in excess of $2.5 million
is contingent upon a related
appropriation, peer review, and
compTletion of the project Tevel
environmental impact report for the
affected segment.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

2720 001-0044 10 11 S Dept of the California Highway Patrol

e e e e ¥ oo e Ve v e Yo v v e o

State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Reappropiation for California Highway
Patrol Enhanced Radio System

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Traffic Management

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

5,055,000
14,094,000
4,496,000
6,150,000
15,306,000
18,912,000
3,190,000

-67,203,000

-67,203,000

-5,055,000
-14,094,000
-4,496,000
-6,150,000
-15,306,000
-18,912,000
-3,190,000

24,120,000

24,120,000

2

24,120,000 *

22,026,000



- 123 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
2720-001-0044 10 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Regulation and Inspection
Vehicle Ownership Security

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2720 301-0044 09 11 S Dept of the California Highway Patrol
ek Capital Outlay

ISSUE 603:
Reappropriate CHP Enhance Radio System
Replace Towers & Vaults: Phase I - PP/WD

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Increase expenditure authority to
reflect reappropriation.

50.04.004 California Highway Patrol Enhanced Radio
System Replace Towers & Vault--P/P & W/D

wwsnsNEW TTEM# %
2720-490 11 11  Dept of the California Highway Patrol
* ek State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Reappropriation for California Highway
Patrol Enhanced Radio System

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reappropriate $24,120,000 for the
California Highway Patrol Enhanced Radio
System (CHPERS)

2720 491 11 11  Dept of the California Highway Patrol
Fededededededdede ol deddededdedd Unclassified

ISSUE 603:
Reappropriate CHP Enhanced Radio System:
Replace Towers & Vaults: Phase I - PP/WD

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to reappropriate 2009 Budget
Act design authority for the CHP

Enhance Radio System: Replace Towers and
Vaults - Phase I project.

S e e oo v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

2740 001-0044 11 11 S Department of Motor Vehicles
e S S S e e o S S5 S B State Operations

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,527,000
567,000

548,000

548,000

548,000 *

548,000

-

ok ko

300,053,000



- 124 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 103:
Department of Motor Vehicles Support 300,053,000
Fund Shift

Department of Motor Vehicles Support
Fund Shift

Payable from 2740-001-0064 300,053,000

* e de de

2740-001-0064 11 11 S Department of Motor Vehicles
Fededededed kS h N d Nk h State Operations _300’053’000

ISSUE 103:
Department of Motor Vehicles Support -300,053,000
Fund Shift

For transfer to 2740-001-0044 -300,053,000

wwsnnsNEW TTEM# %
2740-490 11 11 Department of Motor Vehicles
T T T 2 Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 501:
Reappropriate Various Projects 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add Item to reappropriate 2010 Budget
Act authority for construction phase of
the following projects:
Redding Field Office Reconfiguration
Project
OakTland Field Office Reconfiguration
Project
Fresno Field Office Replacement
Project

EE R T

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

2740-495 11 11 Department of Motor Vehicles
* ek Unclassified 0

ISSUE 100:
Delay for Lancaster/Palmdale Field 0
Office Lease

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

As of June 30, 2011, $359,000 of the
appropriation provided for in the
following citation shall revert to the
balance in the fund from which the

ok ok o



- 125 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
2740 495 11 11

appropriation was made: *

0044--Motor Vehicle Account, State *

Transportation Fund *

(1) Item 2740-001-0044, Budget Act of *

2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010) $359,000 *

(1) 11 - Vehicle/Vessel Identification *

and Compliance $202,000 *

(2) 22 - Driver License & Personal *

Identification $94,000 *

(3) 25 - Driver Safety $45,000 *

(4) 32 - Occupational Licensing & *

Investigation Services $18,000 *

(5) 41.01 Administration $36,000 *

(6) 41.02 Distributed Administration *

-$36,000 *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2830 501-0001 87 11 G General Obligation Bonds-BT&H
s et dede e dededede st dede g State Operations -87,761,000
ISSUE 600:
Revision of Agency GO Bond Debt Service -87,761,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

BT&H GO bond debt service estimates were -87,761,000
revised to reflect Tower fall 2011

sales estimates.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3030-501-0005 11 11 B Secretary of the Natural Resources
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 100:
Statewide Bond Oversight

For transfer to 3030-501-0140 123,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3030 501-0140 11 11 S Secretary of the Natural Resources
o State Operations

ISSUE 100:
Statewide Bond Oversight

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount Shown in Agency Totals 311,000

Administration of Resources Agency 311,000

Payable from 3030-501-0005 -123,000

-

123,000

123,000

2

2



- 126 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
3030-501-0140 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Payable from 3030-501-6029 -88,000
Payable from 3030-501-6031 -100,000

ISSUE 103:
Coastal Impact Assitance Program 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amount Shown in Agency Totals 3,500,000 *

Administration of Resources Agency 3,500,000

Payable from 3030-501-0890 -3,500,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3030-501-0890 11 11 F Secretary of the Natural Resources
Fededededed kS h NN h Nk ht State Operati ons 3’500’000

ISSUE 103:
Coastal Impact Assitance Program 3,500,000

For transfer to 3030-501-0140 3,500,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3030 501-6029 11 11 B Secretary of the Natural Resources
o State Operations 88,000

ISSUE 100:
Statewide Bond Oversight 88,000

For transfer to 3030-501-0140 88,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3030-501-6031 11 11 B Secretary of the Natural Resources
dedededed e g e e e State Operations 100,000

ISSUE 100:
Statewide Bond Oversight 100,000

For transfer to 3030-501-0140 100,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo S e e o

3110 101-0140 11 11 S Special Resources Programs
ek Local Assistance 0

ISSUE 050:
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 3,999,000



- 127 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

3110 101- 0140 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore funding for the Tahoe Regional
Planning Agency.

Grants and subventions

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency

ISSUE 300:
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency

Deny without prejudice funding for the
Tahoe Regional PTanning Agency

Grants and subventions
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency

ISSUE 301:
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency-
Budget Bill Language

Add Budget Bill Language to require the
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, by
September 1, 2011, to adopt a strategy
for a Regional Plan Update, and require
the Agency to submit the strategy to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

S e e e ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

3110 101-0516 11 11 N Special Resources Programs
ot Se ¢ 55 S e S o S o S S5 S Local Assistance

ISSUE 050:
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore funding for the Tahoe Regional
Planning Agency.

Grants and subventions

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency

ISSUE 300:
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency

Deny without prejudice funding for
the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
Grants and subventions

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency

CH
APPR

3,999,000

3,999,000

-3,999,000

-3,999,000

124,000

124,000

-124,000

-124,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

-

3,999,000

124,000

R

-124,000



- 128 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

dededed e d Rk R Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 051:
Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement 393,000
Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Restore funding for the implementation
of the Environmental Improvement Program 393,000

.

50.30.003 Land acquisition & site improvements- 393,000
wildlife enhancement (GC Title 7.42)

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

ISSUE 301:
Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement -393,000
Program

Deny without prejudice funding for the
implementation of the Environmental
Improvement Program. -393,000

50.30.003 Land acquisition & site improvements- -393,000
wildlife enhancement (GC Title 7.42)

dededed R d kR kR Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 051:
Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement 594,000
Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Restore funding for the implementation
of the Environmental Improvement Program 4,034,000

-

50.30.002 Settlements--land acquisition 297,000
50.30.004 Land acq & site imprvmnt--stream envrnmt 3,737,000
zones & watershed restor (GC Title 7.42)

Payable from 3125-803-0995 -3,440,000



- 129 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

ISSUE 301:
Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement
Program

Deny without prejudice funding for the
implementation of the Environmental
Improvement Program.

50.30.002 Settlements--land acquisition

50.30.004 Land acq & site imprvmnt--stream envrnmt
zones & watershed restor (GC Title 7.42)

Payable from 3125-803-0995

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3125-301-0890 11 11 F Tahoe Conservancy

Fededededed kSN h Nk ht Cap1 ta1 Out'l ay
ISSUE 051:

Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement
Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Restore funding for the implementation
of the Environmental Improvement Program

50.30.009 Land Acq & Site Imp-Impl of Envir Imprv
Prgm for Lake Tahoe Basin, Title 7.42

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

ISSUE 301:
Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement
Program

Deny without prejudice funding for the

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-594,000

-4,034,000

-297,000
-3,737,000

3,440,000

10,000,000

10,000,000

R

10,000,000

-10,000,000



- 130 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

implementation of the Environmental
Improvement Program.

50.30.009 Land Acq & Site Imp-Impl of Envir Imprv

Prgm for Lake Tahoe Basin, Title 7.42

Fekdkddkhhh Rk kR kRt Capital Outlay
ISSUE 051:

Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement
Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Restore funding for the implementation
of the Environmental Improvement Program

50.30.009 Land Acq & Site Imp-Impl of Envir Imprv

Prgm for Lake Tahoe Basin, Title 7.42

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

ISSUE 301:
Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement
Program

Deny without prejudice funding for the
implementation of the Environmental
Improvement Program.

50.30.009 Land Acq & Site Imp-Impl of Envir Imprv

Prgm for Lake Tahoe Basin, Title 7.42

* ool

3125-301-6031 11 11 B Tahoe Conservancy

el deded kS h NN h Nk ht Capita] Out]ay
ISSUE 051:

Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement
Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Restore funding for the implementation
of the Environmental Improvement Program

CH
APPR

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

828,000

828,000

-828,000

-828,000

501,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

828,000

-828,000

501,000

2
2

2



- 131 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

50.30.009 Land Acq & Site Imp-Impl of Envir Imprv
Prgm for Lake Tahoe Basin, Title 7.42

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

ISSUE 301:
Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement
Program

Deny without prejudice funding for the
implementation of the Environmental
Improvement Program.

50.30.009 Land Acq & Site Imp-Impl of Envir Imprv
Prgm for Lake Tahoe Basin, Title 7.42

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3125-490 11 11  Tahoe Conservancy
X T T T ) Unclassified

ISSUE 050:
Reappropriation: Proposition 40 and
Proposition 50

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore reappropriation for Proposition
40 and Proposition 50 local assistance
funding.

ISSUE 300:
Reappropriation: Proposition 40 and
Proposition 50

Deny without prejudice reappropriation
for Proposition 40 and Proposition 50
Tocal assistance funding.

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3125-491 11 11  Tahoe Conservancy
X T T T ) Capital Outlay

ISSUE 051:
Reappropriation: Proposition 40

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CH
APPR

501,000

-501,000

-501,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION
0
-501,000
0
0
0
0
0



- 132 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

3125-491 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Restore reappropriation for Proposition
40 funding for the implementation of
the Environmental Improvement Program.

ISSUE 301:
Reappropriation: Proposition 40

Deny without prejudice reappropriation
for Proposition 40 funding for the
implementation of the Environmental
Improvement Program.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

3125-492 11 11  Tahoe Conservancy
X T T T ) Unclassified

ISSUE 050:
Extension of Liquidation Period:
Propositions 12, 40, and 50

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore extension of Tiquidation period
for Propositions 12, 40, and 50 Tocal
assistance funding.

ISSUE 300:
Extension of Liquidation Period:
Propositions 12, 40, and 50

Deny without prejudice extension of

Tiquidation period for Propositions 12,
40, and 50 Tocal assistance funding.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

3125-493 11 11  Tahoe Conservancy
X T T P T ) Capital Outlay
ISSUE 051:

Extension of Liquidation Period:
Proposition 12 and Proposition 40

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore extension of Tiquidation period
for Proposition 12 and Proposition 40
funding for the implementation of the
Environmental Improvement Program.

ISSUE 301:
Extension of Liquidation Period:
Proposition 12 and Proposition 40

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION



- 133 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

3125-493 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Deny without prejudice extension of
Tiquidation period for Proposition 12
and Proposition 40 funding for the
implementation of the Environmental
Improvement Program.

stk NEW TTEM# s

3125-494 11 11  Tahoe Conservancy
X T T T T Capital Outlay
ISSUE 100:

Extension of Liquidation: Habitat
Conservation Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3125-494 to extend the
Tiquidation period until June 30, 2013.
0262-Habitat Conservation Fund

(1) Item 3125-301-0262, Budget Act of
2006.

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3125-495 11 11  Tahoe Conservancy
ok ok Capital Outlay

ISSUE 050:
Reversion: Proposition 40 and
Proposition 50

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Restore reversion for Proposition 40 and
Proposition 50 local assistance funding.

ISSUE 300:
Reversion: Proposition 40 and
Proposition 50

Deny without prejudice reversion for
Proposition 40 and Proposition 50 local
Tocal assistance funding.

3125-496 11 11  Tahoe Conservancy
Fededededed kS h NN h Nk ht Cap1 ta] Out] ay
ISSUE 051:

Reversion: Proposition 40

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION



- 134 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Restore reversion for Proposition 40
funding for the implementation of the
Environmental Improvement Program.

ISSUE 301:
Reversion: Proposition 40 0

Deny without prejudice reversion for
Proposition 40 funding for the
implementation of the Environmental
Improvement Program.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3125-803-0995 11 11 R Tahoe Conservancy
X T T T ) Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 051:
Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement 3,440,000
Program

For transfer to 3125-301-0286 3,440,000

ISSUE 301:
Lake Tahoe Environmental Improvement -3,440,000
Program

For transfer to 3125-301-0286 -3,440,000

* ool

3340-001-0001 11 11 G California Conservation Corps
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt State Operations 0

ISSUE 100:
Various Reimbursement Contracts 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide Collins-Dugan Reimbursement
Account funding to support additional
contracts.

Authorized Positions 397,000
Salary Savings -40,000
Staff Benefits 154,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,811,000

I

Training and Work Program 3,322,000

Payable from 3340-001-0318 -3,322,000



- 135 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
3340 001 0001 11 11 G
ISSUE 101:
Statewide Trails Program 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide Collins-Dugan Reimbursement *
Account funding to the Statewide Trail *
Program. *
Authorized Positions 65,000 *
Salary Savings -3,000 *
Staff Benefits 22,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 21,000 =
Training and Work Program 105,000
Payable from 3340-001-0318 -105,000
3340 001-0318 11 11 S California Conservation Corps
e g el el el ol State Operations 3,427,000
ISSUE 100:
Various Reimbursement Contracts 3,322,000
For transfer to 3340-001-0001 3,322,000

ISSUE 101:

Statewide Trails Program 105,000
For transfer to 3340-001-0001 105,000

3340 011 0318 11 11 S California Conservation Corps

edededededededededededeideiddhd State Operations ( 10,000,000)

ISSUE 150:

General Fund Loan: Collins-Dugan ( 10,000,000)

Reimbursement Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan from the ColTlins-Dugan California

Conservation Corps Reimbursement Account

to the General Fund. ( 10,000,000)

R



- 136 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11 California Conservation Corps
dedededded e d ok e Ak Rk Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 301:
CCC Tahoe Center Relocation Project 0
Reappropriation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Reappropriate all phases of the
CCC Tahoe Center Relocation project

ISSUE 302:
CCC Delta Service District Center 0
Relocation Project Reappropriation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Reappropriate the following for the
Delta Service District Center Project:

1) 2005 appropriation for Acquisition,
preliminary plans, working drawings,
and construction

I

2) 2008 appropriation for construction

* e de de

3360-001-0382 11 11 S Energy Resource Conservation/Dvimt Comm
Fekdekdd Rk hh Rk kR kRt State Operations 950,000

ISSUE 003:
Chapter 1, Statutes of 2011, (SBX1 2): 700,000
Renewable Energy Resources Act

For transfer to 3360-001-0465 700,000

ISSUE 100:
California Solar Initiative: Extension 250,000
of Two Limited-Term Positions

For transfer to 3360-001-0465 250,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3360-001-0465 11 11 S Energy Resource Conservation/Dvimt Comm
R T T 2 State Operations -483,000

ISSUE 003:
Chapter 1, Statutes of 2011, (SBX1 2): -483,000
Renewable Energy Resources Act

FINANCE LETTER *
The California Energy Commission



- 137 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
requests positions and funding to *
implement the provisions of Chapter 1, *
Statutes of 2011 (SBX1 2). *
Authorized Positions: *
Electric Generation System Spec I 1.0 84,000 *
Energy Commission Spec III (EEF) 1.0 77,000 *
Energy Commission Spec II (EEF) 2.0 141,000 *
Energy Commission Spec I (EEF) 1.0 64,000 *
Salary Savings -0.3 -18,000 *
Staff Benefits 122,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 176,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Redirect 4.0 positions to this request
funded by the Renewable Resources Trust
Fund. Approve 1.0 Energy Commission
Spec I (EEF).
Proposed New Positions:
Electric Generation System Spec I -1.0 -84,000
Energy Commission Spec III (EEF) -1.0 -77,000
Energy Commission Spec II (EEF) -2.0 -141,000
Salary Savings 0.2 12,000
Staff Benefits -90,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -49,000
Development 217,000
Payable from 3360-001-0382 -700,000
ISSUE 100:
California Solar Initiative: Extension 0
of Two Limited-Term Positions
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Extend Timited-term funding for *
continuing California Solar Initiative *
workToad. *
Authorized Positions 140,000 *
Salary Savings -7,000 *
Staff Benefits 47,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 70,000 *
Energy Resources Conservation 250,000
Payable from 3360-001-0382 -250,000
ISSUE 101:
Fund Shift: Energy Resources Programs 0

Account to Air Pollution Control Fund

FINANCE LETTER *



- 138 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

3360-001-0465 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Convert funding for 4.0 existing
permanent positions from the Energy
Resources Programs Account to the Air
Pollution Control Fund, for ongoing
AB 32-related program activities.

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Convert funding for 4.0 existing
permanent positions from the Energy
Resources Programs Account to the Air
Pollution Control Fund, for ongoing
AB 32-related program activities.

ISSUE 201:
Energy Resources Programs Account
Surcharge

Add Budget Bill Language authorizing up
to $200,000 Energy Resources Program
Account to be made available for an
interagency with the Office of Statewide
Audits and Evaluations to conduct a
program review of the Energy Resources
Programs Account and Renewable Resources
Trust Fund.

Fededdek ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

3480-001-0001 11 11 G Department of Conservation
i ok State Operations

ISSUE 050:
Implementation of AB 2453

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore funding for the Department of
Conservation to implement the
requirements of Chapter 264,

Statutes of 2010 (Tran, AB 2453).

Authorized Positions

Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment
0il, Gas & Geothermal Resources

Payable from 3480-001-3046

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
0
0
0
103,000 =
-10,000 =
33,000 =
19,000 *
145,000
-145,000



- 139 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
ISSUE 101:
0i1 and Gas Permitting and Enforcement 0
Staff Augmentation
FINANCE LETTER *
Provide funding to the Division of 0iT, *
Gas, and Geothermal Resources to enhance *
onshore and offshore regulatory *
programs. *
Proposed New Positions: *
Associate 0i1 and Gas Engineer 12.0 1,294,128 *
Energy and Mineral Resources Engineer 5.0 364,260 *
Senior Programmer Analyst 2.0 152,160 *
Staff Programmer Analyst 1.0 69,186 *
Systems Software Specialist I 2.0 138,348 *
Associate Information Systems Analyst 1.0 63,096 *
Associate Programmer Analyst 1.0 63,096 *
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 1.0 58,488 *
Associate Personnel Analyst 3.0 175,464 *
Staff Services Analyst 1.0 43,578 *
0i1 and Gas Technician III 3.0 130,050 *
Office Technician 3.0 107,100 *
Program Technician II 1.0 35,082 *
Overtime 12,950 *
Salary Savings -3.6 -271,000 *
Staff Benefits 852,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,398,014 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Proposed New Positions:
Associate 0i1 and Gas Engineer -7.0 -754,908
Energy and Mineral Resource Engineer -4.0 -291,408
Senior Programmer Analyst -1.0 -76,080
Systems Software Specialist I -1.0 -69,174
Associate Information Systems Analyst -1.0 -63,096
Associate Personnel Analyst -1.0 -58,488
Office Technician -2.0 -71,400
Program Technician II -1.0 -35,082
Overtime -6,300
Salary Savings 1.8 143,000
Staff Benefits -427,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -676,064

Add Budget Bill Language that a portion
of the funds appropriated in this item
may be used for the collection and
public dissemination of information
related to hydraulic fracturing
activities occurring in the state.

0il, Gas & Geothermal Resources 2,300,000



- 140 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Administration 565,521
Distributed Administration -565,521
Payable from 3480-001-3046 -2,300,000
ISSUE 102:
Plan of Financial Adjustment Change 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Add Trailer Bill Language to enable the *
Department of Conservation to use the *
0i1, Gas, and Geothermal Administrative *
Fund as its main appropriation. *
ISSUE 103:
Bond Funding Techinical Corrections 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Align Proposition 50 and Proposition 84 *
appropriations with expected *
expenditures. *
Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,341,000 *
Land Resource Protection -1,341,000
Payable from 3480-001-6031 1,176,000
Payable from 3480-001-6051 165,000
ISSUE 302:
Implementation of AB 2453 0
Deny without prejudice funding for the
Department of Conservation to implement
the requirements of Chapter 264,
Statutes of 2010 (Tran, AB 2453).
Authorized Positions -103,000
Salary Savings 10,000
Staff Benefits -33,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -19,000
0il, Gas & Geothermal Resources -145,000

Payable from 3480-001-3046 145,000



- 141 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations

ISSUE 050:
Implementation of AB 2453

For transfer to 3480-001-0001
ISSUE 101:
0i1 and Gas Permitting and Enforcement
Staff Augmentation

For transfer to 3480-001-0001

ISSUE 302:
Implementation of AB 2453

For transfer to 3480-001-0001

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

3480-001-6031 11 11 B Department of Conservation
L o de % State Operations

ISSUE 103:
Bond Funding Techinical Corrections

For transfer to 3480-001-0001

o e g

3480-001-6051 11 11 B Department of Conservation
T T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 103:
Bond Funding Techinical Corrections

For transfer to 3480-001-0001

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

3480-491 11 11 Department of Conservation
* ek Unclassified

ISSUE 051:
Watershed Program-Reappropriation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CH
APPR

145,000

2,300,000

-145,000

-1,176,000

-165,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

2,300,000

145,000

2,300,000

-145,000

1,176,000

1,176,000

-165,000

-165,000



- 142 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

3480 491 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Restore a reappropriation of
$1.2 miTlion Proposition 50 funds for
the Statewide Watershed Program.

wwsnsNEW TTEM# %
3480 492 11 11 Department of Conservation
S, Unclassified 0

ISSUE 103:
Bond Funding Technical Corrections 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add Item 3480-492 to reappropriate the
following to June 30, 2012:

6051 - Safe Drinking Water, Water
Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River
and Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3480-001-6051, Budget Act of
2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009, Fourth
Extraordinary Session)

E R R

S sl e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

3500 001-0133 11 11 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
o State Operations 0

ISSUE 305:
Beverage Container Recycling Program - 0
Improve Audit Coverage and Controls

The LegisTature denied the Governor’s
budget proposal to redirect $1.1 million
Beverage Container Recycling Fund from
Consulting and Professional Services to
fund 11.0 permanent positions for audit
coverage and internal controls within
the Beverage Container Recycling
Program.

Authorized Positions -11. -632,000
Salary Savings 32,000
Benefits -222,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 822,000

o R
o O

ISSUE 306:
Beverage Container Recycling Program - 0
Fraud Prevention

The LegisTature denied, without
prejudice, the Governor’s budget



- 143 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

proposal to redirect $691,000 Beverage
Container Recycling Fund from Consulting
and Professional Services to fund 7.0
permanent positions that would
investigate and prevent fraud in the
Beverage Container Recycling Program.

Authorized Positions -
Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

o N
»~ O

ISSUE-601:
Legistature-adepted-budget-bil1-language
requiring-menthly-werk-greup-meetings

The-tegistature-adepted-budget-biti
}language-requiring-the-department-to
eonvene-menthly-werk-greup-meetings
July-1;-2011-to-Deecember-31;-2011
regarding-erganizational-strueture-and
the-Beverage-Container-Reeyeling-Fund=

ISSUE 602:
Beverage Container Recycling Program -
Fraud Prevention

The Legislature approved the Governor’s
budget proposal to redirect $691,000
Beverage Container Recycling Fund from
Consulting and Professional Services to
fund 7.0 permanent positions to
investigate and prevent fraud in the
Beverage Container Recycling Program.
This issue previously was denied without
prejudice.

Authorized Positions
Salary Savings -0.
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

o N
> O

ek

3500-011-0100 11 11 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
dededkdhdkkd ke hhdhkk State Operations

ISSUE 150:
General Fund Loan: California Used 0il
Recycling Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Loan from the California Used 0il
Recycling Fund to the General Fund. ¢

DOLLAR
CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
-414,000
21,000
~146,000
539,000
g
0
414,000
-21,000
146,000
-539,000
( 2,500,000)
( 2,500,000)
*
*
2,500,000) *



- 144 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11  Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt Unclassified 0

ISSUE 150:
Extend General Fund Loan Repayment Date: 0
California Tire Recycling Mgmt Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3500-401 to extend the
repayment date of the General Fund loan
of $10 million orginally authorized in
Budget Act of 2008, as amended by
Section 21 of Ch. 2 of the 2009-10 Third
Extraordinary Session and Item 3500-401
of Ch. 12 of the Statutes of 2010.

The loan repayment date is changed from
January 1, 2012 to June 30, 2014.

R T S

wwsnsNEW TTEM# %
3500-402 11 11  Resources Recycling and Recovery
ok ek Unclassified 0

ISSUE 150:
Extend General Fund Loan Repayment Date: 0
California Tire Recycling Mgmt Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3500-402 to extend the
repayment date of the General Fund loan
of $17 million orginally authorized in
Item 3910-004-0226, CH. 2 of the
2009-10 ThirdExtraordinary Session. The
Toan repayment date is changed from
January 1, 2012 to June 30, 2014.

EE R R RN R RN Y

:'::‘:i::‘::‘:NEW ITEM:‘::’: o v
3500-403 11 11  Resources Recycling and Recovery
R T T 2 Unclassified 0

ISSUE 150:
Extend General Fund Loan Repayment Date: 0
Recycling Man Dev Rev Loan Subaccount

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3500-403 to extend the
repayment date of the General Fund loan
of $1.9million orginally authorized in
Item 3910-004-0281, CH. 2 of the
2009-10 ThirdExtraordinary Session. The
Toan repayment date is changed from

EE R



- 145 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

SNEW TTEM # s
3500-403 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

January 1, 2012 to June 30, 2014.

wwsnsNEW TTEM# %
3500-404 11 11  Resources Recycling and Recovery
R T T 2 Unclassified

ISSUE 404:
Delay Loan Repayment from the General
Fund to the Glass Processing Fee Acct

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Budget Bill Language extending the
$39 million loan repayment from the
General Fund to the Glass Processing Fee
Account from June 30, 2012 to June 30,
2014.

:‘:NEW ITEM:‘:'!::‘:'!::\"!:
3500-405 11 11  Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fekdekddhhhh Rk kR Rkt Unclassified

ISSUE 405:
Delay Loan Repayment from the General
Fund to the PET Processing Fee Acct

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Budget Bill Language extending the
$27 million loan repayment from the
General Fund to the PET Processing Fee
Account from June 30, 2012 to June 30,
2014.

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhhhk State Operations

ISSUE 002:
State Responsibility Area Fee

Shift funding from the General Fund to
the State Responsibility Area Fire
Protection Fund.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

®o%k % ok ok

®o%k % ok ok

-62,800,000

-50,000,000

Payable from 3540-001-3063 -50,000,000

ISSUE 003:
Risk-Based Reduction to CAL FIRE’s Fire
Protection Program

Risk-Based Reduction to CAL FIRE’s Fire

-12,800,000



- 146 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Protection Program

Authorized Positions: -27.9 -1,420,000
Salary Savings 1.8 154,000
Temporary Help -24.4 -1,325,000
Overtime -649,000
Staff Benefits -1,880,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -7,680,000

Fire Protection -12,800,000

ISSUE 050:
CAL FIRE Permanent Funding 42,760,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore funding for the Department of
Forestry and Fire Protection’s Aviation
Program, Defensible Space, Lake Tahoe
Fire Station, and CAL Card support.

Authorized Positions 73. 4,415,000
Salary Savings - -244,000
Staff Benefits 1,998,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 36,591,000

EE R T R

Fire Protection 42,760,000

ISSUE 051:
Hemet-Ryan Air Attack Base - Budget 0
Bil1l Language

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore Budget Bill Language for the
Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection to enter into a Tlease,
Tease-purchase agreement, or lease with
a purchase option, with Riverside County
for build-to-suit facilities to replace
the Hemet-Ryan Air Attack Base.

3

ISSUE 052:
Civil Cost-Recovery Program 1,675,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore funding and positions associated
with CAL FIRE’s Civil Cost Recovery
Program.

Authorized Positions 10.0 818,000
Salary Savings -1.0 -76,000
Staff Benefits 366,000

EE R I RN SR RN Y



- 147 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

2

Operating Expenses and Equipment 567,000
Fire Protection 1,675,000

ISSUE 201:
CAL FIRE Permanent Funding -42,760,000

Deny without prejudice funding for the
Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection’s Aviation Program,
Defensible Space, Lake Tahoe Fire
Station, and CAL Card support.

Authorized Positions -7 -4,415,000
Salary Savings 244,000
Staff Benefits -1,998,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -36,591,000

Fire Protection -42,760,000

ISSUE 301:
Hemet-Ryan Air Attack Base - Budget 0
Bill Language

Deny without prejudice Budget Bill
Language for the Department of Forestry
and Fire Protection to enter into a
Tease, Tease-purchase agreement, or
Tease with a purchase option, with
Riverside County for build-to-suit
facilities to replace the Hemet-Ryan Air
Attack Base.

ISSUE 302:
Civil Cost-Recovery Program -1,675,000

Deny without prejudice funding and
positions associated with CAL FIRE’s
Civil Cost Recovery Program.

Authorized Positions -10.0 -818,000
Salary Savings 1.0 76,000
Staff Benefits -366,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -567,000

Fire Protection -1,675,000
ISSUE 303:
CAL FIRE Urban-Wildland Interface 0
Working Group

Add Budget Bill Language for the



- 148 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

3540 001- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection to convene an Urban-Wildland
Interface Working Group.

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

3540 001-3063 11 11 S Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
s el dedededededede s dededede gl State Operations 50,000,000

ISSUE 002:
State Responsibility Area Fee 50,000,000

For transfer to 3540-001-0001 50,000,000

3540 301- 0668 11 11 N Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
g o S e o S5 o o o S S S Capital Outlay 500,000

ISSUE 600:
Blanchard Fire Station - Replace 300,000
Facility

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add new item to reflect proposed new
capital outlay 1item.

30.40.200 Blanchard Fire Station - 300,000
Acquisition

®o%E % ok ok

30.40.200 Blanchard Fire Station-Replace Facility 300,000
-- A

ISSUE 601:
Shasta-Trinity Unit Headquarters - 200,000
Relocate Facility

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add new item and provisional Tanguage to
reflect a proposed new capital outlay
Item

30.20.145 Shasta-Trinity Unit 200,000
Headquarters - Acquisition

Add provisional Tanguage to provide
authority for CAL FIRE to purchase an
option to secure a potential relocation
property.

FE R T R

30.20.145 Shasta- Trinity Unit Headquarters- 200,000
ReTocate Facility



- 149 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

SNEW TTEMs® %%
3540-494 11 11 Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt Unclassified 0

ISSUE 101:
Proposition 40 - Reappropriation 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add Item 3540-494 to reappropriate the
following appropriations:

6029 - California Clean Water, Clean
Air, Safe Neigbborhood Parks, and
Coastal Protection Fund

(1) Item 3540-001-6029, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008)
(2) Item 3540-101-6029, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. of 2008)

T T

11 11 Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
dededededed e d ke A ek Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 603:
Authority Language 0

FINANCE LETTER

As of June 30, 2011, the unencumbered
balance of the appropriations provided
for in the following citations shall
revert to the fund from which the
appropriation was made:

(1)Item 3540-301-0001,Budget Act of
2006, (Chs. 47 and 48, Stats. 2006),

as reappropriated by Item 3540-491,
(Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007, Chs. 268
and 269, Stats. 2008, and Ch. 1, Stats.
2009), and partially reverted by Item
3540-496 , (Chs. 269 and 269, Stats.
2008)

(6) 30.60.050.206 Statewide: Construct
Communications Facilities - W/D and
Construction

(1)Item 3540-301-0001,Budget Act of
2007, (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007),
as reappropriated by Item 3540-491, (Ch.
1, Stats. 2009), and by Item 3540-493,
(Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)

I S R S R



- 150 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

(4)30.40.020 Batterson Forest Fire *
Station: Relocate Facility-Construction

FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD

As of June 30, 2011, the unencumbered
balance of the appropriations provided
for in the following citation shall
revert to the fund from which the
appropriation was made:

(1)Item 3540-301-0001,Budget Act of
2006, (Chs. 47 and 48, Stats. 2006),

as reappropriated by Item 3540-491,
(Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007, Chs. 268
and 269, Stats. 2008, and Ch. 1, Stats.
2009), and partially reverted by Item
3540-496 , (Chs. 269 and 269, Stats.
2008)

(6) 30.60.050.206 Statewide: Construct
Communications Facilities - W/D and
Construction

(1)Item 3540-301-0001,Budget Act of
2007, (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007),
as reappropriated by Item 3540-491, (Ch.
1, Stats. 2009), and by Item 3540-493,
(Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)

(4)30.40.020 Batterson Forest Fire
Station: Relocate Facility-Construction

* e dede

3600-001-0001 11 11 G Department of Fish & Game
dededededed e d ke A ek State Operations 0

ISSUE 050:
Hatchery and Inland Fisheries Fund 0

FINANCE LETTER

Restore additional operating funding
from the Hatchery and Inland Fisheries
Fund for the Department of Fish and
Game.

EE R

Operating Expenses and Equipment 6,800,000

LEGISEATIVE-CEHANGE
Add-Budget-Bi11-Language-to-allecate
$1,800;000-to-maximize-fish-preduetion-
at-the-Pepartment-ef-Fish-and-Game’s



- 151 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

3600-001-0001 11 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

trout-hateheries-with-natural-and
heritage-fish-preduction-as-first--
prierity=

Add-Budget-Bi11-Language-to-allecate
$15;5005000-for-FTimber-Harvest-Plan
review-by-the-Department-of-Fish-and
Game=

Add-Budget-Bi11-Language-to-allecate
$5005000-for-the-Heritage-and-Wild-Freut
Pregram=

Add-Budget-Bi11-Language-to-allecate
$35;0005000-per-year-in-2011-12-and
2012-13-te-maximize-fish-preduction-at-
the-Department-of-Fish-and-Game’s-troeut
hateheries-pursuant-te-AB-7-

Add-Budget-Bi11-Language-to-allecate
$5005000-for-State-forestry-nurseriess

Operating-Expenses-and-Equipment 3004000
Management of Dept Lands & Facilities 6,800,000
Payable from 3600-001-3103 -6,800,000

ISSUE 101:
Office of Spill Prevention and Response 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Approve funding for the Department of
Fish and Game to prevent and respond to
hazardous material spills.

EE

Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,600,000
Spill Prevention and Response 2,600,000
Payable from 3600-001-0320 -2,600,000

ISSUE 102:
Big Game Management Account 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Approve funding for the Department of
Fish and Game to implement Chapter 408,
Statutes of 2010 (SB 1058).

EE

Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,490,000

Hunting, Fishing & Public Use 1,490,000



- 152 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

3600 001- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Payable from 3600-001-0200

ISSUE 103:
Various Technical Adjustments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Align Proposition 84 bond appropriations
with expected expenditures.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Biodiversity Conservation Program
Payable from 3600-001-6051

ISSUE 201:
Hatchery and Inland Fisheries Fund

Deny without prejudice additional
operating funding from the Hatchery and
InTand Fisheries Fund for the Department
of Fish and Game.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Management of Dept Lands & Facilities
Payable from 3600-001-3103

ISSUE-301:
Suetion-Bredging

Add-Budget-Bi11-Language-prohibiting-any
funding-fer-the-Department-of-Fish-and
Game-for-suetion-dredge-mining
regulatien;-permitting;-or-other
activities;-exeept-1itigation-and
enforeement-€osts+

v e e e 5o e e ve 3 e %

3600 001- 0200 11 11 S Department of Fish & Game
* State Operations

ISSUE 102:
Big Game Management Account

For transfer to 3600-001-0001

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
-1,490,000
0
-17,025,000 =
-17,025,000
17,025,000
0
-6,800,000
-6,800,000
6,800,000
g
1,490,000
1,490,000
1,490,000



ITEM NO.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 101:

Office of Spill Prevention and Response

For transfer to

Fededdk ok hhhhhhh kR Rk

3600-001-3103 11 11

hekdkkkkkkkkhkhhk

ISSUE 050:
Hatchery and Inland

For transfer to

ISSUE 201:
Hatchery and Inland

For transfer to

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhhk

3600-001-6051 11 11

e de de

ISSUE 103:

Various Technical Adjustments

For transfer to

* ool

3600-301-0235 11 11

Fededdek ok hhhhhhhh kR kR

ISSUE 101:

Ash Creek Wildlife Area -Elkins Well

Minor capital outlay

Denied without prejudice.

90.99.100 Minor

- 153 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
State Operations 2,600,000
2,600,000
3600-001-0001 2,600,000
S Department of Fish & Game
State Operations 0
Fisheries Fund 6,800,000
3600-001-0001 6,800,000
Fisheries Fund -6,800,000
3600-001-0001 -6,800,000
B Department of Fish & Game
State Operations -17,025,000
-17,025,000
3600-001-0001 -17,025,000
S Department of Fish & Game
Capital Outlay 0
-300,000
-300,000
Projects -300,000



- 154 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 201:
Ash Creek Wildlife Area -Elkins Well

Minor Capital Outlay
90.99.100 Minor Projects

ISSUE 601:
Ash Creek Wildlife Area -Elkins Well

FINANCE LETTER
Minor Capital Outlay

Denied without prejudice.

FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD
Minor Capital Outlay

Denied without prejudice.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

3600-301-3103 11 11 S Department of Fish & Game
T T T 2 Capital Outlay

ISSUE 100:
Minor Capital Outlay

Minor Capital Outlay
Denied without prejudice.
90.99.100 Minor Projects

ISSUE 300:
Minor Capital Outlay

Minor Capital Outlay Hatcheries and
Inland Fisheries Fund

Denied without prejudice.
Darrah Springs - Low Head Oxygen System

American River Hatchery - New Hatchery
Building

Black Rock Hatchery - Feed Bins and
Cat Walk

90.99.100 Minor Projects

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
300,000
300,000
300,000
0
300,000 =
-300,000
0
-1,650,000
-1,650,000
-1,650,000
1,650,000
525,000
739,000
386,000
1,650,000



- 155 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
ISSUE 600:
Minor Capital Outlay 0

FINANCE LETTER *

Minor Capital Outlay Hatcheries and *

Inland Fisheries Fund *

Denied without prejudice. *

Darrah Springs - Low Head Oxygen System 525,000 *

American River Hatchery - New Hatchery *

Building 739,000 *

Black Rock Hatchery - Feed Bins and *

Cat Walk 386,000 *

FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD

Minor Capital Outlay Hatcheries and

Inland Fisheries Fund

Denied without prejudice.

Darrah Springs - Low Head Oxygen System -525,000

American River Hatchery - New Hatchery

Building -739,000

Black Rock Hatchery - Feed Bins and

Cat Walk -386,000
3600-301-6051 11 11 B Department of Fish & Game
i ek Capital Outlay 0
ISSUE 603:
San Joaquin River Salmon Conservation 0
and Research Facility

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add new item and provisional Tanguage

to reflect a new capital outlay project.

90.60.001 San Joaquin River Salmon 1,404,000

Conservation and Research Facility --

P/P and W/D

The provisional Tanguage will extend
the expenditure authority and provides
the authority for the Natural Resources
Agency to reimburse the Department of
Fish and Game, with Proposition 84

R R



- 156 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

funds, for costs associated with this
project.

90.60.001 San Joaquin River Salmon Conservation 1,404,000
and Research Facility--P/P & W/D

Payable from 3600-802-0995 -1,404,000
wicdkNEW TTEM# % s

3600-491 11 11 Department of Fish & Game
Fekdekdd Rk h Rk kR kRt Unclassified 0

ISSUE 104:
Automated License Data System - 0
Reappropriation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add Item 3600-491 to reappropriate the
following to June 30, 2014:

0200- Fish and Game Preservation Fund
(1) Item 3600-001-0200, Budget Act of
2009 (Ch. 1, Stats 2009, third
extraordinary session and Ch. 1, Stats.
2009, fourth extraordinary session)

(2) Item 3600-001-0200, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch.712, Stats 2010)

3103- Hatchery and Inland Fisheries Fund
(1) Item 3600-001-3103, Budget Act of
2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009, third
extraordinary session and Ch. 1, Stats.
2009, fourth extraordinary session)
(2) Item 3600-001-3103, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch.712, Stats 2010)

R R R I

wwsnsNEW TTEM# %
3600-492 11 11 Department of Fish & Game
E R T T 2 Unclassified 0

ISSUE 103:
Various Technical Adjustments 0

FINANCE LETTER
Add Item 3600-492 to reappropriate the
following to June 30, 2013:

6051-Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3600-002-6051, Budget Act of
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007), as

I



- 157 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

SNEW TTEM # s
3600-492 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

reappropriated by Item 3600-490, Budget
Act of 2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats.
2008)

(2) Item 3600-002-6051, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008)

8018-Salton Sea Restoration Fund

(1) Item 3600-001-8018, Budget Act of
2007 (CHs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007), as
reappropriated by Item 3600-490, Budget
Act of 2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats.
2008)

(2) Item 3600-001-8018, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008)

FINANCE LETTER DENIED
Add Item 3600-492 to reappropriate the
following to June 30, 2013:

6051-Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3600-002-6051, Budget Act of
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007), as
reappropriated by Item 3600-490, Budget
Act of 2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats.
2008)

(2) Item 3600-002-6051, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008)

8018-Salton Sea Restoration Fund

(1) Item 3600-001-8018, Budget Act of
2007 (CHs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007), as
reappropriated by Item 3600-490, Budget
Act of 2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats.
2008)

(2) Item 3600-001-8018, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008)

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3600-802-0995 11 11 R Department of Fish & Game
* ek Capital Outlay

ISSUE 603:
San Joaquin River Salmon Conservation
and Research Facility

For transfer to 3600-301-6051

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,404,000

R R I R R R

1,404,000

1,404,000



- 158 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

3640-301-0262 11 11 S Wildlife Conservation Board
Fededededed kSN h N ht Capita1 Out]ay

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

3640-301-0447 11 11 S Wildlife Conservation Board
Fekdkddkhhh Rk kR kRt Capital Outlay

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

3640-490 11 11  wildlife Conservation Board
Fekdekddhhhh Rk kR Rkt Capital Outlay
ISSUE 050:

Reappropriation: Proposition 84

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore reappropriation of Proposition
84 funding for Natural Communities
Conservation Planning.

ISSUE 300:
Reappropriation: Proposition 84

Deny without prejudice reappropriation

of Proposition 84 funding for Natural
Communities Conservation Planning.

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3640-491 11 11  wildlife Conservation Board
Fededededed kS h N d Nk h Capita1 Out]ay
ISSUE 051:

Reappropriation: Proposition 40 and
Proposition 84

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION



- 159 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER

Restore reappropriation of Proposition
40 and Proposition 84 funding for San
Joaquin River Conservancy projects.

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Restore reappropriation of Proposition
40 and Proposition 84 funding for San
Joaquin River Conservancy projects.

ek *NEW ITEM******
3640-492 11 11  wildlife Conservation Board

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk Capital Outlay
ISSUE 101:

Extension of Liquidation Period: Habitat
Conservation Fund and Proposition 50

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3640-492 to extend the
Tiquidation period of the following
items until June 30, 2013.
0262-Habitat Conservation Fund

(1) Item 3640-301-0262, Budget Act of
2004, as reappropriated by

Item 3640-492, Budget Act of 2009
6031-Water Security, Clean Drinking
Water, Coastal and Beach Protection Fund
of 2002.

(1) Item 3640-311-6031, Budget Act of
2004, as reappropriated by

Item 3640-492, Budget Act of 2009.

ek *NEW ITEM******
3640-493 11 11  wildlife Conservation Board

dededed e d Rk Capital Outlay
ISSUE 100:

Extension of Liquidation Period:
Proposition 12

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3640-493 to extend the
Tiquidation period for the following
item until June 30, 2013.

0005-Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean
Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection
Bond Fund

(1) Item 3640-302-0005, Budget Act of
2000,as reappropriated by Item 3640-490,
Budget Act of 2003, and as
reappropriated by Item 3640-490, Budget

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-

R R R R R R

R T



- 160 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

SNEW TTEM # s
3640-493 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Act of 2006. *

Fededdkdhhhhhhh kR kR Rk

3680-001-0516 11 11 N Department of Boating & Waterways
R T T 2 State Operations 0

ISSUE 050:
Various Boating and Waterway Programs 100,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore funding for the Department of
Boating and Waterway’s Small Craft
Harbor Loan Program Improvements.

®o%k % ok ok

Operating Expenses and Equipment 100,000
Boating Facilities 100,000

ISSUE 201:
Various Boating and Waterway Programs -100,000

Deny without prejudice funding for the
Department of Boating and Waterway’s
Small Craft Harbor Loan Program
Improvements.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -100,000
Boating Facilities -100,000

Fededdek ok hhhhhhhh kR kR

3680-101-0516 11 11 N Department of Boating & Waterways
L o de % Local Assistance -3,250,000

ISSUE 050:
Various Boating and Waterway Programs 17,945,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Restore funding for the Department of
Boating and Waterway’s Small Craft
Harbor Loans and Launching Facility
Grants.

EE R

Grants and subventions 17,945,000
Boating Facilities 17,945,000
ISSUE 101:

Channel Island Boating Instruction and -3,250,000
Safety Center



- 161 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce funding for the Department of

Boating and Waterway’s Small Craft

Harbor Loans and Launching Facility

Grants.

Grants and subventions

(a) (10) Statewide-Planning Grants -300,000
(a) (13) Statewide CEQA Funding -300,000

(a) (15) Statewide Reassessed Project -50,000
Grant Funding

(b) (4) Statewide-Planning Loans -300,000
(b) (5) Statewide CEQA Funding -300,000

(b) (6) Statewide Reassessed Project Loan -2,000,000
Funding

Sk ks Sk SF % SR b b % OF S b b SF % % % b

Boating Facilities -3,250,000

ISSUE 201:
Various Boating and Waterway Programs -17,945,000

Deny without prejudice funding for the
Department of Boating and Waterway’s
Small Craft Harbor Loans and Launching
Facility Grants.

Grants and subventions -17,945,000

Boating Facilities -17,945,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhhhk

3680-301-0516 11 11 N Department of Boating & Waterways
E R T T 2 Capital Outlay 3,250,000

ISSUE 600:
Channel Islands Boating Instruction and 3,250,000
Safety Center

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add construction funding for the
Channel Islands BISC project.

50.99.010 Channel Islands Boating 3,250,000
Instruction and Safety Center-
Construction

EE R

50.99.010 Channel Islands Boating Instruction and 3,250,000
Safety Center--Construction



- 162 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

SNEW TTEMs® %%
3680-491 11 11  Department of Boating & Waterways
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt Unclassified 0

ISSUE 301:
Reappropriation: Alamitos Bay-Basin 4 0

Add Item 3680-491 to reappropriate

the remaining balance of the following
appropriation until June 30, 2012.
0516-Harbors and Watercraft Revolving
Fund

(1) Item 3680-101-0516, Budget Act of
2003 (Ch. 157, Stats. 2003)

(2) Alamitos Bay-Basin 4

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

3720 001-0001 11 11 G Coastal Commission
o State Operations 0

ISSUE 100:
Coastal Data Management System Upgrade 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide funding to upgrade the Coastal
Commission’s existing data management
system.

®o%k % ok ok

Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,136,000
Coastal Management Program 1,136,000

Payable from 3720-001-0565 -1,136,000

3720 001- 0565 11 11 N Coastal Commission
e g el el Bl ol State Operations 1,136,000

ISSUE 100:
Coastal Data Management System Upgrade 1,136,000

For transfer to 3720-001-0001 1,136,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

3760 001-0565 11 11 N State Coastal Conservancy
s el dededededede st dede g State Operations -2,441,000




- 163 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

3760 001- 0565 11 11 N

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

ISSUE 100:
Fund Shift to Maintain Baseline Budget -2,441,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

One-time shift of baseline support
funding from the State Coastal
Conservancy Fund to Proposition 84 funds

.

Payable from 3760-001-6051 -1,600,000
Payable from 3760-001-6076 -841,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

3760 001-6051 11 11 B State Coastal Conservancy
o State Operations 1,600,000

ISSUE 100:
Fund Shift to Maintain Baseline Budget 1,600,000

For transfer to 3760-001-0565 1,600,000

3760-001-6076 11 11 B State Coastal Conservancy
Fededededed kS h NN h Nk ht State Operati ons 841’000

ISSUE 100:
Fund Shift to Maintain Baseline Budget 841,000

For transfer to 3760-001-0565 841,000

S e e e ¥ e e e v e e v v e e b e e o

3760 301-0262 11 11 S State Coastal Conservancy
ek Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo S e e o

3760 301-0371 11 11 S State Coastal Conservancy
ek Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0



- 164 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

* ool

3760-301-0565 11 11 N State Coastal Conservancy
dededede e dehdehde A hhhk Capita1 Out]ay 300,000

ISSUE 101:
PubTic Access Program 300,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide additional funding for the *
public access program. 300,000 *
80.18.030 Public Access 300,000

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

dededed R d Rk Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3760-301-0890 11 11 F State Coastal Conservancy
Tehdddhhhh Rk h kR kb hy Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.



- 165 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Capital Outlay

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhh Rk

Capital Outlay

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Proposition 99 Funding

For transfer to 3790-001-0392

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

3790-001-0263 11 11 S Department of Parks & Recreation

hekdkkkkkkkkhkhhk

State Operations
ISSUE 203:

Off-Highway Vehicle Program: General
Fund Transfer

For transfer to 3790-001-0392

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3790-001-0392 11 11 S Department of Parks & Recreation

e dede

State Operations

ISSUE 050:
Vehicle Fleet Emissions Retrofit Funding

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

98,000

98,000

98,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

3,480,000



- 166 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER
Restore funding for vehicle fleet
emissions retrofit.

ok ko

Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,800,000

FINANCE LETTER DENIED
Restore funding for vehicle fleet
emissions retrofit.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,800,000

ISSUE 100:
PubTic Safety Technology Modernization 4,530,000
Project

FINANCE LETTER

Provide funding to continue development
of the Public Safety Technology
Modernization Project.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 4,530,000

Add Budget Bill Language to make the
expenditure of funds contingent upon
the California Technology Agency’s
approval for the project’s Special
Project Report.

FE R T R

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Add Budget Bill Language to provide a
60-day review period for the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee to review
the project. No funds shall be expended
for the Public Safety Technology
Modernization Project prior to the

Joint Legislative Budget Committee’s
approval.

For support of the Department of Parks 4,530,000
and Recreation

ISSUE 101:
Proposition 99 Funding 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide additional funding from the
Public Resources Account, Cigarette and
Tobacco Products Surtax Fund to support
state parks.

EE R

Operating Expenses and Equipment 98,000

For support of the Department of Parks 98,000
and Recreation



- 167 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Payable from 3790-001-0235

ISSUE 200:
Vehicle Fleet Emissions Retrofit Funding

Deny without prejudice funding for
vehicle fleet emissions retrofit.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

For support of the Department of Parks
and Recreation

ISSUE 203:
Off-Highway Vehicle Program: General
Fund Transfer

Reduce funding to the Off-Highway
Vehicle Program
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Add Trailer Bill Language to transfer
funds directly from the Motor Vehicle
Fuel Account to the General Fund.

For support of the Department of Parks
and Recreation

Payable from 3790-001-0263

ISSUE 301:
Angel Island State Park-Concession
Service

Approve concession for ferry service to
and from Angel Island State Park and add
Budget Bill Language to provide a

30-day review period for the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee, and the
members of Senate Budget and Fiscal
Review Subcommittee #2. The department
shall-net-enter-into-a-new-€oneession
agreement-prier-review-and-appreval-by
the-Legistature-during-the-annual-budget
preeesss

ISSUE 302:
State Parks-Park Entrance Fee Pilot
Project

Provide one-time funding to institute

CH
APPR

-98,000

-1

-1,800,000

-1,800,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

5,000,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

,800,000

750,000



- 168 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

3790 001- 0392 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

a park entrance fee pilot project,
including, iron rangers and appropriate
signage.

Add Budget Bill Language to specify
that the funds are to be used to
institute a park entrance pilot project.
Operating Expenses and Equipment

For support of the Department of Parks
and Recreation

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo S e e o

3790 101-0263 11 11 S Department of Parks & Recreation
e S S5 e S e e o e S S5 B Local Assistance

ISSUE 203:
Off-Highway Vehicle Program: General
Fund Transfer

Reduce funding to the Off-Highway
Vehicle grant program.

Grants and subventions
OHV Grants

S e e e ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

3790 101-6029 11 11 B Department of Parks & Recreation
e S S5 e S eSS e S S5 S B Local Assistance

ISSUE 104:
Local Assistance-Proposition 40

Delete funding for Proposition 40 Tocal
assistance grants because the funds
are already included in Proposition

40 local assistance Item 3790-103-6029.
Grants and subventions

Recreational Grants

S e e e v e e e v e e v v e Yo S e e o

3790 103-6029 11 11 B Department of Parks & Recreation
e S S5 e S eSS oS S5 B Local Assistance

ISSUE 104:
Local Assistance Funding: Proposition 40

FINANCE LETTER

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

750,000

750,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

-33,409,000

-33,409,000

-33,409,000

-33,409,000

239,939,000

239,939,000

2



- 169 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Add Item 3790-103-6029 to provide *
funding for recreational grants. *
Grants and subventions 108,250,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Approve funding and adopt Budget Bill

Language to add a new appropriation

for all grant projects previously funded

from Proposition 40 funds. Projects

previously funded from Proposition 40

funds in which funds have not yet been

Tiquidated are deemed to have the

highest priority statewide.

Grants and subventions 136,689,000

Grants 244,939,000
Payable from 3790-603-0995 -5,000,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3790-301-0005 09 11 B Department of Parks & Recreation
* ek Capital Outlay 544,000

ISSUE 304:
Reappropriation - Capital Outlay Program 544,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Reappropriate funding for Lake Tahoe *
EIP (Ward Creek) project 544,000 *

90.RS.205 Statewide: State Park System--Minor 544,000
Projects

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3790-301-0263 09 11 S Department of Parks & Recreation
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR Ry Capital Outlay 477,000

ISSUE 304:
Capital Outlay - Reappropriation 477,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reappropriate funding for Oceano Dunes

Visitor Center and Maintenance Facility

project working drawings 477,000

-

90.7C.102 Oceano Dunes SVRA/Pismo SB: Visitor 477,000
Center and Equipment Storage--W/D



- 170 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk Capital Outlay

ISSUE 305:
Marshall Gold State Historical Park
Augment Design and Construction Phases

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Augment working drawings and
construction phases to accommodate
changed building code and environmental
requirements.

90.8G.104 Marshall Gold Discovery SHP: Park
Improvements--W/D & C

wwsnsNEW TTEM# %
3790-401 11 11 Department of Parks & Recreation
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt Unclassified

ISSUE 104:
Local Assistance-Proposition 40

Revert previously appropriated
Proposition 40 grant funds that have not
been expended by grant recipients prior
to July 1, 2011, consistent with Public
Resources Code 5096.633.

11 11 Department of Parks & Recreation

Fekdekdd Rk hh Rk kR kRt Unclassified
ISSUE 105:

California State Railroad Museum:
Reappropriation

FINANCE LETTER

Amend Item 3790-490 to reappropriate the
following item until June 30, 2012.
6029-California Clean Water, Clean Air,
Safe Neighborhood Parks, and Coastal
Protection Fund

(1) Item 3790-101-6029, Ch. 689, Stats.
2008, SEC. 4., (1) Railroad Technology
Museum Grant-Rehabilitation and
Facilities Plan, (2) Reimbursement:
Railroad Technology Museum-
Rehabilitation and Facilities Plan.

CH
APPR

1,128,000

1,128,000

DOLLAR

ANGE IN

OPRIATION

1,128,000

1,128,000

ok ko

R R



- 171 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Technical change to Item 3790-490 to
reappropriate the balances of
Proposition 84 funds instead of the
specified amounts.

-

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Approve the technical change, but deny
the Proposition 84 reappropriation
because funding is already included in
Item 3790-103-6029.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

3790-491 11 11 Department of Parks & Recreation
* ek Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 304:
Parks Capital Outlay Reappropriations 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Reappropriate two additional Parks
projects:

1) Oceano Dunes Visitor Center and
Maintenance Facility

2) Lake Tahoe EIP (Ward Creek) Minor
Project.

EE R

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3790-492 11 11 Department of Parks & Recreation
* ek Unclassified 0

ISSUE 104:
Local Assistance-Proposition 40 0

Delete reappropriation for Proposition
40 local assistance grant because
funding is already included in Item
3790-103-6029.

ISSUE 201:
Extension of Liquidation Period 0

Add Item 3790-492 to extend the
Tiquidation periods for the following
appropriations until June 30, 2012.
0005-Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean
Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection
Bond Fund

(1) Up to $2,482,845 to the City of
Encinitas in Item 3790-101-0005, Budget



- 172 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Act of 2001, as reappropriated by Item
3790-490 and reverted by Item 3790-497,
Budget Act of 2007, as reappropriated by
Item 3790-492, Budget Act of 2008, as
reappropriated by Item 3790-494 and
reverted by Item 3790-497, Budget Act of
2009, and as reappropriated by Item
3790-492, Budget Act of 2010 (1) 80.25-
Recreational Grants (a) Local Agencies
Operating Parks Units.

(2) Up to $240,795 to the Door of Hope
Community Center in Item 3790-101-0005,
Budget Act of 2001 (Ch. 106, Stats.2001)
as reapproriated by Item 3790-490 and
reverted by Item 3790-497, Budget Act
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007),

as reappropriated by Item 3790-492,
Budget of 2008 (Chs 268 and 269, Stats.
2008), and as reappropriated by Item
3790-494 and reverted by Item 3790-497,
Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10 3rd
Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10
4th Ex. Sess.) and as further
reappropriated by Item 3790-492, Budget
Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)

(1) 80.25-Recreational Grants

(c) Murray-Hayden Urban Parks and Youth
Services Program.

%* :‘:NEW ITEM:‘::’: o v
3790-493 11 11 Department of Parks & Recreation
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt Unclassified 0

ISSUE 103:
Office of Historic Preservation Database 0
Extension of Liquidation Period

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3790-493 to extend the
Tiquidation period of the following
appropriation until June 30, 2012.
0001-General Fund

(1) Up to 163,000 from Item
3790-001-0001, Budget Act of 2008.

EE R

s sNEW TTEM %%
3790-494 11 11 Department of Parks & Recreation
R T T 2 Unclassified 0

ISSUE 100:
PubTic Safety Technology Modernization 0
Project



- 173 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

SNEW TTEM # s
3790-494 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER

Add Item 3790-494 to reappropriate the
following items until June 30, 2013.
Budget Act of 2010.

0263-0ff-Highway Vehicle Trust Fund

(1) $630,000 in Item 3790-001-0263,
Budget Act of 2008, as reappropriated by
Item 3790-490, Budget Act of 2009.

(2) $770,000 in Item 3790-001-0263,
Budget Act of 2009, as reappropriated by
Item 3790-490, Budget Act of 2010.

(3) $220,000 in Item 3790-001-0263,
Budget Act of 2010.

R

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Add Budget Bill Language to provide a
60-day review period for the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee to review
the project. No funds shall be expended
for the Public Safety Technology
Modernization Project prior to the

Joint Legislative Budget Committee’s
approval.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhhk

3790-496 11 11 Department of Parks & Recreation
R T T 2 State Operations 0

ISSUE 104:
Local Assistance-Proposition 40 0

Delete reversion of Proposition 40
because funding is already included in
Item 3790-103-6029.

wwsnsNEW TTEM# %
3790-497 11 11 Department of Parks & Recreation
E R T T 2 State Operations 0

ISSUE 100:
PubTlic Safety Technology Moderization 0
Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3790-497 to revert the
following items by June 30, 2011
0001-General Fund

(1) $2,230,000 in Item 3790-001-0001,
Budget Act of 2008, as reappropriated by
Item 3790-490, Budget Act of 2009.

(2) $1,270,000 in Item 3790-001-0001,

EE R R RN SR RN Y



- 174 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

SNEW TTEM # s
3790-497 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Budget Act of 2009. *
(3) $1,030,000 in Item 3790-001-0001, *
Budget Act of 2010. *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3790 603-0995 11 11 R Department of Parks & Recreation
s el dedededededede s dededede gl Local Assistance 5,000,000

ISSUE 104:
Local Assistance Funding: Proposition 40 5,000,000

For transfer to 3790-103-6029 5,000,000

3810 301- 0941 11 11 N Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
e o S o S5 o oo o S e o S Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

3810 301- 6031 11 11 B Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
e o S o S5 e o S o S o S Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3810-301-6051 11 11 B Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
dededededed e d ke A ek Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.



- 175 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11 Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt Unclassified 0

ISSUE 100:
Technical Change-Proposition 50 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amend Item 3810-490 to exclude $105,297
of the reappropriated amount to conform
to 3810-496.

.

wwsnsNEW TTEM# %
3810-496 11 11 Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
* ek Unclassified 0

ISSUE 100:
Technical Change-Proposition 50 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3810-496 to revert $105,297
from Item 3810-301-6031, Budget Act of
2006.

R

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

3825-301-6031 11 11 B San Gabriel/Lower LA River/Mtns Consvcy
T T T 2 Capital Outlay 705,000

ISSUE 100:
Capital Outlay and Grants: Proposition 705,000
50

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide funding for capital outlay and
grants 705,000 =

30.10.000 Capital Outlay and Grants 705,000

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.



- 176 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fededededed kSN h N ht Cap1ta1 Out'lay 0
ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0
Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.
:‘:NEW ITEM:‘:'!::‘:'!::\"!:
3825-490 11 11 San Gabriel/Lower LA River/Mtns Consvcy
Fededededed kS h N h Nk ht Cap1ta1 Out'lay 0
ISSUE 101:
Reappropriation: Proposition 50 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Add Item 3825-490 to reappropriate *
Item 3825-301-6031, Budget Act of 2006 *
until June 30, 2014. *
3830-301-0104 11 11 S San Joaquin River Conservancy
* ek Capital Outlay 0
ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0
Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.
3835-490 11 11  Baldwin Hills Conservancy
i ek Capital Outlay 0
ISSUE 100:
Reappropriation: Propositions 40 and 84 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add the following appropriations to Item
3835-490:

6029-California Clean Water, Clean Air,
Safe Neighborhood Parks, and Coastal
Protection Fund

®o%k % % ok ok



- 177 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

(0.5) Item 3835-301-6029, Budget Act of
2004 as reappropriated by Item 3835-490,
Budget Act of 2008.

6051-Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3835-301-6051, Budget Act of
2008

EE R R R SR RN Y

* e de de

3845-301-0140 11 11 S San Diego River Conservancy
dededededed e d ke A ek Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

* e de de

3850-301-6029 11 11 B Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy
dededededed e d ek e A Rk Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 201:
Conservancy Budget Bill Language 0

Delete provisional language regarding
the classification of capital outlay
expenditures.

:'::‘:i::‘::‘:NEW ITEM:‘::’: o vl
3850-495 11 11  Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy
R T T 2 Unclassified 0

ISSUE 100:
Reversion: Proposition 84 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3850-495 to revert up to
$19,000 from Item 3850-001-6051, Budget
Act of 2009.

R



- 178 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

:‘:NEW ITEM:‘:'!::‘:'!::\"!:
3850-496 11 11  Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy
dedededded e d ok e Ak Rk Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 101:
Reversion: Proposition 84 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3850-496 to revert up to
$21,000 from Item 3850-301-6051, Budget
Act of 2009.

.

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3860-001-0001 11 11 G Department of Water Resources
* o State Operations -17,234,000

ISSUE 050:
FloodSAFE California Program 0

FINANCE LETTER

Restore funding for the Delta Risk
Management Strategy, Delta Knowledge
Improvement program, and for development
of the F1oodSAFE Conservation Strategy.

Proposed New Positions: 199,000
Salary Savings -0. -20,000
Staff Benefits 69,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,327,000

o w
w o

E R T R

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Deny funding for the Delta Risk
Management Strategy and the Delta
Knowledge Improvement program.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -2,000,000
PubTic Safety & Prevention of Damage 575,000
Payable from 3860-001-6052 -575,000

ISSUE 052:
Mercury and Methylmercury 0

Shift funding for mercury and 300,000
methyIlmercury studies from State Water

Project Funds to the Environmental

License Plate Fund for two years.

Implementation of the State Water 300,000
Resources Development System



- 179 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Payable from 3860-001-0140 -300,000

ISSUE 061:
General Fund Reduction - Proposition 1E -16,000,000
Fund Shift

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Shift funding from General Fund to
Proposition 1E bond funds for levee
maintenance, Delta levees, and
floodpTain mapping activities.

ok % ko

Payable from 3860-001-6052 -16,000,000

ISSUE 062:
General Fund Reduction - Watermaster -1,234,000
Fees

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Shift funding from General Fund to
Reimbursements for the Department of
Water Resource’s Watermaster Program.

R

Payable from 3860-501-0995 -1,234,000

ISSUE 100:
Salton Sea Restoration 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase reimbursement authority to
continue implementation of the Salton
Sea Restoration Program.

®o%k % ok ok

Operating Expenses and Equipment 4,200,000

Continuing Formulation of the 4,200,000
Calif Water Plan

Payable from 3860-501-0995 -4,200,000

ISSUE 103:
Technical Adjustments: Non-Capital 0
Outlay

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce $14 million of support funding to
reflect the the one-time nature of this
appropriation in the 2010 Budget Act.
Reduce $195,000 in programs that are
expiring.

EE R R RN SR RN Y

Operating Expenses and Equipment -14,195,000



- 180 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Continuing Formulation of the
Calif Water Plan

Payable from 3860-001-0744
Payable from 3860-001-6051

ISSUE 205:
Program Technical Adjustment

Technical Adjustment: Increase
Program 40 by $3,000, decrease
Program 10 by $2,000 and Program 30
by $1,000.

Continuing Formulation of the

Calif Water Plan

PubTic Safety & Prevention of Damage
Services

ISSUE 301:
FloodSAFE California Program

Deny without prejudice funding for the
Delta Risk Management Strategy and Delta
Knowledge Improvement Program. Deny
without prejudice funding for
development of the Floodsafe
Conservation Strategy.

Proposed New Positions: -3.
Salary Savings
Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

o w
w o

Public Safety & Prevention of Damage
Payable from 3860-001-6052

ISSUE 302:
Davis Dolwig Working Group

Add budget bill Tanguage directing the
Secretary for Natural Resources to
convene a working group to determine a
Tong-term solution to fund recreation
at State Water Project facilities,
conduct a Tegal review of Davis Dolwig
cost allocation, and report to the
Legislature no later than December 31,
2012.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-14,195,000

195,000
14,000,000

-2,000

-1,000
3,000

-199,000
20,000
-69,000
-2,327,000

-2,575,000

2,575,000



- 181 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
3860 001- 0140 11 11 S Department of Water Resources
At g el el el ol State Operations 300,000
ISSUE 052:
Mercury and Methylmercury 300,000
For transfer to 3860-001-0001 300,000
3860 001 0744 11 11 B Department of Water Resources
s el dedededededede s dededede gl State Operations -195,000
ISSUE 103:
Technical Adjustments: Non-Capital -195,000
OQutlay
For transfer to 3860-001-0001 -195,000
3860 001 6051 11 11 B Department of Water Resources
o State Operations -14,000,000
ISSUE 103:
Technical Adjustments: Non-Capital -14,000,000
Outlay
For transfer to 3860-001-0001 -14,000,000
3860 001- 6052 11 11 B Department of Water Resources
At g gl el gl ol State Operations 14,000,000
ISSUE 050:
F1oodSAFE California Program 575,000
For transfer to 3860-001-0001 575,000
ISSUE 061:
General Fund Reduction - Proposition 1E 16,000,000
Fund Shift
For transfer to 3860-001-0001 16,000,000
ISSUE 301:
FloodSAFE California Program -2,575,000

For transfer to 3860-001-0001 -2,575,000



- 182 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Davis Dolwig Cost Allocation Study

FINANCE LETTER

Provide funds from the Harbors and
Watercraft Revolving Fund for the
recreation and fish and wildlife
enhancement share of a study to
determine the proper methodology for
allocation of State Water Project costs.

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Provide funds from the Harbors and
Watercraft Revolving Fund for the
recreation and fish and wildlife
enhancement share of a study to
determine the proper methodology for
allocation of State Water Project costs.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

Local Assistance

ISSUE 103:
Technical Adjustments: Non-Capital
OQutlay

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduction in Tocal assistance funding
to account for one-time appropriation
in 2010 Budget Act.

Grants and subventions

dedededededededededeh e ddeddeded Cap1 ta1 Out'l ay

ISSUE 102:
State Water Project - Fish and Wildlife
Enhancements and Recreation

FINANCE LETTER

Provide funding for Recreation and Fish
and Wildlife Enhancement for Perris Dam
and Santa Ana Valley Pipeline projects.

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
( 0)
( 0)
34,000) *
-34,000)
-2,106,000
-2,106,000
-2,106,000 *
0
0
757,000 =



- 183 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Provide funding for Recreation and Fish

and Wildlife Enhancement for Perris Dam

and Santa Ana Valley Pipeline projects. -757,000

e v

3860-490 11 11 Department of Water Resources
X T T T ) Unclassified 0

ISSUE 103:
Reappropriations: Non-Capital Outlay 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add Item 3860-490 to reappropriate the
following through June 30, 2013:

6005 - Flood Protection Corridor
Subaccount

(1) Item 3860-101-6005, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), for the
Flood Protection Corridor Program

6007 - Urban Streams Restoration
Subaccount
(1) Item 3860-101-6007, Budget Act of
2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009-10 3rd Ex.
Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th
Ex. Sess.), for the Urban Streams
Restoration Program

(1) Continuing Formulation of the

California Water Plan
(2) Reimbursements

6010 - Yuba Feather Flood Protection
Subaccount

(1) Item 3860-101-6010, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), for the
Yuba Feather Flood Protection Program

6026 - Bay Delta Multipurpose Water
Management Subaccount

(1) Item 3860-001-6026, Budget Act of
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007)

as reappropriated by Item 3860-492,
Budget Act of 2009 (Ch.1l, Stats. 2009-10
3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,
2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.) for the CALFED
Conveyance Program

6031 - Water Security, Clean Drinking
Water, Coastal and Beach Protection Fund
of 2002

B R R R R ST S R R R R R I R R R R I R R



- 184 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

(1) Item 3860-001-6031, Budget Act of
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007)

as reappropriated by Item 3860-492,
Budget Act of 2009 (Ch.1l, Stats. 2009-10
3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,
2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.), for Franks Tract
(2) Item 3860-101-6031, Budget Act of
2009 (Ch.1, Stats. 2009-10 3rd Ex.
Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th
Ex. Sess.), for the Safe Drinking Water
Program

(3) Item 3860-001-6031, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), for the
Water Use Efficiency Program

(4) Item 3860-001-6031, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), for Water
Supply Reliability

6051 - Safe Drinking Water, Water
Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River
and Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3860-101-6051, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008) as
reappropriated by Item 3860-492, Budget
Act of 2009 (Ch.1 Stats. 2009-10 3rd Ex.
Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th
Ex. Sess.), for the Flood Control
Subventions and Flood Protection
Corridor Programs

(2) Item 3860-101-6051, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), for
Agricultural Drainage

6052 - Disaster Preparedness and Flood
Prevention Bond Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3860-001-6052, Budget Act of
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats 2007) as
reappropriated by Item 3860-492, Budget
Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats 2009-10 3rd
Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10
4th Ex. Sess.), for Sediment Removal
(2) Item 3860-001-6052, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008)

as reappropriated by 3860-492, Budget
Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009-10 3rd
Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10
4th Ex. Sess.), for the Sycamore Creek
Diversion Channel Erosion Study

(3) Item 3860-101-6052, Budget Act of
2008 (Ch. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008),

as reappropriated by 3860-492, Budget
Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009-10 3rd
Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10
4th Ex. Sess.), for the Floodway

B I R R R R R R R S I R R R R R I R R R I R R R R R I I 3



- 185 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Corridor Program

(4) Item 3860-001-6052, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), for the
Conservation Strategy, Central Valley
Flood Management Planning Program, Delta
Knowledge Improvement Program, and Delta
Subsidence and Carbon Sequestration

(5) Item 3860-101-6052, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), for the
Central Valley Nonstructural Grant
Program, Early Implementation Program,
Dutch Slough, Delta Subsidence and
Carbon Sequestration, and North Delta
Flood Control and Ecosystem Restoration

R R I R R R

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

3860-491 11 11 Department of Water Resources
* ek Unclassified 0

ISSUE 103:
Liquidation Extension: Non-Capital 0
Outlay

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item 3860-491 to extend the period
of Tliquidation for the following to
June 30, 2013:

0001 - General Fund

(1) Item 3860-001-0001, Budget Act of
2008 (Ch. 52, Stats. 2008), for the
FloodpTain Management Program

6005 - Flood Protection Corridor
Subaccount

(1) item 3860-101-6005, Budget Act of
2000 (Ch. 52, Stats. 2000) as
reappropriated by 3860-492, Budget Act
of 2005 (Chs. 38 and 39, Stats. 2005) as
reappropriated by 3860-493, Budget Act
of 2009 (Ch.1, Stats. 2009-10 3rd Ex.
Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th
Ex. Sess.), for the Flood Protection
Corridor Program

6015 - River Protection Subaccount
(1) Item 3860-101-6015, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008),
for the River Protection Program

6023 - Water Conservation Account

(1) Item 3860-101-6023, Budget Act of
2004 (Ch. 208, Stats. 2004) as
reappropriated by 3860-491, Budget Act

B R R R R S R RO O R R R N



- 186 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

of 2005 (Chs. 38 and 39, Stats. 2005) as
reappropriated by 3860-493, Budget Act
of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009-10 3rd Ex.
Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th
Ex. Sess.), for the Infrastructure
Rehabilitation Program

6025 - Conjunctive Use Subaccount

(1) Item 3860-101-6025, Budget Act of
2004 (Ch. 208, Stats. 2004) as
reappropriated by 3860-491, Budget Act
of 2005 (Chs 38 and 39, Stats. 2005) as
reappropriated by 3860-493, Budget Act
(2) Item 3860-101-6025, Budget Act of
of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009-10 3rd Ex.
Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th
Ex. Sess.), for the Groundwater Storage
Program

(2) Item 3860-101-6025, Budget act of
2006 (Ch. 47, Stats. 2006) as
reappropriated by 3860-493, Budget Act
of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009-10 3rd Ex.
Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th
Ex. Sess.), for the Groundwater Storage
Program

6027 - Interim Water Supply and Water
Quality Infrastructure and Management
Subaccount

(1) Item 3860-101-6027, Budget Act of
2002 (Ch. 379, Stats. 2002) as
reappropriated by 3860-492, Budget Act
of 2005 (Chs. 38 and 39, Stats. 2005) as
reappropriated by 3860-491, Budget Act
of 2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007)
as reappropriated by 3860-493, Budget
Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009-10 3rd
Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10
4th Ex. Sess.), for the Interim Reliable
Water Supply Program

(2) Item 3860-101-6027, Budget act of
2006 (Ch. 47, Stats. 2006) as
reappropriated by 3860-493, Budget Act
of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009-10 3rd Ex.
Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th
Ex. Sess.), for the Interim Reliable
Water Supply Program

6031 - Water Security, Clean Drinking
Water, Coastal and Beach Protection Fund
of 2002

(1) Item 3860-101-6031, Budget Act of
2004 (Ch. 208, Stats 2004) as
reappropriated by 3860-493, Budget Act

B I R R R R R R R S I R R R R R I R R R I R R R R R I I 3



- 187 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats. 2009-10 3rrd Ex.
Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th
Ex. Sess.), for the Drought Panel
Recommendations Program

(2) Item 3860-001-6031, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008),
for Water Supply Reliability

6051 - Safe Drinking Water, Water
Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River
and Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3860-001-6051, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008),
for Integrated Regional Water Management

R R I R R R

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

3860-492 11 11 Department of Water Resources
L o de % Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 104:
Reappropriations: Capital Outlay 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add Item 3860-492 to reappropriate the
following through June 30, 2014:

6052 - Disaster Preparedness and Flood
Prevention Bond Fund of 2006
(1) Item 3860-301-6052, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008)
(3) 30.95.316 Merced County Streams
Project Bear Creek Unit
(7) Reimbursements - Merced County
Streams Project Bear Creek Unit
(4) 30.95.343 Sutter Bypass East Water
Control Structures
(2) Item 3860-302-6052, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008)
(1.2) 30.95.160 West Sacramento Early
Implementation Project
(2) 30.95.340 Systemwide Levee
Evaluations and Repairs
(3) Item 3860-301-6052, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)
(7) 30.95.310 Lower Cache Creek, Yolo
County, Woodland Area Project
(18) Reimbursements - Lower Cache
Creek, Yolo County, Woodland Area
Project
(4) Item 3860-302-6052, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)
(2) 30.95.021 Feather River Early

B R R R R R S R SO R R R R N T



- 188 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Implementation Project

Fededdkdhhhhhhh kR kR Rk

3860-493 11 11 Department of Water Resources
X T L T ) Capital Outlay
ISSUE 104:

Liquidation Extension: Capital Outlay

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3860-493 to extend the period
of Tliquidation for the following to
June 30, 2013:

(1) Item 3860-301-0001, Budget Act of
2006 (Ch. 47, Stats. 2006)
(3) 30.95.220 Upper Sacramento River
Reconstruction Project

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

3860-495 11 11 Department of Water Resources
el dede kS h NN hd Nk ht Unc'l ass-iﬁed

ISSUE 103:
Reversion of Funds

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add Item 3860-495 to revert funding
from the following appropriations:

6031 - Water Security, Clean Drinking
Water, Coastal and Beach Protection Fund
of 2002

$14,945 from Item 3860-001-6031, Budget
Act of 2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats.
2007)

$6,762,531 from Item 3860-001-6031,
Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, Stats.
2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by

Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.)

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3860-501-0995 11 11 R Department of Water Resources
* ek State Operations

ISSUE 062:
General Fund Reduction - Watermaster
Fees

For transfer to 3860-001-0001

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

R

R R I I R

5,434,000

1,234,000

1,234,000



- 189 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
3860-501-0995 11 11 R

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 100:
Salton Sea Restoration

For transfer to 3860-001-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3860-510-0502 77 11 N Department of Water Resources
X T T T ) State Operations

ISSUE 051:
Biological Opinions

FINANCE LETTER
Restore funding to implement Biological
Opinions for the State Water Project.

Proposed New Positions:

Engineer WR 3.
Staff Environmental Scientist 2.
Environmental Scientist 7.
Fish and Wildlife Technician 2.
Office Technician 4.
Salary Savings -1.
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Approve 12.0 positions to implement

Biological Opinions for the State Water

Project. Add-budget-bil}-language-te
define-the-seope-of-activities-for-these-
pesitions-and-the-use-ef-data-eollected-
Proposed New Positions:

Staff Environmental Scientist -1.
Environmental Scientist -1.
Office Technician -4.
Salary Savings 0.

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

ISSUE 052:
Mercury and Methylmercury

FINANCE LETTER
Restore funding to implement the Mercury
Total Maximum Daily Load requirements.

Proposed New Positions:

[ NeNoleNeNe}]

o O oo

CH
APPR

4,200,000

234,000
144,000
371,000
76,000
143,000
-97,000
337,000
1,342,000

-72,000
-53,000
-143,000
27,000
-93,000
-371,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

4,200,000

1,005,000

1,845,000

RN

600,000



- 190 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3860-510-0502 77 11 N
Program Manager I 1.0 82,000 =
Staff Environmental Scientist 2.0 144,000 *
Environmental Scientist 1.0 53,000 *
Salary Savings -0.4 -28,000 *
Staff Benefits 97,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 552,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Provide $300,000 from the Environmental -300,000
License Plate Fund

ISSUE 053:

California State Water Project Support 11,090,000
FINANCE LETTER *
Restore funding for State Water Project *
Operations and Maintenance positions. *
Proposed New Positions: 90.0 6,537,000 *
Salary Savings -4.5 -327,000 *
Staff Benefits 2,279,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,601,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Approve 90 State Water Project positions
and deny 33 positions proposed for
future years.

ISSUE 201:

Biological Opinions -2,550,000
Deny without prejudice funding to
implement Biological Opinions for the
State Water Project.

Proposed New Positions:
Engineer WR -3.0 -234,000
Staff Environmental Scientist -2.0 -144,000
Environmental Scientist -7.0 -371,000
Fish and Wildlife Technician -2.0 -76,000
Office Technician -4.0 -143,000
Salary Savings 1.8 97,000
Staff Benefits -337,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,342,000
ISSUE 202:
Delta Habitat Conservation and 0

Conveyance Program

Approve funding for 15 new Delta Habitat
Conservation and Conveyance Program



- 191 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3860-510-0502 77 11 N
positions on a one year limited-term
basis.

ISSUE 203:

Mercury and Methylmercury -900,000
Deny without prejudice funding to
implement the Mercury Total Maximum
Daily Load requirements.

Proposed New Positions:

Program Manager I -1.0 -82,000
Staff Environmental Scientist -2.0 -144,000
Environmental Scientist -1.0 -53,000
Salary Savings 0.4 28,000
Staff Benefits -97,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -552,000

ISSUE 204:

California State Water Project Support -11,090,000
Deny without prejudice funding for
State Water Project Operations and
Maintenance positions.

Proposed New Positions: -90.0 -6,537,000
Salary Savings 4.5 327,000
Staff Benefits -2,279,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -2,601,000

3875-001-0001 11 11 G Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy

Fededededed kS h NN h Nk ht State Operati ons 0

ISSUE 100:

Delta Conservancy Operational Support 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide funding for technical support to *
develop the strategic plan for the Delta *
and provide funding for a permanent *
office space for the Sacramento-San *
Joaquin Delta Conservancy. *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 165,000 *

Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy 165,000

Payable from 3875-001-0140 -165,000



- 192 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
3875 001- 0140 11 11 S Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy

At g el el el ol State Operations 165,000
ISSUE 100:

Delta Conservancy Operational Support 165,000

For transfer to 3875-001-0001 165,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3882 501-0001 87 11 G General Obligation Bonds-Natural Res

s el dedededededede s dededede gl State Operations -39,879,000
ISSUE 600:
Revision of Agency GO Bond Debt Service -39,879,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Resources GO bond debt service estimates -39,879,000
were revised to reflect Tower fall 2011

sales estimates.

.

3885 001-0001 11 11 G Delta Stewardship Council
e S e e e de e S S e S5 e State Operations 0

ISSUE 301:
Reimbursement Authority 0

Deny unallocated reimbursement

authority.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -5,800,000
Delta Stewardship Council -5,800,000
Payable from 3885-501-0995 5,800,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3885-501-0995 11 11 R Delta Stewardship Council
e ded e g e e e State Operations -5,800,000

ISSUE 301:
Reimbursement Authority -5,800,000

For transfer to 3885-001-0001 -5,800,000



- 193 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3895-501-0044 11 11 S Secretary for Environmental Protection
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt State Operations 0

ISSUE 160:
Federal Fund Authority: Education and 0
the Environment: Teacher Training

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amount Shown in Agency Totals 388,000 *

Support 388,000

Payable from 3895-501-0890 -388,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3895-501-0890 11 11 F Secretary for Environmental Protection
el deded kS h NN h Nk ht State Operations 388’000

ISSUE 160:
Federal Fund Authority: Education and 388,000
the Environment: Teacher Training

For transfer to 3895-501-0044 388,000

* e de de

3900-001-0044 11 11 S Air Resources Board
Fekdekdd Rk hh Rk kR kRt State Operations 0

ISSUE 301:
Renewable Portfolio Standard-Renewable 0
Energy Standard Activities

The LegisTature reduced Air Board’s base
budget for activities related to the 33
percent Renewable Energy Standard
rulemakings and proceedings.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -750,000
Stationary Source -750,000
Payable from 3900-001-0115 750,000
ISSUE 302:
Continuing Program Implementation-Goods 0
Movement-Proposition 1B
The LegisTlature approved the reversions,

reappropriation and new appropriation
contained in the Governor’s Budget, but



- 194 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

3900-001-0044 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

denied the Budget Bill Language
providing that the funding be available
for encumbrance or liquidation until
June 30, 2019. The Legislature instead
approved the funding for encumbrance for
three years, and for disbursements in
Tiquidation of encumbrances for an
additional three years, or until

June 30, 2017.

Fededdek ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

3900-001-0115 11 11 S Air Resources Board
E R T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 301:
Renewable Portfolio Standard-Renewable
Energy Standard Activities

For transfer to 3900-001-0044

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

3900-490 11 11  Air Resources Board
Fekdekdd Rk hh Rk kR kRt Unclassified

ISSUE 302:
Continuing Program Implementation-Goods
Movement-Proposition 1B

The LegisTlature approved the reversions,
reappropriation and new appropriation
contained in the Governor’s Budget, but
denied the Budget Bill Language
providing that the funding be available
for encumbrance or liquidation until
June 30, 2019. The Legislature instead
approved the funding for encumbrance for
three years, and for disbursements in
Tiquidation of encumbrances for an
additional three years, or until

June 30, 2017.

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3940-001-0

oo e

edededdedkdeok

State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Total Maximum Daily Load Fees

For transfer to 3940-001-0439

001 11 11 G State Water Resources Control Board

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-750,000

-750,000

-750,000

-10,470,000

-11,511,000

-11,511,000



- 195 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 401:
One-time Increase for Litigation
Defense Funding

For transfer to 3940-001-0439

S State Water Resources Control Board
Fekdkddkhhh Rk kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Total Maximum Daily Load Fees

For transfer to 3940-001-0439

ISSUE 401:
One-time Increase for Litigation
Defense Funding

For transfer to 3940-001-0439

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

3940-001-0439 11 11 S State Water Resources Control Board
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Total Maximum Daily Load Fees

Assess fees for Waste Discharge Permit
Fund for Total Maximum Daily Load.

Payable from 3940-001-0001
Payable from 3940-001-0193

ISSUE 308:
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

The LegisTlature, without prejudice,
denied the proposal to appropriate funds
for the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Program, School District Account, and
the Underground Storage Tank Petroleum
Contamination Orphan Cleanup Fund.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Water Quality

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,041,000

1,041,000

13,911,000

11,511,000

11,511,000

2,400,000

2,400,000

-28,985,000

11,511,000
-11,511,000

-118,985,000

-118,985,000

-118,985,000



- 19 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 401:
One-time Increase for Litigation 0
Defense Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase expenditure authority for
Titigation defense funding. Add Budget
Bi11 Language authorizing $2.4 million
from Waste Discharge Permit Fund penalty
revenues.

E R T R

Operating Expenses and Equipment 3,441,000

Water Quality 3,441,000

Payable from 3940-001-0001 -1,041,000
Payable from 3940-001-0193 -2,400,000

ISSUE 601:
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund - 90,000,000
Restore Governor’s Budget Proposal

The LegisTlature restored funding for the
Underground Storage Tank Clean-up
Program, previously denied without
prejudice.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 90,000,000

Water Quality 90,000,000

sk e dede

3940-011-3147 11 11 S State Water Resources Control Board
dedededed e g e e e State Operations ( 1,000, 000)

ISSUE 150:
General Fund Loan: State Water Pollution ( 1,000,000)
Control Rev Fund Small Comm Grant Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Loan from the State Water Pollution

Control Revolving Fund Small Communities

Grant Fund to the General Fund. ( 1,000,000)

-

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhhhk

3940-490 11 11  State Water Resources Control Board
* ek Unclassified 0

ISSUE 490:
Reappropriation of bond funds from 0
Proposition 84



- 197 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3940-490 to reappropriate
$46,958,250 Safe Drinking Water, Water
Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River
and Coastal Protection Fund of 2006 from
Item 3940-101-6051, Budget Act of 2008
(Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008) to be
available for encumbrance or expenditure
until June 30, 2014.

R

ek :‘:NEW ITEM:‘: Fedkdehd
3940-491 11 11  State Water Resources Control Board
E R T T 2 Unclassified 0

ISSUE 601:
School District Account 0

Add Item 3940-491 to reappropriate
$3,225,000 School District Account from
Item 3940-101-3134, Budget Act of 2009
(Ch. 1, Stats. 2009), to be available
for encumbrance until June 30, 2014.

%* :‘:NEW ITEM:‘::’: o v
3940-492 11 11  State Water Resources Control Board
T T T 2 Unclassified 0

ISSUE 601:
Underground Storage Tank Petroleum 0
Contamination Orphan Site Cleanup Fund

Add Item 3940-492 to reappropriate
$15,760,000 Underground Storage Tank
Petroleum Contamination Orphan Site
Cleanup Fund from Item 3940-101-3145,
Budget Act of 2009 (Ch, 1, Stats.

2009) to be available for encumbrance or
expenditure until June 30, 2014.

SNEW TTEMs® %
3940-496 11 11  State Water Resources Control Board
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh Rk Unclassified 0

ISSUE 496:
Reversion of bond funds for Propositions 0
13, 40, and 50.

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 198 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

SNEW TTEM # s
3940-496 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Reversions, State Water Resources
Control Board. As of June 30, 2011, the
balances specified below, of the
appropriations provided by the following
citations shall revert to the balance of
the fund from which the appropriations
were made:

6013- Watershed Protection Subaccount
(1) Up to $5,912,530 from Item 3940-101-
6013, Budget Act of 2001 (Ch. 106,
Stats. 2001) as reappropriated by Item
3940-490, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

(2) Up to $2,783,065 from Item
3940-101-6013, Budget Act of 2002 (Ch.
379, Stats. 2002) as reverted by Item
3940-495, Budget Act of 2006 (Chs. 47
and 48, Stats. 2006) and as
reappropriated by Item 3940-490 of the
Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats.
2010).

(3) Up to $2,037,556 from Item
3940-101-6013, Budget Act of 2003 (Ch.
157, Stats. 2003) as reapproprated by
Item 3940-490, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch.
712, Stats. 2010).

(4) Up to $22,501 from Item
3940-101-6013, Budget Act of 2005 (Chs.
38 and 39, Stats. 2005) as
reappropriated by Item 3940-490, Budget
Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010).

(5) Up to $1,518,951 from Item
3940-101-6013, Budget Act of 2006 (Chs.
47 and 48, Stats. 2006) as
reappropriated by Item 3940-490, Budget
Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010).

(6) Up to $340,352 from Item
3940-101-6013, Budget Act of 2007 (Chs.
171 and 172, Stats. 2007).

(7) Up to $230,000 from Item 3940-001-
6013, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10
3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,
2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.).

(8) Up to $196,000 from Item 3940-001-
6013, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

6019-Nonpoint Source Pollution Control
Subaccount

(1) Up to $11,427,665 from Item 3940-
101-6019, Budget Act of 2001 (Ch. 106,
Stats. 2001) as reappropriated by Items
3940-490, Budget Acts of 2005 (Chs. 38

B I R R R R R R R S I R R R R R I R R R I R R R R R I I 3



- 199 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

SNEW TTEM # s
3940-496 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

and 39, Stats. 2005) and 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

(2) Up to $4,115,296 from Item 3940-101-
6019, Budget Act of 2002 (Ch. 379,
Stats. 2002) as reappropriated by Item
3940-490, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

(3) Up to $4,947,163 from Item 3940-101-
6019, Budget Act of 2003 (Ch. 157,
Stats. 2003) as reappropriated by Item
3940-490, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

(4) Up to $3,312 from Item 3940-101-
6019, Budget Act of 2004 (Ch. 208,
Stats. 2004) as reappropriated by Item
3940-490, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

(5) Up to $1,563,644 from Item
3940-101-6019, Budget Act of 2005 (Chs.
38 and 39, Stats. 2005) as
reappropriated by Item 3940-490, Budget
Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010).

(6) Up to $2,522,312 from Item 3940-101-
6019, Budget Act of 2006 (Chs. 47 and
48, Stats. 2006) as reappropriated by
Item 3940-490, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch.
712, Stats. 2010).

(7) Up to $194,331 from Item 3940-101-
6019, Budget Act of 2007 (Chs. 171 and
172, Stats. 2007).

(8) Up to $50,000 from Item 3940-001-
6019, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-
2010 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,
2009-10, 4th Ex. Sess.).

(9) Up to $200,000 from Item 3940-001-
6019, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

6021-Wastewater Construction Grant
Subaccount

(1) Up to $157,000 from Item 3940-101-
6021, Budget Act of 2007 (Chs. 171 and
172, Stats. 2007).

(2) Up to $3,000 from Item 3940-001-
6021, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10
4th Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,
2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.).

(3) Up to $887,000 from Item 3940-001-
6021, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

6022-Coastal Nonpoint Source Control
Subaccount
(1) Up to $1,356,634 from Item 3940-101-

B I R R R R R R R S I R R R R R I R R R I R R R R R I I 3



- 200 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

SNEW TTEM # s
3940-496 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

6022, Budget Act of 2000 (Ch. 52, Stats.
2000) .

(2) Up to $10,859,704 from Item 3940-
101-6022, Budget Act of 2001 (Ch. 106,
Stats. 2001) as reappropriated by Item
3940-490, Budget Acts of 2005 (Chs. 38
and 39, Stats. 2005) and 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

(3) Up to $3,148,790 from Item 3940-101-
6022, Budget Act of 2002 (Ch. 379,
Stats. 2002) as reappropriated by Item
3940-490, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

(4) Up to $2,059,729 from Item 3940-101-
6022, Budget Act of 2004 (Ch. 208,
Stats. 2004) as reappropriated by Item
3940-490, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

(5) Up to $385,000 from Item 3940-101-
6022, Budget Act of 2005 (Chs. 38 and
39, Stats. 2005) as reappropriated by
Item 3940-490, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch.
712, Stats. 2010).

(6) Up to $50,000 from Item 3940-001-
6022, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10
3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,
2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.).

(7) Up to $133,000 from Item 3940-001-
6022, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010).

6029-California Clean Water, Clean Air,
Safe Neighborhood Parks, and Coastal
Protection Fund

(1) Up to $1,918,000 from Item 3940-101-
6029, Budget Act of 2008 (Chs. 268 and
269, Stats. 2008).

6031-Water Security, Clean Drinking
Water, Coastal and Beach Protection Fund
of 2002

(1) Up to $925,544 from Item 3940-101-
6031, Budget Act of 2004 (Ch. 208,
Stats. 2004).

(2) Up to $13,524,066 from Item 3940-
101-6031, Budget Act of 2005 (Chs. 38
and 39, Stats. 2005).

(3) Up to $184,062 from Item 3940-101-
6031, Budget Act of 2007 (Chs. 171 and
172, Stats. 2007).

(4) Up to $20,936 from Item 3940-101-
6031, Budget Act of 2008 (Chs. 268 and
269, Stats. 2008).

(5) Up to $685,256 from Item 3940-001-

B I R R R R R R R S I R R R R R I R R R I R R R R R I I 3



- 201 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

SNEW TTEM # s
3940-496 11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

6031, Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10
3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1,
2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.).

(6) Up to $200,517 from Item 3940-001-
6031, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch.712, Stats.
2010).

®o%E % ok ok

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo S e e o

3960 001-0001 11 11 G Department of Toxic Substances Control
o State Operations -802,000

ISSUE 503:
Funding Shift: Clandestine Drug Lab -802,000
Cleanup Program

For transfer to 3960-001-0014 -802,000

3960 001- 0014 11 11 S Department of Toxic Substances Control
e e e e e e S S5 e S5 e State Operations 0

ISSUE 301:
Santa Susana Field Laboratory 0

The LegisTlature adopted budget bill
Tanguage prohibiting staff funded by
this item from investigating or working
on a transfer of land between the
responsible parties and the state.

ISSUE 501:
Expedited Remedial Action Program- 0
Payment for Orphan Share

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add expenditure authority allowing the
department to pay the orphan share costs
of remediating the Greyhound site 1in
Santa Cruz. Add budget bill Tanguage
authorizing the department to increase
expenditures under specified conditions.

3

Operating Expenses and Equipment 731,000
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse 731,000
Payable from 3960-001-0456 -731,000

ISSUE 503:

Funding Shift: Clandestine Drug Lab 0
Cleanup Program



- 202 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

3960 001- 0014 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease General Fund and increase
I1legal Drug Lab Cleanup Account in
2011-12 for the Clandestine Drug Lab
Cleanup Program

EE R

Operating Expenses and Equipment -802,000
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse -802,000
Payable from 3960-001-0001 802,000

ISSUE 504:
Veto of Jan 10 Governor’s Budget: 0
Budget Bill Language

Elminate subsection (b) of Provision 1

1.The Director of Toxic Substances
Control may expend from this item:

(a) $12,052,000 for the following
activities at the federal Stringfellow
Superfund site: (1) operation and
maintenance of pretreatment plants to
treat contaminated groundwater extracted
from the site, (2) site maintenance and
groundwater monitoring, and (3)
implementation of work to stabilize the
site,-and-€b)-$802;000-fer-the-operation
of-the-I1legal-bBrug-Laberatery-Remeval
Pregram=

3960 001 0 6 ll 11 S Department of Toxic Substances Control
s State Operations 731,000

ISSUE 501:
Expedited Remedial Action Program- 731,000
Payment for Orphan Share

For transfer to 3960-001-0014 731,000

3980 001- 0001 11 11 G Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
State Operations -1,137,000

ISSUE 201:
Prop 65 Fund Shift -1,137,000

For transfer to 3980-001-3056 -1,137,000



- 203 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

3980 001- 3056 11 11 S Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
e s de s de e dededededede s de s de ok State Operations 1,137,000

ISSUE 201:
Prop 65 Fund Shift 1,137,000

Reject Proposition 65 Fund Shift

The LegisTlature rejected the Governor’s
Budget proposal to shift a portion of
Proposition 65 Program funding from the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Fund to the General Fund.

Payable from 3980-001-0001 1,137,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4020 501-0001 11 11 G Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
e S S5 B S eSS S S5 S B State Operations 0

ISSUE 302:
Tech4Impact Grant Award 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amount Shown in Agency Totals 65,000 *

Secretary for Health and Human Services 65,000
Agency

Payable from 4020-501-0995 -65,000

ISSUE 503:
Adjustment of Federal Grant for Aging 0
and Disability Services

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amount Shown in Agency Totals 246,000 *

Secretary for Health and Human Services 246,000
Agency

Payable from 4020-501-0890 -246,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4020 501-0890 11 11 F Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
s el dededededede st dede g State Operations 246,000

ISSUE 503:
Adjustment of Federal Grant for Aging 246,000
and Disability Services



- 204

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4020-501-0890 11 11 F

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

For transfer to 4020-501-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*

4020-501-0995 11 11 R Health & Human Services

Fededdk ok hhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations

ISSUE 302:
Tech4Impact Grant Award

For transfer to 4020-501-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*

4020-501-9732 11 11 N Health & Human Services

kekdkkkkkkkkhkhhk

State Operations

ISSUE 006:
CWS/CMS Web Project

Amount Shown in Agency Totals
Office of System Integration
ISSUE 514:
Update Case Management Information and

Payrolling System II (CMIPS II) Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount Shown in Agency Totals

Office of System Integration
ISSUE 515:
Reduce Child Welfare Services/Case

Management System (CWS/CMS) M&0O

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount Shown in Agency Totals

Office of System Integration
ISSUE 603:
Suspend the Child Welfare Services Web

Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount Shown in Agency Totals

Office of System Integration

Agency, Secy

Agency, Secy

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

246,000

65,000

65,000

65,000

1,068,000

-2,091,000

-2,091,000

-2,091,000

12,514,000

2

12,514,000 *

12,514,000

-3,229,000

2

-3,229,000 *

-3,229,000

-6,126,000

2

-6,126,000 *

-6,126,000



- 205 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4020-517-3163 11 11 S Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt State Operations 0

ISSUE 002:
Health Information Exchange Program -99,000
Support

Amount Shown in Agency Totals -99,000

Office of HIPAA Implementation -99,000
ISSUE 502:
Health Information Exchange Program 99,000
Support

Amount shown in Agency Totals 99,000

Office of HIPAA Implementation 99,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

4140-001-0001 11 11 G Statewide Health Planning & Development
L o de % State Operations -332,000

ISSUE 101:
Song-Brown Funding Shift -332,000

For transfer to 4140-001-0121 -332,000

o e g

4140-001-0121 11 11 S Statewide Health Planning & Development
T T T 2 State Operations 746,000

ISSUE 101:
Song-Brown Funding Shift 0

The LegisTature denied the Governor’s
proposal to fund the state share of cost
for the Song-Brown Program from the
General Fund and instead approved
funding from the California Health Data
and PTanning Fund to cover these costs.
This Item reflects the shift in funding
of the support costs. The General Fund
will be used to replace anticipated
revenue from the sale and leaseback of
state buildings that will not occur.

Payable from 4140-001-0001 332,000
Payable from 4140-001-0143 -332,000



- 206 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4140 001- 0121 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

ISSUE 102:
Shift Funding for Song-Brown Primary 0
Care Practioner Training

FINANCE LETTER

California Health Data and Planning Fund
reserves are available on a one-time
basis to support program costs rather
than General Funds. The General Fund
will be used to replace anticipated
revenue from the sale and leaseback of
state buildings that will not occur.

EE R R RN R RN Y

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

California Health Data and Planning Fund
reserves are available on a one-time
basis to support program costs rather
than General Funds. The General Fund
will be used to replace anticipated
revenue from the sale and leaseback of
state buildings that will not occur.

ISSUE 506:
Funding and Positions for Implementing 746,000
the Requirements of SB 90 (2011)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase expenditure authority and
positions (5.0 two-year 1limited-term)

to review, monitor and track hospital
seismic safety extensions as required
by SB 90 (Chapter 19, Statutes of 2011).

Proposed New Positions:
Sr Structural Engineer
Sr Architect

Office Technician 36,000
Salary Savings - -24,000
Staff Benefits 178,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 114,000

226,000
216,000

oORr NN
w o oo

R R I I R R

Facilities Development 746,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo S e e o

4140 001-0143 11 11 S Statewide Health Planning & Development
o State Operations 332,000

ISSUE 101:
Song-Brown Funding Shift 332,000

For transfer to 4140-001-0121 332,000



- 207 - DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
S Statewide Health Planning & Development
Fedededdehdhd Rl hdhddhd State Operati ons ( 75’000’000)
ISSUE 100:
Loan to the General Fund ( 75,000,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED ?
Add an item requesting approval of a ( 75,000,000) “
Toan to the General Fund of up to #
$75,000,000 and add provisional
Tanguage requiring the General Fund to
fully repay the Toan no Tater than
June 30, 2014.

R

R

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

Local Assistance -4,690,000

ISSUE 101:
Song-Brown Program Funding Shift -4,690,000

The LegisTature denied the Governor’s
proposal to fund the state share of cost
for the Song-Brown Program from the
General Fund and instead approved
funding from the California Health Data
and PTanning Fund to cover these costs.
This Item reflects the shift in funding
of the local assistance costs. The
General Fund will be used to replace
anticipated revenue from the sale and
Teaseback of state buildings that will

not occur.
Payable from 4140-101-0143 -4,690,000
ISSUE 102:
Shift Funding for Song-Brown Primary 0

Care Practioner Training

FINANCE LETTER

California Health Data and Planning Fund
reserves are available on a one-time
basis to support program costs rather
than General Funds. The General Fund
will be used to replace anticipated
revenue from the sale and leaseback of
state buildings that will not occur.

EE R I R R RN Y

FINANCE LETTER DENIED



- 208 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4140 101- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

California Health Data and Planning Fund
reserves are available on a one-time
basis to support program costs rather
than General Funds. The General Fund
will be used to replace anticipated
revenue from the sale and leaseback of
state buildings that will not occur.

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4140 101-0143 11 11 S Statewide Health Planning & Development
s el dedededededede st dede g Local Assistance 4,690,000

ISSUE 101:
Song-Brown Program Funding Shift 4,690,000

For transfer to 4140-101-0001 4,690,000

4170 001- 0001 11 11 G Department of Aging
et e oo e o e o o S S S5 S State Operations 0

ISSUE 503:
Carryover of Funding Authority for 0
Federal MIPPA Grant

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase federal expenditure authority
for Medicare Improvements for Patients
and Providers Act (MIPPA) grant for
state operations (roll-over from 2010-11
to 2011-12).

EE R R RN R RN Y

Operating Expenses and Equipment 17,000
Special Projects 17,000
Payable from 4170-001-0890 -17,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4170 001-0890 11 11 F Department of Aging
s el dededededede st dede g State Operations 17,000

ISSUE 503:
Carryover of Funding Authority for 17,000
Federal MIPPA Grant

For transfer to 4170-001-0001 17,000



- 209 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4170 001- 3085 11 11 S Department of Aging
s de s g dede sl s des des deso State Operations -259,000

ISSUE 201:
Streamline State Oversight of the Mental -259,000
Health Services Act-CDA

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Consistent with the realignment
proposal, eliminate MHSA funding for the
Department of Aging to both streamline
state oversight and direct more MHSA
funding to county mental health
programs.

Authorized Positions:

Staff Services Manager I -1.
Aging Program Analyst II -1. -55,000
Salary Savings 6,000
Staff Benefits -39,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -104,000

-67,000

oR R
Roo

B R R S

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4170 101-0001 11 11 G Department of Aging
o de % Local Assistance 17,413,000

ISSUE 280:
MuTtipurpose Senior Services Program 17,413,000
Funding

Legislature reduced the Multipurpose
Senior Services Program up to $2.5
million General Fund rather than
eliminate the program (for a savings of
$19,913,000 General Fund) as proposed in
the Governor’s Budget, and added
Tanguage directing the administration to
consult with the federal government
about how to acheive the savings
operationally and minimize impact on
enrollment.

Grants and Subventions 17,413,000

CDA Medi-Cal Programs 17,413,000
ISSUE 503:
Carryover of Funding Authority for 0
Federal MIPPA Grant

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 210 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4170 101- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Increase federal expenditure authority

for Medicare Improvements for Patients

and Providers Act (MIPPA) grant for

local assistance (roll-over from 2010-11

to 2011-12). 679,000

®o%E % ok ok

Special Projects 679,000
Payable from 4170-101-0890 -679,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4170 101-0890 11 11 F Department of Aging
o de % Local Assistance 679,000

ISSUE 503:
Carryover of Funding Authority for 679,000
Federal MIPPA Grant

For transfer to 4170-101-0001 679,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

4200-001-0001 11 11 G Department of Alcohol & Drug Programs
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt State Operations 0

ISSUE 201:
Streamline State Oversight of the Mental 0
Health Services Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Consistent with the realignment
proposal, eliminate Mental Health
Services Act (MHSA) funding for the
Department of Alcohol and Drug programs
to both streamline state oversight and
direct more MHSA funding to county
mental health programs.

Authorized Positions:

Associate Governmental Program Analyst -2.0 -128,000
Salary Savings 0.1 6,000
Staff Benefits -56,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -89,000

E R T R

Alcohol and Other Drug Services Program -267,000
Payable from 4200-001-3085 267,000
ISSUE 603:
Transfer of Drug Medi-Cal to the 0

Dept. of Health Care Services

Add budget bill Tanguage to shift the



- 211 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Drug Medi-Cal program from the
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs
to the Department of Health Care
Services.

(See related Issue #603 1in
Items 4200-102-0001 and 4200-103-0001,
and Issue #451 in Item 4200-001-0001.)

* e de de

4200-001-3085 11 11 S Department of Alcohol & Drug Programs
R T T 2 State Operations -267,000

ISSUE 201:
Streamline State Oversight of the Mental -267,000
Health Services Act

For transfer to 4200-001-0001 -267,000

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

4200-011-0139 11 11 S Department of Alcohol & Drug Programs
T T T 2 State Operations ( 1,500,000)

ISSUE 200:
Loan from the DUI Program Licensing Fund ( 1,500,000)
to the General Fund.

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Loan from the DUI Program Licensing Fund ( 1,500,000) *
to the General Fund. *

sk e dede

4200-102-0001 11 11 G Department of Alcohol & Drug Programs
Feddeddehdhd Rl hdhddhd Loca] Ass-istance _328’000

ISSUE 601:
Enrollment Caseload Population Estimate -328,000
Perinatal Services (May Revision)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Decrease in Perinatal Services Drug
Medi-Cal due to decreasing caseload.

ok ko

Grants and Subventions -656,000
Alcohol and Other Drug Services Program -656,000
Payable from 4200-602-0995 328,000

ISSUE 603:

Transfer of Drug Medi-Cal to the 0
Dept. of Health Care Services



- 212 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

4200 102- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Add budget bill Tanguage to shift the
Drug Medi-Cal program from the
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs
to the Department of Health Care
Services.

(See related Issue #603 in Items
4200-001-0001 and 4200-103-0001 and
Issue #451 in Item 4260-101-0001.)

4200 103- 0001 11 11 G Department of Alcohol & Drug Programs
oo o5 5o G o o G o S Local Assistance

ISSUE 601:
Enrollment Caseload Population Estimate
Regular Drug Medi-Cal (May Revision)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase in Regular Drug Medi-Cal
funding due to increased provider rates,
partially offset by caseload decreases.

Grants and Subventions
Alcohol and Other Drug Services Program
Payable from 4200-603-0995

ISSUE 603:
Transfer of Drug Medi-Cal to the
Dept. of Health Care Services

Add budget bill Tanguage to shift the
Drug Medi-Cal program from the
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs
to the Department of Health Care
Services.

(See related Issue #603 1in
Items 4200-001-0001 and 4200-102-0001,
and Issue #451 in Item 4260-101-0001.)

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4200 602-0995 11 11 R Department of Alcohol & Drug Programs
o e o o S S S S o Local Assistance

ISSUE 601:
Enrollment Caseload Population Estimate
Perinatal Services (May Revision)

For transfer to 4200-102-0001

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,146,000
1,146,000

-467,000

-328,000

679,000

679,000

w ok %k k%

-328,000

-328,000



- 213 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4200-603-0995 11 11 R Department of Alcohol & Drug Programs
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt Local Assistance 467,000

ISSUE 601:
Enrollment Caseload Population Estimate 467,000
Regular Drug Medi-Cal (May Revision)

For transfer to 4200-103-0001 467,000

* ool

4260-001-0001 11 11 G Department of Health Care Services
el deded kS h NN h Nk ht State Operations 74’000

ISSUE 201:
Diagnosis Related Group Payment System -480,000

The Administration proposed $1.2 million
($480,000 General Fund) and 11.0
positions for implementation of the
Diagnosis Related Group hospital payment
system. The LegisTature denied the
request without predjudice.

Authorized Positions -11. -635,000
Salary Savings 32,000
Staff Benefits -245,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -356,000

[y
o

Health Care Services -1,204,000
Payable from 4260-001-0890 724,000

ISSUE 205:
Health Information Technology (HITECH) / 0
Medi-Cal EHR Incentive Program

The Administration proposed $2.2 million
and 16.0 positions for the HITECH /
Medi-Cal EHR incentive program. The
Legislature approved the positions and
funding but referred the trailer bill to
the policy committee.

ISSUE 280:
Mental Health Services Act Fund 0
Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The Administration proposed a reduction
of $657,000 in mental health services
act funding for the Department of Health

-



- 214 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Care Services. *
Proposed New Positions: *
Office Technician - Typing -1.0 -36,000 *
Health Program Specialist II -1.0 -71,000 *
Salary Savings 0.1 8,000 *
Staff Benefits -50,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment -508,000 *

Health Care Services -657,000
Payable from 4260-001-3085 657,000

ISSUE 440:

State Option to Provide Health Homes to 0

Enrollees with Chronic Conditions
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The Administration requests $700,000 *
($350,000 reimbursements and $350,000 *
federal funds) in 2011-12 to plan and *
prepare for a federal State Option to *
Provide Health Homes for Enrollees with *
Chronic Conditions program. *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 700,000 *

Health Care Services 700,000
Payable from 4260-501-0995 -350,000
Payable from 4260-001-0890 -350,000

ISSUE 442:

Health Care Reform Implementation 495,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The Administration requests $1,170,000 *
($495,000 General Fund and $675,000 *
federal funds) and 9 two-year, Timited *
term positions (includes the extension *
of one current position) to enable *
overall program and workload review of *
federal Health Care Reform. *
Proposed New Positions *
ASSOC GOVTL PROG ANALYST 1.0 58,000 *
HEALTH PROG SPEC II 1.0 71,000 *
HEALTH PROG MGR II 1.0 74,000 *
NURSE CONSULTANT III-SPEC 1.0 92,000 *
STAFF SERVICES ANALYST-GEN 3.0 131,000 *
PROG TECHN II 2.0 70,000 *
Salary Savings -0.5 -25,000 *

Staff Benefits 191,000



- 215 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Health Care Services
Payable from 4260-001-0890

ISSUE 446:
Diagnosis Related Group Payment System

FINANCE LETTER

The Administration proposed $1.2 million
($480,000 General Fun) and 11.0
positions for the implementation of the
Diagnosis Related Group hospital payment
system.

Authorized positions:
Research Program Specialist II

Salary Savings -0.

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTature modified the
Administration’s proposal by
redirecting 5 positions and provided
one position as a compromise.

Health Care Services
Payable from 4260-001-0890

ISSUE 450:
Add Budget Bill Tanguage to
shift HFP to Medi-Cal

FINANCE LETTER
Add Budget Bill Tanguage that would
shift HFP to Medi-Cal.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Add budget bill Tanguage to provide
budget flexibility if policy legislation
shifts HFP to Medi-Cal.

ISSUE 451:
Transition Drug Medi-Cal to the
Department of Health Care Services

The LegisTlature adopted budget bill
Tanguage to authorize the transition of
State administrative functions for the

o

= o

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

508,000 *
1,170,000

-675,000

59,000

71,000
-4,000
27,000
24,000

R R R IE I T Y

118,000

-59,000



- 216 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

operation of Drug Medi-Cal to the
Department of Health Care Services. The
Legislature also adopted trailer bill
intent Tanguage to transition certain
DADP programs to DHCS.

ISSUE 452:
Transition Department of Mental Health 0
Medi-Cal Programs to DHCS

The LegisTlature adopted budget bill
Tanguage to authorize the transition of
State administrative functions for the
operation of Department of Mental Health
Medi-Cal programs to the Department of
Health Care Services. The Legislature
also adopted trailer bill intent
Tanguage to transition DMH Medi-Cal
programs to DHCS.

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

4260-001-0890 11 11 F Department of Health Care Services
T T T 2 State Operations 360,000

ISSUE 201:
Diagnosis Related Group Payment System -724,000

For transfer to 4260-001-0001 -724,000
ISSUE 440:
State Option to Provide Health Homes to 350,000
Enrollees with Chronic Conditions

For transfer to 4260-001-0001 350,000

ISSUE 442:
Health Care Reform Implementation 675,000

For transfer to 4260-001-0001 675,000

ISSUE 446:
Diagnosis Related Group Payment System 59,000

For transfer to 4260-001-0001 59,000



- 217 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4260 001- 3085 11 11 S Department of Health Care Services
e s de s de e dededededede s de s de ok State Operations -657,000

ISSUE 280:
Mental Health Services Act Fund -657,000
Reduction

For transfer to 4260-001-0001 -657,000

4260-011-0834 11 11 N Department of Health Care Services
E R T T 2 State Operations ( 45,200,000)

ISSUE 250:
Transfer Medi-Cal Inpatient Payment ( 45,200,000)
Adjustment Funds to the General Fund

The LegisTlature identified a surplus
balance in this fund and transferred it
to the General Fund.

Transfer to the General Fund ( 45,200,000)

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

4260-011-3097 11 11 S Department of Health Care Services
T T T 2 State Operations ( 32,700,000)

ISSUE 251:
Transfer Private Hospital Supplemental ( 32,700,000)
Fund to the General Fund

The LegisTlature identified a surplus
balance in this fund and transferred it
to the General Fund.

Transfer to the General Fund ( 32,700,000)

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4260 017-0001 11 11 G Department of Health Care Services
o State Operations 312,000

ISSUE 202:
HIPAA Privacy Operations -150,000

The Administration proposed $299,000
($150,000 General Fund) and 3.0
positions for compliance with federal
HIPAA standards. The Legislature denied
the request without predjudice.



- 218 - DOLLAR

Staff Benefits 68,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 65,000

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Authorized Positions -3.0 -175,000
Salary Savings 0.2 9,000
Staff Benefits -68,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -65,000

Health Care Services -299,000
Payable from 4260-017-0890 149,000

ISSUE 443:

Federally Mandated HIPAA Updates and 462,000

System Compliance
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The Administration requests three year *
extension of the 15.5 Timited-term *
positions and $2,006,000 ($462,000 *
General Fund) to support federal Health *
Insurance Portability and Accountability *
Act (HIPAA) compliance. *
Proposed New Positions *
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 1.5 87,000 *
Staff Information System Analysts 5.0 388,000 *
Associate Information Systems Analyst 2.0 142,000 *
Senior Information Systems Analysts 2.0 171,000 *
Nurse Consultants 3.0 267,000 *
Pharmaceutical Consultant II 1.0 118,000 *
System Software Specialist II 1.0 85,000 *
Salary Savings -0.8 -62,000 *
Staff Benefits 485,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 325,000 *

Health Care Services 2,006,000
Payable from 4260-017-0890 -1,544,000

ISSUE 445:

HIPAA Privacy Operations 0
FINANCE LETTER *
The Administration proposed $299,000 *
($150,000 General Fund) and 3.0 *
positions for compliance with federal *
HIPAA standards. *
Authorized positions: *
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 2.0 116,000 *
Training Officer I 1.0 59,000 *
Salary Savings -0.2 -9,000 *



- 219 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

The Administration proposed $299,000
($150,000 General Fund) and 3.0
positions for compliance with federal
HIPAA standards.

Authorized positions:

Associate Governmental Program Analyst -2.

Training Officer I

Salary Savings

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk State Operations

ISSUE 202:
HIPAA Privacy Operations

For transfer to 4260-017-0001
ISSUE 443:
Federally Mandated HIPAA Updates and

System Compliance

For transfer to 4260-017-0001

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk Local Assistance

ISSUE 210:
Medi-Cal Provider Payment Reduction for
ICF/DD Facilites

The Administration proposed a 10 percent
reduction to intermediate care
facilities for the developmentally
disabled. The Legislature approved the
proposal.

Medical Care Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
Payable from 4260-101-0890
ISSUE 211:

Hard Cap of 10 Visits for Physicians and
Clinics

I
oRrnN
N OO

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-116,000
-59,000
9,000
-68,000
-65,000
1,395,000

-149,000

-149,000

1,544,000

1,544,000

909,925,000

-20,118,000

-40,236,000
-40,236,000

20,118,000

196,473,000



- 220 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

The Administration proposed a hard cap

on physician and clinic visits for

Medi-Cal beneficiaries. The Legislature
rejected the proposal.

Medical Care Services 392,945,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 392,945,000
Payable from 4260-101-0890 -196,472,000

ISSUE 212:
Hard Cap of Six Prescription Outpatient 11,040,000
Drugs

The Administration proposed a hard cap

of six outpatient prescription drugs

per Medi-Cal beneficiary. The

Legislature rejected the proposal.

Medical Care Services 22,079,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 22,079,000
Payable from 4260-101-0890 -11,039,000

ISSUE 213:
Mandatory Copayments for Dental Services -26,668,000

The Administration proposed a $5 copay

on adult dental services. Additional

savings can be achieved by eliminating

certain exceptions. The Legislature

approved the proposal.

Medical Care Services -53,335,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) -53,335,000
Payable from 4260-101-0890 26,667,000

ISSUE 220:
Cap on Durable Medical Equipment 7,353,000

The LegisTlature rejected the proposal to

cap the durable medical equipment

benefit at the Tevel that covers 90

percent of beneficiaries.

Medical Care Services 14,705,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 14,705,000

Payable from 4260-101-0890 -7,352,000



- 221 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 221:
Cap on Medical Supplies

The LegisTlature rejected the proposal to
cap the medical supplies benefit at the
Tevel that covers 90 percent of
beneficiaries.

Medical Care Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
Payable from 4260-101-0890

ISSUE 225:
ETimination of the Adult Day Health
Care Program

The Administration proposed the
elimination of the Adult Day Health Care
program. The Legislature approved the
proposal and appropriated $85 million
General Fund to fund transitional
assistance for beneficiaries and a
replacement waiver program.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The legislature increased ADHC
transition funding from $25 million
General Fund to $85 million in total
General Fund. These funds were removed
in the May caseload adjustment and
restored in Item 4260-101-0001,

Issue 432.

Medical Care Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
Payable from 4260-101-0890

ISSUE 260:
Proposition 10 Funds for Medi-Cal for
Children

TBL: A one-time $1 billion shift of
Proposition 10 funds for Medi-Cal 1in
fiscal year 2011-12 for children through
the age of five was approved. The state
commission will contribute $50 million
and local commissions will contribute
$950 miTlion.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,954,000

3,908,000
3,908,000

-1,954,000

85,000,000

170,000,000
170,000,000

-85,000,000



- 222 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 280:
MuTtipurpose Senior Services Program

The Administration proposal to eliminate
MSSP was rejected. Instead, savings of
$5 million total funds was scored based
on attrition.

Medical Care Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

Payable from 4260-610-0995
Payable from 4260-101-0890

ISSUE 400:
Managed Care Drug Rebates

The Governor’s Budget included a trailer
bi11l proposal related to this change,
but did not identify savings. DHCS now
estimates that this program can be
implemented by September 1, 2011 and
estimates savings of $64 million General
Fund. The Legislature adopted the
proposal.

Medical Care Services

Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
Payable from 4260-101-0890

ISSUE 401:
Erosions to Conference Budget Solutions

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment reflects erosions to
solutions enacted in the conference
budget. The erosions are primarily due
to a one-month delay in enactment of the
conference budget.

Medical Care and Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
Payable from 4260-101-0890
ISSUE 410:

Technical Correction to Provider Payment
Reduction to Long Term Care Facilities

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

34,826,000
34,826,000
-17,413,000
-17,413,000

-64,000,000

-128,000,000
-128,000,000

64,000,000

156,600,000

EE R R RN SR RN Y

313,200,000
313,200,000

-156,600,000

-39,100,000



- 223 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

The Administration proposed a 10 percent
reduction to long-term care facilities.
The LegisTlature approved the proposal.
This is a technical correction to ensure
that all providers are treated equally.

Medical Care Services -78,200,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) -78,200,000
Payable from 4260-101-0890 39,100,000

ISSUE 411:
Soft Cap of 7 Visits for Physicians and -44,866,000
Clinics

The Administration proposed a hard cap
on physician and clinic visits for
Medi-Cal beneficiaries. This proposal
substitutes the original hard cap
proposal for a soft cap at seven visits.

Medical Care Services -89,732,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) -89,732,000
Payable from 4260-101-0890 44,866,000
ISSUE 415:
Redirect Proposition 99 funds to offset -1,202,000
the General Fund
The Legislature approved a redirection
of Proposition 99 to offset the General
Fund.
Payable from 4260-101-0236 -1,202,000

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment -81,609,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise. This accounts for all
adjustments not otherwise specified.

®o%k % ok ok

Medical Care Services 2,796,932,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 2,796,932,000
Payable from 4260-610-0995 32,484,000

Payable from 4260-101-0080 -689,000
Payable from 4260-101-0890 -2,910,336,000



- 224 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 423:
Extension of Hospital Fee 0

FINANCE LETTER
This adjustment extends the existing
hospital fee for one year.

ok ko

Medical Care and Services -320,000,000

FINANCE LETTER DENIED
This adjustment extends the existing
hospital fee for one year.

Medical Care and Services 320,000,000

ISSUE 424:
Maddy Funds 55,000,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
This adjustment removes Maddy funds from
the Medi-Cal budget. *

Payable from 4260-101-3173 55,000,000

ISSUE 425:
State Share of Intergovernmental -34,170,000
Transfers

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment authorizes an increase
in the state’s share of IGTs from
managed care plans to offset Medi-Cal
program costs.

EE R

Medical Care and Services
Payable from 4260-610-0995 -34,170,000

ISSUE 427:
Medi-Cal Managed Care Program Changes 0

FINANCE LETTER

This adjustment prohibits Medi-Cal
beneficiaries from switching managed
care plans more than once annually.

®o%k % ok ok

Medical Care and Services -3,300,000

FINANCE LETTER DENIED
This adjustment prohibits Medi-Cal
beneficiaries from switching managed



- 225 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

care plans more than once annually.
Medical Care and Services

ISSUE 432:
ADHC Transition Assistance

FINANCE LETTER
This adjustment provides funding for
ADHC transition assistance.

Medical Care and Services

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTlature provided a total of
$85 million for ADHC transition
assistance in lieu of the Governor’s
$25 million.

Medical Care and Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
Payable from 4260-101-0890

ISSUE 433:
Shift Healthy Families Children to
Medi-Cal

FINANCE LETTER

This adjustment reflects a shift of
Healthy Families children to the
Medi-Cal program.

County Administration

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

This adjustment reflects a shift of
Healthy Families children to the
Medi-Cal program.

County Administration

ISSUE 448:
Proposition 10 Funding for Medi-Cal

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment reflects lost savings
in the Medi-Cal budget from a proposal
to reverse the Proposition 10 budget
solution.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3,300,000

85,000,000

ok ko

25,000,000

120,000,000
145,000,000

-60,000,000

®o%k % ok ok

5,934,000

-5,934,000

1,000,000,000

®o%k % ok ok



- 226 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Medical Care and Services 1,000,000,000 *
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 1,000,000,000

ISSUE 450:
Add Budget Bill Tanguage to 0
shift HFP to Medi-Cal

FINANCE LETTER *
Add Budget Bill Tanguage that would *
shift HFP to Medi-Cal. *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Add budget bill Tanguage to provide
budget flexibility if policy legislation
shifts HFP to Medi-Cal.

ISSUE 451:
Transition Drug Medi-Cal to the 0
Department of Health Care Services

The LegisTature adopted budget bill
Tanguage to authorize the transition of
Drug Medi-Cal operations to the
Department of Health Care Services. The
Legislature also adopted trailer bill
intent Tanguage to transition certain
DADP programs to DHCS.

ISSUE 452:
Transition Department of Mental Health 0
Medi-Cal Programs to DHCS

The LegisTlature adopted budget bill
Tanguage to authorize the transition of
Department of Mental Health Medi-Cal
programs to the Department of Health
Care Services. The Legislature also
adpopted trailer bill intent language to
move DMH Medi-Cal programs to DHCS.

ISSUE 460:
Quest Titigation settlement -50,055,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment reflects the settlement
with Quest for overcharges for testing
services in the Medi-Cal program.

®o%k % ok ok

Medical Care and Services -50,055,000

Benefits (Medical Care and Services) -50,055,000



- 227 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 461:
Maximize Federal Funds Through Use of
Emergency Medical Services Fund

To maximize federal funds, and offset
$55 million in General Fund support in
Medi-Cal, this action redirects the
use of the Emergency Medical Services
Fund for expenditure in the Medi-Cal
Program.
Medical Care Services
Payable from 4260-101-3173
ISSUE 463:
Technical Adjustment to MCO Tax
Extension

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
This adjustment reflects a technical
adjustment of the MCO Tax Extension
proposal.
Medical Care and Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
ISSUE 464:
Technical Adjustment to 10 Percent
Provider Payment Reduction
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
This adjusment reflects a correction to
the 10 percent provider rate reduction
solution due to pharmacy rebates.
Medical Care and Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

ISSUE 490:
Unallocated reduction to Medi-Cal

Unallocated reduction to Medi-Cal
Medical Care and Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

Payable from 4260-101-0890

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-55,000,000

-55,000,000

103,415,000

®o%k % ok ok

103,415,000

103,415,000

-30,122,000

®o%E % ok ok

-30,122,000

-30,122,000

-345,000,000

-690,000,000

-690,000,000

345,000,000



- 228 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

4260 101- 0080 11 11 S Department of Health Care Services
et e e e e S S e S5 b Local Assistance

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment

For transfer to 4260-101-0001

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4260 101-0236 11 11 S Department of Health Care Services
o e S5 e S e e oS S S5 S B Local Assistance

ISSUE 415:
Redirect Proposition 99 funds to offset
the General Fund

For transfer to 4260-101-0001

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4260 101-0890 11 11 F Department of Health Care Services
ek Local Assistance

ISSUE 210:
Medi-Cal Provider Payment Reduction for
ICF/DD Facilites

For transfer to 4260-101-0001
ISSUE 211:
Hard Cap of 10 Visits for Physicians and
Clinics

For transfer to 4260-101-0001
ISSUE 212:
Hard Cap of Six Prescription Outpatient
Drugs

For transfer to 4260-101-0001

ISSUE 213:
Mandatory Copayments for Dental Services

For transfer to 4260-101-0001

ISSUE 220:
Cap on Durable Medical Equipment

For transfer to 4260-101-0001

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

689,000

1,202,000

2,90

-2

-20,118,000

19

196,472,000

1

11,039,000

-2

-26,667,000

7,352,000

689,000

689,000

1,202,000

1,202,000

6,415,000

0,118,000

6,472,000

1,039,000

6,667,000

7,352,000



- 229 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
ISSUE 221:
Cap on Medical Supplies 1,954,000
For transfer to 4260-101-0001 1,954,000
ISSUE 225:
ETimination of the Adult Day Health 85,000,000
Care Program
For transfer to 4260-101-0001 85,000,000
ISSUE 280:
MuTtipurpose Senior Services Program 17,413,000
For transfer to 4260-101-0001 17,413,000
ISSUE 400:
Managed Care Drug Rebates -64,000,000
For transfer to 4260-101-0001 -64,000,000
ISSUE 401:
Erosions to Conference Budget Solutions 156,600,000
For transfer to 4260-101-0001 156,600,000
ISSUE 410:
Technical Correction to Provider Payment -39,100,000
Reduction to Long Term Care Facilities
For transfer to 4260-101-0001 -39,100,000
ISSUE 411:
Soft Cap of 7 Visits for Physicians and -44,866,000
Clinics
For transfer to 4260-101-0001 -44,866,000
ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment 2,910,336,000
For transfer to 4260-101-0001 2,910,336,000
ISSUE 432:
ADHC Transition Assistance 60,000,000

For transfer to 4260-101-0001 60,000,000



- 230 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

4260 101- 0890 11 11 F

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

ISSUE 490:
Unallocated reduction to Medi-Cal

For transfer to 4260-101-0001 -345

4260-101-3148 11 11 S Department of Health Care Services
el deded kS h NN h Nk ht Loca] Ass-i stance

ISSUE 448:
Proposition 10 Funding for Medi-Cal

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment reflects lost savings
in the Medi-Cal budget from a proposal
to reverse the Proposition 10 budget

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-345,000,000

,000,000

-1,000,000,000

-1,000,000,000

EE R

solution.
Medical Care and Services -1,000,000,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) -1,000,000,000

S sl e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4260 101-3173 11 11 S Department of Health Care Services

ek Local Assistance 0
ISSUE 424:
Maddy Funds -55,000,000
For transfer to 4260-101-0001 -55,000,000
ISSUE 461:
Maximize Federal Funds Through Use of 55,000,000
Emergency Medical Services Fund
For transfer to 4260-101-0001 55,000,000
4260 102 0001 11 11 G Department of Health Care Services
o de % Local Assistance -1,908,000
ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment -1,908,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

2
2

2



- 231 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

4260 102- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Medical Care Services

Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

4260-102-0890 11 11 F Department of Health Care Services
el deded kS h NN h Nk ht Loca] Ass-i stance

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

Medical Care Services

Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

4260-105-0001 11 11 G Department of Health Care Services
Fekdekdd Rk hh Rk kR kRt Local Assistance

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

Medical Care Services

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4260 106-0890 11 11 F Department of Health Care Services
ek Local Assistance

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

Medical Care Services

E1ligibility (County Administration)

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

2

-1,908,000 *

-1,908,000

-1,908,000

-1,908,000

ok ko

-1,908,000

-1,908,000

1,777,000

1,777,000

R

1,777,000

15,323,000

15,323,000

ok ok o

15,323,000

15,323,000



- 232 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Local Assistance -134,578,000

ISSUE 270:
Redirect Reserve in Maternal and Child -1,666,000
Health Title V funds to CCS Program

The LegisTature approved the use of
$1.7 miTlion 1in unexpended Maternal and
Child Health Title V funds reserves

to offset $1.7 million in General Fund
in the CCS Program administered by DHCS.

Payable from 4260-601-0995 -1,666,000

ISSUE 501:
California Children’s Services - -80,975,000
Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Base/caseload update to reflect various
changes including transfer of Safety Net
Care Pool funding from a statewide
control section, caseload and benefit
related treatment and therapy cost
decreases, and a ten percent provider
rate reduction.

E R T R

Children’s Medical Services -94,182,000
Children’s Medical Services -94,182,000
Payable from 4260-111-0890 13,207,000

ISSUE 502:
Accelerated Shift of Healthy Families 0
Children to Medi-Cal

FINANCE LETTER

This proposal would shift children in
the Healthy Families carve-out portion
of the California Children’s Services
(CCS) program to the Medi-Cal portion
of the CCS program.

EE R I RN SR RN Y

Children’s Medical Services -44,350,000

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

This proposal would shift children in
the Healthy Families carve-out portion
of the California Children’s Services
(CCS) program to the Medi-Cal portion
of the CCS program.



- 233 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4260 111- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Children’s Medical Services 44,350,000

ISSUE 503:
Child Health and Disability Prevention -218,000
Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Base/caseload update to reflect various
changes including a ten percent provider
rate reduction.

®o%k % ok ok

Children’s Medical Services -194,000
Children’s Medical Services -194,000
Payable from 4260-111-0080 -24,000

ISSUE 504:
Genetically Handicapped Persons Program -51,719,000
Base/Caseload Update 2011 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Base/caseload update to reflect various
changes including transfer of Safety Net
Care Pool funding from a statewide
control section, a shift in caseload
from state-only to Medi-Cal, and a ten
percent provider rate reduction.

R

Children’s Medical Services -51,549,000
Children’s Medical Services -51,549,000
Payable from 4260-601-0995 -170,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhhhk

4260-111-0080 11 11 S Department of Health Care Services
E R T T 2 Local Assistance 24,000

ISSUE 503:
Child Health and Disability Prevention 24,000
Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

For transfer to 4260-111-0001 24,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4260 111-0890 11 11 F Department of Health Care Services
o de % Local Assistance -13,207,000

ISSUE 501:
California Children’s Services - -13,207,000
Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision



- 234 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

For transfer to 4260-111-0001 -13,207,000

4260-113-0001 11 11 G Department of Health Care Services

Fededededed kSN d Nk ht Loca] ASS‘iStanCe _51’403’000

ISSUE 420:

Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment -51,403,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May *
Revise. *
Medical Care Services 19,925,000 *

Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 19,925,000
Payable from 4260-113-0890 -71,328,000

ISSUE 433:

Shift Health Families Children to 0

Medi-Cal
FINANCE LETTER *

This adjustment reflects a shift of *
Healthy Families children to the *
Medi-Cal program. *
Add Budget Bill Tanguage that would *
allow shift from HFP to Medi-Cal. *
Medical Care and Services 83,995,000 *
FINANCE LETTER DENIED

This adjustment reflects a shift of

Healthy Families children to the

Medi-Cal program.

Add Budget Bill Tanguage that would

allow shift from HFP to Medi-Cal.

Medical Care and Services -83,995,000

4260-113-0890 11 11 F Department of Health Care Services

ek S dedede e dede e dede N Loca] ASS‘iStanCe 71’328’000

ISSUE 420:

Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment 71,328,000

For transfer to 4260-113-0001 71,328,000



- 235 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4260 117- 0001 11 11 G Department of Health Care Services
e de s dededededdeoddedediododoo Local Assistance 1,145,000

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment 1,145,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

ok ko

Medical Care Services 7,344,000

Eligibility (County Administration) 321,000
Fiscal Intermediary Management 7,023,000

Payable from 4260-117-0890 -6,199,000

4260-117-0890 11 11 F Department of Health Care Services
T T 2 Local Assistance 6,199,000

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment 6,199,000

For transfer to 4260-117-0001 6,199,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4260 501-0834 11 11 N Department of Health Care Services
o State Operations 140,000

ISSUE 430:
Administrative Costs for Non-designated 140,000
PubTic Hospital IGT Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment 1is for the
administrative costs associated with
operating Medi-Cal children’s health
programs. The funding will be provided
by the retention of 9 percent of each
IGT from non-designated public hospital.
See Item 4260-501-0890, Issue 430.

EE R O R

Medical Care and Services 140,000



- 236 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-501-0890 11 11 F Department of Health Care Services
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt State Operations

ISSUE 430:
Administrative Costs for Non-designated
PubTic Hospital IGT Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment is for the
administrative costs associated with
operating Medi-Cal children’s health
programs. The funding will be provided
by the retention of 9 percent of each
IGT from non-designated public hospital.
See Item 4260-501-0834, Issue 430.

Medical Care and Services

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-501-0995 11 11 R Department of Health Care Services
R T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 440:
State Option to Provide Health Homes to
Enrollees with Chronic Conditions

For transfer to 4260-001-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-0995 11 11 R Department of Health Care Services
T T T 2 Local Assistance

ISSUE 270:
Redirect Reserve in Maternal and Child
Health Title V funds to CCS Program

For transfer to 4260-111-0001
ISSUE 504:
Genetically Handicapped Persons Program
Base/Caseload Update 2011 May Revision
For transfer to 4260-111-0001
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-3097 09 11 S Department of Health Care Services

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk Local Assistance

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

140,000

350,000

1,666,000

170,000

140,000

140,000

E R R O R

350,000

350,000

1,836,000

1,666,000

170,000

1,804,000

1,804,000



- 237 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4260-601-3097 09 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

ok ko

Medical Care Services 1,804,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4260-601-3156 09 11 S Department of Health Care Services
Fededededed kS h N h Nk ht Loca] Ass-istance 167’434’000
ISSUE 420:

Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment 105,788,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

ok ko

Medical Care Services 105,788,000

ISSUE 465:
Shift all MCO Tax Revenue to Medi-Cal 61,646,000
Starting January 1, 2012

This adjustment is necessary to reflect

the shift of the Healthy Families

Program to Medi-Cal.

See: Item 4260-113-0001 Issue:465; and

Items 4280-101-001 and 4280-102-0001

Issue:408. 61,646,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-3158 09 11 S Department of Health Care Services
L o de % Local Assistance 320,000,000

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment 320,000,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

ok ko

Medical Care Services 320,000,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4260-601-3172 11 11 S Department of Health Care Services
Fekdekddkhhh kR kR Rkt Local Assistance 325,000,000
ISSUE 420:

Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment 325,000,000



- 238 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4260-601-3172 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

ok ko

Medical Care Services 325,000,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-7502 09 11 F Department of Health Care Services
Fededededed kS h N h Nk ht Loca] Ass-istance _44’656’000

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment -44,656,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

ok ko

Medical Care Services -44,656,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-7503 09 11 F Department of Health Care Services
T T T 2 Local Assistance -165,801,000

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment -165,801,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

sk o

Medical Care Services -165,801,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-604-0001 11 11 G Department of Health Care Services
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR Ry Local Assistance 840,000,000

ISSUE 401:
Redevelopment Savings 840,000,000

Redevelopment savings is now reflected
in the Education area. 840,000,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-605-0001 10 11 G Department of Health Care Services
Fekdekddkhhh kR kR Rkt Local Assistance -700,000



- 239 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4260-605-0001 10 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment -700,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

ok ko

Medical Care Services -700,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-605-3167 10 11 S Department of Health Care Services
Fededededed kS h N d Nk h Loca] Ass-istance _3’177’000

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment -3,177,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

R

Medical Care Services -3,177,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-606-0834 91 11 N Department of Health Care Services
* o de % Local Assistance 79,647,000

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment 79,647,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

R

Medical Care Services 79,647,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 79,647,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4260-610-0995 11 11 R Department of Health Care Services
* o de % Local Assistance 19,099,000

ISSUE 280:
MuTtipurpose Senior Services Program 17,413,000

For transfer to 4260-101-0001 17,413,000



- 240 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4260-610-0995 11 11 R

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment

For transfer to 4260-101-0001
ISSUE 425:
State Share of Intergovernmental

Transfers
For transfer to 4260-101-0001
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4260 698-3097 11 11 S Department of Health Care Services
ek Local Assistance

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

Medical Care Services

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-698-3167 10 11 S Department of Health Care Services
T T T 2 Local Assistance

ISSUE 420:
Medi-Cal Caseload Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Medi-Cal caseload adjustment for the May
Revise.

Medical Care Services

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4265 001-0001 11 11 G Department of Public Health
o State Operations

ISSUE 005:
General Fund Reduction: Licensing and
Certification Fees

The Legislature reduced $2.3 million
General Fund within the Licensing and
Certification Program. This reduction

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-32,484,000

-32,484,000

34,170,000

34,170,000

-1,777,000

-1,777,000

ok ko

-1,777,000

700,000

700,000

ok ok o

700,000

-4,370,000



- 241 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

is being made as the department has
determined the $7.3 million currently
appropriated for surveying state owned
facilities can be reduced to $5.0
million with no impact on services or
activity.

(x-ref to Item 4265-004-0001, Issue 005)

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Licensing and Certification
Payable from 4265-001-3098

ISSUE 006:
General Fund Reduction: Laboratory Field
Division

The Governor’s Budget included $227,000
General Fund to support the Laboratory
Field Services Division (LFS). The
department Tater identified this funding
as no longer necessary to operate the
program. As a result, the Legislature
reduced the LFS by $227,000 to recognize
these savings.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Licensing and Certification

ISSUE 007:
General Fund Reduction: California
Health Interview Survey

The Governor’s Budget included $672,000
General Fund to support the California
Health Interview Survey. The Legislature
reduced this amount by $572,000.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

The Legislature removed all General Fund
resources to support the California
Health Interview Survey. This reduction
of $672,000 will be backfilled with
funding from the Proposition 99
Unallocated Account.

(X-ref Item 4265-001-0001,Issue 021.)

Operating Expenses and Equipment

PubTic and Environmental Health

CH
APPR

-2,325,000
-2,325,000

2,325,000

-227,000

-227,000

-572,000

-100,000

-672,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

-227,000

-672,000



- 242 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 008:
General Fund Reduction: Valley Fever -1,000,000
Contract

The Governor’s Budget included

$1 million General Fund for a contract
to support Valley Fever research and
related activities. The Legislature
rejected the funding for the contract.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,000,000
Public and Environmental Health -1,000,000

ISSUE 009:
General Fund Reduction: County Health -965,000
Services

The Legislature reduced the Health
Information and Strategic Planning
Division by 5.0 positions and $965,000
General Fund. This funding was utilized
to assist counties with data analysis,
strategic planning, and health
information activities. This funding was
redirected for these purposes after the
original programs for which this funding
was provided were eliminated. As a
result, the Legislature eliminated this
funding.

Authorized Positions:

Systems Software Spec II-Tech -1.0 -85,000
Associate Info Systems Analyst-Spec -1.0 -71,000
Research Analyst II-General -1.0 -61,000
Program Technician -1.0 -32,000
Public Health Nurse I -1.0 -70,000
Salary Savings 0.3 16,000
Staff Benefits -121,000
Temporary Help -16,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -525,000

Public and Environmental Health -965,000

ISSUE 010:
General Fund Reduction: Operating & -1,000,000
Equipment Expenses

The LegisTlature reduced operating
expenses and equipment by directing the
department to defer purchases and
reduce costs in state travel, overhead,
and other departmental costs across the
Center of Chronic Disease, State



- 243 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Laboratories, Communicable Disease
Control, Center for Environmental
Health, and the Director’s office.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,000,000
Public and Environmental Health -1,000,000

ISSUE 011:
General Fund Reduction: Health Care -506,000
Surge Standby Costs

Consistent with the Governor’s Budget
proposal to rethink the state’s health
care surge efforts, the Legislature
reduced the Emergency Preparedness
Program by $506,000 General Fund and 2.0
positions that are currently utilized to
maintain the state’s health care surge
stockpile.

Authorized Positions:

Associate Governmental Program Analyst -1.
Health Program Specialist I -1. -67,000
Salary Savings 6,000
Staff Benefits -49,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -335,000

-61,000

oR R
Roo

PubTic Health Emergency Preparedeness -506,000

ISSUE 020:
General Fund Reimbursement from the 0
Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Prg

The LegisTlature approved Budget Bill
Language authorizing the Department of
Finance to transfer funds from the
Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention
Fund to reimburse the General Fund for
expenditures that supported the
Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention
Program during fiscal year 1996-97.

ISSUE 021:
California Health Interview Survey 0
General Fund Backfill

The LegisTature augmented the California
Health Interview Survey budget by
$672,000 Proposition 99 Unallocated
Account funds, resulting in General Fund
savings of $672,000.

(X-ref Item 4265-001-0001, Issue 007.)



- 244 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Operating Expenses and Equipment 672,000
Public and Environmental Health 672,000
Payable from 4265-001-0236 -672,000
ISSUE 022:
Proposition 99 Reduction: County Health 0
Services
The LegisTature reduced the County
Health Services branch by 7.3 positions
and $1.2 million from Proposition 99
Unallocated Account. These positions
are no longer necessary. As a result,
the Legislature eliminated this funding.
(X-ref Item 4260-101-0001, Issue 415.)
Authorized Positions:
Health Program Specialist II -1.0 -71,000
Research Scientist I-Epidemiology -1.0 -85,000
Office Services Supervisor I- Typing -1.0 -35,000
Health Program Specialist I -1.0 -64,000
Health Education Consultant III- Spec -1.0 -74,000
Program Technician II -0.3 -11,000
Environmental Scientist -1.0 -53,000
System Software Specialist III -1.0 -89,000
Salary Savings 0.4 24,000
Staff Benefits -183,000
Temporary Help -16,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -545,000
Public and Environmental Health -1,202,000
Payable from 4265-001-0236 1,202,000
ISSUE 023:
ETimination of Community Challenge 0
Grants
The Legislature eliminated the
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
funding provided to the department for
Community Challenge grants related to
teen pregnancy prevention.
(X-ref Item 4265-111-0001, Issue 023.)
Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,000,000
Public and Environmental Health -1,000,000

Payable from 4265-501-0995 1,000,000



- 245 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 100:
Div. of Communicable Disease Control: 0
Lab Enhancement H1th Care Reform Grant

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect a Health
Care Reform grant awarded to the
department to implement a pilot project
that would improve the detection,
investigation, and response to food
borne and emerging infectious diseases
in the Central Valley and Bay Area.

T T

Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,160,000
Public and Environmental Health 1,160,000
Payable from 4265-001-0890 -1,160,000

ISSUE 101:
Office of AIDS: Expanded HIV Testing for 0
Disproportionately Affected Populations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding for a federal Health
Care Reform grant that would support
expanded HIV testing services for
disproportionately affected populations
in Tocal health jurisdictions.

(X-ref Item 4265-111-0001, Issue 101)

R

Operating Expenses and Equipment 709,000
Public and Environmental Health 709,000
Payable from 4265-001-0890 -709,000

ISSUE 221:
Breast Cancer Funding Adjustment: Breast 0
Cancer Research

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

One-time decrease in funding for breast
cancer research expenditures. This
reduction is due to a projected decline
in Breast Cancer Researh Account
revenues and available funding.

EE R I R R RN Y

Operating Expenses and Equipment -86,000
Public and Environmental Health -86,000

Payable from 4265-001-0007 86,000



- 246 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

4265-001-0001 11 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 226:
Proposition 99 Adjustment: Research 0
Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding for activities in the
Environmental Health Investigations
Branch and the Chronic Disease
Surveillance and Research Branch. This
increase is due to a projected increase
in Proposition 99 revenues.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 56,000 *
Public and Environmental Health 56,000
Payable from 4265-001-0234 -56,000

ISSUE 251:
National Background Check Program 0
Federal Grant

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding to enhance the current
Licensing and Certification criminal
record clearance process. This funding
is being provided as a result of a
federal Health Care Reform grant.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,721,000 *
Licensing and Certification 1,721,000
Payable from 4265-001-0890 -1,721,000

ISSUE 252:
Women, Infants, and Children: Increase 0
in State Authority

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding to support increases in
several interagency agreements that are
critical to the operation of the Women,
Infants, and Children (WIC) Program.
These agreements are increasing
primarily due to increases in vendor
applications, continued increases in WIC
participation, and changes in federal
regulations. Additionally, increases

in funding are the result of federal
grants received for Electronic Benefit
Transfer planning and toddler behavior
research.



- 247 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

4265 001- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Operating Expenses and Equipment
PubTic and Environmental Health
Payable from 4265-001-0890

ISSUE 255:
Licensing and Certification Program:
May Revision Estimate

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase to reflect position adjustments
including a correction in applying the
staffing ratio (increase 12.0 positions)
a reduction of 3.0 positions due to a
reduction in the 5 percent complaints
workload, and a reduction of 2.0
positions that were inadvertently
provided to the state as a result of
increases in LA County’s workload.

Authorized Positions:
Prog Techn II

Salary Savings -0.

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Licensing and Certification

Payable from 4265-501-0995
Payable from 4265-001-3098

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4265 001-0007 11 11 S Department of Public Health
o St S e S e e S S S5 S B State Operations

ISSUE 221:
Breast Cancer Funding Adjustment: Breast
Cancer Research

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo S e e o

4265 001-0234 11 11 S Department of Public Health
o State Operations

ISSUE 226:
Proposition 99 Adjustment: Research
Account

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

o N
»~ O

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

7,642,000 =
7,642,000

-7,642,000

136,000
-7,000
52,000
71,000

B R N R R T ST S NN Y

252,000

-18,000

-234,000

-86,000

-86,000

-86,000

56,000

56,000

56,000



- 248 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4265 001- 0236 11 11 S Department of Public Health
e s de s de e dededededede s de s de ok State Operations -530,000

ISSUE 021:
California Health Interview Survey 672,000
General Fund Backfill

For transfer to 4265-001-0001 672,000
ISSUE 022:
Proposition 99 Reduction: County Health -1,202,000

Services

For transfer to 4265-001-0001 -1,202,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4265 001-0890 11 11 F Department of Public Health
o State Operations 11,232,000

ISSUE 100:
Div. of Communicable Disease Control: 1,160,000
Lab Enhancement H1th Care Reform Grant

For transfer to 4265-001-0001 1,160,000
ISSUE 101:
Office of AIDS: Expanded HIV Testing for 709,000
Disproportionately Affected Populations

For transfer to 4265-001-0001 709,000
ISSUE 251:
National Background Check Program 1,721,000
Federal Grant

For transfer to 4265-001-0001 1,721,000

ISSUE 252:
Women, Infants, and Children: Increase 7,642,000
in State Authority

For transfer to 4265-001-0001 7,642,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4265 001-3098 11 11 S Department of Public Health
s el dededededede st dede g State Operations -2,091,000

ISSUE 005:
General Fund Reduction: Licensing and -2,325,000
Certification Fees

For transfer to 4265-001-0001 -2,325,000



- 249 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

4265 001- 3098 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

ISSUE 255:
Licensing and Certification Program:
May Revision Estimate

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

4265 004- 0001 11 11 G Department of Public Health
et e e e e S S e S5 e State Operations

ISSUE 005:
General Fund Reduction: Licensing and
Certification Fees

The Legislature reduced $2.3 million
General Fund within the Licensing and
Certification Program. This reduction

is being made as the department has
determined the $7.3 million currently
appropriated for surveying state owned
facilities can be reduced to $5.0
million with no impact on services or
activity.

(x-ref to Item 4265-598-3098, Issue 005)

Operating Expenses and Equipment

S e e e ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4265 011-0080 11 11 S Department of Public Health
o e e e e e e e g e e de e Local Assistance

ISSUE 001:
Repayment to the General Fund

Repayment to the General Fund of
monies used to support the Childhood
Lead Posoning Prevention Program in
fiscal year 1996-97 while legal issues
surrounding the use of the funds were
being resolved.

ISSUE 214:
Repayment to the General Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Repayment to the General Fund of
monies used to support the Childhood
Lead Poisoning Prevention Program in
fiscal year 1996-97 while Tlegal issues
surrounding the use of the funds were

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

234,000

234,000

-2,325,000

-2,325,000

-2,325,000

( 9,062,000)

( 6,000,000)

6,000,000)

( 3,062,000)

®o%k % ok ok



- 250 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

being resolved.

Fededdkdhhhhhhh kR kR Rk

4265-111-0001 11 11 G Department of Public Health
R T T 2 Local Assistance

ISSUE 001:
AIDS Drug Assistance Program-Share of
Cost

The LegisTlature rejected the ADAP Share
of Cost proposal.

Grants and subventions
Infectious Disease

ISSUE 002:
AIDS Drug Assistance Program-Pharmacy
Benefit Manager Transaction Fees

The LegisTature reduced ADAP by
$4 million to reflect the reduced
transaction fees reflected in the
Pharmacy Benefit Manager’s contract.

Grants and subventions
Infectious Disease

ISSUE 003:
AIDS Drug Assistance Program-Increased
Federal Ryan White Funding

The LegisTlature increased federal
expenditure authority due to an
anticipated increase in the federal
Ryan White Care Act-Part B grant award.

Grants and subventions
Payable from 4265-111-0890

ISSUE 004:

AIDS Drug Assistance Program-Shift

Safety Net Care Pool Funding for Bud Yr
The Legislature shifted $70 million in
federal Safety Net Care Pool funding to
the ADAP program and reduced General
Fund by a Tlike amount.

Grants and subventions

Payable from 4265-601-0995

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3,062,000) *

-83,322,000

16,808,000

16,808,000

16,808,000

-4,000,000

-4,000,000

-4,000,000

-3,000,000

-3,000,000

-70,000,000

-70,000,000



- 251 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
ISSUE 012:
General Fund Reduction: Unexpended Local -32,000
Assistance
The LegisTature reduced $32,000 General
Fund within the the Environmental
Management program as this funding is
uncommitted.
Grants and subventions -32,000
Environmental Health -32,000
ISSUE 014:
3eneral Fund Offset: Maternal and Child 0
Health Title V Funds
The Legislature redirected $1.7 million
in Federal Title V monies to the
Children’s Services Program administered
by the Department of Health Care
Services in order to achieve a like
amount of General Fund savings.
(X-ref to Item 4260-111-0001, Issue 270)
Grants and subventions 1,666,000
Family Health 1,666,000
Payable from 4265-111-0890 -1,666,000
ISSUE 023:
ETimination of Community Challenge 0
Grants
The Legislature eliminated the
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
funding provided to the department for
Community Challenge grants related to
teen pregnancy prevention.
(x-ref Item 4265-001-0001, Issue 023.)
Grants and subventions -19,000,000
Family Health -19,000,000
Payable from 4265-601-0995 19,000,000
ISSUE 101:
Office of AIDS: Expanded HIV Testing for 0
Disproportionately Affected Populations
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Increase funding for a federal Health



- 252 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Care Reform grant that would support
expanded HIV testing services for
disproportionately affected populations
in local health jurisdictions.

(X-ref Item 4265-001-0001, Issue 101)

EE R

Grants and subventions 3,044,000
Infectious Disease 3,044,000
Payable from 4265-111-0890 -3,044,000

ISSUE 102:
Office of AIDS: Ryan White HIV/AIDS 0
Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase federal funding to reflect an
increase in the department’s Ryan White
Part B grant. This funding will support
HIV care services in Sonoma County,
whose direct funding from the Health
Services Resources Administration has
been redirected to the state because the
county no Tonger qualifies as a
Transitional Grant Area.

FE R T R

Grants and subventions 555,000
Infectious Disease 555,000
Payable from 4265-111-0890 -555,000

ISSUE 212:
Partial Restoration of Immunization 7,300,000
Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase to support the immunization
vaccine program for local health
departments. The vaccines will be
provided for the purposes prescribed in
Health and Safety Code section 104900.

EE R I R R RN Y

Grants and subventions 7,300,000

Infectious Disease 7,300,000
ISSUE 220:

Every Woman Counts: May Revision -7,145,000

Estimate

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease General Fund for the Every



- 253 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Woman Counts Program as a result of a
ten-percent reduction in Medi-Cal claim
rates.

Grants and subventions

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health
Promotion

ISSUE 221:
Increase in Available Breast Cancer
Control Account Funds

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase in the availability of funds
for breast cancer screenings due to a
fund transfer from the Breast Cancer
Fund to the Breast Cancer Control
Account. This additional funding will
be used to generate one-time General
Fund savings in the Every Woman Counts
Program.

Grants and subventions
Payable from 4265-111-0009

ISSUE 225:
Proposition 99 Adjustment: Health
Education Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding for tobacco media
cessation campaigns. This increase is
due to a projected increase in
Proposition 99 revenues.

Grants and subventions

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health
Promotion

Payable from 4265-111-0231

ISSUE 260:
AIDS Drug Assistance Program: May
Revision Estimate

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease General Fund for the AIDS Drug
Assistance Program based on updated
caseload/cost projections. Significant
updates include proposals to change

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

®o%E % ok ok

-7,145,000

-7,145,000

-2,213,000

R T S S

-2,213,000

EE R

173,000

173,000

-173,000

-21,040,000

ok ko



- 254 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

4265 111- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

eligibility requirements in the
CARE/HIPP program, as well as enrollment
of clients in PCIP.

Grants and subventions

Infectious Disease

Payable from 4265-601-0995

4265 111- 0009 11 11 S Department of Public Health
et s e e e o B S S S S5 b Local Assistance

ISSUE 221:
Increase in Available Breast Cancer
Control Account Funds

For transfer to 4265-111-0001

4265-111-0231 11 11 S Department of Public Health
Fekdekdd Rk hh Rk kR kRt Local Assistance

ISSUE 225:
Proposition 99 Adjustment: Health
Education Account

For transfer to 4265-111-0001

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4265 111-0890 11 11 F Department of Public Health
o e e N e e e e e e de e Local Assistance

ISSUE 003:
AIDS Drug Assistance Program-Increased
Federal Ryan White Funding

For transfer to 4265-111-0001
ISSUE 014:
3eneral Fund Offset: Maternal and Child
Health Title V Funds

For transfer to 4265-111-0001
ISSUE 101:
Office of AIDS: Expanded HIV Testing for
Disproportionately Affected Populations

For transfer to 4265-111-0001

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

ok ko

-16,976,000
-16,976,000

-4,064,000

2,213,000

2,213,000

2,213,000

173,000

173,000

173,000

8,265,000

3,000,000

3,000,000

1,666,000

1,666,000

3,044,000

3,044,000



- 255 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

F
ISSUE 102:
Office of AIDS: Ryan White HIV/AIDS
Program

For transfer to 4265-111-0001

B Department of Public Health
Local Assistance

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhh Rk

ISSUE 228:
Proposition 84: City of Maywood and
City of Santa Ana

Add Item to appropriate $7.5 million of
the Proposition 84 funds for grants for
public agencies to improve drinking
water infrastructure in communities
served by mutual water companies in the
cities of Maywood and Santa Ana.

Grants and subventions

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhhk

4265-401 11 11 Department of Public Health
R T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 254:
Extend Medical Marijuana Program Loan
Repayment Date

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Item 4265-401 is added to extend the
repayment date of the $1.5 million loan
from the Health Statistics Special Fund
originally authorized by the Budget Act
of 2004. The loan repayment date would
be extended from June 30, 2012 to

June 30, 2014.

11 11 Department of Public Health
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh Rk State Operations

ISSUE 213:
Reappropriation of Health Care Surge
Capacity Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add the following reappropriation:
4265-491-Reappropriation, Department of

CH
APPR

555,000

7,500,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

555,000

7,500,000

7,500,000

EE R R RN SR RN Y



- 256 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

11 11

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Public Health.

Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, as of June 30, 2011, the
appropriation provided in the following
citation is reappropriated for the
purposes of storing emergency
preparedness assets, including
pharmaceuticals, medical supplies, and
state mobile field hospitals, to allow
the Department of Public Health and the
Emergency Medical Services Authority to
distribute the assets to alternate,
permanenet points of responsibility.
These funds shall be available for
encumbrance until June 30, 2013.

0001-General Fund
(1) $1,832,000 in Item 4260-111-0001,
Budget Act of 2006.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4265-501-0995 11 11 R Department of Public Health
T T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 023:
ETimination of Community Challenge
Grants

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

ISSUE 255:
Licensing and Certification Program:
May Revision Estimate

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4265-598-3098 11 11 S Department of Public Health
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 005:
General Fund Reduction: Licensing and
Certification Fees

The Legislature reduced $2.3 million
General Fund within the Licensing and
Certification Program. This reduction
is being made as the department has
determined the $7.3 million currently
appropriated for surveying state owned
facilities can be reduced to $5.0
million with no impact on services or

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,000,000

18,000

R R I R S T S OB R U RO

-982,000

1,000,000

18,000

2,325,000

2,325,000



- 257 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4265-598-3098 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

activity.
(x-ref to Item 4265-004-0001, Issue 005)

Operating Expenses and Equipment

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4265-601-0995 11 11 R Department of Public Health
E R T T 2 Local Assistance

ISSUE 004:
AIDS Drug Assistance Program-Shift
Safety Net Care Pool Funding for Bud Yr

For transfer to 4265-111-0001
ISSUE 023:
ETimination of Community Challenge
Grants

For transfer to 4265-111-0001
ISSUE 260:
AIDS Drug Assistance Program: May
Revision Estimate

For transfer to 4265-111-0001
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4265-601-3080 05 11 S Department of Public Health
R T T 2 Local Assistance

ISSUE 261:
AIDS Drug Assistance Program: May
Revision Estimate

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease funding based on updated
caseload and cost projections, and a
reduction in revenues due to
implementation of CARE/HIPP and PCIP.

Grants and subventions

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4265-611-0001 06 11 G Department of Public Health
Fekdekddkhhh kR kR Rkt Local Assistance

ISSUE 213:
Reappropriation of Health Care Surge
Capacity Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CH
APPR

2,325,000

5

7

70,000,000

-1

-19,000,000

4,064,000

-3,180,000

DOLLAR
ANGE IN
OPRIATION

5,064,000

0,000,000

9,000,000

4,064,000

3,180,000

3,180,000

EE R

1,272,000

1,272,000



- 258 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4265-611-0001 06 11 G
Increase to support the storage, *
maintenance, and transfer of the state’s *
health care surge inventory and mobile *
field hospitals. This funding will *
provide the Department of Public Health *
and the Emergency Medical Services *
Authority the time needed to transition *
the assets to public and private *
organizations. *
Grants and subventions 1,272,000 *
PubTic Health Emergency Preparedeness 1,272,000
Fededededed kS h N d Nk h State Operati ons 0
ISSUE 201:
Streamline State Oversight of the Mental 0
Health Services Act-MRMIB
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Consistent with the realignment *
proposal, eliminate MHSA funding for the *
Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board to *
both streamline state oversight and *
direct more MHSA funding to county *
mental health programs. *
Authorized Positions: *
Research Prog Spec I -1.0 -24,000 *
Research Analyst II-Gen -1.0 -21,000 *
Salary Savings 0.1 2,000 *
Staff Benefits -17,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment -117,000 *
Healthy Families Program -177,000
Payable from 4280-001-3085 177,000
ISSUE 409:
Add Budget Bill Tanguage to shift HFP 0
to Medi-Cal

Add budget bill Tanguage to implement
a phased shift of the Healthy Families
Program to Medi-Cal.

See Item 4260-001-0001 Issue 450
Item 4260-101-0001 Issue 450
Item 4260-113-0001 Issue 450



- 259 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations -177,000

ISSUE 201:
Streamline State Oversight of the Mental -177,000
Health Services Act-MRMIB

For transfer to 4280-001-0001 -177,000

* ool

4280-101-0001 11 11 G Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
E R T T 2 Local Assistance -9,618,000

ISSUE 101:
Reject Elimination of Vision Benefit & 7,626,000
Adopt Vision Benefit Cost Containment

The Legislature rejected the
elimination of the Healthy Families
Program vision benefit and instead
adopted an alternative cost containment
measure for the vision benefit providing
savings of $3 million from existing
expenditures.

Healthy Families Program 22,055,000
Healthy Families Program 22,055,000

Payable from 4280-101-0890 -14,336,000
Payable from 4280-101-3156 -93,000

ISSUE 401:
Healthy Families Program -12,304,000
Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Savings/costs of various items

making up the remaining balance of the
2011 May Revision local assistance
estimate.

EE R

Healthy Families Program -9,885,000
Healthy Families Program -9,885,000

Payable from 4280-101-0890 6,425,000
Payable from 4280-101-3156 -8,844,000

ISSUE 402:
Shift of Healthy Families 0
Children to Medi-Cal



- 260 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER

This proposal would shift children in
the Healthy Families Program to the
Medi-Cal Program effective January 1,
2012.

EE R

Healthy Families Program -298,969,000

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

This proposal would shift children in
the Healthy Families Program to the
Medi-Cal Program effective January 1,
2012.

Healthy Families Program 298,969,000

ISSUE 404:
Erosions - Delayed Implementation of 883,000
General Fund Solutions

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The May Revision proposes delays in the
effective dates assumed in the
Conference budget for the premium
increase, vision benefit cost
containment, and ER/hospital copays
solutions Teading to the erosion of
savings.

EE R T

Healthy Families Program 2,557,000
Healthy Families Program 2,557,000

Payable from 4280-101-0890 -1,662,000
Payable from 4280-101-3156 -12,000

ISSUE 407:
Increase in Managed Care Organization -5,823,000
Tax Revenue

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The May Revision projects an increase in
Managed Care Organization tax revenue
resulting in General Fund savings. This
issue is being carried as a change to a
previous solution not enacted.

®o%k % ok ok

Payable from 4280-101-3156 -5,823,000
ISSUE 409:
Add Budget Bill Tanguage to provide 0
flexibility if HFP moves to Medi-Cal

Add budget bill Tanguage to provide



- 261 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

budget flexibility if policy legislation
shifts HFP to Medi-Cal.

See Item 4260-001-0001 Issue 450
Item 4260-101-0001 Issue 450
Item 4260-113-0001 Issue 450

ISSUE 410:
Reject proposal to extend MCO Tax 0

The LegisTature did not adopt trailer
bi11l Tanguage to extend the MCO tax.

Healthy Families Program -98,721,000

See issue 410 in items 4280-102-0001
4280-102-3156, and 4280-101-3156.

Healthy Families Program -98,721,000
Payable from 4280-101-3156 98,721,000

ISSUE 501:
Access for Infants and Mothers 0
Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Base/caseload update to reflect various
changes including a higher number of
deliveries due to increased caseload.
This update also reflects use of
Medi-Cal Fee for Service to deliver
benefits.

Access for Infants and Mothers Program 2,993,000
Provider Contracts

E R R R O R

Access for Infants and Mothers Program 2,993,000

Payable from 4280-101-0890 -2,993,000

* ool

4280-101-0890 11 11 F Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
dededededed e d e A Rk Local Assistance 12,566,000

ISSUE 101:
Reject Elimination of Vision Benefit & 14,336,000
Adopt Vision Benefit Cost Containment

For transfer to 4280-101-0001 14,336,000



- 262 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 401:

Healthy Families Program -6,425,000

Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision
For transfer to 4280-101-0001 -6,425,000

ISSUE 404:

Erosions - Delayed Implementation of 1,662,000

General Fund Solutions
For transfer to 4280-101-0001 1,662,000

ISSUE 501:

Access for Infants and Mothers 2,993,000

Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

For transfer to 4280-101-0001 2,993,000

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhhhh Rk

ISSUE 101:

Local Assistance -83,949,000

Reject Elimination of Vision Benefit & 93,000

Adopt Vision Benefit Cost Containment
For transfer to 4280-101-0001 93,000

ISSUE 401:

Healthy Families Program 8,844,000

Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision
For transfer to 4280-101-0001 8,844,000

ISSUE 404:

Erosions - Delayed Implementation of 12,000

General Fund Solutions
For transfer to 4280-101-0001 12,000

ISSUE 407:

Increase in Managed Care Organization 5,823,000

Tax Revenue
For transfer to 4280-101-0001 5,823,000

ISSUE 410:

Reject proposal to extend MCO Tax -98,721,000

For transfer to 4280-101-0001 -98,721,000



- 263 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk Local Assistance 30,769,000

ISSUE 101:
Reject Elimination of Vision Benefit &
Adopt Vision Benefit Cost Containment

The Legislature rejected the
elimination of the Healthy Families
Program vision benefit and instead
adopted an alternative cost containment
measure for the vision benefit providing
savings of $3 million from existing
expenditures.

Payable from 4280-102-3156 93,000

ISSUE 401:
Healthy Families Program
Base/Caseload Changes 2001 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Savings/costs of various items

making up the remaining balance of the
2011 May Revision local assistance
estimate.

Healthy Families Program 1,160,000
Healthy Families Program 1,160,000

Payable from 4280-602-0995 -235,000
Payable from 4280-102-0890 -827,000
Payable from 4280-102-3156 -422,000

ISSUE 402:
Shift of Healthy Families
Children to Medi-Cal

FINANCE LETTER

This proposal would shift children in
the Healthy Families Program to the
Medi-Cal Program effective January 1,
2012.

Healthy Families Program -12,022,000

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

This proposal would shift children in
the Healthy Families Program to the
Medi-Cal Program effective January 1,
2012.

93,000

-324,000

EE R

EE R



- 264 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Healthy Families Program 12,022,000

ISSUE 403:
Children’s Health Insurance Program 31,229,000
Reauthorization Act - Compliance

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Captures the net cost of compliance with
the Children’s Health Insurance Program
Reauthorization Act including (1) new
health and dental plan claims/encounter
reports; (2) a quality management and
consumer assessment survey; and (3)

a prospective payment system for
federally qualified health centers/

rural health centers.

R R O T R

Healthy Families Program 89,226,000
Healthy Families Program 89,226,000
Payable from 4280-102-0890 -57,997,000

ISSUE 404:
Erosions - Delayed Implementation of 12,000
General Fund Solutions

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The May Revision proposes delays in the
effective dates assumed in the
Conference budget for the premium
increase, vision benefit cost
containment, and ER/hospital copays
solutions Teading to the erosion of
savings.

EE R R RN R RN Y

Payable from 4280-102-3156 12,000

ISSUE 407:
Increase in Managed Care Organization -241,000
Tax Revenue

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The May Revision projects an increase in
Managed Care Organization tax revenue
resulting in General Fund savings. This
issue is being carried as a change to a
previous solution not enacted.

®o%E % ok ok

Payable from 4280-102-3156 -241,000

ISSUE 409:
Add Budget Bill Tanguage to shift HFP 0
to Medi-Cal



- 265 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4280 102- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Add budget bill Tanguage to implement
a phased shift of the Healthy Families
Program to Medi-Cal.

See Item 4260-001-0001 Issue 450
Item 4260-101-0001 Issue 450
Item 4260-113-0001 Issue 450

ISSUE 410:
Reject proposal to extend MCO Tax 0

The LegisTature did not adopt trailer
bi11l Tanguage to extend the MCO tax.

Healthy Families Program -2,283,000

See issue 410 in items 4280-101-0001
4280-102-3156, and 4280-101-3156.

Healthy Families Program -2,283,000
Payable from 4280-102-3156 2,283,000

S sl e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4280 102-0890 11 11 F Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
i Local Assistance 58,824,000

ISSUE 401:
Healthy Families Program 827,000
Base/Caseload Changes 2001 May Revision

For transfer to 4280-102-0001 827,000
ISSUE 403:
Children’s Health Insurance Program 57,997,000

Reauthorization Act - Compliance

For transfer to 4280-102-0001 57,997,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4280 102-3156 11 11 S Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
edededededededededededeideiddhd Local Assistance -1,725,000

ISSUE 101:
Reject Elimination of Vision Benefit & -93,000
Adopt Vision Benefit Cost Containment

For transfer to 4280-102-0001 -93,000
ISSUE 401:

Healthy Families Program 422,000
Base/Caseload Changes 2001 May Revision



- 266 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

4280 102- 3156 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

For transfer to 4280-102-0001
ISSUE 404:
Erosions - Delayed Implementation of
General Fund Solutions

For transfer to 4280-102-0001
ISSUE 407:
Increase in Managed Care Organization
Tax Revenue

For transfer to 4280-102-0001

ISSUE 410:
Reject proposal to extend MCO Tax

For transfer to 4280-102-0001

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4280 103-0890 11 11 F Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
ek Local Assistance

ISSUE 601:
County Health Initiative Matching Fund
Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

For transfer to 4280-103-3055

4280 103- 3055 11 11 N Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
oo e o5 5o G S S S S S Local Assistance

ISSUE 601:
County Health Initiative Matching Fund
Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The May Revision compared to the
Conference Budget reflects an increase
of $43,000. Funding for the program is
based on Tocal estimates submitted by
the three participating counties.

County Health Initiative Matching Fund
Program

Payable from 4280-103-0890

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

422,000

-12,000

241,000

2

12,000

41,000

-2,283,000

-2,283,000

28,000

43,000

43,000

-28,000

®o%k % % ok ok

28,000

28,000

15,000

15,000



- 267 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

4280 111- 0232 11 11 S Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
oo e o S5 e S5 o S Local Assistance

ISSUE 501:
Access for Infants and Mothers
Base/caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Base/caseload update to reflect various (
changes including a higher number of

deliveries due to increased caseload.

This update also reflects use of

Medi-Cal Fee for Service to deliver

benefits.

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4280 111-0233 11 11 S Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
ek Local Assistance

ISSUE 501:
Access for Infants and Mothers
Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Base/caseload update to reflect various (
changes including a higher number of

deliveries due to increased caseload.

This update also reflects use of

Medi-Cal Fee for Service to deliver

benefits.

S e e e ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4280 111-0236 11 11 S Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
o e e e e e e e g e e de e Local Assistance

ISSUE 501:
Access for Infants and Mothers
Base/caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Base/caseload update to reflect various (
changes including a higher number of

deliveries due to increased caseload.

This update also reflects use of

Medi-Cal Fee for Service to deliver

benefits.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
( 718,000)
( 718,000)
718,000) *
( 1,985,000)
( 1,985,000)
1,985,000) *
( -325,000)
( -325,000)
-325,000)

EE R



- 268 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fekdekddkhhh kR hhh kRt Local Assistance ( -1,780,000)
ISSUE 701:
Major Risk Medical Insurance Program - ( -1,780,000)

Funding Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED K
Adjustment to the Major Risk Medical ( -1,780,000) “
Insurance Fund to make Proposition 99 k
revenue available for transfer to the
Perinatal Insurance Fund to meet the
budget year funding needs of the Access
for Infants and Mothers program.

E R

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

4280-112-3133 11 11 S Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
* o de % Local Assistance ( -1,186,000)

ISSUE 702:
Major Risk Medical Insurance Program - ( -1,186,000)
Funding Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjustment to the Major Risk Medical ( -1,186,000)

Insurance Fund to reflect an adjustment k
to a transfer in from the Managed Care
Administrative Fines and Penalties Fund

EE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4280-602-0309 94 11 S Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board
Fekdekdd Rk hh Rk kR kRt Local Assistance 3,908,000

ISSUE 501:
Access for Infants and Mothers 3,908,000
Base/Caseload Changes 2011 May Revision

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Base caseload update to reflect various
changes including a higher number of
deliveries due to increased caseload.
This update also reflects use of
Medi-Cal Fee for Service to deliver
benefits.

Access for Infants and Mothers Program 3,908,000
Provider Contracts

E R T R

Access for Infants and Mothers Program 3,908,000



ITEM NO.

- 269

##NON-BUDGET ACT**

4280-602-0995 11 11 R Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Local Assistance

ISSUE 401:
Healthy Families Program
Base/Caseload Changes 2001 May Revision

%

4300-003-0001 11 11 G Department of Developmental Services

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

For transfer to 4280-102-0001

e v

State Operations

ISSUE 100:
Reduce and Limit Porterville Development
Center Population - Technical Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This technical adjustment reflects
savings as a result of Timiting the
number of consumers served in the
Porterville DC Secure Treatment
Program from 297 to 230 and properly
aligns funding given previous Budget
Conference Committee actions.

(See Issue 100, Item 4300-004-0001
for the corresponding Proposition 98
adjustment.)

Authorized Positions
Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Developmental Centers Program

ISSUE 101:
Developmental Center Enrollment,
Caseload & Population - Technical Adj.

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This is a technical adjustment
associated with staffing reductions
due to caseload changes and other
program consolidations.

This adjustment is necessary to
properly align funding given previous
Budget Conference Committe actions.
(See Issue 101, Item 4300-004-0001
for the related Proposition 98
adjustment.)

Authorized Positions

AGENCY AND PURPOSE

-70.0

-78.0

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

235,000

=27,

-3,590,000
-1,325,000
5,059,000

144,000

-4,417,000

235,000

235,000

307,000

144,000

F R N N

110,000

R R



- 270 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Staff Benefits -1,614,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 3,278,000 *

Developmental Centers Program -2,753,000
Payable from 4300-503-0995 2,863,000

ISSUE 102:
Developmental Centers: Reductions in -33,000
OE&E - Technical Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This technical adjustment reflects
reductions in operating expenses and
equipment due to revised caseload
estimates and other program
consolidations. This adjustment is
necessary to properly align funding
given previous Budget Conference
Committee actions. (See Issue 102, Item
4300-004-0001 for the related
Proposition 98 adjustment.)

R

R

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,220,000
Developmental Centers Program -1,220,000
Payable from 4300-503-0995 1,187,000

ISSUE 103:
Agnews Developmental Center Closure 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment reflects reductions
related to the closure of Agnews
Developmental Center.

Authorized Positions: -30.5 -1,593,000
Staff Benefits -557,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,320,000

EE R R RN SR RN Y

Developmental Centers Program -3,470,000
Payable from 4300-503-0995 3,470,000

ISSUE 105:
Technical Adjustment: Developmental 60,000
Center Program Consolidation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
This adjustment reflects a technical
correction of the General



- 271 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Fund/Reimbursement base funding split.
Payable from 4300-503-0995 60,000

ISSUE 106:
Developmental Centers Cost Containment 3,612,000
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment represents the General
Fund savings achieved in 2010-11
towards the 2011-12 $15 million
developmental centers cost containment
measure.

ERE R R RN R RN Y

Operating Expenses and Equipment 3,612,000
Developmental Centers Program 3,612,000

ISSUE 117:
Porterville Certification - Additional -3,000,000
Federal Funds

Increase Federal Funds offset by $3.0
million to reflect additional Medi-Cal
eligibles residing in the Secured
Treatment Program at Porterville.

Payable from 4300-503-0995 -3,000,000

ISSUE 401:
Savings in Developmental Centers -13,200,000

Reductions reflect the following:
Residence and program consolidation,
reductions to operations and equipment,
and reduction to the number of Lanterman
transition staff.

Authorized Positions: -168.0 -9,238,000
Staff Benefits -6,162,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -6,600,000
Developmental Centers Program -22,000,000
Payable from 4300-503-0995 8,800,000

ISSUE 402:
Additional Developmental Center Savings -15,000,000

Additional $15 million reduction to
reflect population decreases, program



- 272 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

consolidations, and related factors.
Operating Expenses and Equipment -15,000,000

Developmental Centers Program -15,000,000

dededededededededede e ddeddeded State Operations _221’000

ISSUE 100:
Reduce and Limit Porterville Development -144,000
Center Population (Prop 98) - Tech. Adj.

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This technical adjustment reflects the
Proposition 98 funded impact of Timiting
the number of consumers served in the
Porterville Developmental Center Secure
Treatment Program from 297 to 230 and
properly aligns funding given previous
Budget Conference Committee actions.

(See Issue 100, Item 4300-003-0001
for the corresponding General Fund
adjustment.)

Authorized Positions -1.0 -40,000
Staff Benefits -16,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -88,000

R R R R R T ST S R Y

Developmental Ctrs Pgm: Medi-Cal -144,000
Eligible Svcs

ISSUE 101:
Developmental Center Enrollment, -110,000
Caseload & Pop. Tech. Adj. (Prop 98)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This is a technical adjustment
associated with the Proposition 98
developmental centers staffing reduction
due to caseload changes and other
program consolidations. This adjustment
is necessary to properly align funding
given previous Budget Conference
Committee actions.

(See Issue 101, Item 4300-003-0001

for the related General Fund
adjustment.)

Authorized Positions -4.0 -162,000
Staff Benefits -67,000

B R R S



- 273 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Developmental Ctrs Pgm: Medi-Cal
Eligible Svcs

Payable from 4300-504-0995

ISSUE 102:
Developmental Center Reductions in
OE&E - Technical Adjustment (Prop 98)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This technical adjustment is associated
with the Proposition 98 funded reduction
in operating expenses and equipment due
to a revised caseload estimate and other
program consolidations. This adjustment
is necessary to properly align funding
given previous Budget Conference
Committee actions. (See Issue 102, Item
4300-003-0001 for the related General
Fund adjustment.)

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Developmental Ctrs Pgm: Medi-Cal
ETigible Svcs

Payable from 4300-504-0995

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk Local Assistance

ISSUE 304:
4.25 Percent Operations and Provider
Payment Reductions

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustments reflect the updated estimate
for the 4.25-percent payment reduction:
Operations - GF

Purchase of Services - GF

Operations - Reimbursements

Purchase of Services - Reimbursements

Grants and subventions

Regional Centers: Operations
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services

Payable from 4300-601-0995

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

22,000

-207,000

97,000

61,000

61,000

-28,000

O R N

33,000

243,205,000

-14,066,000

303,000
-14,369,000
-143,000
11,526,000

160,000
-2,843,000

-11,383,000

I



- 274 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

ISSUE 305:

Regional Center Caseload Adjustment 13,096,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Adjustment reflects changes in costs *
related to caseload and utilization. *
Grants and subventions 14,675,000 *

Regional Centers: Operations 287,000
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services 30,685,000
Regional Centers: Prevention Program -16,297,000
Payable from 4300-601-0995 -2,255,000
Payable from 4300-101-0172 693,000
Payable from 4300-101-0890 -17,000

ISSUE 306:

Quality Assurance Fees 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

This adjustment reflects a revised *
estimate of Quality Assurance Fees. *

Grants and subventions 555,000 *
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services 555,000
Payable from 4300-601-0995 -555,000

ISSUE 307:

ICF/DD SPA Administration Fees -58,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

This entry reflects a revised estimate *
of ICF/DD SPA Administration Fees. *
Grants and subventions -115,000 *
Regional Centers: Operations -115,000
Payable from 4300-601-0995 57,000
ISSUE 309:
Federal Medicaid Requirements for HCBS 492,000

Services Providers

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to reflect increased regional
center workload under federal Medicaid
requirements for HCBS services.

-



- 275 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

2

Grants and subventions 984,000 *
Regional Centers: Operations 984,000
Payable from 4300-601-0995 -492,000

ISSUE 310:
Agnews Developmental Center -347,000
Community Placement Plan Savings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment related to Agnews
Developmental Center community placement
plan workload changes.

®o%k % ok ok

Grants and subventions -826,000
Regional Centers: Operations -826,000
Payable from 4300-601-0995 479,000

ISSUE 312:
Adjustment to Correct Funding for 0
Regional Center Ops and POS

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment corrects the scheduling
of estimated costs for regional center
operations and purchase of services.

R

Regional Centers: Operations -11,713,000
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services 11,713,000

ISSUE 313:
Conflict of Interest Cost Containment 0
Technical Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment reflects a correction to
the savings estimate of regional center
operations related to the cost
containment measure to deter conflicts
of interest.

EE R R RN SR RN Y

Grants and subventions 900,000
Regional Centers: Operations 900,000
Payable from 4300-601-0995 -900,000

ISSUE 315:

Regional Center Cost Containment 28,464,000
Adjustment



- 276 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER

This adjustment represents the General
Fund savings achieved in 2010-11 towards
the 2011-12 $174 million regional
centers cost containment measure.

EE R

Grants and subventions 28,464,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Adjustment to reflect an increase of 2,612,000
$2,612,000 Reimbursements and the

realignment of Operations, Purchase of

Services, and the Prevention Program

funding associated with the $174 million

General Fund reduction proposal.

Regional Centers: Operations -16,580,000
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services 55,156,000
Regional Centers: Prevention Program -7,500,000
Payable from 4300-601-0995 -2,612,000
ISSUE 334:
Money Follows the Person Grant - -5,000,000

Additional Federal Funds

Adjustment reflects an additional $5.0
million General Fund savings resulting
from an increase in Money Follows the
Person federal funds.

Payable from 4300-601-0995 -5,000,000
ISSUE 336:
Unspecified Cost Containment and State- 249,824,000

Wide Purchase of Services Standards

Reduce Purchase of Services by $174
million through purchase of services

standards.
Grants and subventions 249,824,000
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services -174,000,000
Regional Centers: Expenditure 423,824,000
Reductions and Cost Containment
ISSUE 337:
Conforming Action to Medi-Cal Hard Caps -15,000,000

and Co-Pay Proposal

This adjustment reflects the denied
portion of the Medi-Cal reductions



- 277 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

associated with hard caps and
co-payments.

Grants and subventions
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services

ISSUE 400:
Adjustment for Large Residential
Facilities - Federal Funds

Adjustment reflects $1.7 million federal
funds for large facilities to meet the
Home and Community-Based Services Waiver
requirements, with General Fund savings
of an equal amount.

Payable from 4300-601-0995

ISSUE 402:
Additional Home and Community-Based Svcs
Waiver Federal Funds-RC Operations

An additional $3.0 million federal fund
was identified for the Home and
Community-Based Services Waiver, with
General Fund savings of an equal amount.

Payable from 4300-601-0995

ISSUE 403:
Trailer Bill Language on Accountability
and Transparency

Grants and Subventions:

Adopted trailer bill reductions:
15 Percent Administrative Cost Cap
Third-Party Liability

Audits

Conflict of Interest

Accountability and Transparency

Regional Centers: Operations

Regional Centers: Purchase of Services
Regional Centers: Expenditure
Reductions and Cost Containment
Payable from 4300-601-0995

ISSUE 404:
Reduce Agnews Community Placement Staff

Grants and Subventions

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-15,000,000

-15,000,000

-1,700,000

-1,700,000

-3,000,000

-3,000,000

-30,500,000

-500,000
-18,300,000
-10,000,000
-23,200,000

-4,386,000

-187,791,000
109,677,000

82,500,000

-1,500,000

-1,500,000



- 278 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4300 101- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Reduction reflects reduced needs due to
Agnews closure.

Regional Centers: Operations -1,500,000

ISSUE 406:
Prevention Program Reduction -8,000,000

Reduce Prevention Program.
Grants and Subventions -8,000,000
Regional Centers: Prevention Program -8,000,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4300 101-0172 11 11 S Department of Developmental Services
o de % Local Assistance -693,000

ISSUE 305:
Regional Center Caseload Adjustment -693,000

For transfer to 4300-101-0001 -693,000

4300-101-0890 11 11 F Department of Developmental Services
T T T 2 Local Assistance 17,000

ISSUE 305:
Regional Center Caseload Adjustment 17,000

For transfer to 4300-101-0001 17,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4300 301-0001 09 11 G Department of Developmental Services
ek Capital Outlay 0

ISSUE 604:
Fairview Upgrade Fire Alarm System -8,575,000
Reappropriation

Legislature denied the reappropriation. -8,575,000

55.25.270 Fairview: Upgrade Fire Alarm System- -8,575,000
-W/D & C

ISSUE 704:
Fairview Upgrade Fire Alarm System 8,575,000
Reappropriation



- 279 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4300-301-0001 09 11 G

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Denied the reappropriation, without 8,575,000
predjudice, at Governor’s Budget.

Request the reconsideration of the

reappropriation of construction, project

is ready to bid.

®o%E % ok ok

55.25.270 Fairview: Upgrade Fire Alarm System- 8,575,000
-W/D & C

4300 301- 0001 11 11 G Department of Developmental Services
et e e e e e S S e S5 e Capital Outlay 2,548,000

ISSUE 603:
Sonoma Install Medical Gases and Oxygen -2,548,000
Piping - Construction Funding

The legisTlature denied funding for this
project. -2,548,000

55.55.350 Sonoma: Install Medical Gasses and -2,548,000
Oxygen Piping--Construction

4300-491 11 11 Department of Developmental Services

dedede st d ke Ak Rk Capital Outlay 0
ISSUE 604:

Fairview Upgrade Fire Alarm System 0
Reappropriation

The Legislature denied the
reappropriation.

ISSUE 704:
Fairview Upgrade Fire Alarm System 0
Reappropriation

Add item to reappropriate the construc-
tion phase of this project.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4300 503-0995 11 11 R Department of Developmental Services
s e dedededededede st dede g State Operations -13,380,000

ISSUE 101:
Developmental Center Enrollment, -2,863,000
Caseload & Population - Technical Adj.

For transfer to 4300-003-0001 -2,863,000



- 280 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4300-503-0995 11 11 R

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 102:
Developmental Centers: Reductions in
OE&E - Technical Adjustment

For transfer to 4300-003-0001

ISSUE 103:
Agnews Developmental Center Closure

For transfer to 4300-003-0001
ISSUE 105:
Technical Adjustment: Developmental
Center Program Consolidation

For transfer to 4300-003-0001
ISSUE 117:
Porterville Certification - Additional
Federal Funds

For transfer to 4300-003-0001

ISSUE 401:
Savings in Developmental Centers

For transfer to 4300-003-0001
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4300-504-0995 11 11 R Department of Developmental Services
R T T 2 State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Developmental Center Enrollment,
Caseload & Pop. Tech. Adj. (Prop 98)

For transfer to 4300-004-0001

ISSUE 102:
Developmental Center Reductions in
OE&E - Technical Adjustment (Prop 98)

For transfer to 4300-004-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4300-601-0995 11 11 R Department of Developmental Services
dedede st d ke Ak Local Assistance

ISSUE 304:
4.25 Percent Operations and Provider
Payment Reductions

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,187,000

-1,187,000

-3,470,000

-3,470,000

-60,000

-60,000

3,000,000

3,000,000

-8,800,000

-8,800,000

-69,000

-97,000

-97,000

28,000

28,000

-55,139,000

11,383,000



ITEM NO.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4300-601-0995 11 11 R

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

For transfer to 4300-101-0001

ISSUE 305:
Regional Center Caseload Adjustment

For transfer to 4300-101-0001

ISSUE 306:
Quality Assurance Fees

For transfer to 4300-101-0001

ISSUE 307:
ICF/DD SPA Administration Fees

For transfer to 4300-101-0001
ISSUE 309:
Federal Medicaid Requirements for HCBS
Services Providers

For transfer to 4300-101-0001

ISSUE 310:
Agnews Developmental Center
Community Placement Plan Savings

For transfer to 4300-101-0001
ISSUE 313:
Conflict of Interest Cost Containment
Technical Adjustment

For transfer to 4300-101-0001
ISSUE 315:
Regional Center Cost Containment
Adjustment

For transfer to 4300-101-0001
ISSUE 334:
Money Follows the Person Grant -
Additional Federal Funds

For transfer to 4300-101-0001
ISSUE 400:
Adjustment for Large Residential

Facilities - Federal Funds

For transfer to 4300-101-0001

AGENCY AND PURPOSE

281 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

11,383,000

2,255,000

2,255,000

555,000

555,000

-57,000

-57,000

492,000

492,000

-479,000

-479,000

900,000

900,000

2,612,000

2,612,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

1,700,000

1,700,000



- 282 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4300-601-0995 11 11 R

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 402:
Additional Home and Community-Based Svcs 3,000,000
Waiver Federal Funds-RC Operations

For transfer to 4300-101-0001 3,000,000
ISSUE 403:
Trailer Bill Language on Accountability -82,500,000
and Transparency

For transfer to 4300-101-0001 -82,500,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

4440-001-0001 11 11 G Department of Mental Health
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt State Operations -2,564,000

ISSUE 201:
Streamline State Oversight of the Mental 0
Health Services Act-DMH

FINANCE LETTER

Consistent with the realignment
proposal, reduce MHSA funding to both
streamline state oversight and direct
more MHSA funding to county mental
health programs.

Authorized Positions: -112.2 -7,108,000
Salary Savings 5.6 355,000
Staff Benefits -2,798,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -16,080,000

T T T

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The LegisTature approved a Conference
Compromise in which the Department of
Mental Health retains 24 positions and
$10.1 miTTlion which includes $800,000
for the California Health Interview
Survey and $457,000 for five positions
on the Mental Health Planning Council.

Authorized Positions: -1 -509,000
Salary Savings 25,000
Staff Benefits -188,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,748,000

o o
U1 W

Community Services -24,555,000

Payable from 4440-001-3085 24,555,000



- 283 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
ISSUE 215:
Sex Offender Committment Program BCP - -3,928,000
Reduction
The Legislature reduced the Governor’s
Budget proposal for the Sex Offender
Committment Program by $3.928 million,
from $6.728 million to $2.8 million.
Operating Expenses and Equipment -3,928,000
Long-Term Care Services -3,928,000
ISSUE 509:
Transition Resources for Mental Health 0
Services Act Realignment
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide one-time funding of $2.3 million ®
for 51 currently filled positions during *
implementation of the DMH Mental Health *
Services Act staff reduction plan. *
Authorized Positions: *
Accountant I 1.0 42,000 *
Accounting Administrator I 1.0 68,000 *
Accounting Administrator I (Sup) 2.0 148,000 *
Accounting Administrator II 2.0 160,000 *
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 6.0 318,000 *
Associate Personnel Analyst 1.0 64,000 *
Associate Business Mgmt. Analyst 1.0 60,000 *
Associate Admin. Analyst 2.0 136,000 *
Associate Mental Health Specialist 4.0 254,000 *
Auditor I 1.0 44,000 *
Business Services Officer I 1.0 54,000 *
Data Processing Manager III 2.0 196,000 *
General Auditor III 1.0 62,000 *
Legal Analyst 1.0 50,000 *
Office Technician 9.0 340,000 *
Personnel Supervisor II 1.0 60,000 *
Sr. Mgmt. Auditor 1.0 86,000 *
Staff Counsel 2.0 160,000 *
Staff Counsel III 1.0 112,000 *
Staff Information Systems Analyst (Spec) 2.0 136,000 *
Staff Services Manager II 2.0 152,000 *
Sys. Software Spc. II (Tech) 4.0 304,000 *
Sys. Software Spc. III (Tech) 2.0 180,000 *
Training Officer III 1.0 82,000 *
Salary Savings -25.5 -1,634,000 *
Staff Benefits 643,000 *
Community Services 2,277,000

Payable from 4440-001-3085 -2,277,000



- 284 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 550:
Headquarters Staff for the
California Health Care Facility

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide $1.4 million and 8 positions for
the DMH to assist the California
Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation in establishing policies
and procedures needed to activate the
California Health Care Facility in 2013.

Proposed New Positions:

Sr. Info. Systems Analyst

Chief Psychiatrist

Chief Psychologist

Executive Director (C.E.A. III)

Supvg. R.N. III, Correctional Facility
Hospital Administrator (C.E.A. II)

Clinical Administrator (C.E.A. I)

Executive Assistant

Salary Savings -

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Long-Term Care Services
Departmental Administration
Distributed Departmental Administration

* ool

4440-001-3085 11 11 S Department of Mental Health
Fekdekddkhhh Rk kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 201:
Streamline State Oversight of the Mental
Health Services Act-DMH

For transfer to 4440-001-0001
ISSUE 509:
Transition Resources for Mental Health
Services Act Realignment

For transfer to 4440-001-0001

Fededdkdhhhhhhh kR kR Rk State Operations

ISSUE 311:
Deny Legal Resources Request without
Prejudice

ORRRRERRRR
rOOOOCOOOO

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,364,000

76,000
285,000
122,000
108,000
109,000

99,000

84,000

44,000
-46,000
347,000
136,000

B R R R S R K S R RN RN RS

1,364,000

1,364,000

-1,364,000

-22,278,000

-24,555,000

-24,555,000

2,277,000

2,277,000

-2,151,000

-2,151,000



- 285 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4440 005- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

The Legislature denied the request for
additional Tegal resources from the
Governor’s Budget without predjudice.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -2,151,000

Long-Term Care Services -2,151,000
Departmental Administration -2,151,000
Distributed Departmental Administration 2,151,000

ISSUE 563:
Legal Resources 0

FINANCE LETTER

Increase state operations by $2.2
million to fund Tegal services performed
by the Attorney General’s Office.

®o%k % ok

Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,151,000

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Increase state operations by $2.2
million to fund Tegal services performed
by the Attorney General’s Office.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -2,151,000

S e e e v e e e v e e e v e Yo S e e o

4440 011-0001 11 11 G Department of Mental Health
o State Operations 7,950,000

ISSUE 101:
Expansion of Psychiatric Program at CA -1,800,000
Medical Facility-Vacaville

The LegisTlature adopted the LAO’s
recommendation to reduce the Governor’s
Budget request for the expansion of the
Psychiatric Program at the CA Medical
Facility- Vacaville by 25 percent.

Authorized Positions -18.0 -1,265,000
Staff Benefits -535,000

Long-Term Care Services--Penal Code and -1,800,000
Judicially Committed

ISSUE 551:
State Hospitals Coleman Bed Expansion 0
Restoration

FINANCE LETTER *



- 286 -

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Increase funding by $1.8 million to
provide resources necessary to meet
Level-of-Care staffing ratios for the
Coleman Bed Expansion in response to the
court ordered accelerated activation
schedule.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,800,000

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Increase funding by $1.8 million to
provide resources necessary to meet
Level-of-Care staffing ratios for the
Coleman Bed Expansion in response to the
court ordered accelerated activation
schedule.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,800,000

ISSUE 556:
State Hospitals Funding for 20/20
Training Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding by $250,000 and add
provisional budget bill Tanguage for the
20/20 training program at the State
Hospitals. The 20/20 training program
is included in the June 16, 2010
Memorandum of Understanding with
Bargaining Unit 18 (Psychiatric
Technicians).

Operating Expenses and Equipment 250,000

Long-Term Care Services--Penal Code and 250,000
Judicially Committed

ISSUE 670:
State Hospitals-Safety and Security

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide $9.5 million General Fund for a
personal alarm trial program at Napa
State Hospital ($4m) and the
establishment of Ground Presence and
Ground Saftey Teams ($5.5m).

Proposed New Positions:
Nursing

Sr. Psychiatric Tech. (Safety)
Psychiatric Tech. (Safety) 24.
Non Level-of-Care

270,000
1,369,000

b
o o

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

EE R R R SR RN Y

250,000

R T

500,000

R R O R



- 287 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

183,000
374,000

Hospital Police Officer Lieutenant
Hospital Police Officer Sergeant

Hospital Police Officer 1,889,000
Salary Savings -3. -204,000
Staff Benefits 1,519,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 4,100,000

ey
woNw
© o oo

®o%E % ok ok

Long-Term Care Services--Penal Code and 9,500,000
Judicially Committed

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

Local Assistance 0

ISSUE 520:
Mental Health Managed Care - Program 0
Adjustments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding by $146,000 to reflect
changes in Psychiatric Inpatient
Services, Professional Services, and the
Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment
Program due to projected caseload
increases.

R

Grants and Subventions 146,000
Community Services--Other Treatment 146,000
Payable from 4440-601-0995 -146,000

ISSUE 564:
Technical Adjustment to Reimbursements 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Reimbursements by $914.2
million, reflecting the movement of
reimbursement authority to simplify the
invoicing and payment procedures between
the DMH and the Department of Health
Care Services consistent with the
Governor’s Budget proposal to realign
community mental health services to the
counties.

(See Items 4440-103-3085 and
4440-105-3085, Issue #564)

R R R R R

Grants and Subventions 914,202,000

Community Services--Other Treatment 183,526,000
Community Services--EPSDT 730,676,000

Payable from 4440-601-0995 -914,202,000



- 288 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

4440 103- 0001 11 11 G Department of Mental Health
e s e e e S S S S S5 e Local Assistance

ISSUE 520:
Mental Health Managed Care - Program
Adjustments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding by $148,000 to reflect
changes in Psychiatric Inpatient
Services, Professional Services, and the
Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment
Program due to projected caseload
increases.

Grants and Subventions
Community Services--Other Treatment

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4440 103-3085 11 11 S Department of Mental Health
ek Local Assistance

ISSUE 564:
Technical Adjustment to Reimbursements

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease Reimbursements by $183.5
million, reflecting the movement of
reimbursement authority to simplify the
invoicing and payment procedures between
the DMH and the Department of Health
Care Services.

(See Item 4440-101-0001, Issue 564)
Grants and Subventions

Community Services--Other Treatment
Payable from 4440-606-0995

S e e e v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

4440 105-3085 11 11 S Department of Mental Health
ek Local Assistance

ISSUE 564:
Technical Adjustment to Reimbursements

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

148,000

148,000

-183,526,000
-183,526,000

183,526,000

148,000

148,000

I

R T



- 289 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4440 105- 3085 1111 S

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

Decrease Reimbursements by $730.7
million, reflecting the movement of
reimbursement authority to simplify the
invoicing and payment procedures between
the DMH and the Department of Health
Care Services.

(See Item 4440-101-0001, Issue 564)

EE R N

Grants and Subventions -730,676,000
Community Services--EPSDT -730,676,000
Payable from 4440-607-0995 730,676,000

S e e e v e oo e v e e e v e e b e e o

4440 295-3085 11 11 S Department of Mental Health
ek Local Assistance 0

ISSUE 001:
Revise Budget Bill Language to Reflect 0
Governor’s Budget AB 3632 Proposal

Revise Budget Bill to reflect Governor’s
Budget proposal to realign the AB 3632
Mental Health Services in 2011-12.

For payment of the following claims for -98,586,000
2004-05 through current fiscal years

ISSUE 002:
Add Provisional Language 0

Add provisional Tanguage to further
clarify the availability of funding for
mental health services provided to
special education pupils by counties.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4440 601-0995 11 11 R Department of Mental Health
ok Local Assistance 914,348,000

ISSUE 520:
Mental Health Managed Care - Program 146,000
Adjustments

For transfer to 4440-101-0001 146,000

ISSUE 564:
Technical Adjustment to Reimbursements 914,202,000



- 290 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*#*
4440-601-0995 11 11 R

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

For transfer to 4440-101-0001 914,202,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4440-606-0995 11 11 R Department of Mental Health
Fededededed kSN d Nk ht Loca] Ass-istance _183’526’000

ISSUE 564:
Technical Adjustment to Reimbursements -183,526,000

For transfer to 4440-103-3085 -183,526,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4440-607-0995 11 11 R Department of Mental Health
ek dede s dededededede s de s de ok Local Assistance -730,676,000

ISSUE 564:
Technical Adjustment to Reimbursements -730,676,000

For transfer to 4440-105-3085 -730,676,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhh Rk

4560-001-3085 11 11 S Mental H1th Svcs Ovrst and Acntblty Comm
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt State Operations 1,000,000

ISSUE 201:
Streamline State Oversight of the Mental 0
Health Services Act-MHSOAC

FINANCE LETTER

Consistent with the realignment
proposal, reduce MHSA funding to both
streamline state oversight and direct
more MHSA funding to county mental
health programs.

Authorized Positions: -12.0 -634,000
Salary Savings 0.6 30,000
Staff Benefits -140,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -601,000

R T

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Consistent with the realignment
proposal, reduce MHSA funding to both
streamline state oversight and direct
more MHSA funding to county mental
health programs.

Authorized Positions: 12.0 634,000
Salary Savings -0.6 -30,000



- 291 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

4560-001-3085 11 11 S

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

Staff Benefits 140,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 601,000

ISSUE 601:
Continued Evaluation Efforts 1,000,000

The LegisTlature increased funding by
$1 million for the OAC to continue
evaluation efforts.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,000,000

Mental Health Services Oversight and 1,000,000
Accountability Commission

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

4700-001-0890 11 11 F Dept of Community Services & Development
i e State Operations 0

ISSUE 060:
Budget Bill Language: Unexpended Federal 0
Fund Carryover Authority

The Administration proposed Budget Bill
Tanguage to authorize the augmentation
of this item and Item 4700-101-0890 by
the amount of unexpended federal funds
appropriated in the prior fiscal year.
The Legislature amended the Tanguage to
require the Department of Finance to
provide legislative notification upon
such an augmentation.

(X-ref Item 4700-101-0890, Issue 060.)

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhhhhhk

4700-101-0890 11 11 F Dept of Community Services & Development
E R T T 2 Local Assistance 0

ISSUE 060:
Budget Bill Language: Unexpended Federal 0
Fund Carryover Authority

The Administration proposed Budget Bill
Tanguage to authorize the augmentation
of this item and Item 4700-001-0890 by
the amount of unexpended federal funds
appropriated in the prior fiscal year.
The Legislature amended the Tanguage to
require the Department of Finance to
provide legislative notification upon



- 292 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

4700 101 0890 11 11 F
such an augmentation.
(X-ref Item 4700-001-0890, Issue 060.)

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

5160 001-0001 11 11 G Department of Rehabilitation
S S S e e S S S5 B State Operations 0

ISSUE 201:
Streamline State Oversight of the Mental 0
Health Services Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Consistent with the realignment
proposal, eliminate Mental Health
Services Act (MHSA) funding for the
Department of Rehabilitation to both
streamline state oversight and direct
more MHSA funding to county mental
health programs.

Authorized Positions:

Associate Governmental Program Analyst -1. -64,000
Salary Savings 3,000
Staff Benefits -25,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -130,000

o R
= o

R R R R R R

Vocational Rehabilitation Services -216,000
Payable from 5160-001-3085 216,000

ISSUE 601:
Vocational Rehabilitation - Cooperative 0
Programs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increased federal funds for

rehabilitation services provided by

cooperative programs. The state funding

match will be provided by Tocal partner

agencies in the form of certified time. 2,000,000

®o%k % ok ok

Vocational Rehabilitation Services 2,000,000

Payable from 5160-501-0995 220,000
Payable from 5160-001-0890 -2,220,000

S e e oo v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

5160 001-0890 11 11 F Department of Rehabilitation
s e dedededededede st dede g State Operations 2,220,000




- 293 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

5160 001- 0890 11 11 F

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

ISSUE 601:
Vocational Rehabilitation - Cooperative
Programs

For transfer to 5160-001-0001

5160 001- 3085 11 11 S Department of Rehabilitation
et e e e e e S S S e S5 b State Operations

ISSUE 201:
Streamline State Oversight of the Mental
Health Services Act

For transfer to 5160-001-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5160-501-0995 11 11 R Department of Rehabilitation
Fekdekdd ki hh kR kR kRt State Operations

ISSUE 601:
Vocational Rehabilitation - Cooperative
Programs

For transfer to 5160-001-0001

S e e e ¥ e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

5170 001-0890 11 11 F State Independent Living Council
ot oo 5o e S S S o State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Third-Year Federal Funding - Aging and
Disability Resource Connection Grant

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase federal fund authority to
ensure utilization of third-year funding
of a federal Administration on Aging
grant to establish a seventh Aging and
Disability Resource Connection Site.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

5175 001- 0001 11 11 G Department of Child Support Services
et e e e e S S e S5 b State Operations

ISSUE 202:
Delay Technology Refresh for State and
Counties (State Operations)

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

2,220,000

2,220,000

-216,000

-216,000

-216,000

-220,000

-220,000

-220,000

255,000

255,000

EE R I R R RN Y

255,000

2,479,000

-581,000



- 294 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

One-time reduction in funding to delay
the refresh of state and county
technology assets related to the
California Child Support Automation
System.

(See Issue #202, Item 5175-101-0001.)

EE R N

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,708,000
Child Support Services -1,708,000
Payable from 5175-001-0890 1,127,000

ISSUE 602:
Postage Funds Transfer 3,060,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Permanently transfer $9 million
($3.06 mi1lion General Fund) 1in
expenditure authority from Item
5175-002-0001 to Item 5175-001-0001.
(See Issue #602, Item 5175-002-0001.)

ERE R R RN R RN Y

Operating Expenses and Equipment 9,000,000
Child Support Services 9,000,000
Payable from 5175-001-0890 -5,940,000

Fededdek ok hhhhhhhh kR kR

5175-001-0890 11 11 F Department of Child Support Services
ok o State Operations 4,813,000

ISSUE 202:
Delay Technology Refresh for State and -1,127,000
Counties (State Operations)

For transfer to 5175-001-0001 -1,127,000

ISSUE 602:
Postage Funds Transfer 5,940,000

For transfer to 5175-001-0001 5,940,000



- 295 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

State Operations -3,060,000

ISSUE 602:
Postage Funds Transfer -3,060,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Permanently transfer $9 million
($3.06 mi1lion General Fund) 1in
expenditure authority from Item
5175-002-0001 to Item 5175-001-0001.
(See Issue #602, Item 5175-001-0001.)

EE R R RN R RN Y

Operating Expenses and Equipment -9,000,000
Child Support Services -9,000,000
Payable from 5175-002-0890 5,940,000

Fededdkdhhhhhhhhh kR Rk

5175-002-0890 11 11 F Department of Child Support Services
ok o State Operations -5,940,000

ISSUE 602:
Postage Funds Transfer -5,940,000

For transfer to 5175-002-0001 -5,940,000

o e g

5175-101-0001 11 11 G Department of Child Support Services
T T T 2 Local Assistance -6,139,000

ISSUE 202:
Delay Technology Refresh for State and
Counties (Local Assistance)

716,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

One-time reduction in funding to delay
the refresh of state and county
technology assets related to the
California Child Support Automation
System.

See Issue #202, Item 5175-001-0001.

E R R R O R

Operating Expenses and Equipment -2,106,000
Child Support Automation -2,106,000

Payable from 5175-101-0890 1,390,000



- 2% - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

5175 101- 0001 11 11 G

S e e oo ¥ e oo e v e e v v e e b e e o

ISSUE 601:
Enrollment Caseload Population Estimate -5,423,000
for Local Assistance (May Revision).

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Enrollment Caseload Population Estimate
for Local Assistance (May Revision).

ok ko

Grants and Subventions -15,418,000
Child Support Automation -15,418,000

Payable from 5175-101-0890 9,995,000

5175 101- 0890 11 11 F Department of Child Support Services
e s de s de e dededededede s de s de ok Local Assistance -11,385,000

ISSUE 202:
Delay Technology Refresh for State and -1,390,000
Counties (Local Assistance)

For transfer to 5175-101-0001 -1,390,000
ISSUE 601:
Enrollment Caseload Population Estimate -9,995,000
for Local Assistance (May Revision).

For transfer to 5175-101-0001 -9,995,000

Fededdek ok hhhhhhhh kR kR

5175-495 11 11 Department of Child Support Services
i ek Unclassified 0

ISSUE 201:
Reversion to Sweep Reappropriation 0
Balances for CCSAS

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reversion of all unspent reappropriation
balances identified in Item 5175-490
related to the Caliornia Child Support
Automation System. Total amount is
estimated to be $6.3 million General
Fund.

EE R

S e e oo v e oo e v e e v v e Yo b e e o

5180 001-0001 11 11 G Department of Social Services
s e dedededededede st dede g State Operations -2,836,000




- 297 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdk ok hhhhhhhh kR Rk

ISSUE 003:
Improving Child Safety - Resources for -203,000
Reporting on Child Fatalities

The LegisTature denied without prejudice
the resources included in the Governor’s
Budget to review and report on child
fatalities resulting from abuse or
neglect.

Authorized Positions:

Social Service Consultant III -3. -170,000
Salary Savings 8,000
Staff Benefits -65,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -68,000

o w
N O

Social Services and Licensing -295,000
Payable from 5180-001-0890 92,000

ISSUE 006:
CMIPS II: One Year Extension of -233,000
Limited-Term Positions

The Governor’s Budget included $467,000
for a one-year extension of 4.0 Timited-
term positions to support the
implementation of CMIPS II. The
Legislature denied the extension and
associated funding without prejudice.

(X-ref Item 5180-001-0001, Issue 706.)

Proposed New Positions:

(A11 positions are one-year limited-term
expiring 6/30/12)

Staff Counsel III -
Assoc Govtl Prog Analyst - -175,000
Salary Savings 14,000
Staff Benefits -98,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -106,000

-102,000

o wpR
N O O

Social Services and Licensing -467,000
Payable from 5180-501-0995 234,000

ISSUE 007:
Resources for the Child Welfare Services -139,000
Web Project

The LegisTature denied without prejudice
the resources included in the Governor’s
Budget to support the development of the
Child Welfare Services Web Project.



- 298 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Authorized Positions:
Staff Services Manager I -1.0 -67,000
Office Technician - Typing -1.0 -35,000
Staff Counsel III - Specialist -1.0 -102,000
Salary Savings 0.2 9,000
Staff Benefits -73,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -36,000
Social Services and Licensing -304,000
Payable from 5180-501-0995 10,000
Payable from 5180-001-0890 155,000
ISSUE 010:
Group Home Audit Resources -64,000
The LegisTature denied without prejudice
the resources included in the Governor’s
Budget related to completing the
anticipated increase in group home
audits resulting from recent litigation.
(X-ref Item 5180-001-0001, Issue #610)
Authorized Positions:
General Auditor III -1.0 -61,000
Salary Savings 0.1 3,000
Staff Benefits -23,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -20,000
Social Services and Licensing -101,000
Payable from 5180-001-0890 37,000
ISSUE 015:
Implementing Fostering Connections to -147,000
Success and Increasing Adoptions Act
The LegisTature denied without prejudice
the resources included in the Governor’s
Budget to implement the federal
Fostering Connections to Success and
Increasing Adoptions Act of 2008.
Authorized Positions:
Associate Governmental Program Analyst -1.0 -58,000
Staff Services Manager I -1.0 -67,000
Salary Savings 0.2 6,000
Staff Benefits -48,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -32,000
Social Services and